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Clarksville is a vibrant community lo-
cated in Middle Tennessee, directly off of In-
terstate 24, 40 miles northwest of Nashville 
and Nashville International Airport (BNA). 

The fi fth-largest city in Tennessee, Clarks-
ville is the ninth-fastest growing city in the 
nation.

The Land 
Between the Lakes national recreation 
area is located 40 miles west of Clarks-
ville and offers a wide range of recre-
ational activities.

Clarksville is located within 300 miles 
of Atlanta, Birmingham, Cincinnati, India-
napolis, Louisville, Memphis, Nashville and 
St. Louis and it is less than 500 miles from 

the sandy shores of the Gulf Coast.
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 Austin Peay State University is a comprehensive, 
state-assisted university with a distinguished 
tradition in liberal and professional education. 
The institution is named in honor of Austin Peay, 
Tennessee’s governor from 1924 until 1927, the 
year APSU was founded.

The university is located in Clarksville, Tenn., 
just 45 minutes northwest of Tennessee’s capital, 
Nashville, on Interstate 24. One of the South’s most historic 
cities, Clarksville also is Tennessee’s fastest growing city 
and one of the 10 fastest growing cities in the United States 
according a 2013 U.S. Census Bureau Report.

Situated on gently rolling terrain near picturesque 
downtown Clarksville, Austin Peay’s main campus consists 
of 68 buildings on 169 acres. The classical Georgian ar-
chitecture of the Austin Peay campus is combined with 
newer buildings. This blend provides a link with the past 
while refl ecting the academic excellence and dignity of 
an institution of higher learning.

The newest building additions to the main campus 
are the Hemlock Semiconductor Building, Foy Fitness 
and Recreation Center, Sundquist Science Complex 
and the Morgan University Center, each opening for 

use since 2001. The Hemlock Semi-
conductor Building houses the chemical engineering tech-
nology (CET) associate degree program and laboratory. The $11-million Foy 
Center, features a rock-climbing wall and 10,000 square feet of fi tness space and other 
amenities for the student body. The Sundquist Complex is one of the South’s premier 
science education facilities and represents the largest capital appropriation ever in Ten-
nessee for a single classroom building. The new Morgan University Center is located in 
the heart of the campus and features a cybercafe, meeting rooms, a food court, coffee 
shop, ballroom and lounges for Austin Peay students.

Austin Peay’s campus has been the site of seven educational institutions since 
1806. The campus was occupied by Southwestern Presbyterian University (now 
Rhodes College) for 50 years until 1925 when the school moved to Memphis. Austin 
Peay was founded two years later as a two-year normal school to train teachers for 
the region. Austin Peay has grown over the years to take its place among the fi nest 
mid-sized four-year universities in the nation.

Austin Peay Normal School became a four-year college in 1941-42, and univer-
sity status was conferred Sept. 1, 1967.

Austin Peay currently enrolls more than 10,000 students from every region of 
Tennessee, most of the 50 
states and several foreign 

countries. 
Those students can choose from more than 

50 majors in associate, bachelor’s, master’s and education 
specialist’s degrees with additional areas of concentration. Courses 
are offered in arts and sciences, business, education, engineering 
technology, nursing and human services. Graduate studies also are 
offered in several areas. In addition, numerous online courses are 
offered each semester.

A state leader in public service, Austin Peay State University has 
more than 750 employees. Engaged in the most modern teaching 
techniques and research are nearly 280 full-time faculty members, 
90 percent of whom hold the earned doctorate or appropriate ter-
minal degrees in their disciplines.
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The Winfi eld Dunn Center became home of the Governors 
and Lady Govs indoor athletics in 1975 after ground was bro-
ken for the $5.3 million, 9,000-seat structure in February 1973.

Austin Peay volleyball has called the Dunn Center home 
since its inception. With the playing surface centered within 
Dave Aaron Arena, the Lady Govs enjoy the most spacious 
playing facility in the Ohio Valley Conference. Austin Peay has 
used that space to its benefi t, posting a 226-130 record (.635 
win percentage) in the building since 1980.

The 132,000 square-foot complex, offi cially named the 
Winfi eld Dunn Health and Physical Education Building and 
Convocation Complex in honor of Governor Dunn, is a domi-
nating edifi ce with 78 feet separating the top of the building 
from its playing surface. The Dunn Center replaced Memorial 
Gymnasium, affectionately called “The Little Red Barn,” which 
served as the Governors basketball team’s homecourt from 
1952 until the Dec. 1, 1975 tip-off.

On Jan. 16, 1988, the basketball arena was named Dave 
Aaron Arena in honor of the school’s former athletics director, 
football coach and then all-time winningest basketball coach.

Nearly 20 years later, the fl oor was named in honor of cur-
rent men’s basketball coach Dave Loos, who became Austin 
Peay’s all-time wins leader during the 2006-07 season. 

The Dunn Center is home of Governors basketball and Lady 
Govs volleyball and basketball. It also serves as a multipurpose 
practice facility with track, baseball and softball utilizing the 
facility for indoor workouts. Several of APSU’s athletic offi ces 
are located in the Dunn Center.

Austin Peay’s student-athletes also take advantage of 
the facility for improving themselves off the fi eld of play. The 
David P. Roe Academic Services Center, constructed in 2006, 
is located on the second level’s south end. Student-athletes 
also work out in the newly renovated weight room conveniently 
located in the southwest corner of Dunn Center.

Entering the facility’s front lobby, visitors are impressed 
by the Hall of Fame area, honoring APSU’s greatest former 
athletes, administrators and supporters. Stepping just inside 

the Dunn Center visitors can observe APSU’s retired jerseys 
located on both the north and south end zones.

The north end houses the Governors Club, Austin Peay’s 
booster club, which also uses the third level for many of its 
booster-club activities, including pre-game and halftime hos-
pitality during the basketball season. 

The Dunn Center has received major upgrades since 2000. 
New seating was installed throughout the facility beginning 
with the lower level in 2004 and followed by the second level 
in 2007. The fi rst generation of LED displays were installed as 
part of the 2004 renovation. 

Most recently, the original playing surface was replaced 
during 2012 with a state-of-art maple hardwood surface. One 
year later, the University made a $1.9-million dollar investment 
in the facility with the installation of new scoreboards and LED 
displays as well as new tables on each side of the court. 

From I-24: Proceed to exit 4. If you are headed west on I-24 make a 
left at the light onto Wilma Rudolph Blvd. If you are headed east on 
I-24 make a right at the interchange onto Wilma Rudolph Blvd. Drive 
approximately six miles (street name will change to College Street) 
until you reach the Eighth Street intersection. Make a right turn at 
the light and proceed 
to the fi rst stop sign 
on Eighth Street. At 
the stop sign make a 
left turn onto Marion 
Street. Continue on 
Marion past the foot-
ball stadium to the 
third stop sign. At that 
stop sign make a right 
onto Drane Street, the 
entrance to the Dunn 
Center is on the left, 
parking is on the right.

DIRECTIONS TO THE DUNN CENTER

WINFIELD DUNN CENTER
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The Ohio Valley Conference Men's and Women's Basketball Tournaments once again returned to the Nashville 
Municipal Auditorium in 2017 (March 1-4).

The combined men's and women's championship have been held at Municipal Auditorium 11 previous 
times: 1994, 1995, 1996, 2004, 2008, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016. The men also held its 
championship at the venue in 1989. Prior to the tournament being at the end of the season, the 1967 men's 
tournament was also held at Municipal Auditorium in December of that year.

The move to Municipal Audito-
rium keeps the championships 
in Nashville, a place it will have 
been held 22 times in the last 
23 years. The only year the 
tournament have not been held 
in Nashville during that stretch was 2002.

Future OVC Basketball Tournament dates include February 28 - 
March 3, 2018, March 6--9, 2019 and March 4-7, 2020. 

#5 Seed
#4 Seed

#1 Seed

#8 Seed

#6 Seed
#3 Seed

#2 Seed

#7 Seed

First Round
Wednesday

Quarterfi nals
Thursday

Semifi nals
Friday

Championship
Saturday

FIRST FOUR
March 14 & 15

University of Dayton Arena • Dayton, Ohio

FIRST & SECOND ROUND SITES
March 16-19

First Niagara Center • Buffalo, New York
Greensboro Coliseum • Greensboro, North Carolina

Bankers Life Fieldhouse • Indianapolis, Indiana
BMO Harris Bradley Center • Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Amway Center • Orlando, Florida
Golden 1 Center • Sacramento, California

Vivint Smart Home Arena • Salt Lake City, Utah
BOK Center • Tulsa, Oklahoma

REGIONAL SITES
March 23-26

Midwest Regional • Sprint Center • Kansas City, Missouri

West Regional • SAP Center • San Jose, California

East Regional • Madison Square Garden • New York, New York

South Regional • FedExForum • Memphis, Tennessee

FINAL FOUR
April 1 & 3

University of Phoenix Stadium • Glendale, Arizona

Date Opponent Location Result
Tues., Nov. 1 Thomas More (Exh.) Clarksville 7 p.m.
Fri., Nov. 4 Sewanee (Exh.) Clarksville 7 p.m.
Fri., Nov. 11 at Dayton Dayton, Ohio 7 p.m.
Mon., Nov. 14 Oakland City Clarksville 7 p.m.
Redhawk Invitational (Miami, Ohio)
Fri., Nov. 18 Northern Kentucky  5 p.m.
Sat. No. 19 Miami (OH) Oxford, Ohio 3:30 p.m.
Sun., Nov. 20 Delaware  Noon
Sat., Nov. 26 Spalding Clarksville 7 p.m.
Wed., Nov. 30 IPFW Clarksville 7:30 p.m.
Sat., Dec. 3 at Arkansas Fayetteville, Ark. 7 p.m.
Sat., Dec. 10 at IPFW Fort Wayne, Ind.  2:30 p.m.
Thurs., Dec. 15 at Wofford  Spartanburg, S.C. 7 p.m.
Sat., Dec. 17 Evansville Clarksville 7 p.m.
Tue., Dec. 20 Lipscomb  Clarksville 7 p.m.
Thurs., Dec. 22 at Indiana Bloomington, Ind. 7 p.m.
Wed., Dec. 28 at Western Kentucky Bowling Green, Ky. 7 p.m.
Sat., Dec. 31 Belmont • Clarksville 2:30 p.m.
Thurs., Jan. 5 at Tennessee Tech • Cookeville, Tenn.  7:30 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 7 at Jacksonville State • Jacksonville, Ala. 7 p.m.
Thu., Jan. 12 at SIU Edwardsville • Edwardsville, Ill. 8 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 14 at Eastern Illinois • Charleston, Ill. 11 a.m.
Thurs., Jan. 19 Morehead State • Clarksville 7 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 21 Murray State • Clarksville  6:30 p.m.
Thu., Jan. 26 UT Martin • Clarksville 7 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 28 Southeast Missouri • Clarksville 6:30 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 1 at Eastern Kentucky • Richmond, Ky. 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 4 Tennessee State • Clarksville 6:30 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 11 at Murray State • Murray, Ky. 7 p.m.
Thu., Feb. 16 Eastern Illinois • Clarksville 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 18 SIU Edwardsville • Clarksville 6:30 p.m.
Thurs., Feb. 23 at UT Martin • Martin, Tenn. 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 25 at Southeast Missouri • Cape Girardeau, Mo. 4:15 p.m.
• – Ohio Valley Conference contest; # -- Ohio Valley Conference Tournament

REGULAR-SEASON SCHEDULE NCAA CHAMPIONSHIP

OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE CHAMPIONSHIP 
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DAVE LOOS
Position: Head Coach • Alma Mater: Memphis, 1970
Experience: 31st Season • Career Record: 491-444
at Austin Peay: 27th Season • Career Record: 409-391

The most successful coach in Austin Peay and Ohio Valley Conference history, Dave Loos 
capped his 26th season at Austin Peay and 30th as a head coach with his fourth Ohio Valley 
Conference Tournament Championship. 

'The Dean of OVC Coaches' has set the standard for excellence in the OVC and reached new 
heights in 2015-16. With the Governors win against SIU Edwardsville, Jan. 21, Loos became the 
only coach in conference history with 400 victories and with his fourth conference tournament 
title, he tied E.A. Diddle (Western Kentucky, 1922-64) for most tournament victories in OVC history 
and is the only coach in history to be named OVC Coach of the Year fi ve times

Loos stepped down as APSU athletics director in April 2014 to concentrate soley on being the 
Governors head basketball coach. It ended an almost unheard of reign in today's college athletics 
world of one person handling an athletics department’s two most demanding positions.

For more than 16 years, Loos helped APSU thrive as both its head basketball coach and the 
Athletics Director. His double duties aptly pointed out the respect Loos garnered both on and 
off campus. He applied the same common-sense approach to his athletics director’s duties that have been representative of his APSU 
basketball tenure.

What is even more remarkable is that Loos, who is in his 27th season as Govs head coach, owns the mark for APSU’s longest basketball 
coaching tenure–only six other Division I coaches have longer tenures at their respective schools–and is the program’s all-time wins 
leader, surpassing Dave Aaron in 2006-07. To honor such achievement, then-outgoing president, Dr. Sherry Hoppe, at the behest of several 
longtime basketball supporters, named the basketball fl oor Dave Loos Court. In addition, Loos was inducted into the Austin Peay Athletics 
Hall of Fame in Feb. 2008. 

On Dec. 12, 2009, Loos became the league’s all-time wins leader, passing Cal Luther (319) for most victories while coaching in the OVC. 
His achievement was honored with the establishment of the Dave Loos Scholarship, a graduate scholarship to be awarded to an aspiring 
coach. Loos entered the season ranked 34th among active coaches for most victories. 

Such success didn’t happen by accident.  Loos not only has 
elevated APSU’s program to the pinnacle of OVC prominence, but 
has done it as well with the dignity and class so refl ective of the 
reputation he built as an athlete and as a high school/college 
coach. 

He is only the second APSU coach to lead the Govs to an OVC 
regular-season and NCAA Division I tournament berth. His APSU 
teams have advanced at least to the OVC tourney semifi nals in 
13 of the last 18 years. That has sustained his reputation of 
elevating his club’s play during February-March.

More impressively the Governors have sported nearly a 60 
percent winning percentage during those 13 seasons, including 
six 20-win seasons and four OVC regular-season titles. In fact, 
the Govs own 10 double-digit OVC wins seasons in the new 
millennium.    

That underscores a Governors program that has possessed 
a .500 or better OVC record in 18 of the last 19 seasons.

That has resulted in Austin Peay winning the OVC 
tournament and gaining an NCAA tourney berth in 1996; 
APSU capturing a 1997 league co-championship—the fi rst 
since 1977; shocking the league by winning both a regular-
season co-championship and tourney title in 2003; posting 
an unprecedented 16-0 OVC campaign in 2004; winning 
the 2006-07 OVC regular-season title by a convincing three 
games and repeating it in 2007-08 while advancing to the 
NCAA tournament. Loos is the only APSU coach to earn 
multiple OVC Coach of the Year honors, in 1990-91, 1996-97, 2002-03, 
2003-04  and 2006-07. 

As a result, Loos has achieved one of his program’s goals when he took over in 1990-91–the Governors reclaiming their spot 
among the OVC elite and annually competing for the title. 

Loos became Austin Peay’s 11th head men’s basketball coach on July 14, 1990. In his initial season, not only did his Govs produce a 
winning (15-14) season after a previous 10-19 campaign, they displayed an exciting style as well. He became only the third Austin Peay 
coach to earn OVC Coach of the Year, the fi rst to be recognized in his fi rst Govs’ season. 

He then began building his own program with young men who refl ected their coach both on and off the court and represented the 
University with great class. 

The Govs struggled record-wise (11-17 and 7-20) the next two seasons as Loos was reinventing the soul of the program. The young 
1993-94 team began 0-7 but fi nished strongly at 11-16. Picked to fi nish eighth in preseason polls, the Govs battled for the title much of the 
season, fi nally settling for third.   
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Since then APSU has developed a rich tradition of excellence.
In 1994-95, the Govs fi nished the regular-season at 12-15 but 

pulled two upsets in the OVC tournament before falling to Murray 
State when star forward Bubba Wells suffered a leg injury that later 
turned out to be a surgery-necessitating right leg stress fracture.

In 1995-96, the Governors again peaked late. In February, the 
Govs fashioned an 8-2 record, including six straight victories. APSU 
entered the NCAA tourney with a four-game win streak before losing 
to Georgia Tech.

A year later, the Governors fi nished 17-14 overall—with Wells 
missing the season’s fi rst 12 games—but won six of their fi nal eight 
games, including a four-game winning streak that helped clinch a 
regular-season OVC co-championship.

In 1997-98, the Govs, despite a rebuilding season, ended the 
season with a surprising 17-11 record and a fourth-place OVC fi nish.

In 1998-99, the young Govs fi nished in a third-place OVC tie, 
although the 11-16 mark ended the string of winning seasons at 
three. A year later, the Govs ended 18-11. The 18 wins, at the time, 
represented the most regular-season wins by the Govs since 1976-
77. APSU topped that mark in 1999-00 with a 22-10 record—the 
Govs’ fi rst 20-win mark since 1986-87. 

It was a 14-18 mark in 2001-02 as the Governors possessed 
only one senior. That returning group completely turned around 
those losing fortunes in 2002-03.  In going 23-8, the Govs won 15 
of their last 16 regular-season games to win a share of the OVC  title,

The OVC tourney championship and a trip to the NCAA tourney.  
The 23 wins represented the third most in school history.  

But the 2003-04 season saw the Govs make a remarkable run 
through the OVC, becoming only the fourth team in league history 
to go unbeaten in conference play. The Govs were just one of three 
teams in the country to fi nish league play without a loss.

Despite losing four senior starters, the Govs were in the 2005 
OVC regular-season race until the fi nal weekend and stunned 
Samford and top-seed Tennessee Tech in the OVC tourney before 
narrowly losing to Eastern Kentucky in the title tilt. The Govs fi nished 
9-7 in the OVC. APSU owned an 11-9 league mark in 2006 with a 
17-14 overall mark with a young team.

In 2006-07, the Governors, despite having no seniors on the 
roster, overcame a slow start to fi nish at 21-12 overall, the third 20-

win season 
d u r i n g 
L o o s ’ s 
t e n u r e . 
M o r e 

importantly, the Govs 
ran away with the OVC crown, going 16-4.

The 2007-08 season was even more remarkable. The odds-on 
choice to repeat as league champions, the Governors battle a much-
improved league, yet fi nished with an identical 16-4 record and won 
the regular season by the same three-game margin. It was only the 
second time in OVC history that a team posted back-to-back 16-win 
seasons.

The Govs’ 24-11 overall record also tied the APSU mark for single-
season wins, both overall and as a Division I program.  

season
r i n g
o s ’ s
u r e . 

o r e

ortantly the Govs

COACHING HONORS
• Volunteer State Athletic Conference, Coach of the Year, 1985
• NAIA District 24 Coach of the Year, 1985
• NAIA Area V Coach of the Year, 1985
• National Catholic Tournament Outstanding Coach, 1985
• OVC Coach of the Year, 1990-91
• Tennessee State Sportswriters Association College Coach of the Year, 1995-96
• OVC Coach of the Year, 1996-97
• OVC Coach of the Year, 2002-03
• Tennessee State Sportswriters Association College Coach of the Year, 2002-03
• OVC Coach of the Year, 2003-04
• OVC Coach of the Year, 2006-07

CAREER HONORS
• Austin Peay Athletics Director, April 1997-July 2013
• As athletics director, program twice captured OVC Academic Banner (02-03 & 08-09)
• Inducted into St. Louis Amateur Baseball Hall of Fame, Spring 1997
• Inducted into University of Memphis (M-Club) athletic Hall of Fame, Fall 2002
• Inducted into the Missouri Basketball Coaches Hall of Fame, Spring 2007
• Became Austin Peay's all-time winningest basketball coach, Jan. 13, 2007
• Basketball fl oor named Dave Loos Court, Spring 2007
• Inducted into the Austin Peay Athletics Hall of Fame, Winter 2008
• Became OVC's all-time winningest coach, Dec. 12, 2009.
• Member of NCAA Basketball Issues Committee, 2008-12 
• Dave Loos Scholarship Fund established, Feb. 20, 2010
• Ambassador’s Choice Award, June 4, 2011
• Inducted into the Christian Brothers University Athletics Hall of Fame, April 2014

COACHING EXPERIENCE
Memphis State University, Graduate Assistant (1970)
Christian Brothers University, Assistant Coach and Head Baseball 

Coach (1971-74)
Christian Brothers University, Head Coach (1982-86)
Memphis State University, Assistant Coach (1986-90)
Austin Peay State University, Head Coach (1990-current)

PLAYING EXPERIENCE
1966-69, Memphis (basketball and baseball)

EDUCATION
Memphis (B.S., Education), 1970
Memphis (M.E.), 1972

FAMILY
• Married: wife Phyllis
• Children, David, Todd, Brad and Nicole
• Grandchildren: grandsons Daniel, Brady, Paxton, Townes, 

Hudson and granddaughters, Olivia, Katie Grace, Rhyan, 
Charli Ann. 

LOOS LEDGER
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  Overall  Conference Season Tourney 
Year School Record Pct. Record Pct. Finish Finish Postseason Awards/Notes
1982-83 Christian Brothers 16-14 .533    t3rd(1-1) NAIA District 1st Rd.
1983-84 Christian Brothers 21-15 .583 9-5 .643  1st (3-0) NAIA District R/U
1984-85 Christian Brothers 25-10 .714 12-2 .857 1st 1st (3-0) NAIA District 1st Rd. VSAC, NAIA District 24, Area V CotY
1985-86 Christian Brothers  20-14 .588   2nd (2-1) NAIA District 1st Rd.
1990-91 Austin Peay 15-14 .517 6-6 .500 t-3rd 0-1  OVC Coach of the Year
1991-92 Austin Peay 11-17 .393 6-8 .429 t-5th 0-1
1992-93 Austin Peay 7-20 .259 4-12 .250 t-8th 0-1
1993-94 Austin Peay 11-16 .407 10-6 .625 3rd 0-1
1994-95 Austin Peay 13-16 .448 8-8 .500 5th 2nd (2-1)
1995-96 Austin Peay 19-11 .633 10-6 .625 3rd 1st (3-0) NCAA 1st Round OVC Coach of the Year
1996-97 Austin Peay 17-14 .548 12-6 .500 t-1st 2nd (2-1)
1997-98 Austin Peay 17-11 .607 11-7 .625 4th 1-1
1998-99 Austin Peay 11-16 .407 9-9 .500 t-3rd 0-1
1999-00 Austin Peay 18-10 .643 11-7 .611 t-3rd 0-1
2000-01 Austin Peay 22-10 .688 10-6 .625 4th 2nd (2-1)
2001-02 Austin Peay 14-18 .438 8-8 .500 4th 1-1
2002-03 Austin Peay 23-8 .742 13-3 .813 t-1st 1st (3-0) NCAA 1st Round OVC Coach of the Year
2003-04 Austin Peay 22-10 .688 16-0 1.000 1st 2nd (2-1) NIT 2nd round OVC Coach of the Year
2004-05 Austin Peay 13-19 .406 9-7 .563 t-5th 2nd (2-1)
2005-06 Austin Peay 17-14 .548 11-9 .550 t-5th 0-1
2006-07 Austin Peay 21-12 .636 16-4 .800 1st 2nd (2-1) NIT 1st Round OVC Coach of the Year
2007-08 Austin Peay  24-11 .706 16-4 .800 1st 1st (3-0) NCAA 1st Round
2008-09 Austin Peay 19-14 .576 13-5 .722 t-2nd 2nd (2-1) CBIT 1st Round
2009-10 Austin Peay 17-14 .548 11-7 .611 t-3rd 0-1 
2010-11 Austin Peay 20-14 .588 13-5 .706 t-2nd 1-1 CBI 1st Round
2011-12 Austin Peay 12-20 .375 8-8 .500 t-6th 0-1
2012-13 Austin Peay 8-23  .268  4-12  .250 6th/W
2013-14 Austin Peay 12-18 .400 6-10 .375 5th/W
2014-15 Austin Peay  8-22 .267 3-13 .188 6th/W
2015-16 Austin Peay 18-18 .500 7-9 .438 4th/W 1st (4-0) NCAA 1st Round 
Career 30 Seasons 491-443  .526
APSU 26 Seasons 409-391  .512 251-185  .576

LOOS YEAR-BY-YEAR

Beginning in 2008, the Governors have gone 19-14 (2008-09), 
17-15 (2009-10), 20-14 (2010-11), 12-20 (2011-12) and 8-23 
(2012-13). In addition to participating in the CBI three years ago, the 
Govs appears in the 2009 CollegeInsider.com post-season tourney. .   

Loos came to APSU after four seasons as Memphis’ top assistant. 
He joined Larry Finch in 1986 and helped direct his alma mater to 
an 85-43 record, including two NCAA tourney appearances and a 
Metro Conference tourney title during his tenure.

Prior to joining Memphis State, Loos enjoyed four successful 
head-coaching seasons at Christian Brothers College in Memphis. 
He took over that program in 1982-83, and after an initial 16-14 
season, recorded three straight 20-win campaigns. In 1985, CBC 
captured its fi rst Volunteer State Athletic Conference crown, the VSAC 
tourney title and second place in the National Catholic Tournament.

For his efforts, he earned VSAC, NAIA District 24 and NAIA Area V 
Coach of the Year honors. He also was named the National Catholic 
Tournament Outstanding Coach.

Loos’ move to CBC came after spending eight seasons as head 
coach at his prep alma mater, Mehlville High School in St. Louis. 
Taking over a program that previously had endured 11 straight losing 
seasons, Loos led his team to fi ve winning campaigns, including a 
state tourney berth. He left the school as its winningest coach.

The Missouri native played both basketball and baseball during 
his college days at Memphis State, where he was inducted into its 
athletic Hall of Fame in September 2002. Loos was the starting 
point guard for the 1968-69 Tigers, leading the team in minutes 
played. He also was an all-conference shortstop for the Tigers 
baseball team.  

Upon completing his eligibility, he remained at Memphis as an 
assistant in 1970. Following his graduation (1970), he offi cially 

began his coaching career as an assistant basketball and head 
baseball coach at CBC.

He and his wife, Phyllis, have four children, David,  who broadcasts 
Governor sports; Todd, who is in the music business; Brad, a former 
Gov who is assistant coach at Missouri, and Nicole Peterson, a 
former dance team member who now is the APSU alumni director. 

They also have nine grandchildren: William Daniel, Olivia Joy 
and Katie Grace, children of David and Pam Loos; Brady Jonathan, 
Rhyan Bailey and Charli Ann, children of Brad and Jennifer Loos,  
Paxton David and Hudson Grant, son of Jake and Nikki Peterson, 
and Townes Henry Valentine, son of Todd and Jamie Valentine.

 NO. NAME SCHOOL SEASONS
 4 Dave Loos Austin Peay 1990-Pres.
 4 E.A. Diddle Western Kentucky 1922-64
 3 Steve Newton Murray State 1985-91
 2 Frankie Allen Tennessee State 1991-00
 2 Tevester Anderson Murray State 1998-03
 2 Mick Cronin Murray State 2003-06
 2 Jimmy Earle Middle Tennessee 1969-79
 2 Mark Gottfried Murray State 1995-98
 2 Wayne Martin Morehead State 1978-87
 2 Paul McBrayer Eastern Kentucky 1946-62
 2 Jeff Neubauer Eastern Kentucky 2005-15
 2 John Oldham Western Kentucky 1964-71
 2 Jim Richards Western Kentucky 1971-78
 2 Bruce Stewart Middle Tennessee 1984-91
 2 Donnie Tyndall Morehead State 2006-12

OVC TOURNAMENT CHAMPIONS
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JAY BOWEN
Position: Assistant Head Coach • Experience: Second Season
Alma Mater: Christian Brothers, 1984

After seeing the fi rst season of his second tour of duty in Clarksville end with an OVC Tournament 
Championship, Jay Bowen will serve as assistant head coach in his second season. 

Jay Bowen, who served as the Governors basketball assistant in 2001-02, is back at APSU for a 
second time and a third with APSU’s head coach. He brings more than 30 years of coaching experi-
ence to the assistant’s role and winning seems to follow the veteran assistant. At practically every so-
journ the team won or he helped prepare them to win the following season. He spent the past season 
as Division II Delta State’s assistant.

Bowen most recently was at the Division I level as assistant coach at Chattanooga in 2010-11, 
helping UTC to a Southern Conference North Division title. He left that post to serve as athletics di-
rector and head boys’ basketball coach at Cambridge Christian Academy in Tampa, Florida, for three 
years, where his team achieved a Top 10 ranking each year. 

Prior to UTC, Bowen served as assistant coach at UT Martin for two seasons (2008-10). The Sky-
hawks won their only OVC title (2009) while Bowen was there. He helped coach three future 
pro athletes, including one NBA draft pick. Bowen also signed the OVC Newcomer of the Year.

His coaching career began at Christian Brothers College, where he was the assistant 
men's basketball coach and head junior varsity coach under Loos from 1984-87.

Bowen left CBU and became the assistant men's coach and head cross country coach at 
Armstrong Atlantic State University from 1987-88.

Following Armstrong Atlantic, Bowen was a graduate assistant men's basketball assis-
tant coach for Ole Miss from 1998-89 before serving as East Central Community College 
(Decatur, Mississippi) head men's coach from 1989-91. Bowen earned Mississippi Junior 
College Coach of the Year honors during his ECCC tenure. Bowen later returned to the 
school in 1998 for a second tour as head men's basketball and men and women's tennis 
coach, signing eight future NCAA Division I student-athletes until his departure in 2001.

In 1991, he moved to Georgia State in Atlanta as assistant coach and recruiting coor-
dinator for fi ve seasons. Bowen was promoted to the top assistant position in his fi nal two 
seasons, handling defense and implementation of the motion offense.  He recruited fi ve 
future pro players and four athletes that became coaches during his Georgia State tenure.

Following his GSU days, Bowen was the head coach at Jackson (Mississippi) Acad-
emy from 1996-98. He led the team to a 36-2 record and a Mississippi State title and 
was voted Mississippi Class AAA Coach of the Year.  

Bowen then make his fi rst junket to Austin Peay in 2001-02, helping build the Govs’ 
two-time OVC champs, before returning to Ole Miss from 2002-05. He was the Reb-
els’ director of men's basketball operations from 2002-04 while also serving as head 
coach at Lafayette High School in 2004-05. 

Bowen next moved to the women’s coaching side from 2005-07 as associate head 
coach at Memphis and East Texas Baptist from 2007-08. He is credited with recruit-
ing the Conference-USA Newcomer of the Year at Memphis and mentoring two all-
conference performers at East Texas Baptist before returning to the men’s side at UT 
Martin in 2008-09.

Bowen earned his bachelor’s degree from Christian Brothers (1984), where he was a col-
legiate golfer, and attained his master’s from Memphis (1988). 

He and his wife Cristy have two daughters, Ashleigh, who works in Tampa, and Katelyn, a recent graduate of Bryan College who played softball.  

CAREER NOTES
• Class AAA Mississippi State Coach of the Year, 1997
• National Association of Basketball Coaches
• NABC Assistant Coaches Committee
• Women's Basketball Coaches Association
• Florida Association of Coaches
• Mississippi Association of Basketball Coaches
• Tennessee Association of Basketball Coaches

COACHING EXPERIENCE
Christian Brothers College, assistant men's coach, 1984-87
Armstrong State assistant men's coach/cross country coach, 1987-88
University of Mississippi, graduate assistant, 1988-89
East Central Community College, head men's coach, 1989-91
Georgia State, assistant men's coach, 1991-96
Jackson Academy, head boys' coach, 1996-98
East Central Community College, head men's coach, 1998-01
Austin Peay, assistant men's coach, 2001-02
University of Mississippi, men's director of basketball operations, 2002-04
Lafayette High School (Oxford, Mississippi), head boys' coach, 2004-05

COACHING EXPERIENCE (continued)
Memphis, associate head women's coach, 2005-07
East Texas Baptist, head women's coach, 2007-08
UT Martin, assistant men's coach, 2008-10
UT Chattanooga, assistant men's coach, 2010-11
Cambridge Christian School, athletics director/head boys coach, 

2011-14
Delta State, assistant men's basketball coach, 2014-15
Austin Peay, assistant men's basketball coach, 2015-

PLAYING EXPERIENCE
Christian Brothers (golf) 1981-84

EDUCATION
Christian Brothers (B.S., marketing/management, 1984)
Memphis (M.E., curriculum and instruction, 1988)

FAMILY
Wife: Cristy (nee Perry)
Children: Ashleigh and Katelyn

BOWEN WORKBOOK

ssistant 

ach at 

assis-
ollege 
unior
o the
ennis
01.
oor-
two 
fi ve

ure.
ad-
nd

vs’ 
b-
d

d
-

was a col-



TWELVE-TIME OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE CHAMPIONS • 11

KEVIN HOGAN
Position: Assistant Coach • Experience: Third Season
Alma Mater: Rollins College, 2008

Kevin Hogan literally has basketball in his blood.
Hired in Summer 2014 after two seasons at William and Mary, Hogan grew up around basketball. 

His father, Don, was the longtime (1993-2009) head coach at West Florida and currently is the 
associate head coach on Cliff Ellis’ staff at Coastal Carolina.

After an outstanding college basketball career at Rollins College in Winter Park, Fla., and then 
gaining his MBA in fi nance from Crummer Graduate School of Business at Rollins in 2009, Hogan 
eschewed the fi nancial world—he could not shake the coaching allure. 

As a result of his basketball acumen, Hogan was able to jump right into the Division I level as 
a volunteer. That fi rst stop took him to Florida A&M for two seasons (2009-11) before he spent a 
season at the junior college level at Tallahassee Community College (2011-12), where he helped 
the Eagles to a 15-13 record.

Hogan returned to the Division I level in 2012, when he was hired as director of basketball op-
erations. During his time at William and Mary, Hogan saw the Tribe enjoy one of the 
best turnarounds in program history in 2012-13 season—improving from six wins to 
13—and roll up 20 victories in 2013-14. The Tribe advanced to the Colonial Athletic 
Association championship game in 2014 for only the third time in program history 
and fi nished the CAA regular season at 10-6. William and Mary set school records 
for points, three-point percentage, assist-to-turnover ratio and fewest turnovers, 
while ranking among the top 31 nationally in three-pointers made, three-point 
percentage, fewest fouls per game, fi eld-goal percentage, fewest turnovers per 
game and assist-to-turnover ratio. 

A Pensacola, Fla., native, Hogan starred at Milton High School, before enrolling 
at Fork Union Military Academy in Fork Union, Va., where he played for legendary 
prep school coach Fletcher Arritt.

He then returned to Florida to play collegiately at Rollins. Over his career, 
Hogan appeared in 129 games with 58 starts, while helping the Tars to three 
20-win seasons, an overall mark of 88-34 and two NCAA Division II South Region 
Tournament appearances. Rollins won Sunshine State Conference (SSC) regular-
season titles in 2006 and 2007 to go along with a tournament crown in 2006. 

An outstanding perimeter player, he graduated ranking second in three-
pointers made (270) and third in third-point percentage (44.0). He became 
the 34th player in Tars’ history to scored 1,000 career points and fi nished 
with 1,295.

As a senior, he earned honorable mention All-SSC honors and capped his 
career, garnering SSC All-Tournament accolades. He was an All-Freshman 
Team choice as a rookie in 2006. Hogan led the SSC in three-pointers made 
as a junior with 84, while connecting on 46.7 percent from long range. Over 
his career, he averaged in double fi gures each of his last three years at Rol-
lins, scoring 10.9 points per game as a sophomore, 12.8 as a junior and a 
career-best 13.7 in his fi nal campaign in 2009.

Hogan and his wife Haley, have two children, Graham, age 5, and 
Brooks, age 2.

CAREER NOTES
• Rollins College team captain, 2007-08, 2008-09
• Basketball team SAAC representative, 2007-08, 2008-09
• Second all-time in Rollins College three-pointers made, third all-time in three-point 

percentage.
• Scored 1,295 career points
• Assistant to Director of Pro Scounting, New York Knicks, 2008-09
• Certifi ed Strength and Conditioning Specialist (CSCS), March 2012

COACHING EXPERIENCE
Florida A&M, assistant coach, 2009-11
Tallahassee Community College, assistant coach, 2011-12
William and Mary, director of basketball operations, 2012-14
Austin Peay, assistant coach, 2014-

PLAYING EXPERIENCE
Fork Union Academy, 2003
Rollins College, 2004-08

EDUCATION
Rollins College (B.S, Political Science, 2008)
Rollins College (M.B.A., 2009)

FAMILY
Wife: Haley
Children: Graham and Brooks

HOGAN HOMEPAGE
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JULIAN TERRELL
Position: Assistant Coach • Experience: Second Season
Alma Mater: Vanderbilt, 2006

Julian Terrell, a former Vanderbilt frontcourt standout, is in his second season on Austin Peay’s 
basketball coaching staff.

Terrell came to APSU last summer from his alma mater where he served as the program’s direc-
tor of video operations for two seasons. He elected to get into coaching in 2013 after playing seven 
seasons overseas in Germany, Portugal, the United Arab Emirates, Belgium, Finland and Kosovo. He 
played for the Portuguese Cup and League Champion in 2011. In 2006, Terrell played for the Wash-
ington Wizards Summer League team before heading overseas. 

Terrell had an astoudning effect on the Governors post players in his fi rst season, none more so 
than Chris Horton. Under Terrell's tutelage, Horton posted senior campaign averages of 18.8 points, 
12.0 rebounds, 1.8 blocks and shot nearly 60 percent from the fl oor, propelling Austin Peay to the 
NCAA Tournament with a series of stand-out performances 
at the OVC Championships that earned him MVP of the 
tournament. 

From 2003-06, Terrell started 81 games for the Commo-
dores, averaging 7.0 points and 5.1 rebounds per game for 
his career, shooting better than 50 percent from the fl oor. 
He was a starter for a Commodore team that advanced to 
the 2004 NCAA Sweet 16. As a senior in 2005-06, the post 
player averaged 10.7 points, shooting 52 percent from 
the fl oor, and 7.2 rebounds per game, ranking seventh 
in Southeastern Conference. He produced four of his 
career nine double-doubles as a senior. 

When he graduated in 2006 he left as one of two 
Vanderbilt players—joining Will Perdue—to grab 600 at 
least rebounds and block more than 100 shots. 

The 6-8 former post player was a two-time team 
Commodore captain (2005-06) and was the 2006 Roy 
Skinner Award recipient that goes to a Vanderbilt player 
who “exhibited excellence in leadership, perseverance 
and performance during his career.”

Terrell was a two-time All-State selection at Ezell-
Harding Academy, leading his team to back-to-back 
state championships his junior and senior season. He 
averaged 17 points and 10 rebounds per game as a 
senior and was a Tennessee Mr. Basketball Finalist. 

Terrell graduated from Vandy in 2006 with a 
degree in Human and Organizational Development 
and Leadership. He is married the former Kristian 
Gonzalez and they have one son, Justice, who was 
born Sept. 11, 2012. 
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CAREER NOTES
• Finalist, Class A Tennessee Mr. Basketball
• First-team All-State as prep junior and senior at Ezell Hardin Academy
• McDonald's All-America nominee
• Averaged 17 points and 10 rebounds as prep senior after averaing 17 points and 

13 rebounds as junior.
• Two-time district MVP
• Ranked 37th in the Top 100 high school seniors by RivalsHoops.com
• Two-time team Vanderbilt team captain, 2005, 2006
• Played for the Washington Wizards Summer League team, 2006
•  Member of Portuguese Cup and League Champion, 2011

PLAYING EXPERIENCE
Vanderbilt, 2002-06
Fall 2006, Artland Dragons, Germany
Spring 2007, Arkansas Rimrockers, NBDL
2007-2008, FC Porto, Portugal
2008-2009, Koln 99ers, Germany

 

PLAYING EXPERIENCE (continued)
2009-2011, FC Porto, Portugal
Fall 2011, Al Wasl, Dubai
Spring 2012, Leuven Bears, Belgium
Fall 2012, Kataja, Finland
Spring 2013, Sigal Prishtina, Kosovo

COACHING EXPERIENCE
Vanderbilt, video coordinator, 2013-15
Austin Peay, assistant coach, 2015- 

EDUCATION
Vanderbilt, (B.S. Human and Organizational Development and 
Leadership, 2006)

FAMILY
Wife: Kristian (nee Gonzalez)
Children: Justice 

TERRELL GUIDE
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JONI
JOHNSON
Head Athletic Trainer
26th  Season

Joni Johnson is in her 26th year working 
in APSU’s athletic training room and ninth as 
head athletic trainer.

She offi cially became head trainer in May 
2007 after serving six months as interim 
trainer following the retirement of Chuck 
Kimmel. In doing so she became only the 
third fulltime athletic trainer in APSU history. 

The Advance, Ind., native has been a part 
of the APSU training staff since 1991-92 when 
she served as graduate assistant. Johnson 
was elevated to a full-time position the fol-
lowing year. She is responsible for treatment, 
prevention and rehabilitation of APSU athletes 
in all sports. Johnson manages a team of four 
full-time staff athletic trainers, two intern ath-
letic trainers and three graduate assistants. 
She also oversees the department’s drug-
education and testing programs.

Johnson specifi cally has worked with the 
men's basketball team in the winter months 
and tennis in the spring, but also worked 
directly in the past with softball and soccer 
while also assisting with football for 12 sea-
sons. She also has served in no less than 
secondary contact in the remaining sports. 
She also oversaw athletics insurance claims 
for 10 years.

Johnson came to APSU in 1991 after at-
taining her undergraduate degree in sports 
studies with a specialty in management along 
athletic training and business minors from the 
University of Evansville. While at Evansville, 
she received the Catherine Wolffe Scholar-
ship for the Health and Physical Education 
students. She received her Master’s of Sci-
ence in Health and Physical Education with 
a Public and Community Health Emphasis in 
May 1992. 

She is a certifi ed member of the National 
Athletic Trainers Association (NATA). For the 
past 14 years she has volunteered for the 
NATA Offi ce at the NATA Annual Symposium, 
assisting with on-site meeting coordination. 
She served as drug testing site coordinator 
for the fi rst and second rounds of the 2000 
NCAA Division I men’s basketball tournament 
in Nashville. 

In 1995-96 she was awarded the South-
east Athletic Trainers Association (SEATA) 
Backbone of the Year Award, annually pre-
sented to the top assistant trainer of the year. 

In addition, she received the Order of 
Nanook Award, presented to the outstanding 
trainer at the 2000 Top of the World Men’s 
Basketball Classic in Fairbanks, Alaska. 

Johnson formerly was a member of the 
health and human performance faculty, teach-
ing public and community health for 11 years.

HAYDEN
MCCLAIN
Graduate Assistant
First Season

After five seasons 
as a manager for the 
Austin Peay basketball 
program, Hayden Mc-
Clain remains with the 
Governors for the 2016-17 season as a gradu-
ate assistant. He will assist the Governors in 
a variety of ways this season, inclduing locker 
room and equipment responsibilities, help 
with on-campus recruiting, operations, study 
hall and fi lm breakdown.

The hard-working and highly energetic 
Trezevant, Tenn., native became a valuable as-
set to both the players and the coaching staff 
in his role as the program’s head manager, 
largely because of his loyalty and reliability. 
During practice he often could be found help-
ing coaches run halfcourt drills on one end of 
the fl oor or challenging players and the other 
managers to shooting contest.

McClain’s love of basketball was natural 
in that his grandfather once played for APSU 
before a knee injury sidetracked his promising 
career. McClain was a three-time all-district 
selection and all-region as a senior at West Car-
roll High School after averaging 15 points per 
game, including a career-best 29-point effort.

McClain graduated in 2016 with a degree in 
history. His goal is to coach college basketball.

COURTNEY
COVINGTON
Student Manager
Second Season

Courtney Covington 
is in his second season 
as APSU basketball 
manager.

A Memphis native, 
Covington is an active fi xture on campus. 
In addition to his work with the Governors, 
Covington works in the University Human 
Resources Offi ce and was a inductee into 
the Alpha Lambda Delta National Honors 
Society in 2016. 

A 2015 Overton High School graduate, 
Covington is a Interdisciplinary Studies major 
who plans to become an elementary school 
teacher.

MARSHALL
WIX
Head Manager
Third Season

Now in his third sea-
son, Marshall Wix has 
ascended to the role of 
head student manager 
following Hayden Mc-
Clain's graduation. 

Wix was a two-time all-district and all-region 
selection at East Robertson, also earning 
district and region all-tourney honors as a 
senior center for Neil Murphy.

He also competed in golf and baseball, 
playing for his dad, Jeff, at East Robertson.

KIRKLAN
BELL-COX
Student Manager
First Season

In his fi rst season as 
manager, Kirklan Bell-
Cox hails from Jackson, 
Tennessee. 

A sophomore, Bell-
Cox is a communications major with a con-
centration in sports broadcasting. In addition 
to two seasons managerial experience at 
Jackson Central Merry High School, Bell-Cox 
also ran track and played golf during his 
prep career. 

SUPPORT STAFF
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THE GOVERNORS
THE GOVERNORS
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The 2016-17 Austin Peay State University Men’s Basketball Team. Front Row (L-R): manager Kirklan Bell-Cox, J’honathyn Smith, Zach 
Glotta, John Murry, Josh Robinson, Jared Savage, Tre Ivory, Chris Stocks, trainer Joni Johnson. Back Row (L-R): manager Marshall Wix, 
assistant coach Julian Terrell, head coach Dave Loos, Domas Budrys, Assane Diop, Chris Porter-Bunton, Dre’Kalo Clayton, Kenny Jones, 
Jartavious Dobbs, Steve Harris, assistant coach Kevin Hogan, assistant head coach Jay Bowen, graduate assistant Hayden McClain

COACHING & SUPPORT STAFF
NAME POSITION SEASON AT APSU ALMA MATER, YEAR
Dave Loos Head Coach 27th season Memphis, 1970 
Jay Bowen Assistant Coach Second season (second tenure) Christian Brothers, 1984
Kevin Hogan Assistant Coach Third season Rollins, 2007
Julian Terrell Assistant coach Second season Vanderbilt, 2006
Joni Johnson Head Athletic Trainer 26th season Evansville, 1991
Bobby Melanson Strength and Conditioning Coach Second season Northwestern State, 2008
Hayden McClain Graduate Assistant First season Austin Peay, 2016

 NO. NAME POS.
 20 Domas Budrys G
 25 Dre’Kalo Clayton F
 1 Assane Diop F/C
 24 Jartavious Dobbs F/C
 45 Zach Glotta G
 23 Steve Harris G/F
 10 Tre’ Ivory G
 42 Kenny Jones F
 32 John Murry G
 3 Chris Porter-Bunton F/G
 4 Josh Robinson G
 2 Jared Savage G/F
 30 Chris Stocks G

 NO. NAME POS. HT. WT. CL. EXP. HOMETOWN/PREVIOUS SCHOOL(S)
 1 Assane Diop F/C 6-8 195 Sr. 2L Dakar, Senegal (Cloud County (Kan.) CC/
           Nobeoka Gakuen (Japan) HS) 
 2  Jared Savage  G/F 6-5 190 So.  1L Bowling Green, Ky. (Warren County Central HS)
 3 Chris Porter-Bunton F/G 6-5 191 R-So. 1L Bowling Green, Ky. (Warren Central HS)
 4 Josh Robinson G 6-2 180 Jr. 2L St. Louis, Mo. (St. Mary’s HS)
 10 Tre’ Ivory G 5-10 170 Jr. 2L Louisville, Ky. (Trinity HS)
 20 Domas Budrys G 6-5 182 Jr. 2L Kretinga, Lithuania (Parkview Christian (Neb.) HS)
 23  Steve Harris  G/F 6-4 185 So. 1L  St. Louis, Mo. (Webster Groves HS)  
 24 Jartavious Dobbs F/C 6-10 205 Fr. HS Columbus, Miss. (Columbus HS) 
 25 Dre'Kalo Clayton F 6-6 245 R-Jr. JC Orlando, Fla. (Northwest Mississippi JC/Orlando 
           Christian HS)
 30 Chris Stocks G/F 6-4 185 Fr. HS Poplar Bluff, Mo. (New Hampton School) 
 32  John Murry  G/F 6-4 190 Sr.  1L Indianapolis, Ind. (Owens (Ohio) CC/North Central HS)
 42  Kenny Jones  F 6-7 190 Sr.  1L South Bend, Ind. (Owens (Ohio) CC /South Clay HS)
 45  Zach Glotta  PG 5-11 180 So.  1L O’Fallon, Mo. (Fort Zumwalt North HS)

NUMERICAL ROSTER ALPHABETICAL
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1 • Assane Diop
6-8, 217, Sr., F/C
Dakar Senegal

2 •  Jared Savage
6-5, 190, So., F/G
Bowling Green, Ky.

3 • Chris Porter-Bunton
6-5, 217, RSo., F/G
Bowling Green, Ky.

4 •  Josh Robinson
6-2, 183, Jr., G
St. Louis, Mo. 

10 •  Tre' Ivory
5-10, 185, Jr., G
Louisville, Ky. 

20 • Domas Budrys
6-5, 190, Jr., G
Kretinga, Lithuania

23 • Steve Harris
6-4, 180, So., G
St. Louis, Mo. 

24 •  Jartavious Dobbs
6-10, 205, Fr., C
Columbus, Miss. 

25 • Dre'Kalo Clayton
6-6, 245, Jr., F
Orlando, Fla.

42 • Kenny Jones
6-6, 185, Sr., F
South Bend, Ind.

45 • Zach Glotta
5-11, 180, So., G
O'Fallon, Mo.

32 • John Murry
6-3, 195, Sr., G
Indianapolis, Ind.

Dave Loos
Head Coach
27th Season

Jay Bowen
Assistant Coach
Second Season

Julian Terrell
Assistant Coach
Second Season

Kevin Hogan
Assistant Coach
Third Season

GOVERNORS RADIO/TV CHART

30 • Chris Stocks
6-2, 185, Fr., G
Poplar Bluff, Mo.
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20 DOMAS BUDRYS G
Class: Junior • Height: 6-4 • Weight: 185
Hometown: Kretinga, Lithuania
Previous School: Parkview Christian (Neb.) HS

Awards and Honors
Athletics Director’s Honor Roll: S15
Dean's List: S15 

Career Recap: Austin Peay
2015-16 (Sophomore Season)
Saw action in seven games as a sophomore... played season-high seven minutes in the opener against Vanderbilt... played 
four minutes and grabbed two offensive rebounds against Oakland City... saw action in OVC play against Tennessee State, 
Jacksonville State and Belmont, and played in the OVC Tournament opener against Tennessee Tech... saw action in the 
NCAA Tournament against Kansas.

2014-15 (Freshman Season)
Played in 14 games in 2014-15 for the Govs… made debut in opener at Western 
Kentucky, playing two minutes...played season-hight 14 minutes at Illinois...
scored season's fi rst points, a three-pointer, against Brown in Continetal Tire Las 
Vegas Invitational...scored fi ve points in Govs win against Oakland City, making 
season's second three pointer...concluded season by knocking down pair of 
three pointers in season fi nale against SEMO, scoring 2014-15-best six points. 

Career Recap: Parkview Christian (Neb.) HS
Ruled ineligible to play at Parkview Christian by Nebraska School Activities 
Association after transfer from Lithuania…did participate in the Omaha 
Metro All-Star game… also played for Team Nebraska Express AAU club… as 
junior at Kretingos Jurgio Pabrezos, he averaged 11 points, 6.0 rebounds 
and 3.0 assists per game, scoring a career-29 points along the way, after 
averaging 10 points per game as a sophomore….tried out for Lithuanian 
16-under and 17-under national teams while also playing for the Knasius 
Basketball Academy for three seasons.

Personal
Computer science major with minor in mobile software technology…son 
of Saulius and Daiva Budrys…born  Feb. 7, 1995…age 20…has younger 
brother Matas.
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2014-15 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Western Ky. 2 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Berea 8 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0
at Samford 1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Illinois 14 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 1 0
at Indiana St. DNP
vs. Brown 7 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 3
vs. SFA 3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 1
at SIU 1 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lipscomb 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Troy DNP
Oakland City 8 2-5 .400 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 1-1 0 0 0 0 0 5
at Lipscomb DNP
North Florida DNP
at Mississippi 2 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Jacksonville St. DNP
at TTU 2 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TSU DNP
Belmont DNP
at SIUE DNP
at Eastern Ill. DNP
Morehead St. DNP
SEMO DNP
UT Martin 2 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 2 0 0 0 0 0
Murray St. DNP
Eastern Ill. DNP
at UT Martin DNP
at Murray St. 2 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 2 0 0 0 0 0
at Eastern Ky. DNP
SIUE DNP
at SEMO 4 2-3 .667 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 6

2015-16 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Vanderbilt 7 0-3 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 1 0
at Indiana DNP
IP-Ft. Wayne DNP
vs. Cal Poly DNP
at N. Colo DNP
Oakland City 4 0-4 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Samford DNP
at TAMU CC DNP
at Troy DNP
at IP-Ft. Wayne DNP
at North Florida DNP
at Lipscomb DNP
Wofford DNP
Texas A&M CC DNP
Westminster 5 0-5 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
EKU DNP
Jacksonville St. 1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tenn. Tech DNP
at TSU 1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Belmont 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SIUE DNP
Eastern Ill. DNP
at Morehead St. DNP
at SEMO DNP
at UT Martin DNP
at Murray St. DNP
at Eastern Ill. DNP
UT Martin DNP
Murray State DNP
at SIUE DNP
SEMO DNP
vs. TTU 1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
vs. TSU DNP
vs. Belmont DNP
vs. UTM DNP
vs. Kansas 2 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Domas Budrys' Career Statistics
Year GP/GS Min Avg FG-A Pct 3G-A Pct FT-A Pct Off-Def Reb Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
14-15 14/0 59 4.2 5-16 .313 4-13 .308 1-5 .200 1-3 4 0.3 6 0 3 0 1 15 1.1
15-16 8/0  22  2.8  0-13  .000  0-6  .000  0-0  .000  2-0  2  0.3   0  1  0  0  1  0  0.0
TOTAL 22/0 81 3.7 5-29 .172 4-19 .211 1-5 .200 3-3 6 0.3 6 1 3 0 2 15 0.7

Double Figures/Team Leader
Double-Figures | Scoring: 0| Rebounding: 0 | Double-doubles: 0  ||  Led Govs | Scoring: 0 | Rebounds: 0 | Assists: 0

Career Bests
Points: 6, vs. Southeast Missouri (2/28/15) | Rebounds: 2, vs. Oakland City (11/25/15)
Assists: 1, vs. Oakland City (11/25/15) | Steals: 1, m.r. vs. Vanderbilt (11/13/15) | Blocks: N/A
Field Goals | Made: 2, vs. Southeast Missouri (2/28/15)| Attempts: 5, vs. Oakland City (12/18/14)
Three Pointers | Made: 2, vs. Southeast Missouri (2/28/15) | Attempts: 4, vs. Oakland City (12/18/14)
Free Throws | Made: 10, vs. Eastern Illinois (2/13/14) | Attempts: 17, vs. Eastern Illinois (2/13/14)

Career Game-by-Game Statistics
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Prior to Austin Peay
Averaged 10.5 points and 6.2 rebounds for Northwest Mississippi Community College last season, hitting 38.5 percent 
from three to lead the Rangers… prior to that, spent two seasons at South Florida, redshirting in 2013-14 and playing 28 
games the following season, averaging 0.9 points and 1.5 rebounds in 7.7 minutes per game… a three-star forward out 
of high school at Orlando Christian Prep, he chose South Florida over Florida, Georgia, Auburn, Temple and USC out of 
high school… as a junior, led Orlando Christian Prep to a 2A State Championship, racking up fi rst-team all-state honors.

Personal
Son of Lisa Johnson and Earl Clayton... youngest of 11 brothers... born Nov. 30… originally from New Orleans suburb Hol-
lygrove, La., but family relocated following Hurricane Katrina in 2005.

25 DRE'KALO CLAYTON F
Class: R-Junior • Height: 6-6 • Weight: 245
Hometown: Orlando, Florida
Previous School: Orlando Christian HS/Northwest Mississippi JC
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Career Recap: Austin Peay
2015-16 (Junior Season)
Missed season’s fi rst 11 games due to academic reasons... Came on strong down stretch of fi rst APSU season, totalling 
23 points over last 3 games, including season-best 10 points vs. EKU... Worked hard in offseason to improve strength. 
Has bulked up almost 20 pounds... Played three minutes, dishing out one assist, in season’s fi rst action at Lipscomb... In 
season’s most extended action, scored fi ve points and dished out a career-high four assists in 18 minutes against West-
minster... Needed two minutes to secure three rebounds against Tennessee State in the OVC Tournament quarterfi nals... 
scored and played three minutes against Kansas in the NCAA Tournament. 

2014-15 (Sophomore Season)
Displayed steady improvement over season's fi nal 1 1/2 months, in particular in closing weeks...appeared in 27 games...played double-digit minutes in each 
of last eight games, including season-high 20 against Murray State (Feb. 7)...
scored double fi gures twice during season...tallied 10 points home loss to 
Lipscomb (Dec. 13, 2014) but was unable to carry momentum....missed the 
second Lipscomb game (Dec. 21, 2014) with illness...played fewer than 10 
minutes in fi rst 10 OVC games, including a pair of DNPs...minutes started 
to increase during season's fi nal month...grabbed then-season high fi ve re-
bounds. at UT Martin (Feb. 14) in 16 minutes...two games later he matched 
his season high with 10 points while grabbing season-best six rebounds 
at Eastern Kentucky (Feb. 23)...had four rebounds in home-season fi nale 
against SIUE before closing seasons with nine points, all on career-best 
three three pointers made.  

Career Recap: Cloud County (Kan.) CC
Played forward for Esbaugh at Cloud County Community College..as fresh-
man played in 30 games this season, with 20 starts…averaged 7.8 points, 
shooting 41 percent from the fl oor, and 5.5 rebounds per game…scored 
in double fi gures 10 times, including a season-best 27 points and 17 
rebounds against Highland Community College…also  had 33 blocks.

Career Recap: Nobeoka Gakuen (Japan) HS
Played forward for Junishiro Hongo at Nobeoka Gakuen in Japan…
averaged 26 points and  15 rebounds per game, including career-high 
45-point effort… led team to three straight All- Japan High School 
championships, twice earning tournament MVP.

Personal
Interdisciplinary studies major…full name is Elhadji Assane Diop…
son of Mame Briam Diop and Aisatou Sarr…born Jan. 10, 1992…
age 22...turns 23 day after Tennessee Tech game.  

1 ASSANE DIOP F/C
Class: Senior • Height: 6-8 • Weight: 217
Hometown: Dakar, Senegal
Previous Schools: Nobeoka Gakuen (Japan) HS/Cloud County (Kan.) CC
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2014-15 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Western Ky. 12 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 1 1 0 0 2
Berea 9 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 0 2 3 0 2
at Samford 9 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0
at Illinois 13 1-6 .167 1-3 .333 2-2 1.000 0-3 2 0 0 2 0 5
at Indiana St. 9 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-1 4 0 2 1 0 3
vs. Brown 15 2-4 .500 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 0-4 1 1 2 0 1 6
vs. SFA 15 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 2 1 0 0 0 2
at SIU 15 1-4 .250 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 3 0 0 1 0 2
Lipscomb 22 2-10 .200 1-5 .200 5-8 .625 1-3 3 0 1 1 0 10
Troy 7 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 3 1 3 0 0 2
Oakland City 7 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 3-4 0 2 1 0 0 0
at Lipscomb INJ
North Florida 4 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0
at Mississippi 9 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 2 0 1 0 0 3
at Jacksonville St. 2 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 0
at TTU 4 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 0
TSU 6 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Belmont DNP
at SIUE 5 0-4 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 0 0 0 0 0
at Eastern Ill. 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Morehead St. DNP
SEMO 9 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 1-1 0 0 0 1 0 4
UT Martin 10 1-3 .333 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 1-2 1 0 1 1 0 3
Murray St. 20 1-4 .250 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-3 2 0 1 0 1 3
Eastern Ill. 11 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-1 3 0 0 0 0 3
at UT Martin 16 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 2-5 3 0 0 0 0 2
at Murray St. 17 2-3 .667 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 2 1 0 2 0 4
at Eastern Ky. 14 4-7 .571 1-3 .333 1-1 1.000 2-6 0 0 1 0 0 10
SIUE 15 1-6 .167 0-3 .000 2-2 1.000 1-4 2 0 0 0 0 4
at SEMO 12 3-5 .600 3-4 .750 0-0 .000 0-1 2 0 1 0 0 9

2015-16 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Vanderbilt INEL
at Indiana INEL
IP-Ft. Wayne INEL
vs. Cal Poly INEL
at N. Colo. INEL
Oakland City INEL
Samford INEL
at TAMU CC INEL
at Troy INEL
at IP-Ft. Wayne INEL
at North Florida INEL
at Lipscomb 3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Wofford 5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 1 0 2 0 0 0
Texas A&M CC DNP
Westminster 18 2-4 .500 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 2-4 1 4 0 1 0 5
EKU 6 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 2
Jacksonville St. 9 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 2 1 0 1 0 0
Tenn. Tech 5 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 2
at TSU 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Belmont 7 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 2 2 1 0 1 2
SIUE 2 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Eastern Ill. 8 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 2 1 0 0 0 2
at Morehead St. DNP
at SEMO 5 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 1 1 1 0 0 0
at UT Martin 2 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 0 1 0 0 0
at Murray St. DNP
at Eastern Ill. 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 0
UT Martin DNP
Murray State DNP
at SIUE 5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 1 0 2 0 0 0
SEMO 3 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-1 3 0 0 0 0 2
vs. TTU 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 3 0 0 0 0 0
vs. TSU 2 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-3 1 0 1 0 0 0
vs. Belmont 3 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 2
vs. UTM 5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 1 0 0 0 0
vs. Kansas 3 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 0-1 2 0 0 0 0 2

Assane Diop's Career Statistics
Year GP/GS Min Avg FG-A Pct 3G-A Pct FT-A Pct Off-Def Reb Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
14-15 27/0 290 10.7 27-91 .297 11-49 .224 14-19 .737 12-35 47 1.7 43 7 19 12 3 79 2.9
15-16 20/0  100  5.0  9-28  .321  1-1  1.000  0-1  .000  6-16  22  1.1  22  11  9  2  1  19  1.0
TOTAL 47/0 390 8.3 36-119 .303 12-50 .240 14-20 .700 18-51 69 1.5 65 18 28 14 4 98 2.1

Double Figures/Team Leader
Double-Figures | Scoring: 2| Rebounding: 0 | Double-doubles: 0  ||  Led Govs | Scoring: 0 | Rebounds: 0 | Blocks: 4

Career Bests
Points: 10, m.r. at Eastern Kentucky (2/23/15) | Rebounds: 6, m.r. at Eastern Kentucky (2/23/15) 
Assists: 4, vs. Westminster (12/30/15) | Steals: 1, m.r. at Belmont (1/16/16) | Blocks: 3, vs. Berea (11/16/14)
Field Goals | Made: 4, at Eastern Kentucky (2/23/15) | Attempts: 10, vs. Lipscomb (12/13/14)
Three Pointers | Made: 3, at Southeast Missouri (2/28/15) | Attempts: 5, vs. Lipscomb (12/13/14)
Free Throws | Made: 5, vs. Lipscomb (12/13/14) | Attempts: 8, m.r. vs. Lipscomb (12/13/14)
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Prior to Austin Peay
Finished his career at Columbus (Miss.) High School under Luther Riley, helping the Falcons earn their fi rst-ever Class 6A 
State Championship… was named as a Senior to Watch by The Clarion Ledger after being chosen to the Columbus Com-
mercial Dispatch All-Area team as a junior, along with all-district and District 3A Defensive Player of the Year after blocking 
128 shots (4.0 bpg) and grabbing 220 rebounds (7.7 rpg) for Aberdeen High School… in the Class 3A state semifi nal game 
in 2015, Dobbs tipped in the go-ahead bucket while unoffi cially blocking 15 shots and grabbing 12 rebounds against 
Forest Hill… also played AAU for Team Elite Mississippi, earning 31 double-doubles in two seasons.

Personal
Son of O’Neal Dobbs and Trenita and Rodney Jackson… born April 5… plans to major in physical therapy.

24 JARTAVIOUS DOBBS C/F
Class: Freshman • Height: 6-10 • Weight: 205
Hometown: Columbus, Miss.
Previous School: Columbus HS
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Career Recap: Austin Peay
2015-16 (Freshman Season)
Started fi rst college game at point guard vs. Vandy... Came off the bench at Indiana, hitting two three-pointers in 11 minutes... 
Knocked down two three-pointers and added his fi rst career assist against Cal Poly... Had his best day as a Gov with eight 
points, three assists and three steals at North Florida... Hit a pair of threes in 18 minutes at Lipscomb... In 18 minutes, he 
knocked down two three-pointers at TSU... Played season’s best game to date against Belmont, knocking down to threes 
and adding fi ve boards... Scored 10 points, including go-ahead three-pointer in overtime, against SIU Edwardsville... In a 
34 minute performance, scored eight points against Eastern Illinois... Hit two three-pointers in four straight games (Jan. 
14-23) after hitting just 11 in his fi rst 17 contests... Earned his second career start, Jan. 27, at Morehead State... Made 
second straight start vs. Southeast Missouri... Took a career-high 10 shots, knocking down three three-pointers, at UT Martin... In the best performance of his 
young career, posted career-bests in points (11), assists (6) and knocked down a huge three-pointer to get the Govs within a point with under a minute to go 
at Murray State... saw four minutes of action in the NCAA Tournament against Kansas. 

Career Recap: Fort Zumwalt North HS
Played point guard for father Charles at Fort Zumwalt North…stepped into the forefront offensively as senior after brother Chaz graduated…earned Missouri 
Basketball Coaches All-State honors as well as second-team St. Louis All-Metro honors…averaged 18.6 points per game…ranked seventh in St. Louis area in 
assists per game (5.8) while ranking fourth in three-pointers made (78), steals per game (4.11) and free-throw percentage (85.8 percent), going 115 of 134…
shot 38 percent from three-point line in fi nal season…four-time all-district selection and three-time fi rst-team all-conference… as junior averaged 15.1 points 
and 4.5 assists per game…shot 54 percent from three-point territory on 118 attempts—made 
at least 40 three pointers in all four high school seasons—while also knocking down 91 
percent (59 of 65) of his free-throw attempts…averaged 3.7 steals per game…career 85 
percent (324 of 380) free-throw shooter…scored 1468 career points, second most in school 
history…his 481 career assists rank fi rst and his 280 steals are second most…played major 
role in Zumwalt North’s 2012-13 undefeated Gateway Athletic Conference title, averaging 
12.5 points per game along the way, in helping lead the team to a 22-6 overall record….
was the 2013 tourney MVP for the State Farm Tournament of Champions and was chosen 
“Top 50” players in Missouri by MoSports Writers.

Personal
Math major…four-time conference all-academic selection in high school…son of Charles 
and Venus…brother Chaz played at SIU a year ago and now is at Northern Colorado…
born Sept. 26, 1996…age 18.

45 ZACH GLOTTA G
Class: Sophomore • Height: 5-11 • Weight: 180
Hometown: O'Fallon, Missouri 
Previous School: Fort Zumwalt North HS
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Zach Glotta's Career APSU Statistics
Year GP/GS Min Avg FG-A Pct 3G-A Pct FT-A Pct Off-Def Reb Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
15-16 33/8  489  14.8  34-86  .395  27-73 .370  7-9 .778  4-30  34 1.0 51 39  23 0 16 102 3.1
TOTAL 33/8  489  14.8  34-85  .395  27-73 .370  7-9 .778  4-30  34 1.0  51 39  23 0 16 102 3.1

Double Figures/Team Leader
Double-Figures | Scoring: 2 | Rebounding: 0 | Assists: 0 | Double-doubles: 0  ||  Led Govs | Scoring: 0 | Rebounds: 0 | Assists: 1

Career Bests
Points: 11, at Murray State (2/6/16)| Rebounds: 5, at Belmont (1/16/16)
Assists: 6, at Murray State (2/6/16) | Steals: 3, at North Florida (12/16/15) | Blocks: N/A
Field Goals | Made: 4, at Murray State (2/6/16) | Attempts: 10, at UT Martin (2/4/16)
Three Pointers | Made: 3, at UT Martin (2/4/16) | Attempts: 10, at UT Martin (2/4/16)
Free Throws | Made: 2, vs. SIU Edwardsville (1/21/16) | Attempts: 2, m.r. vs. Southeast Missouri (2/27/16)

Career Game-by-Game Statistics

2015-16 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Vanderbilt 12 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0
at Indiana 11 2-2 1.000 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 1-1 0 0 3 0 0 6
IP-Ft. Wayne 6 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 0 0 0 0 0
vs. Cal Poly 16 2-5 .400 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 0-0 3 1 0 0 1 6
at N. Colo. 6 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Oakland City 10 1-5 .200 1-5 .200 0-0 .000 1-2 0 2 0 0 0 3
Samford 6 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-1 3 0 1 0 0 3
at TAMU CC 3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0
at Troy 7 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-1 1 1 2 0 0 3
at IP-Ft. Wayne 11 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 0 0 0 0 0
at North Florida 15 3-4 .750 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 0-2 0 3 0 0 3 8
at Lipscomb 18 2-3 .667 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 0-1 3 1 2 0 1 6
Wofford 13 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 1 0 0 1 0
Texas A&M CC 5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Westminster 7 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 1 0 0 1 0
EKU 9 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 1 2 0 0 0
Jacksonville St. 3 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 2
Tenn. Tech DNP
at TSU 18 2-4 .500 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 6
at Belmont 24 3-7 .429 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 0-5 2 1 2 0 2 8
SIUE 17 3-5 .600 2-4 .500 2-2 1.000 0-1 2 2 0 0 1 10
Eastern Ill. 34 3-5 .600 2-4 .500 0-2 .000 0-3 0 2 0 0 2 8
at Morehead St. 23 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 1-1 1 2 1 0 0 3
at SEMO 26 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-1 3 2 2 0 0 3
at UT Martin 32 3-10 .300 3-10 .300 0-0 .000 1-4 5 3 0 0 1 9
at Murray St. 36 4-6 .667 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 0-0 2 6 2 0 1 11
at Eastern Ill. 27 0-5 .000 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 4 2 1 0 0 0
UT Martin 35 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 2 2 1 0 1 0
Murray State 18 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 4 2 1 0 1 0
at SIUE 12 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0-3 0 0 0 0 0 2
SEMO 10 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0-0 0 3 0 0 0 2
vs. TTU 7 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 0 1 0 0 0
vs. TSU 7 1-3 .333 0-2 .000 1-1 1.000 0-2 3 0 0 0 0 3
vs. Belmont DNP
vs. UTM DNP
vs. Kansas 4 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Career Recap: Austin Peay
2015-16 (Freshman Season)
Provided a spark in limited minutes as a freshman... Scored 6 points in just 3 minutes in Thomas More exhibition... Got 
fi rst extended action against Oakland City, hitting a three and pulling down four rebounds in nine minutes... Scored fi ve 
points in fi ve minutes against Westminster... Played a season-high 11 minutes at Belmont, scoring a career-best six points... 
played two minutes in the NCAA Tournament against Kansas. 

Career Recap: Webster Groves HS
Played guard/forward for Jay Blossom at Webster Groves, earning second-team All-Suburban South honors for team that 
won third straight league title…averaged 10.4 points, shooting 54 percent from fl oor, as senior for defensive-oriented team that went 23-6…connected on 
66 percent (50 of 76) from the free-throw line…also averaged 2.9 rebounds, 1.5 assists and 1.1 steals per game as senior… selected for Missouri vs. Illinois 
All-Star game…also chosen for Missouri Challenge team…AAU teammate of fellow freshman Zach Glotta for Gateway Basketball Club…enjoyed strong junior 
season at Webster Groves, scoring 12.5 points per game while shooting 68 percent from the fl oor…helped lead balanced Statesmen to 24-5 overall record 
along with league and district titles…scored 21 points in team’s sectional game, pushing the Statesmen into state playoffs…also named St. Louis Post Dispatch 
Athlete of the Week in consecutive weeks… 

Personal
Intends to major in nursing… also earned scholar-athlete award…son of Willie & Quelon Harris…has two older sisters and one older brother…prep teammate 
of Alex Floresca, who signed with San Diego last fall…born Nov. 21, 1996…age 18.

23 STEVE HARRIS G/F
Class: Sophomore • Height: 6-4 • Weight: 185
Hometown: St. Louis, Missouri
Previous School: Webster Groves HS
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Steve Harris' Career APSU Statistics
Year GP/GS Min Avg FG-A Pct 3G-A Pct FT-A Pct Off-Def Reb Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
15-16 9/0  36  4.0  7-16  .438  1-2 .500  1-5 .200  6-4  10 1.1  3 0  1 1 2  16 1.8
TOTAL 9/0  36  4.0  7-16  .438  1-2 .500  1-5 .200  6-4  10 1.1  3 0  1 1 2  16 1.8

Double Figures/Team Leader
Double-Figures | Scoring: 0 | Rebounding: 0 | Assists: 0 | Double-doubles: 0  ||  Led Govs | Scoring: 0 | Rebounds: 0 | Assists: 0

Career Bests
Points: 6, at Belmont (1/16/16) | Rebounds: 4, vs. Oakland City (11/25/15)
Assists: N/A | Steals: 1, at Belmont (1/16/16) | Blocks: 1, vs. Oakland City (11/25/15)
Field Goals | Made: 2, at Belmont (1/16/16) | Attempts: 5, m.r. at Belmont (1/16/16)
Three Pointers | Made: 1, vs. Oakland City (11/25/15) | Attempts: 1, vs. Oakland City (11/25/15)
Free Throws | Made: 1, vs. Westminster (12/30/15) | Attempts: 2, vs. Westminster (12/30/15)

Career Game-by-Game Statistics

2015-16 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Vanderbilt 2 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Indiana DNP
IP-Ft. Wayne DNP
vs. Cal Poly DNP
at N. Colo. DNP
Oakland City 9 1-5 .200 1-1 1.000 0-2 .000 2-4 0 0 0 1 1 3
Samford DNP
at TAMU CC DNP 
at Troy DNP
at IP-Ft. Wayne DNP
at North Florida DNP
at Lipscomb DNP
Wofford DNP
Texas A&M CC DNP
Westminster 5 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 2-3 0 0 0 0 0 5
EKU DNP
Jacksonville St. 1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tenn. Tech DNP
at TSU DNP
at Belmont 11 3-5 .600 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 1-1 2 0 1 0 1 6
SIUE DNP
Eastern Ill. DNP
at Morehead St. 0+ 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at SEMO DNP
at UT Martin DNP
at Murray St. DNP
at Eastern Ill. DNP
UT Martin DNP
Murray State DNP
at SIUE DNP
SEMO 5 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-1 1 0 0 0 0 2
vs. TTU 1 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 0
vs. TSU DNP
vs. Belmont DNP
vs. UTM DNP
vs. Kansas 2 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Awards and Honors
Athletics Director’s Honor Roll: F14

Career Recap: Austin Peay
2015-16 (Sophomore)
Gained steady playing time during the course of the regular season... Saw late action against both Vanderbilt and Indiana... 
Smoothed an offense that was running haphazard against IPFW in his 14 minutes; team was plus-fi ve with Ivory on the 
court, minus-nine w/ other APSU PG’s... Equaled career high with three assists at North Florida... Scored season’s fi rst 
points against Tennessee Tech... Came off bench to record career-best fi ve assists against SEMO... His last-minute steal 
and free-throws clinched the Governors fi rst win at Murray State since 2011... Followed that up with a big role in the road 
win at EIU, scoring a season-high fi ve points in 13 minutes... Saw a career-high 22 minutes of action against Murray State... Scored three points and dished 
out three assists in nine minutes during the OVC Tournament opening contest against Tennessee 
Tech... played in the NCAA Tournament against Kansas. 

2014-15 (Freshman)
Played in 21 games as freshman...opened year as top point-guard reserve...hit a three pointer and 
pulled down four rebounds in debut in opener at Western Kentucky...played 17 minutes against 
Illinois and Indiana State...netted career-high six points against Brown...saw career-high 19 
minutes of action against Stephen F. Austin, going 4-for-5 from the free-throw line...hit a pair of 
threes to equal career high against Troy...knocked down a three in nine minutes of action against 
both Lipscomb and Ole Miss...made a start against Southeast Missouri, playing fi ve minutes...
injured thumb against Southeast Missouri and missed three contests. 

Career Recap: Trinity HS
Played point guard for Mike Szabo at Trinity High School…helped lead Trinity to 30-5 record and 
Kentucky state semifi nals as a senior…averaged 10.6 points, 5.7 assists and 3.0 rebounds per 
game in fi nal prep season… as the Shamrocks advanced to the Kentucky state semifi nals… 
two-time all-district selection along with all-region in 2014…also was honorable mention All-
State…selected to 2014 Kentucky State All-Tournament team…was member of team that won 
Kentucky State title in 2012… previously, was a two-time member of Louisville Invitational all-
tournament team as well as the King of the Bluegrass All-Tournament team..chosen to Junior 
Kentucky All-Star team in 2013…played AAU ball for Quinn Anvils, playing for Chris Morris.

Personal
Communications (Sports Broadcasting) major with minor in professional education…son 
of Willie Ivory and Latrice MCcown…has two brothers, Zamereon MCcown and Willie Ivory 
Jr…father, Willie, played forward for APSU from 1996-98…born Jan. 13, 1996…age 19.
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10 TRE' IVORY G
Class: Junior • Height: 5-11 • Weight: 175
Hometown: Louisville, Kentucky
Previous School: Trinity HS
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2014-15 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Western Ky. 17 1-3 .333 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-4 1 0 1 0 0 3
Berea  16 1-5 .200 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 2-4 0 1 0 0 0 3
at Samford 15 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 1 0 2 0 2 0
at Illinois 17 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 1 0 0 0 0 2
at Indiana St. 17 1-5 .200 1-2 .500 2-2 1.000 1-1 2 3 1 0 0 5
vs. Brown 16 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 3 3 0 0 2 6
vs. SFA 19 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 4-5 .800 0-0 3 1 1 0 0 4
at SIU 12 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 2 2 0 1 0
Lipscomb 10 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 1-3 .333 0-2 1 0 0 0 0 1
Troy 12 2-3 .667 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-1 1 2 1 0 2 6
Oakland City 17 2-6 .333 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 2 3 1 0 0 4
at Lipscomb 9 1-2 .500 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 3
North Florida 9 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 1 0 1 0
at Mississippi 9 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-2 .000 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 3
at Jacksonville St. 6 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at TTU 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TSU DNP
Belmont 11 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 3 1 1 0 0 0
at SIUE DNP
at Eastern Ill. DNP
Morehead St. DNP
SEMO 5 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 0
UT Martin INJ
Murray St. INJ
Eastern Ill. INJ
at UT Martin DNP
at Murray St. 5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 0
at Eastern Ky. DNP
SIUE 6 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 0 0 0 0 0
at SEMO 6 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 1 1 0 0 0 0

2015-16 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Vanderbilt 5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Indiana 4 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0
IP-Ft. Wayne 14 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 2 0 2 0 0 0
vs. Cal Poly 12 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 1 0 0 1 0
at N. Colo. 5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oakland City 10 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 2 2 0 0 2 0
Samford 2 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 0 1 0 0 0
at TAMU CC 4 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 0 1 0 0 0
at Troy DNP
at IP-Ft. Wayne 6 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 0
at North Florida 8 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 3 1 0 1 0
at Lipscomb 2 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Wofford DNP
Texas A&M CC 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Westminster 9 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0
EKU 11 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 4 1 1 0 1 0
Jacksonville St. 7 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 1 1 0 0 0
Tenn. Tech 7 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 3
at TSU 4 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Belmont 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-1 0 1 1 0 0 1
SIUE DNP
Eastern Ill. 0+ 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at Morehead St. DNP
at SEMO 14 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-0 1 5 0 0 2 1
at UT Martin 4 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 1 2 0 0 0
at Murray St. 2 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0-0 2 0 0 0 1 2
at Eastern Ill. 13 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 3-4 .750 0-2 1 1 0 0 0 5
UT Martin 10 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 4
Murray State 22 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 1 1 0 0 0 2
at SIUE DNP
SEMO 7 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 0 2 0 0 0
vs. TTU 9 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-0 1 3 0 0 0 3
vs. TSU 5 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-1 0 0 1 0 0 0
vs. Belmont DNP
vs. UTM DNP
vs. Kansas 1 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tre' Ivory's Career Statistics
Year GP/GS Min Avg FG-A Pct 3G-A Pct FT-A Pct Off-Def Reb Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
14-15 21/1 237 11.3 13-51 .255 7-20 .350 7-15 .467 3-14 17 0.8 21 18 13 1 8 40 1.9
15-16 29/0  203  7.0  6-19  .316  0-4 .000  9-18 .500  1-14  15 0.5  25 22  14 0 8  21 0.7
TOTAL 50/1 440 8.8 19-70 .271 7-24 .292 16-33 .485 4-28 32 0.6 46 40 27 1 16 61 1.2

Double Figures/Team Leader
Double-Figures | Scoring: 0 | Rebounding: 0 | Double-doubles: 0  ||  Led Govs | Scoring: 0 | Rebounds: 0 | Assists: 1 | Steals: 0

Career Bests
Points: 6, m.r. vs. Troy (12/15/14) | Rebounds: 4, m.r. vs. Berea (11/16/14)
Assists: 5,  at Southeast Missouri (1/30/16) | Steals: 2, m.r. vs. Troy (12/15/14) | Blocks: 1, at Lipscomb (12/21/14)
Field Goals | Made: 3, vs. Brown (11/27/14) | Attempts: 6, vs. Oakland City (12/18/14)
Three Pointers | Made: 2, vs. Troy (12/15/14)| Attempts: 4, vs. Stephen F. Austin (11/28/14)
Free Throws | Made: 4, vs. Stephen F. Austin (11/28/14) | Attempts: 5 vs. Stephen F. Austin (11/28/14)

Career Game-by-Game Statistics
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Career Recap: Austin Peay
2015-16 (Junior Season)
Couldn't be kept out of the lineup during his fi rst APSU campaign... Finished Sewanee exhibition 5-5 FGs... Juco teammate 
of John Murry at Owens CC... Started vs. Vanderbilt, tallying 6 points and Govs’ only assist... Scored 7 points in 18 foul-
plagued minutes at Indiana... Scored 15 points in win at Northern Colorado, going 5-of-6 from the fl oor and stepping out to 
hit two three-pointers... Broke out with a 23-point performance against Samford, hitting 10-of-12 from the fl oor... Had eight 
points and a career-high nine rebounds at Texas A&M Corpus Christi, but only hit 2-of-9 free throws... Continued consistent 
complemency alongside Horton, going for eight points and eight rebounds--his fi fth straight appearance with at least fi ve 
boards--at Troy... Broke a six-game string of single-digit scoring outings with 10 points in the rematch against Texas A&M 
Corpus Christi... Needed just 13 minutes to score 10 points against Westminster, adding four assists for good measure... Made it three consecutive double-digit 
scoring outings with 13 points against Eastern Kentucky in the conference-opener... Had 11 points and six boards against Tennessee Tech... Snapped string 
of fi ve straight single-digit scoring games with 12 at SEMO on 6-of-12 fl oor shooting... Posted 16 points on a career-best 87.5 percent (7-for-8) shooting at UT 
Martin while also dishing out a career-high fi ve assists... Recorded the fi rst double-double of his APSU career with a 19-point, 10-rebound outing at EIU... Made 
it back-to-back double-doubles with 18 points and 10 boards against UT Martin... Hit 56.0 percent (51-of-91) from the fl oor over the last 11 contests, including 
61.1 percent (11-of-18) during the OVC Tournament... Six points, fi ve boards marking Perry Ellis in the NCAA Tournament's opening round against Kansas. 

Career Recap: Owens CC (Perrysburg, Ohio)
One of the most improved players in the OCCAC in 2014-15…after averaging 5.8 points and 3.9 rebounds per game as freshman in 2013-14, nearly doubled 
statistics as sophomore…averaged 11.6 points, shooting 53 percent from the fl oor, along with 7.5 rebounds, 1.2 assists, 1.1 steals and 1.6 blocks per game…
during OCCAC play, averaged 13.1 points, shooting 63 percent from the fl oor, 8.0 rebounds and 1.8 blocks per game…as a result, earned second-team All-

OCCAC honors. Additionally, he fi nished eighth in the league in rebounding and second in blocked 
shots. In two seasons, Jones averaged 8.8 points, 5.8 rebounds and 1.1 blocks per game.

Career Recap: South Clay HS
Played for Jaraan Cornell at South Clay…as prep senior averaged 11 points, 8.0 

rebounds, 3.2 assists and 3.3 blocks per game…named honorable mention All-
Northern Indiana Conference (NIC) following the season….selected team’s most 
improved player. 

Personal
Mass Communication major…son of Kenny and Adrienne Jones…born  May 16, 1995…

age 20…has two brothers and one sister.

42 KENNY JONES F
Class: Senior • Height: 6-7 • Weight: 190
Hometown: South Bend, Ind. 
Previous Schools: South Clay HS/Owens (Ohio) CC
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Kenny Jones' Career APSU Statistics
Year GP/GS Min Avg FG-A Pct 3G-A Pct FT-A Pct Off-Def Reb Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
15-16 36/35  864  24.0  121-229  .528  4-11 .364  38-91 .418  52-140  192 5.3  88 46  57 17 28  284 7.9
TOTAL36/35  864  24.0  121-229  .528  4-11 .364  38-91 .418  52-140  192 5.3  88 46  57 17 28  284 7.9

Double Figures/Team Leader
Double-Figures | Scoring: 12 | Rebounding: 2 | Assists: 0 | Double-doubles: 0  ||  Led Govs | Scoring: 1 | Rebounds: 0 | Blocks: 3

Career Bests
Points: 23, vs. Samford (11/28/15) | Rebounds: 10, m.r. vs. UT Martin (2/13/16)
Assists: 5, at UT Martin (2/4/16) | Steals: 3, m.r. at Eastern Illinois (2/10/16) | Blocks: 2, m.r. vs. Tennessee Tech (3/2/16)
Field Goals | Made: 10, vs. Samford (11/28/15) | Attempts: 16, at Eastern Illinois (2/10/16)
Three Pointers | Made: 2, at Northern Colorado (11/22/15) | Attempts: 3, at Northern Colorado (11/22/15)
Free Throws | Made: 6, vs. UT Martin (2/13/16) | Attempts: 9, at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (12/2/15)

Career Game-by-Game Statistics

2015-16 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Vanderbilt 23 3-7 .429 0-1 .000 0-2 .000 3-6 3 1 0 0 2 6
at Indiana 18 3-6 .500 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 2-3 4 1 3 0 1 7
IP-Ft. Wayne 31 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 2-8 2 0 2 1 3 4
vs. Cal Poly 19 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 2-4 0 2 1 0 0 6
at N. Colo. 29 5-6 .833 2-3 .667 3-4 .750 1-5 4 2 1 0 1 15
Oakland City 20 3-7 .429 1-1 1.000 2-5 .400 1-6 3 2 0 1 0 9
Samford 34 10-12 .833 0-0 .000 3-7 .429 3-5 1 0 1 1 2 23
at TAMU CC 31 3-9 .333 1-3 .333 2-9 .222 4-9 3 2 1 0 2 8
at Troy 32 4-9 .444 0-1 .000 0-2 .000 1-8 4 1 3 1 1 8
at IP-Ft. Wayne 25 1-7 .143 0-2 .000 1-4 .250 2-6 4 1 3 0 0 3
at North Florida 13 2-8 .250 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-3 0 1 0 0 0 4
at Lipscomb 12 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-3 4 2 1 0 1 3
Wofford 26 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-4 3 1 1 2 1 6
Texas A&M CC 31 5-8 .625 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 3-7 3 0 2 0 1 10
Westminster 13 4-5 .800 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 0-3 1 4 1 1 1 10
EKU 33 5-8 .625 0-0 .000 3-6 .500 3-8 3 0 0 1 1 13
Jacksonville St. 20 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-7 1 2 4 0 1 5
Tenn. Tech 30 4-6 .667 0-0 .000 3-6 .500 4-6 3 1 2 0 0 11
at TSU 14 1-5 .200 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-3 5 0 1 0 0 2
at Belmont 17 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 3 0 1 0 2 0
SIUE 20 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 1-4 .250 1-3 2 0 3 2 0 5
Eastern Ill. 8 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 3 0 0 0 0 4
at Morehead St. 19 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 0-3 0 0 3 0 0 0
at SEMO 24 6-12 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-8 1 1 1 0 0 12
at UT Martin 35 7-8 .875 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 2-7 2 5 2 1 2 16
at Murray St. 26 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2-6 3 1 3 1 0 4
at Eastern Ill. 32 9-16 .563 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 4-10 1 3 0 1 3 19
UT Martin 40 6-8 .750 0-0 .000 6-8 .750 0-10 4 0 3 0 1 18
Murray State 33 4-8 .500 0-0 .000 2-5 .400 1-6 3 1 1 0 0 10
at SIUE 33 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-4 1 3 1 2 0 3
SEMO 21 5-7 .714 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 4-8 3 2 3 0 0 10
vs. TTU 16 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 0-3 .000 1-5 1 2 0 2 0 6
vs. TSU 23 4-5 .800 0-0 .000 1-4 .250 0-5 2 1 1 0 1 9
vs. Belmont 22 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-3 2 1 2 0 1 6
vs. UTM 17 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1-2 3 2 4 0 0 3
vs. Kansas 24 3-6 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-5 3 1 2 0 0 6
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Career Recap: Austin Peay
2015-16 (Junior Season)
Contributions came sporadically, but answered the call down the stretch and during the OVC Tournament... Came off bench 
to score 7 points in opener at Vandy... On of four Govs in double fi gures wiht 14 points off the pine at Indiana... Grabbed 
a career-high seven rebounds against Cal Poly... Effi cient outing off the bench, scoring 11 points in 14 minutes against 
Northern Colorado... Broke out of a slump with 13 points on 4-of-5 shooting against Westminster... Caught fi re in a hurry 
against Jacksonville State, needing only eight minutes to score nine points... In most extended OVC appearance, scored 
10 points in 17 minutes at TSU, hitting 4-of-4 from the line and adding four rebounds... His 18-minute appearance in the 
OVC Tournament opening round against TTU was his longest since November; he scored 7 points... Hit double fi gures for 
the fi rst time since January with an 11-point outburst, including a career-high three three-pointers, in the OVC Championship game against UT Martin... After 
not playing during nine of the fi nal 11 regular-season contests, averaged 15.3 mpg and 7.8 ppg on 58.8 percent (10-of-17) shooting during four OVC Tourna-
ment contests... knocked down a three and consistently got to the line against Kansas in the NCAA Tournament, scoring 13 points and adding a team-high 
three assists. 

Career Recap: Owens CC (Perrysburg, Ohio)
Earned National Junior College Athletics Association third-team All-American honors after a second straight superb season….team's leading scorer averaged 
17.9 points, 5.6 rebounds and 3.1 assists per game as a sophomore…for a second straight fi nished second in the Ohio Community College Athletic Conference 
(OCCAC) Player of the Year voting…earned fi rst-team OCCAC and All-Region XII honors for the 25-7 Express…reached double fi gures in all but three games 
and scored a season-high 34 points against Jackson in game he fi nished 12-of-13 from the fi eld and seven-for-seven from three-point range….scored 20 or 
more points in 12 games in 2014-15…shot 48 percent from the fl oor, including 34 percent from three-point range and 73 percent from the free-throw line…
as freshman in 2013-14 averaged 17.3 points, 4.5 rebounds, 2.4 assists and 1.1 steals per game overall…during league play, fell just short of scoring title, 
averaging 20.5 points, 4.6 rebounds, 2.6 assists and 1.6 steals per game…during season reached double fi gures in scoring in 28 of 31 games...tallied at 
least 20 points in 10 games, while achieving season-high of 30 in team's district semifi nal win against Sinclair...scored 20 or more points in 7 of 12 league 
games…in two-year career, averaged 17.6 points, scoring 1,107 points, while averaging 5.1 rebounds and 2.7 assists per game…displayed penchant for getting 
to free-throw line—he left as the program’s all-time leader in free throws made (274) and free throws attempted (371), a 74 percent free-throw percentage for 
team that fi nished 53-13 over those seasons…was six-time conference player of the week selection in addition to being chosen all-conference and all-region 
both seasons…in summer of 2014, invited to and participated in the All-American Elite 80 JUCO Showcase in Augusta, Ga.

Career Recap: North Central HS/TAAG Academy
Transferred to TAAG Academy in Tampa, Fla., as senior after playing fi rst three prep seasons at North Central (In-

dianapolis, Ind.)…averaged 26 points 4.0 assists per game in one season at TAAG.

Personal
Sports Management major…son of John and Judy Murry…born  

March 8, 1995…age 20…has one brother and three sisters.

32 JOHN MURRY G/F
Class: Senior • Height: 6-4 • Weight: 190
Hometown: Indianapolis, Indiana
Previous School: North Central HS/TAAG Academy (Fla.)/ Owens (Ohio) CC

Career Recap: North Central HS/TAAG Academy
Transferred to TAAG Academy in Tampa, Fla., as senior after playing fi rst three prep seasons at N

dianapolis, Ind.)…averaged 26 points 4.0 assists per game in one

Personal
Sports Management major…son of John and 

March 8, 1995…age 20…has one brother
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John Murry's Career APSU Statistics
Year GP/GS Min Avg FG-A Pct 3G-A Pct FT-A Pct Off-Def Reb Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
15-16 25/0  293  11.7  43-95  .453  13-38  .342  43-58  .741  10-35  45  1.8  23  12  25  0  10  142  5.7
TOTAL 25/0  293  11.7  43-95  .453  13-38  .342  43-58  .741  10-35  45  1.8  23  12  25  0  10  142  5.7

Double Figures/Team Leader
Double-Figures | Scoring: 6 | Rebounding: 0 | Assists: 0 | Double-doubles: 0  ||  Led Govs | Scoring: 1 | Rebounds: 0 | Steals: 1

Career Bests
Points: 14, at Indiana (11/16/15) | Rebounds: 7, at Northern Colorado (11/22/15)
Assists: 3, vs. Oakland City (11/25/15) | Steals: 2, vs. Kansas (3/17/16) | Blocks: N/A
Field Goals | Made: 6, at Indiana (11/16/15) | Attempts: 10, at Indiana (11/16/15)
Three Pointers | Made: 3, vs. UT Martin (3/5/16) | Attempts: 4, at Indiana (11/16/15)
Free Throws | Made: 5, at Texas A&M Corpus Christi (12/2/15)  | Attempts: 6, m.r. vs. Tennessee State (3/3/16)

Career Game-by-Game Statistics

2015-16 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Vanderbilt 16 2-7 .286 0-3 .000 3-5 .600 1-2 1 0 2 0 0 7
at Indiana 21 6-10 .600 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 1 0 0 0 1 14
IP-Ft. Wayne 11 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 0-3 1 0 0 0 0 3
vs. Cal Poly 20 1-6 .167 0-2 .000 3-4 .750 1-7 3 0 0 0 0 5
at N. Colo. 14 4-6 .667 1-3 .333 2-5 .400 0-2 1 2 1 0 2 11
Oakland City 18 3-5 .600 1-3 .333 2-2 1.000 1-3 0 3 1 0 0 9
Samford 5 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-1 0 1 0 0 1 2
at TAMU CC 16 1-4 .250 1-2 .500 5-6 .833 0-0 1 0 1 0 1 8
at Troy 8 0-3 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 1 0 1 0 0 0
at IP-Ft. Wayne 11 2-4 .500 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 1 0 1 0 0 4
at North Florida 3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 1 0 1 0 0 0
at Lipscomb 8 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-3 0 0 1 0 0 0
Wofford DNP
Texas A&M CC 3 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Westminster 11 4-5 .800 1-1 1.000 4-6 .667 0-2 0 1 0 0 0 13
EKU DNP
Jacksonville St. 8 2-4 .500 1-2 .500 4-4 1.000 0-2 0 0 0 0 0 9
Tenn. Tech 5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 0
at TSU 17 3-5 .600 0-1 .000 4-4 1.000 0-4 3 1 1 0 1 10
at Belmont 8 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 0-0 1 0 3 0 1 2
SIUE DNP
Eastern Ill. 7 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 0-1 1 0 1 0 1 1
at Morehead St. 4 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0
at SEMO DNP
at UT Martin DNP
at Murray St. DNP
at Eastern Ill. DNP
UT Martin DNP
Murray State DNP
at SIUE DNP
SEMO DNP
vs. TTU 18 3-6 .500 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1-2 1 0 3 0 0 7
vs. TSU 11 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 4-6 .667 1-3 2 1 1 0 0 7
vs. Belmont 20 2-5 .400 0-2 .000 2-2 1.000 0-1 3 0 3 0 0 6
vs. UTM 12 4-5 .800 3-3 1.000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 2 0 0 11
vs. Kansas 18 3-6 .500 1-1 1.000 6-8 .750 2-2 1 3 2 0 2 13
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Awards and Honors
Second-Team All-OVC (2015-16)
All-OVC Tournament (2016)
OVC Freshman of the Week: Dec. 22, Jan. 26

Career Recap: Austin Peay
2015-16 (Sophomore Season)
Govs best perimeter and free-throw shooter as freshman has added ball-handling skills as a sophomore... Despite 5-of-15 
shooting at Indiana, reached double fi gures for the fi rst time in 2015 against the Hoosiers, coupled with a career-high 
four assists... Blitzed IPFW for 25 points that included four three-pointers and a 9-for-9 showing from the charity stripe... 
Bounced back from an off-night against Cal Poly to post a 17 point effort against Northern Colorado, hitting 6-of-9 from the fl oor... Made half his shots from the 
fl oor for the fi rst time this season against Oakland City, going 7-of-14 for 16 points... Played a career-high 37 minutes at Troy, hitting 7-of-16 from the fl oor on 
the way to 17 points... Provided a nice complement to Horton at Lipscomb, scoring 21 points on a season-best 53.3 percent (8-of-15) shooting... In scoring a 
career-high 30 points against Wofford, he hit a career-best 77.8 percent (7-for-9) from the fl oor and set a Dunn Center record by going 14-for-14 from the free 
throw line... In a career-high 39 minutes, career-highs in assists (four) and rebounds (eight) to go 
along with his 16 points against Tennessee Tech... Failed to record a three-pointer in back-to-back 
games for the fi rst time since Dec. 2014 after going three-less against TSU and Belmont... Scored 
a career-high 39 points, including the game-tying three with 0.3 left in regulation, against SIU Ed-
wardsvlle... Most points scored by a Governor in a single game since D. Wright (43, at SEMO, Jan. 
29, 2008)... Scored the tying bucket with 17 seconds left to force overtime against EIU... Forged 
season’s third 30-point effort with 30 points at SEMO, on 9-of-16 fl oor shooting (7-of-12 three 
fi eld goals). Hit go-ahead bucket and then sealed game with long three pointer in fi nal minute... 
Scored 12 points in the fi nal 7:47 at Murray State, including the go-ahead free-throws in the 
fi nal seconds... The St. Louis native led the Govs with 22 points in his homecoming against SIU 
Edwardsville... Led the Govs with 18 points and a career-high 5 assists to propel the Govs into 
the postseason with a win against SEMO... Scored 25 points on 9-for-16 shooting, including 
a stretch of seven straight points, in the OVC semifi nals against Belmont... 20 points, mostly 
through free-throw prowess (10-of-12) to help APSU clinch its OVC Championship against UT 
Martin... Averaged 20.5 ppg after Jan. 21... poured in a game-high 24 points, hitting 7-for-16 
from the fl oor, in the Governors NCAA Tournament loss to top-seeded Kansas. 

2014-15 (Freshman Season)
Govs' second-leading scorer (9.9 ppg) in fi rst APSU season...played in all 30 games, mostly 
coming off bench...started six contests, including season's fi nal two contests...scored double 
fi gures 16 times, including OVC stretch of six games...was Govs' best free-throw shooter at 
76.5 percent...averaged 12.1 ppg during league play, shooting 37 percent (29 of 78) from 
three-point range and 78.4 percent (40 of 51) from free-throw line...came off bench in opener 
against Western Kentucky and fi nished with 12 points, including three three-pointers...
scored in double fi gures (11) points for second time at Illinois...ended with 12 points on 
5-of-7 shooting and a pair of threes against Stephen F. Austin...exploded for season-high 
23 points, including a career-high seven three-pointers, to lead Govs win against Oakland 
City, Dec. 18..earned OVC Freshman of the Week honors for Dec. 22 after averaging 11.3 
points in three games against Troy, Oakland City and Lipscomb...notched 100th career 
point against North Florida...acquitted himself nicely in OVC debut against Jacksonville 
State, scoring nine points on 3-of-4 shooting...scored 13 points and knocked down four 
three-pointers at Tennessee Tech..made fi rst career start against Tennessee State, scoring 
team-high 15 points and hitting four three-pointers...In homecoming of sorts, St. Louis 
native posted team-high 17 points at SIU Edwardsville, putting him in double fi gures for 
the fourth straight game...after scoring 11 points in Govs road win at EIU earned second 
OVC Freshman of Week honor...led Govs with 15 points against UT Martin, largely because 
of 8-for-9 showing at the free-throw line...in rematch against the Skyhawks, hit 8-for-18 
from the fl oor, including 4-for-8 from beyond the arc, on way to game-high 21 points, 
his second 20-point outing...scored 12 points, including 6-of-6 free-throw performance 
against Murray State, Feb. 21...scored 13 points off bench at Eastern Kentucky before 
starting season's fi nal two games at point guard against SIUE and SEMO. 

Career Recap: St. Mary's HS
Played guard for Ed Perniciaro at St.  Mary’s…as senior averaged. Robinson averaged 35.8 points a game to lead the St. Louis metro area in scoring, shoot-
ing 48 percent (279 of 584) from the fi eld including 61 three pointers…shot 80 percent (205 of 255) from the free-throw line...also averaged 7.2 rebounds 
and 2.3 assists…eclipsed the 50-point mark on three different occasions…selected fi rst-team Class 4A Missouri Sportswriters and Sportscasters Association 
All-State as well as Missouri Basketball Coaches Association All-State…also chosen St. Louis Post Dispatch All-Metro team along with  St. Louis American Fab 
Five Boys First-Team All-Stars… selected Player of the Year and Offensive Player of the Year by the Archdiocesan Athletic Association Large Division…as junior 
averaged 25.4 ppg as a junior, shooting 49 percent from the fl oor (234 of 477) and 33 percent (49 of 150) from three-point range… got to the free throw line 
185 times, connecting on 78 percent of those free tosses…also was team’s second-leading rebounder (6.6 rpg) while also doling out 2.1 assists and collecting 
1.0 steals per games…named Class 4A second-team Missouri All-State… chosen Archdiocesan Athletics Association (AAA), Large Division Offensive Player of 
the Year as well as being selected all-conference. .. left St. Mary’s as all-time leading scorer with  1,959 points in three year…his 56 single-game points set 
the school mark…also was program’s all-time free-throw leader.

Personal
Health and human performance major…son of D.J. Robinson and Florence Phillips…has one sister, Alexus…father played basketball at University of Oklahoma 
Science and Arts…born March 13, 1996…age 19.

t... Scored
st SIU Ed-

EMO, Jan. 
.. Forged 
12 three
minute... 
s in the 
inst SIU
ovs into
cluding 
mostly 
nst UT
for-16

ostly 
uble
er at 
rom

ener 
rs...
on 
gh 
nd
.3
er 
e

ur
g 
s 
r

4 JOSH ROBINSON G
Class: Junior • Height: 6-3 • Weight: 180
Hometown: St. Louis, Missouri
Previous School: St. Mary's HS
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Josh Robinson's Career APSU Statistics
Year GP/GS Min Avg FG-A Pct 3G-A Pct FT-A Pct Off-Def Reb Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
14-15 30/6 645 21.5 95-261 .364 44-119 .370 62-81 .765 15-36 51 1.7 24 21 35 1 21 296 9.9
15-16 36/36  1213  34.1  185-461  .401 72-211 .341  166-199 .834  14-98  112 3.1  49 92  97 0 36  608 16.9
TOTAL 66/42 1873 28.4 280-723 .387 116-330 .352 228-280 .814 29-134 163 2.5 73 113 132 1 57 904 13.7

Double Figures/Team Leader
Double-Figures | Scoring: 46 | Rebounding: 0 | Assists: 0 | Double-doubles: 0  ||  Led Govs | Scoring: 19 | Rebounds: 0 | Assists: 10

Career Bests
Points: 39, vs. SIU Edwardsville (1/21/16)| Rebounds: 8, vs. Tennessee Tech (1/9/16)
Assists: 6, vs. Tennessee Tech (3/2/16)| Steals: 4, vs. SIU Edwardsville (1/21/16)| Blocks: 1, at SIU Edwardsville (1/22/15)
Field Goals | Made: 9, m.r. vs. Belmont (3/4/16)| Attempts: 19, vs. Oakland City (12/18/14)
Three Pointers | Made: 7, m.r. vs. Southeast Missouri (1/30/16) | Attempts: 14, m.r. at UT Martin (2/14/15)
Free Throws | Made: 14, vs. Oakland City (12/18/14) | Attempts: 17, vs. SIU Edwardsville (1/21/16)

Career Game-by-Game Statistics
2014-15 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Western Ky. 16 3-6 .500 3-5 .600 3-4 .750 0-1 2 0 0 0 0 12
Berea 12 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 0-2 1 1 1 0 1 4
at Samford 13 1-6 .167 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0-1 0 1 0 0 0 3
at Illinois 17 5-9 .556 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 1-1 0 0 0 0 0 11
at Indiana St. 16 2-8 .250 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 1 1 0 0 1 4
vs. Brown 8 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 0 0 0 0 0 2
vs. SFA 17 5-7 .714 2-3 .667 0-1 .000 0-1 0 1 2 0 0 12
at SIU 23 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 5-6 .833 0-1 0 2 3 0 1 7
Lipscomb 12 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 4-6 .667 0-0 1 0 2 0 1 4
Troy 8 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 2-2 1.000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Oakland City 24 8-19 .421 7-14 .500 0-0 .000 1-3 0 0 1 0 0 23
at Lipscomb 24 3-9 .333 0-3 .000 3-5 .600 0-1 2 3 1 0 0 9
North Florida 16 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 3-3 1.000 0-1 0 1 1 0 0 7
at Mississippi 10 1-5 .200 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 3
at Jacksonville St. 15 3-4 .750 2-2 1.000 1-1 1.000 1-1 0 0 2 0 0 9
at TTU 15 4-8 .500 4-7 .571 1-2 .500 0-0 0 0 1 0 1 13
TSU 29 4-12 .333 4-8 .500 3-4 .750 1-3 1 1 1 0 0 15
Belmont 33 6-17 .353 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 0-3 4 0 2 0 3 14
at SIUE 36 6-16 .375 3-9 .333 2-2 1.000 3-5 1 0 1 1 2 17
at Eastern Ill. 30 3-7 .429 2-5 .400 3-4 .750 0-3 1 0 2 0 3 11
Morehead St. 35 4-14 .286 2-6 .333 4-5 .800 0-0 1 0 3 0 1 14
SEMO 14 1-4 .250 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 3
UT Martin 25 3-13 .231 1-6 .167 8-9 .889 1-3 0 1 0 0 0 15
Murray St. 23 4-15 .267 1-5 .200 4-6 .667 3-4 2 0 0 0 1 13
Eastern Ill. 22 3-7 .429 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 1-2 1 0 2 0 0 8
at UT Martin 30 8-18 .444 4-8 .500 1-1 1.000 0-1 1 2 0 0 2 21
at Murray St. 27 3-8 .375 0-1 .000 6-6 1.000 0-3 1 1 0 0 2 12
at Eastern Ky. 35 4-15 .267 1-5 .200 4-6 .667 2-5 3 2 4 0 1 13
SIUE 34 4-10 .400 1-2 .500 2-2 1.000 1-2 1 2 1 0 1 11
at SEMO 26 2-6 .333 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 0 2 4 0 1 4

2015-16 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Vanderbilt 26 2-13 .153 0-4 .000 2-4 .750 1-2 1 0 1 0 0 7
at Indiana 27 5-15 .333 2-4 .500 1-1 1.000 0-0 1 4 2 0 1 13
IP-Ft. Wayne 34 6-16 .375 4-8 .500 9-9 1.000 0-2 4 3 2 0 0 25
vs. Cal Poly 36 5-18 .278 1-6 .167 3-3 1.000 0-4 1 2 6 0 0 14
at N. Colo. 34 6-9 .667 3-6 .500 2-3 .667 0-1 0 3 1 0 0 17
Oakland City 26 7-14 .500 0-5 .000 2-2 1.000 0-1 0 2 1 0 3 16
Samford 35 4-12 .333 2-6 .333 5-6 .833 0-5 2 2 4 0 0 15
at TAMU CC 30 2-8 .250 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 0 1 0 0 2 4
at Troy 37 7-16 .438 1-7 .143 2-4 .500 2-3 1 2 2 0 1 17
at IP-Ft. Wayne 32 5-10 .500 2-4 .500 2-2 1.000 0-2 2 1 1 0 0 14
at North Florida 27 1-8 .125 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1-4 0 1 2 0 1 2
at Lipscomb 25 8-15 .533 4-9 .444 1-1 1.000 0-5 2 1 3 0 0 21
Wofford 33 7-9 .778 2-2 1.000 14-14 1.000 1-2 1 3 3 0 1 30
Texas A&M CC 38 4-17 .235 1-6 .167 7-8 .875 1-4 1 4 4 0 0 16
Westminster 25 5-10 .500 1-2 .500 2-2 1.000 1-6 2 4 1 0 2 13
EKU 31 5-13 .385 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 0-2 3 0 3 0 2 11
Jacksonville St. 31 5-8 .625 3-6 .500 0-0 .000 0-4 1 4 0 0 1 13
Tenn. Tech 39 6-11 .545 4-7 .571 0-0 .000 0-8 0 4 1 0 2 16
at TSU 32 3-13 .231 0-3 .000 2-2 1.000 0-1 1 1 2 0 3 8
at Belmont 23 2-8 .250 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 2 0 0 4
SIUE 44 9-21 .429 4-9 .444 17-18 .944 1-5 3 2 3 0 4 39
Eastern Ill. 43 4-18 .222 1-9 .111 11-14 .786 2-4 2 4 5 0 2 20
at Morehead St. 36 4-13 .308 3-8 .375 2-4 .500 1-3 2 2 4 0 1 13
at SEMO 36 9-16 .563 7-12 .583 5-7 .714 0-5 1 2 4 0 0 30
at UT Martin 35 4-13 .308 4-12 .333 4-5 .800 0-1 1 3 2 0 1 16
at Murray St. 33 4-8 .500 2-4 .500 11-12 .917 0-2 2 2 2 0 0 21
at Eastern Ill. 34 3-7 .429 3-6 .500 12-15 .800 1-3 1 1 1 0 1 21
UT Martin 42 5-17 .294 2-7 .286 6-6 1.000 0-5 3 4 5 0 1 18
Murray State 38 6-12 .500 3-5 .600 2-3 .667 1-4 2 3 5 0 0 17
at SIUE 39 8-13 .615 3-5 .600 3-3 1.000 0-3 1 3 6 0 0 22
SEMO 37 6-13 .462 0-4 .000 6-9 .667 0-4 0 5 6 0 0 18
vs. TTU 32 3-12 .250 0-8 .000 5-6 .833 1-3 1 6 4 0 2 11
vs. TSU 36 5-9 .556 1-2 .500 6-10 .600 0-4 4 3 4 0 0 17
vs. Belmont 45 9-16 .563 3-6 .500 4-6 .667 0-2 1 5 1 0 2 25
vs. UTM 40 4-14 .286 2-8 .250 10-12 .833 0-5 0 4 2 0 2 20
vs. Kansas 37 7-16 .438 3-7 .429 7-8 .875 0-1 2 1 2 0 1 24
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Career Recap: Austin Peay
2015-16 (Freshman Season)
After missing all of 2014-15 fi nally made fi rst college appearance vs. Vandy... Scored his fi rst career points in the Gover-
nors win against Northern Colorado... Needed just three minutes to score six points against Samford... Broke out in a big 
way at North Florida, scoring nine points, including his fi rst career three-pointer, in 18 minutes... In posting his fi rst career 
double-double, had career-highs in points (14), rebounds (10), assists (three) and minutes (20) against Westminster... 
Scored six points and added a pair of offensive rebounds in the Govs win against Jacksonville State... Made his fi rst ca-
reer start at Tennessee State, scoring two points and adding four rebounds in 15 minutes... Needed just 12 minutes on 
the court to reach double fi gures against SIU Edwardsville, posting 10 points on 4-of-5 shooting... Added two steals and 
two blocks--both career highs--in a career-best 26 minutes at Morehead State... After playing a combined 26 minutes in his previous four games, made the 
most of 16 minutes of action against UT Martiin with eight points, seven rebounds and two assists... Scored 9 points in 15 minutes before fouling out at SIU 
Edwardsville... Saved one of his best performances for the regular season fi nale, pouring in 14 points on 5-of-7 shooting against Southeast Missouri... Scored 
12 points in 21 minutes before fouling out in the fi rst round of the OVC Tournament against Tennessee Tech, hitting two three-pointers... played 12 minutes 
off the bench in the NCAA Tournament against Kansas, hitting both his shots from the fl oor and pulling down two boards... Averaged 7.4 ppg on 50.0 percent 
(18-for-36) shooting over the last six contests; hit 6-of-10 three-pointers and gone 9-of-10 from the charity stripe during that span.

2014-15 (Freshman Redshirt Season)
Diagnosed with a stress fracture in his right leg, Sept. 23, 2014...rehabbed injury and attempted to 
come back...however, reinjured the leg and underwent tibial nail surgery, Feb. 2...rehabbed injury 
and was released to resume basketball activites as semester closed.

Career Recap: Warren Central HS
Averaged 16 points, seven rebounds and four assists per game as 
senior for William Unseld at Warren Central High School…led team 
to 24-6, with Warren Central 103-30 during his prep career…
named Sweet 16 MVP of the game…scored career-high 33 
points on Senior Night against Allen County-Scottsville and 
had another game in which he scored 16 straight points… 
named Sporting Times Boys Player of the Year and Kentucky 
Association of Basketball Coaches (KABC) Region 4 Player 
of the Year… selected to Kentucky All-Star team that played 
Indiana All-Stars this summer…also chosen for Kentucky/
Ohio All-Star game…played for the west team in the Ken-
tucky KABC All-Star game…originally committed to play 
football at UT Martin before switching his focus to college 
basketball…also was standout track performer.

Personal
Health and human performance major (applied exercise 
science)…son of Cheryl and Kenneth Bunton…has one 
older brother P.J...born May 4, 1995…age 20. 

3 CHRIS PORTER-BUNTON G/F
Class: Redshirt Sophomore • Height: 6-5 • Weight: 217
Hometown: Bowling Green, Kentucky
Previous Schools: Warren Central (Ky.) HS
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Chrs Porter-Bunton's Career APSU Statistics
Year GP/GS Min Avg FG-A Pct 3G-A Pct FT-A Pct Off-Def Reb Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
15-16 36/1  447  12.4  55-105  .524  13-26  .500  28-40  .700  23-46  69  1.9  80  20  18  3  14  151  4.2
TOTAL 36/1  447  12.4  55-105  .524  13-26  .500  28-40  .700  23-46  69  1.9  80  20  18  3  14  151  4.2

Double Figures/Team Leader
Double-Figures | Scoring: 4 | Rebounding: 1 | Assists: 0 | Double-doubles: 1  ||  Led Govs | Scoring: 0 | Rebounds: 1 | Blocks: 2

Career Bests
Points: 14, m.r. vs. Southeast Missouri (2/27/16) | Rebounds: 10, vs. Westminster (12/30/15)
Assists: 3, m.r. vs. UT Martin (3/5/16) | Steals: 3, vs. Belmont (3/4/16) | Blocks: 2, at Morehead State (1/27/16)
Field Goals | Made: 5, vs. Southeast Missouri (2/27/16) | Attempts: 9, at North Florida (12/16/15)
Three Pointers | Made: 2, m.r. vs. Tennessee Tech (3/2/16) | Attempts: 3, m.r. vs. Eastern Illinois (1/23/16)
Free Throws | Made: 6, vs. Westminster (12/30/15) | Attempts: 9, vs. Westminster (12/30/15)

Career Game-by-Game Statistics

2015-16 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Vanderbilt 9 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 1 0 0 0 0 0
at Indiana 9 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0
IP-Ft. Wayne 4 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0
vs. Cal Poly 11 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-3 1 0 0 0 1 0
at N. Colo. 7 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 1 0 0 0 4
Oakland City 12 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 1-4 5 0 0 0 0 6
Samford 3 3-3 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 6
at TAMU CC 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 1 0 1 0 0 0
at Troy 4 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-1 1 0 0 0 0 0
at IP-Ft. Wayne 11 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 1-2 1 0 1 0 0 2
at North Florida 18 4-9 .444 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-1 3 1 0 0 0 9
at Lipscomb 19 1-5 .200 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 3 1 1 0 1 2
Wofford 12 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1-1 3 0 1 0 0 3
Texas A&M CC 12 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 0 1 0 0 0
Westminster 20 4-6 .667 0-1 .000 6-9 .667 5-10 1 3 0 0 1 14
EKU 7 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 1
Jacksonville St. 15 3-6 .500 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 2-2 0 1 0 0 0 6
Tenn. Tech 13 1-2 .500 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-2 3 2 0 0 0 3
at TSU 15 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2-4 1 0 1 0 1 2
at Belmont 10 3-6 .500 2-3 .667 0-1 .000 1-3 3 1 0 0 1 8
SIUE 12 4-5 .800 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 1-2 3 0 1 0 2 10
Eastern Ill. 8 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-1 3 0 0 0 1 3
at Morehead St. 26 3-5 .600 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-1 3 2 2 2 2 8
at SEMO 3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-0 1 0 0 0 0 1
at UT Martin 6 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 1 0 2 0 0 0
at Murray St. 9 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 1-2 2 1 0 0 0 2
at Eastern Ill. 8 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 0 0 1 0 0 2
UT Martin 16 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 3-7 4 2 0 0 0 8
Murray State 12 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 2 0 0 0 0 0
at SIUE 15 3-6 .500 1-2 .500 2-2 1.000 0-2 5 0 0 0 0 9
SEMO 20 5-7 .714 1-1 1.000 3-4 .750 1-2 3 0 1 0 0 14
vs. TTU 21 4-5 .800 2-2 1.000 2-2 1.000 0-2 5 0 1 0 0 12
vs. TSU 16 2-5 .400 1-1 1.000 2-2 1.000 0-0 3 2 1 0 0 7
vs. Belmont 24 1-7 .143 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1-3 4 0 1 0 3 2
vs. UTM 25 1-4 .250 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-3 3 3 0 1 1 3
vs. Kansas 12 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-2 4 0 0 0 0 4



TWELVE-TIME OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE CHAMPIONS • 37

Awards and Honors
All-OVC Tournament (2016)

Career Recap: Austin Peay
2015-16 (Freshman Season)
Following in footsteps of father, Jermaine, a member of APSU’s Athletics Hall of Fame and star basketball performer... Govs’ 
second-leading rebounder (7) vs. Vanderbilt... Knocked down threes against Cal Poly and Northern Colorado, posting fi ve 
points against the Bears... Hit two threes in the rematch at IPFW... Had nine points, hitting three three-pointers at North 
Florida... Played 23 minutes at Lipscomb, scoring eight points and pulling down seven boards... Scored 11 points on 4-of-
5 shooting against Westminster, knocking down three three-pointers... Got some extended play in crunch time against 
Eastern Kentucky with multiple starters in foul trouble and responded by scoring eight of his 10 points in the second half... Played 26 minutes off the bench 
against SIU Edwardsville, including all fi ve minutes of overtime... In 35 minute outing, scored 
11 points and added six boards against Eastern Illinois... One of four in double fi gures at UT 
Martin with 14 points... In fi rst career start, posted 11 points (6-of-7 on free throws) and 
added three assists at SIU Edwardsville... Started the regular season fi nale and scored 
eight points and added a career-high three steals against Southeast Missouri... Scored 
13 points and hit a trio of big threes in the Governors comeback win against Tennessee 
State in the OVC Tournament quarterfi nals... Played every minute of the Govs semifi nal 
overtime win against Belmont, scoring 21 points, including fi ve three-pointers... Picked a 
good time to go off for his career-best performance, scoring 24 points and pulling down 
9 boards--both career-highs--against UT Martin in the OVC Championship game... Battling 
injury, scored four points and grabbed fi ve rebouds in the NCAA Tournament appearance 
against Kansas... Averaged 12.9 ppg on 50.9 percent (28-of-55) shooting after entering 
the starting lineup (31.6 mpg).

Career Recap: Warren Central HS
Came into his own as senior for William Unseld…after averaging respectable 13 points 
and fi ve rebounds per game as junior while earning all-district honors, improved to 18 
points and 9.4 rebounds per outing playing guard and forward…shot 48 percent from 
fl oor, including 56 percent from two-point range and better than 33 percent from 
three…earned all-district for second straight season and fi rst-team all-region…also 
was named to district and region all-tournament teams as well as honorable mention 
Kentucky Prep Hoops All-Senior team…scored career-high 38 points—including seven 
three pointers—against University Heights Academy, only fi ve points shy of Warren 
Central’s single-game scoring record….scored 20 or more points on 15 different oc-
casions…named one of Kentucky High School’s top 50 best players by Rick Bolus 
Blue Chip Recruiting Service…scored 836 points over his fi nal two seasons…joined 
former prep teammate, Chris Porter-Bunton, as Governor.  

Personal
Undecided on major…son of former APSU Hall-of-Fame great Jermaine Savage 
and Valerie Savage…born  March 2, 1997…age 18…has one older sister, Alexis.

2 JARED SAVAGE G/F
Class: Sophomore • Height: 6-5 • Weight: 190
Hometown: Bowling Green, Kentucky
Previous School: Warren Central (Ky.) HS
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Jared Savage's Career APSU Statistics
Year GP/GS Min Avg FG-A Pct 3G-A Pct FT-A Pct Off-Def Reb Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
15-16 36/7  710  19.7  75-178  .421  52-131  .397  29-36  .806  20-89  109  3.0  58   30  18  1  24  231  6.4
TOTAL 36/7  710  19.7  75-178  .421  52-131  .397  29-36  .806  20-89  109  3.0  58   30  18  1  24  231  6.4

Double Figures/Team Leader
Double-Figures | Scoring: 8 | Rebounding: 0 | Assists: 0 | Double-doubles: 0  ||  Led Govs | Scoring: 1 | Rebounds: 1 | | Assists: 1 | Steals: 6

Career Bests
Points: 24, vs. UT Martin (3/5/16) | Rebounds: 9, vs. UT Martin (3/5/16)
Assists: 3, m.r. vs. Tennessee Tech (3/2/16) | Steals: 3, vs. Southeast Missouri (2/27/16) | Blocks: 1, at Southeast Missouri (1/30/16)
Field Goals | Made: 8, vs. UT Martin (3/5/16) | Attempts: 14, vs. UT Martin (3/5/16)
Three Pointers | Made: 8, vs. UT Martin (3/5/16) | Attempts: 14, vs. UT Martin (3/5/16)
Free Throws | Made: 6, at SIU Edwardsville (2/25/16) | Attempts: 7, at SIU Edwardsville (2/25/16)

Career Game-by-Game Statistics

2015-16 Min FG Pct 3G Pct FT Pct O-Reb PF A TO Blk Stl Pts
at Vanderbilt 23 0-7 .000 0-4 .000 2-2 1.000 0-7 1 0 1 0 0 2
at Indiana 16 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 1-2 2 1 1 0 1 3
IP-Ft. Wayne 15 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 0 0 0 0 0 4
vs. Cal Poly 15 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-3 3 1 1 0 1 3
at N. Colo. 14 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 2-2 1.000 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 5
Oakland City 20 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 3-5 4 2 1 0 0 2
Samford 7 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 2 0 0 0 0
at TAMU CC 9 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 0 0 1 0 0 2
at Troy 11 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 2 0 0 0 0 2
at IP-Ft. Wayne 20 2-5 .400 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 1-2 1 0 0 0 0 6
at North Florida 17 3-8 .375 3-7 .429 0-0 .000 1-2 1 1 1 0 2 9
at Lipscomb 23 3-5 .600 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 2-6 0 0 1 0 0 8
Wofford 14 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-3 3 0 0 0 0 0
Texas A&M CC 11 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 2-2 1.000 1-2 1 0 2 0 1 5
Westminster 15 4-5 .800 3-4 .750 0-0 .000 0-1 3 1 1 0 0 11
EKU 19 3-6 .500 2-5 .400 2-2 1.000 0-2 1 0 1 0 0 10
Jacksonville St. 15 1-3 .333 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 1-4 1 0 0 0 0 2
Tenn. Tech 4 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-1 2 1 0 0 0 0
at TSU 23 2-7 .286 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 0-5 1 1 2 0 0 6
at Belmont 17 0-5 .000 0-4 .000 2-2 1.000 0-1 0 2 0 0 1 2
SIUE 26 2-5 .400 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0-3 1 2 1 0 2 5
Eastern Ill. 35 4-7 .571 2-4 .500 1-2 .500 1-6 4 0 0 0 1 11
at Morehead St. 19 3-5 .600 1-3 .333 1-1 1.000 1-1 1 2 0 0 1 8
at SEMO 17 2-5 .400 0-2 .000 2-2 1.000 1-4 5 0 1 1 0 6
at UT Martin 25 4-9 .444 4-9 .444 2-2 1.000 0-3 1 0 0 0 2 14
at Murray St. 21 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-1 0 1 0 0 2 3
at Eastern Ill. 14 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-2 1 0 0 0 0 3
UT Martin 15 2-5 .400 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 0-2 0 0 0 0 0 6
Murray State 8 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-2 1 1 0 0 1 3
at SIUE 29 2-5 .400 1-4 .250 6-7 .857 0-2 1 3 0 0 2 11
SEMO 24 3-6 .500 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 0-4 1 1 0 0 3 8
vs. TTU 22 3-7 .429 3-7 .429 0-0 .000 0-4 4 3 0 0 1 9
vs. TSU 35 4-8 .500 3-6 .500 2-3 .667 2-4 2 1 1 0 2 13
vs. Belmont 45 7-9 .778 5-7 .714 2-2 1.000 1-5 2 0 0 0 1 21
vs. UTM 38 8-14 .571 8-14 .571 0-0 .000 1-9 3 2 2 0 0 24
vs. Kansas 28 1-6 .167

00 1-2 0 0 1 0 0 2
00 0-1 2 0 0 0 0 2
00 1-2 1 0 0 0 0 6
00 1-2 1 1 1 0 2 9
00 2-6 0 0 1 0 0 8
00 0-3 3 0 0 0 0 0
00 1-2 1 0 2 0 1 5
00 0-1 3 1 1 0 0 11
00 0-2 1 0 1 0 0 10
00 1-4 1 0 0 0 0 2
00 0-1 2 1 0 0 0 0
00 0-5 1 1 2 0 0 6
00 0-1 0 2 0 0 1 2
00 0-3 1 2 1 0 2 5
00 1-6 4 0 0 0 1 11
00 1-1 1 2 0 0 1 8
00 1-4 5 0 1 1 0 6
00 0-3 1 0 0 0 2 14
00 0-1 0 1 0 0 2 3
00 0-2 1 0 0 0 0 3
00 0-2 0 0 0 0 0 6
00 0-2 1 1 0 0 1 3
57 0-2 1 3 0 0 2 11
00 0-4 1 1 0 0 3 8
00 0-4 4 3 0 0 1 9
67 2-4 2 1 1 0 2 13
00 1-5 2 0 0 0 1 21
00 1-9 3 2 2 0 0 24
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Prior to Austin Peay: 
Prep standout for Will Durden at Poplar Bluff High School… averaged 21 points, six rebounds, three assists and two steals, 
hitting 45 percent from three as a senior to earn fi rst-team all-conference… three-time fi rst-team all-region and all-district… 
MVP of the Sullivan Shootout and Laker Shootout as a senior… spent a year in prep school at the New Hampton School 
but broken foot limited his basketball opportunities.

Personal
Son of Rich and Dee Stocks… has two sisters, Jessica and Elizabeth, and one brother, David… born Aug. 26… plans to 
major in health and human performance.

30 CHRIS STOCKS G
Class: Freshman • Height: 6-2 • Weight: 185
Hometown: Poplar Bluff, Missouri
Previous School: New Hampton School
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2015-16 in Pictures
Top Left: Zach Glotta hits a bucket in the Govs win at Murray 
State--their fi rst since 2011. Top Right: Junior Kenny Jones and 
the Govs erased a 17-point defi cit against Tennessee State in 
their OVC quarterfi nal matchup. Center left: The Govs won an 
overtime nailbiter against Belmont in the OVC Tournament semi-
fi nals when this tip-in attempt didn't leave the shooter's hand in 
time. Bottom left:  Senior Chris Horton and the Govs made their 
fi rst appearance in the NCAA Tournament since 2008. Bottom 
right: The 2016 Ohio Valley Conference Tournament Champion 
Austin Peay State University Governors. 

2015-16 IN REVIEW2015-16 IN REVIEW
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RECORD: 18-18 | OVC: 7-9 | HOME: 7-7 | AWAY: 7-9 | NEUTRAL: 4-2
Player GP/GS Min Avg FG-FGA Pct 3FG-A Pct FT-A Pct O-D Tot Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
Horton,Chris 36/36 1213 33.7 248-414 .599 0-0 .000 180-290 .621 177-254 431 12.0 76 54 98 63 49 676 18.8
Robinson,Josh 36/36 1228 34.1 185-461 .401 72-211 .341 166-199 .834 14-99 113 3.1 49 92 97 0 36 608 16.9
Davis,Khalil 36/36 1129 31.4 133-312 .426 34-120 .283 103-153 .673 50-94 144 4.0 99 97 94 12 44 403 11.2
Jones,Kenny 36/35 864 24.0 121-229 .528 4-11 .364 38-91 .418 52-140 192 5.3 88 46 57 17 28 284 7.9
Savage,Jared 36/7 710 19.7 75-178 .421 52-131 .397 29-36 .806 20-89 109 3.0 58 30 18 1 24 231 6.4
Murry,John 25/0 293 11.7 43-95 .453 13-38 .342 43-58 .741 10-35 45 1.8 23 12 25 0 10 142 5.7
Porter-Bunton,Chris 36/1 447 12.4 55-105 .524 13-26 .500 28-40 .700 23-46 69 1.9 80 20 18 3 14 151 4.2
Thompson,Terrell 24/21 557 23.2 29-91 .319 6-22 .273 22-34 .647 9-32 41 1.7 58 55 39 2 17 86 3.6
Glotta,Zach 33/8 489 14.8 34-86 .395 27-73 .370 7-9 .778 4-30 34 1.0 51 39 23 0 16 102 3.1
Harris,Steve 9/0 36 4.0 7-16 .438 1-2 .500 1-5 .200 6-4 10 1.1 3 0 1 1 2 16 1.8
Diop,Assane 20/0 100 5.0 9-28 .321 1-1 1.000 0-1 .000 6-16 22 1.1 22 11 9 2 1 19 1.0
Ivory,Tre' 29/0 203 7.0 6-19 .316 0-4 .000 9-18 .500 1-14 15 0.5 25 22 14 0 8 21 0.7
Pike,Adam 3/0 7 2.3 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 2-0 2 0.7 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.3
Budrys,Domas 8/0 24 3.0 0-12 .000 0-6 .000 0-0 .000 2-0 2 0.3 0 1 0 0 1 0 0.0
TEAM................          46-52 98 2.7 0  9   0        
  Total.......... 36   945-2048 .461 223-645 .346 627-936 .670 422-905 1327 36.9 633 479 502 101 250 2740 76.1
  Opponents...... 36   994-2159 .460 302-840 .360 471-667 .706 379-856 1235 34.3 766 524 480 108 252 2765 76.8

DATE OPPONENT  SCORE  ATT. LEADING SCORER(S) LEADING REBOUNDER(S)
11/13/15 at Vanderbilt  41-80 L 10116 (10)Davis,Khalil (14)Horton,Chris 
11/16/15 at Indiana  76-102 L 17472 (17)Horton,Chris (12)Horton,Chris 
11/18/15 IPFW  77-80 L 1715 (25)Robinson,Josh (9)Horton,Chris 
11/21/15 vs Cal Poly  64-73 L  (20)Horton,Chris (12)Horton,Chris 
11/22/15 at Northern Colorado W 91-76  1038 (17)Davis,Khalil (10)Horton,Chris 
       (17)Robinson,Josh        
11/25/15 OAKLAND CITY W 83-55  1785 (17)Horton,Chris (19)Horton,Chris 
11/28/15 SAMFORD W 74-73  1343 (23)Jones,Kenny (14)Horton,Chris 
12/2/15 at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi 48-61 L 948 (18)Horton,Chris (14)Horton,Chris 
12/05/15 at Troy W 80-71  1136 (21)Horton,Chris (13)Horton,Chris 
12/12/15 at IPFW  68-85 L 1605 (16)Horton,Chris (15)Horton,Chris 
12-16-15 at North Florida  70-80 L 1336 (28)Horton,Chris (17)Horton,Chris 
12/20/15 at Lipscomb W 92-84  1255 (37)Horton,Chris (13)Horton,Chris 
12/22/15 WOFFORD COLLEGE W 84-77  1975 (30)Robinson,Josh (13)Horton,Chris 
12/28/15 TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRISTI 70-74 L 1345 (21)Davis,Khalil (10)Davis,Khalil 
12/30/15 WESTMINSTER (MO) W 112-61  1203 (18)Horton,Chris (10)Porter-Bunton,Chris 
1/2/16 EASTERN KENTUCKY  70-79 L 1617 (16)Davis,Khalil (13)Horton,Chris 
1/7/16 JACKSONVILLE STATE W 73-54  1297 (24)Horton,Chris (13)Horton,Chris 
1/9/16 TENNESSEE TECH  66-72 L 1585 (20)Horton,Chris (11)Horton,Chris 
01/14/16 at Tennessee State  52-66 L 1488 (17)Horton,Chris (8)Horton,Chris 
01/16/16 at Belmont  58-76 L 2407 (19)Horton,Chris (14)Horton,Chris 
1/21/16 SIUE Wot 90-86  1365 (39)Robinson,Josh (15)Horton,Chris 
1/23/16 EASTERN ILLINOIS  86-87 Lot 2467 (22)Horton,Chris (15)Horton,Chris 
1/27/16 at Morehead State  65-75 L 2765 (22)Horton,Chris (9)Horton,Chris 
01-30-16 at Southeast Missouri W 86-80  2615 (30)Robinson,Josh (9)Horton,Chris 
2/4/16 at UT Martin  77-86 L 1626 (16)Jones,Kenny (11)Horton,Chris  
       (16)Robinson,Josh        
2/6/16 at Murray State W 76-73  4501 (29)Horton,Chris (10)Horton,Chris 
2/10/16 at Eastern Illinois W 79-70  1771 (21)Robinson,Josh (13)Horton,Chris 
2/13/16 UT MARTIN  84-85 Lot 2599 (19)Horton,Chris (11)Horton,Chris 
2/20/16 MURRAY STATE  60-76 L 5419 (17)Robinson,Josh (6)Jones,Kenny 
       (6)Horton,Chris        
02/25/16 at SIUE W 80-75  1647 (22)Robinson,Josh (9)Horton,Chris 
2/27/16 SOUTHEAST MISSOURI W 83-75  3109 (18)Robinson,Josh (9)Horton,Chris 
03/02/16 vs Tennessee Tech W 92-72   (37)Horton,Chris (21)Horton,Chris 
03/03/16 vs Tennessee State W 74-72   (17)Robinson,Josh (12)Horton,Chris 
03/04/16 vs Belmont Wot 97-96   (30)Horton,Chris (16)Horton,Chris 
03/05/16 vs UT Martin W 83-73  2068 (24)Savage,Jared (9)Savage,Jared 
03-17-16 vs Kansas  79-105 L 16628 (24)Robinson,Josh (10)Horton,Chris

OVERALL STATISTICS

SCHEDULE, RESULTS AND LEADERS
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 CONFERENCE OVERALL
School W-L Pct. PF PA W-L Pct. PF PA
East
Belmont 12-4  .750  82.3  76.6   20-12  .625  82.4  78.4
Tennessee State 11-5  .688  73.7  69.3   20-11  .645  73.3  68.8
Morehead State 11-5  .688  73.0  68.2   23-14  .622  73.6  69.0
Tennessee Tech 11-5  .688  79.3  75.6   19-12  .613  77.9  75.5
Eastern Kentucky 6-10  .375  78.0  77.1   15-16  .484  80.5  79.1
Jacksonville State 4-12  .250  65.9  72.4   8-23  .258  67.7  72.1
West
UT Martin 10-6  .625  73.1  72.1   20-15  .571  73.0  71.3
Murray State 10-6  .625  71.6  65.6   17-14  .548  71.4  67.5
Eastern Illinois 9-7  .563  74.9  74.9   13-17  .433  71.5  73.8
Austin Peay 7-9  .438  74.1  75.9  18-18  .500  76.1  76.8
Southeast Missouri 3-13  .188  64.6  71.8   6-22  .214  65.7  73.9
Austin Peay 2-14  .125  67.5  78.2   5-24  .172  67.0  77.7

Regular-Season Champions: Belmont
OVC Tournament Qualifi ers: Belmont, UT Martin, Tennessee State, Morehead State, Tennessee Tech, 

Murray State, Eastern Illinois, Austin Peay

RECORD: OVC: 7-9| HOME: 3-5| AWAY: 4-4 
Player GP/GS Min Avg FG-FGA Pct 3FG-A Pct FT-A Pct O-D Tot Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
Horton,Chris 16/16 548 34.2 106-179 .592 0-0 .000 87-144 .604 71-105 176 11.0 34 21 43 29 30 299 18.7
Robinson,Josh 16/16 573 35.8 83-204 .407 40-106 .377 81-98 .827 6-48 54 3.4 23 40 51 0 18 287 17.9
Davis,Khalil 16/16 506 31.6 52-132 .394 15-53 .283 37-59 .627 19-34 53 3.3 50 41 37 4 21 156 9.8
Jones,Kenny 16/15 405 25.3 56-105 .533 0-0 .000 20-40 .500 23-69 92 5.8 38 19 28 8 10 132 8.3
Savage,Jared 16/2 312 19.5 31-77 .403 20-62 .323 16-20 .800 4-39 43 2.7 21 14 5 1 15 98 6.1
Porter-Bunton,Chris 16/1 195 12.2 28-50 .560 8-15 .533 13-21 .619 12-18 30 1.9 35 9 10 2 7 77 4.8
Glotta,Zach 15/7 324 21.6 21-54 .389 16-45 .356 6-8 .750 2-22 24 1.6 26 28 12 0 9 64 4.3
Murry,John 6/0 49 8.2 5-13 .385 1-6 .167 11-12 .917 0-8 8 1.3 5 1 5 0 3 22 3.7
Harris,Steve 4/0 17 4.3 4-6 .667 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 2-0 2 0.5 3 0 1 0 1 8 2.0
Thompson,Terrell 9/7 178 19.8 5-25 .200 0-7 .000 3-4 .750 4-8 12 1.3 19 23 16 0 5 13 1.4
Ivory,Tre’ 13/0 104 8.0 5-11 .455 0-2 .000 8-16 .500 0-6 6 0.5 13 11 7 0 4 18 1.4
Pike,Adam 1/0 1 1.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0-0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1.0
Diop,Assane 12/0 58 4.8 5-18 .278 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 3-8 11 0.9 14 5 6 1 1 10 0.8
Budrys,Domas 3/0 5 1.7 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TEAM................          16-23 39 2.4 0  1   0        
TOTALS 16   401-875 .458 100-297 .337 283-425 .666 162-388 550 34.4 281 212 222 45 124 1185 74.1
Opponents...... 16   438-949 .462 132-363 .364 205-290 .707 178-389 567 35.4 346 235 231 41 111 1215 75.9

OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE STANDINGS

First Team First Team (con't.) Second Team
Evan Bradds, Belmont Tahjere McCall, Tennessee State Jarelle Reischel, Eastern Kentucky
Torrance Rowe, Tennessee Tech Keron Deshields, Tennessee State Ryan Martin, Tennessee Tech
Chris Horton, Austin Peay Jeffery Moss, Murray State Josh Robinson, Austin Peay 
Craig Bradshaw, Belmont Nick Mayo, Eastern Kentucky JaVontae Hawkins, Eastern Kentucky
Twymond Howard, UT Martin Trae Anderson, Eastern Illinois Corban Collins, Morehead State

OVC Players of the Year: Evan Bradds, Belmont
OVC Defensive Player of the Year: Tahjere McCall, Tennessee State
OVC Freshman of the Year: Nick Mayo, Eastern Kentucky
OVC Coach of the Year: Dana Ford, Tennessee State

OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE TEAMS & AWARDS

AUSTIN PEAY OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE STATISTICS
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TEAM GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
 |-----TOTAL-----| |-----3-POINT-----| |-----REBOUNDS-----|
Opponent Date  Score W/L FG FGA Pct 3FG 3GA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF A TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
at Vanderbilt 11/13/15 41-80 L 14 64 .219 1 16 .063 12 19 .632 17 28 45 45.0 14 1 14 0 4 41 41.0
at Indiana 11/16/15 76-102 L 29 60 .483 7 14 .500 11 14 .786 9 16 25 35.0 15 15 23 5 6 76 58.5
IPFW 11/18/15 77-80 L 23 47 .489 5 15 .333 26 35 .743 7 27 34 34.7 25 7 14 4 6 77 64.7
vs Cal Poly 11/21/15 64-73 L 23 55 .418 5 17 .294 13 18 .722 7 31 38 35.5 20 12 16 3 5 64 64.5
at Northern Colorado 11/22/15 91-76 W 31 48 .646 9 19 .474 20 29 .690 8 21 29 34.2 17 14 10 2 4 91 69.8
OAKLAND CITY 11/25/15 83-55 W 31 75 .413 7 25 .280 14 22 .636 23 31 54 37.5 20 17 5 6 6 83 72.0
SAMFORD 11/28/15 74-73 W 27 56 .482 5 14 .357 15 26 .577 15 20 35 37.1 14 14 11 6 6 74 72.3
at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi 12/2/15 48-61 L 19 55 .345 2 12 .167 8 24 .333 16 24 40 37.5 17 9 18 1 12 48 69.2
at Troy 12/05/15 80-71 W 26 57 .456 7 18 .389 21 27 .778 14 28 42 38.0 17 15 13 6 4 80 70.4
at IPFW 12/12/15 68-85 L 22 63 .349 5 16 .313 19 26 .731 19 24 43 38.5 24 9 15 2 3 68 70.2
at North Florida 12-16-15 70-80 L 29 72 .403 7 19 .368 5 10 .500 17 26 43 38.9 8 13 13 2 10 70 70.2
at Lipscomb 12/20/15 92-84 W 36 61 .590 8 22 .364 12 19 .632 10 30 40 39.0 18 21 16 1 6 92 72.0
WOFFORD COLLEGE 12/22/15 84-77 W 26 43 .605 4 7 .571 28 37 .757 6 25 31 38.4 18 7 18 4 7 84 72.9
TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRISTI 12/28/15 70-74 L 23 57 .404 3 15 .200 21 29 .724 14 22 36 38.2 20 9 19 1 10 70 72.7
WESTMINSTER (MO) 12/30/15 112-61 W 45 76 .592 7 17 .412 15 22 .682 18 33 51 39.1 8 31 5 4 8 112 75.3
EASTERN KENTUCKY 1/2/16 70-79 L 23 54 .426 6 20 .300 18 32 .563 11 25 36 38.9 25 9 14 2 5 70 75.0
JACKSONVILLE STATE 1/7/16 73-54 W 27 49 .551 5 12 .417 14 24 .583 8 34 42 39.1 14 19 17 4 5 73 74.9
TENNESSEE TECH 1/9/16 66-72 L 26 55 .473 6 16 .375 8 18 .444 10 23 33 38.7 16 17 10 3 8 66 74.4
at Tennessee State 01/14/16 52-66 L 19 54 .352 4 18 .222 10 17 .588 9 22 31 38.3 17 5 15 1 8 52 73.2
at Belmont 01/16/16 58-76 L 21 61 .344 4 22 .182 12 21 .571 14 20 34 38.1 20 9 20 3 15 58 72.4
SIUE 1/21/16 90-86 Wot 28 69 .406 8 24 .333 26 36 .722 17 27 44 38.4 19 10 15 3 13 90 73.3
EASTERN ILLINOIS 1/23/16 86-87 Lot 27 63 .429 7 25 .280 25 39 .641 13 24 37 38.3 26 15 12 1 9 86 73.9
at Morehead State 1/27/16 65-75 L 22 50 .440 8 21 .381 13 17 .765 9 20 29 37.9 12 13 16 3 7 65 73.5
at Southeast Missouri 01-30-16 86-80 W 29 55 .527 8 18 .444 20 25 .800 6 26 32 37.7 15 19 12 3 8 86 74.0
at UT Martin 2/4/16 77-86 L 26 57 .456 12 34 .353 13 20 .650 8 20 28 37.3 19 20 13 3 9 77 74.1
at Murray State 2/6/16 76-73 W 23 46 .500 7 14 .500 23 30 .767 8 22 30 37.0 18 16 13 2 9 76 74.2
at Eastern Illinois 2/10/16 79-70 W 26 57 .456 4 16 .250 23 30 .767 15 27 42 37.2 11 15 11 2 6 79 74.4
UT MARTIN 2/13/16 84-85 Lot 26 53 .491 5 19 .263 27 36 .750 10 30 40 37.3 21 10 14 7 5 84 74.7
MURRAY STATE 2/20/16 60-76 L 22 44 .500 6 13 .462 10 24 .417 6 19 25 36.9 17 9 10 2 4 60 74.2
at SIUE 02/25/16 80-75 W 25 50 .500 5 12 .417 25 33 .758 7 25 32 36.7 13 11 13 5 5 80 74.4
SOUTHEAST MISSOURI 2/27/16 83-75 W 31 58 .534 5 13 .385 16 23 .696 11 24 35 36.6 18 15 17 1 8 83 74.7
vs Tennessee Tech 03/02/16 92-72 W 32 59 .542 6 21 .286 22 35 .629 12 33 45 36.9 26 22 13 2 5 92 75.2
vs Tennessee State 03/03/16 74-72 W 23 47 .489 7 16 .438 21 38 .553 9 31 40 37.0 19 15 16 4 3 74 75.2
vs Belmont 03/04/16 97-96 Wot 32 60 .533 8 19 .421 25 29 .862 14 20 34 36.9 18 11 16 1 8 97 75.8
vs UT Martin 03/05/16 83-73 W 28 57 .491 16 31 .516 11 15 .733 10 25 35 36.9 11 19 13 2 5 83 76.0
vs Kansas 03-17-16 79-105 L 25 61 .410 4 15 .267 25 37 .676 15 22 37 36.9 23 6 12 0 8 79 76.1
Austin Peay  2740  945 2048 .461 223 645 .346 627 936 .670 422 905 1327 36.9 633 479 502 101 250 2740 76.1
Opponents  2765  994 2159 .460 302 840 .360 471 667 .706 379 856 1235 34.3 766 524 480 108 252 2765 76.8

 HIGHS LOWS
POINTS 112 Westminster (12/30/15) 41 at Vanderbilt (11/13/15)
FIELD GOALS MADE 45 Westminster (12/30/15) 14 at Vanderbilt (11/13/15)
FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 76 Westminster (12/30/15) 43 WOFFORD COLLEGE (12/22/15)
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .646 (31-48) at Northern Colorado (11/22/15) .219 (14-64) at Vanderbilt (11/13/15)
3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 16 vs. UT Martin (3/5/16) 1 at Vanderbilt (11/13/15)
3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 34 UT Martin (2/4/16) 7 WOFFORD COLLEGE (12/22/15)
3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .571 (4-7) WOFFORD COLLEGE (12/22/15) .063 (1-16) at Vanderbilt (11/13/15)
FREE THROWS MADE 28 WOFFORD COLLEGE (12/22/15) 5 at North Florida (12-16-15)
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 39 EASTERN ILLINOIS (1/23/16) 10 at North Florida (12-16-15)
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .862 (25-29) vs Belmont (03/04/16) .333 (8-24) at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (12/2/15)
REBOUNDS 54 OAKLAND CITY (11/25/15) 25 at Indiana (11/16/15)
    MURRAY STATE (2/20/16)
ASSISTS 31 WESTMINSTER (MO) (12/30/15) 1 at Vanderbilt (11/13/15)
STEALS 15 at Belmont (01/16/16) 3 at IPFW (12/12/15)
    vs Tennessee State (03/03/16)
BLOCKED SHOTS 7 UT MARTIN (2/13/16) 0 at Vanderbilt (11/13/15)
    vs Kansas (03-17-16)
TURNOVERS 23 at Indiana (11/16/15) 5 OAKLAND CITY (11/25/15)
    WESTMINSTER (MO) (12/30/15)
FOULS 26 vs Tennessee Tech (03/02/16) 8 at North Florida (12-16-15)
  EASTERN ILLINOIS (1/23/16)  WESTMINSTER (MO) (12/30/15) 

TEAM SUPERLATIVES



FIVE-TIME OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT CHAMPION • 41

OPPONENT GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS
 |-----Total-----| |-----3-Point-----| |-----Rebounds-----|
Opponent Date  Score W/L Fg Fga Pct 3Fg 3Ga Pct Ft Fta Pct Off Def Tot Avg Pf A To Blk Stl Pts Avg
at Vanderbilt 11/13/15 41-80 L 32 72 .444 8 19 .421 8 15 .533 17 34 51 51.0 19 17 9 8 6 80 80.0
at Indiana 11/16/15 76-102 L 40 60 .667 16 27 .593 6 10 .600 6 24 30 40.5 15 25 20 3 14 102 91.0
IPFW 11/18/15 77-80 L 24 58 .414 10 30 .333 22 31 .710 11 22 33 38.0 25 13 8 1 3 80 87.3
vs Cal Poly 11/21/15 64-73 L 26 60 .433 8 24 .333 13 19 .684 9 27 36 37.5 19 15 12 2 6 73 83.8
at Northern Colorado 11/22/15 91-76 W 24 53 .453 8 18 .444 20 22 .909 10 18 28 35.6 24 11 10 0 1 76 82.2
OAKLAND CITY 11/25/15 83-55 W 20 54 .370 1 11 .091 14 22 .636 8 25 33 35.2 17 6 12 2 2 55 77.7
SAMFORD 11/28/15 74-73 W 28 57 .491 9 21 .429 8 12 .667 11 20 31 34.6 20 15 12 2 5 73 77.0
at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi 12/2/15 48-61 L 20 48 .417 4 14 .286 17 20 .850 6 27 33 34.4 20 11 17 6 10 61 75.0
at Troy 12/05/15 80-71 W 23 60 .383 13 31 .419 12 17 .706 11 20 31 34.0 21 14 11 3 8 71 74.6
at IPFW 12/12/15 68-85 L 27 58 .466 12 26 .462 19 29 .655 13 26 39 34.5 19 14 13 5 7 85 75.6
at North Florida 12-16-15 70-80 L 31 63 .492 13 38 .342 5 7 .714 7 29 36 34.6 10 19 14 6 6 80 76.0
at Lipscomb 12/20/15 92-84 W 28 63 .444 12 32 .375 16 23 .696 8 19 27 34.0 18 16 9 4 7 84 76.7
WOFFORD COLLEGE 12/22/15 84-77 W 28 57 .491 10 24 .417 11 16 .688 6 16 22 33.1 26 14 13 0 9 77 76.7
TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRISTI 12/28/15 70-74 L 26 56 .464 7 19 .368 15 21 .714 10 26 36 33.3 23 9 20 5 14 74 76.5
WESTMINSTER (MO) 12/30/15 112-61 W 24 67 .358 8 25 .320 5 7 .714 11 19 30 33.1 20 13 16 4 3 61 75.5
EASTERN KENTUCKY 1/2/16 70-79 L 27 54 .500 6 14 .429 19 28 .679 8 27 35 33.2 28 14 14 4 6 79 75.7
JACKSONVILLE STATE 1/7/16 73-54 W 20 67 .299 9 29 .310 5 8 .625 15 19 34 33.2 20 12 15 2 8 54 74.4
TENNESSEE TECH 1/9/16 66-72 L 26 48 .542 12 24 .500 8 15 .533 4 24 28 32.9 16 14 15 2 5 72 74.3
at Tennessee State 01/14/16 52-66 L 27 52 .519 4 16 .250 8 17 .471 9 30 39 33.3 16 8 16 1 4 66 73.8
at Belmont 01/16/16 58-76 L 27 56 .482 13 32 .406 9 12 .750 11 31 42 33.7 20 20 24 2 9 76 73.9
SIUE 1/21/16 90-86 Wot 28 63 .444 11 27 .407 19 24 .792 10 29 39 34.0 23 13 20 3 10 86 74.5
EASTERN ILLINOIS 1/23/16 86-87 Lot 31 66 .470 7 25 .280 18 25 .720 16 31 47 34.5 28 16 17 2 6 87 75.1
at Morehead State 1/27/16 65-75 L 33 60 .550 4 13 .308 5 9 .556 11 20 31 34.4 19 22 13 4 11 75 75.1
at Southeast Missouri 01-30-16 86-80 W 30 61 .492 8 23 .348 12 17 .706 10 23 33 34.3 22 21 13 1 5 80 75.3
at UT Martin 2/4/16 77-86 L 26 55 .473 11 19 .579 23 30 .767 13 27 40 34.6 17 17 16 1 9 86 75.7
at Murray State 2/6/16 76-73 W 26 58 .448 7 22 .318 14 18 .778 12 19 31 34.4 24 11 14 0 6 73 75.6
at Eastern Illinois 2/10/16 79-70 W 27 62 .435 9 28 .321 7 8 .875 9 18 27 34.1 22 18 10 5 4 70 75.4
UT MARTIN 2/13/16 84-85 Lot 29 71 .408 9 25 .360 18 26 .692 18 23 41 34.4 26 13 8 3 5 85 75.8
MURRAY STATE 2/20/16 60-76 L 25 53 .472 10 24 .417 14 17 .824 10 26 36 34.4 23 14 8 3 5 76 75.8
at SIUE 02/25/16 80-75 W 28 65 .431 7 26 .269 12 17 .706 15 22 37 34.5 21 12 12 8 8 75 75.7
SOUTHEAST MISSOURI 2/27/16 83-75 W 28 58 .483 5 16 .313 14 19 .737 7 20 27 34.3 21 10 16 0 10 75 75.7
vs Tennessee Tech 03/02/16 92-72 W 24 62 .387 5 29 .172 19 29 .655 9 23 32 34.2 27 12 9 1 7 72 75.6
vs Tennessee State 03/03/16 74-72 W 26 61 .426 2 14 .143 16 24 .667 10 27 37 34.3 30 9 10 4 10 72 75.5
vs Belmont 03/04/16 97-96 Wot 39 68 .574 9 30 .300 9 12 .750 11 17 28 34.1 23 23 15 1 7 96 76.1
vs UT Martin 03/05/16 83-73 W 27 63 .429 9 29 .310 10 14 .714 13 21 34 34.1 17 10 9 1 8 73 76.0
vs Kansas 03-17-16 79-105 L 39 70 .557 6 16 .375 21 27 .778 14 27 41 34.3 27 23 10 9 8 105 76.8
Opponents  2765  994 2159 .460 302 840 .360 471 667 .706 379 856 1235 34.3 766 524 480 108 252 2765 76.8
Austin Peay  2740  945 2048 .461 223 645 .346 627 936 .670 422 905 1327 36.9 633 479 502 101 250 2740 76.1

 HIGHS LOWS
POINTS 105 vs Kansas (03-17-16) 54 JACKSONVILLE STATE (1/7/16)
FIELD GOALS MADE 40 at Indiana (11/16/15) 20 OAKLAND CITY (11/25/15); at Texas A&M- 
    Corpus Christi (12/2/15); JACKSONVILLE  
    STATE (1/7/16)
FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 72 at Vanderbilt (11/13/15) 48 at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (12/2/15
    TENNESSEE TECH (1/9/16)
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .667 (40-60) at Indiana (11/16/15) .299 (20-67) JACKSONVILLE STATE (1/7/16)
3 PT FIELD GOALS MADE 16 at Indiana (11/16/15) 1 OAKLAND CITY (11/25/15)
3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 38 at North Florida (12-16-15) 11 OAKLAND CITY (11/25/15) 
3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .593 (16-27) at Indiana (11/16/15) .091 (1-11) OAKLAND CITY (11/25/15)
FREE THROWS MADE 23 at UT Martin (2/4/16) 5 at North Florida (12-16-15); WESTMINSTER  
    (MO) (12/30/15); JACKSONVILLE STATE  
    (1/7/16); at Morehead State (1/27/16)
FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 31 IPFW (11/18/15) 7 at North Florida (12-16-15)
    WESTMINSTER (MO) (12/30/15)
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .909 (20-22) at Northern Colorado (11/22/15) .471 (8-17) at Tennessee State (01/14/16)
REBOUNDS 51 at Vanderbilt (11/13/15) 22 WOFFORD COLLEGE (12/22/15)
ASSISTS 25 at Indiana (11/16/15) 6 OAKLAND CITY (11/25/15)
STEALS 14 TEXAS A&M-CORPUS CHRISTI (12/28/15) 1 at Northern Colorado (11/22/15)   
  at Indiana (11/16/15) 
BLOCKED SHOTS 9 vs Kansas (03-17-16) 0 at Northern Colorado (11/22/15);   
    WOFFORD COLLEGE (12/22/15); at Murray  
    State (2/6/16); SOUTHEAST MISSOURI  
    (2/27/16)
TURNOVERS 24 at Belmont (01/16/16) 8 IPFW (11/18/15); UT MARTIN (2/13/16);  
    MURRAY STATE (2/20/16)
FOULS 30 vs Tennessee State (03/03/16) 10 at North Florida (12-16-15)

OPPONENT TEAM SUPERLATIVES
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AUSTIN PEAY INDIVIDUAL SUPERLATIVES

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL SUPERLATIVES

Points 39 Robinson,Josh vs SIUE (1/21/16)
 37 Horton,Chris vs Tennessee Tech (03/02/16)
 37 Horton,Chris at Lipscomb (12/20/15)
Field Goals Made 16 Horton,Chris at Lipscomb (12/20/15)
Field Goal Att. 21 Robinson,Josh vs SIUE (1/21/16)
FG Pct (min 5 made) .941 (16-17) Horton,Chris at Lipscomb (12/20/15)
3-Point FG Made 8 Savage,Jared vs UT Martin (03/05/16)
3-Point FG Att. 14 Savage,Jared vs UT Martin (03/05/16)
3-Pt FG Pct (min 2 made) 1.000 (3-3) Murry,John vs UT Martin (03/05/16)
Free Throws Made 17 Robinson,Josh vs SIUE (1/21/16)
Free Throw Att. 18 Horton,Chris vs Tennessee Tech (03/02/16)
 18 Robinson,Josh vs SIUE (1/21/16)
FT Pct (min 3 made) 1.000 (14-14) Robinson,Josh vs Wofford College (12/22/15)
Rebounds 21 Horton,Chris vs Tennessee Tech (03/02/16)
Assists 9 Davis,Khalil at Lipscomb (12/20/15)
Steals 4 Horton,Chris at Murray State (2/6/16); Davis,Khalil at Southeast Missouri (01-30-16); Robinson,Josh vs SIUE   
  (1/21/16); Horton,Chris at Belmont (01/16/16); Davis,Khalil vs Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (12/28/15); 
  Thompson,Terrell at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (12/2/15)
Blocked Shots 5 Horton,Chris vs UT Martin (2/13/16)
  Horton,Chris at Troy (12/05/15)
Turnovers 7 Horton,Chris at IPFW (12/12/15)
  Davis,Khalil at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (12/2/15)
  Horton,Chris vs IPFW (11/18/15)
Fouls 5 Porter-Bunton,Chris vs Tennessee Tech (03/02/16); Porter-Bunton,Chris at SIUE (02/25/16); Glotta,Zach at UT Mar 
  tin (2/4/16); Savage,Jared at Southeast Missouri (01-30-16); Davis,Khalil vs Eastern Illinois (1/23/16);   
  Jones,Kenny at Tennessee State (01/14/16); Thompson,Terrell vs Eastern Kentucky (1/2/16); Thompson,Terrell vs  
  Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (12/28/15); Thompson,Terrell at IPFW (12/12/15); Thompson,Terrell at Texas A&M-Corpus  
  Christi (12/2/15); Porter-Bunton,Chris vs Oakland City (11/25/15); Davis,Khalil vs IPFW (11/18/15)
Minutes 45 Robinson,Josh vs Belmont (03/04/16)
 45 Savage,Jared vs Belmont (03/04/16)

Points 32 BRADDS, Evan vs Belmont (03/04/16)
 28 Max Landis at IPFW (12/12/15)
 28 Konchar,John vs IPFW (11/18/15)
Field Goals Made 15 BRADDS, Evan vs Belmont (03/04/16)
Field Goal Att. 20 HOWARD, Twymond vs UT Martin (2/13/16)
FG Pct (min 5 made) 1.000 (5-5) MOBLEY, Jacolby at UT Martin (2/4/16)
 1.000 (5-5) WILLIAMS, Treshaad at Morehead State (1/27/16)
3-Point FG Made 9 Max Landis at IPFW (12/12/15)
3-Point FG Att. 13 ANDERSON, Alex vs UT Martin (2/13/16)
3-Pt FG Pct (min 2 made) 1.000  (4-4) MOBLEY, Jacolby at UT Martin (2/4/16)
Free Throws Made 11 Eslik,Burak vs SIUE (1/21/16)
Free Throw Att. 14 Riley,A.J. vs Eastern Illinois (1/23/16)
FT Pct (min 3 made) 1.000 (8-8) VERHAGEN, Jeremy at Northern Colorado (11/22/15)
Rebounds 15 EDWARDS, Kedar at UT Martin (2/4/16)
Assists 11 ARRINGTON, Brent at Morehead State (1/27/16)
Steals 4 HOWARD, Twymond vs UT Martin (03/05/16); ARRINGTON, Brent at Morehead State (1/27/16); Hamilton,Jared vs  
  Jacksonville State (1/7/16); Ali,Hameed vs Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (12/28/15); Ali,Hameed at Texas A&M-  
  Corpus Christi (12/2/15); Nwaba, David vs Cal Poly (11/21/15); Bielfeldt, Max at Indiana (11/16/15)
Blocked Shots 5 Piotrowski,Luke at Eastern Illinois (2/10/16)
Turnovers 7 Jones,Bryce at Murray State (2/6/16)
Fouls 5 ROWE, Chandler vs UT Martin (03/05/16); LOMAN, Demontez vs Tennessee State (03/03/16); 
  OYEDIRAN, Samson vs Tennessee State (03/03/16); RICHARDS, Xavier vs Tennessee State (03/03/16); 
  Ramsey,Mason vs Tennessee Tech (03/02/16); Jones,Bryce vs Murray State (2/20/16); 
  EDWARDS, Kedar vs UT Martin (2/13/16); TAYLOR, Myles vs UT Martin (2/13/16); 
  Kuligoski,Joe vs Eastern Illinois (1/23/16); Muldoon,Patrick vs Eastern Illinois (1/23/16); 
  Makanjuola,Yemi vs SIUE (1/21/16); Morse,Anthony vs Tennessee Tech (1/9/16); 
  Cunningham,Christian vs Jacksonville State (1/7/16); Tucker,Greg vs Jacksonville State (1/7/16); 
  Hawkins,Javontae vs Eastern Kentucky (1/2/16); Jackson,Paul vs Eastern Kentucky (1/2/16); 
  Gordon,Justin vs Wofford College (12/22/15); PEPPER,ELI at Lipscomb (12/20/15); 
  Walton III, John at Troy (12/05/15); Peace, Daniel at Troy (12/05/15); 
  Douvier,Bryce at Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (12/2/15); DAVIS, Jordan at Northern Colorado (11/22/15); 
  Calder,Michael vs IPFW (11/18/15)
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AUSTIN PEAY BREAKDOWNS

■ RECORD BY STARTING LINEUP
Glotta Robinson Davis Jones Horton 3-5
Thompson Robinson Davis Jones Horton 9-11
Thompson Robinson Davis Porter-Bunton Horton 0-1
Robinson Savage Davis  Jones Horton 6-1

■ JUMP BALLS CONTROLLED (including OT)
Austin Peay 28
Opponents 11

■ HOW GOVS SCORED FIRST
Method Count
Free Throw 6
Lay-up 16
Jump Shot 7
Dunk 2
Putback 0
Three-Pointer 5

■ WHO SCORED FIRST
Player 1st Scorer
Chris Horton 12
Kenny Jones 11
Khalil Davis 5
Josh Robinson 6
Terrell Thompson 1
Zach Glotta 1

■ GAMES AS LEADING SCORER
Player 15-16/Career
Chris Horton  19/36
Josh Robinson 12/19
Khalil Davis 4/10
Kenny Jones 2/2
Jared Savage 1/1

■ GAMES AS LEADING REBOUNDER
Player 15-16/Career
Chris Horton 33/101
Khalil Davis 1/5
Chris Porter-Bunton 1/1
Kenny Jones 1/1
Jared Savage 1/1

■ GAMES AS ASSISTS LEADER
Player 15-16/Career
Khalil Davis 11/27
Josh Robinson 14/15
Chris Horton 5/10
Terrell Thompson 8/8
Jared Savage 3/3
John Murry 3/3
Tre’ Ivory 2/3
Zach Glotta 2/2
Kenny Jones 2/2

Assane Diop 1/1

■ DOUBLE-DOUBLES
Player 15-16/Career
Chris Horton  25/61
Khalil Davis 1/3
Chris Porter-Bunton 1/1
Kenny Jones 2/2

■ TRIPLE-DOUBLES
Player 15-16/Career
Chris Horton  0/1

■ DOUBLE-FIGURE SCORING
Player 15-16/Career
Chris Horton  34/80
Josh Robinson 31/47
Khalil Davis 23/36
Kenny Jones 12/12
Jared Savage 8/8
John Murry 6/6
Chris Porter-Bunton 4/4
Assane Diop 0/2
Terrell Thompson 2/2
Zach Glotta 2/2

30-POINT GAMES
Player 15-16/Career
Josh Robinson 3/3
Chris Horton 3/3

■ 20-POINT GAMES
Player 15-16/Career
Chris Horton 9/21
Josh Robinson 8/10
Khalil Davis 2/5
Jared Savage 2/2
Kenny Jones 1/1

■ 10-REBOUND GAMES
Player 15-16/Career
Chris Horton  26/71
Khalil Davis 1/4
Chris Porter-Bunton 1/1
Kenny Jones 2/2

■ 5-STEAL GAMES
Player 15-16/Career

■ 3-BLOCK GAMES
Player 15-16/Career
Chris Horton 9/55
Assane Diop 0/1

■ GOVERNORS WHEN…

FIELD GOAL SHOOTING
Outshoot their opponent  14-3
Opponent outshoots them  4-14
Shoot the same 0-0
Opponent shoots 45 percent or better 7-13
Opponent shoots below 45 percent  11-5
APSU shoots 45 percent or better 16-5
APSU shoots below 45 percent 2-12

FREE THROW SHOOTING
Attempt more FT than opponent 16-15
Attempt fewer FT than opponent 1-2
Attempt the same number of FT 1-1
Make more FT than opponent 15-10
Make fewer FT than opponent 1-4
Make the same number of FT 2-4

REBOUNDING
Out-rebound their opponent 15-7
Out-rebounded by their opponent 3-10
Rebounding is equal 0-1

TURNOVERS
Commit fewer turnovers than opponent 8-6
Commit more turnovers than opponent 9-12
Commit same number of turnovers 1-0

HALFTIME SCORE
Lead at half 12-4
Trail at half 6-12
Tied at half 0-2

OVERTIME GAMES
In Overtime Games 2-2

WHEN OPPONENTS SCORE
Less than 60 points 2-0
60-69 points 1-2
70-79 points 11-7
80-89 points 3-7
90-99 points 1-0
100+ points 0-2

WHEN GOVERNORS SCORE
Less than 60 points 0-4
60-69 points 0-5
70-79 points 5-6
80-89 points 7-3
90-99 points 5-0
100+ points 1-0

INSIDE THE POINTS
The Govs have more points in the paint 11-9
The Govs have fewer points in the paint 5-8
They have equal points in the paint 2-1
The Govs have more points off turnovers 8-1
The Govs have fewer points off turnovers 10-17
They have equal points off turnovers 0-0
The Govs have more second-chance points 10-9
The Govs have fewer second-chance points 6-7
They have equal second-chance points 2-2
The Govs have more bench points 5-2
The Govs have fewer bench points 12-15
They have equal bench points 1-1

RECORD BY MONTH
November 3-4
December 4-4
January 3-6
February 4-4
March 4-1
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RECORDS & HISTORYRECORDS & HISTORY

80-plus Years of Austin Peay Basketball
Top Left: The Undefeated 1939-40 team that posted a 20-0 re-
cord. Top Right: That's Dickie V "Baby" standing on his head after 
the 1986 Govs upset Illinois in the NCAA Tournament. Center Left: 
Head coach Dave Loos is presented a commemorative basketball 
upon become Austin Peay's all-time wins leader. Bottom Right: 
"Fly is Open. Let's Go Peay!" became Austin Peay's rallying cry 
during the tenure of James "Fly" Williams. Bottom Left: Members 
of the 2002-03 Governors celebrate one of the program's nine 
Ohio Valley Conference titles. 
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NATIONAL HONORS
■ ALL-AMERICA SELECTIONS
Season Student-Athlete Team (See Key)
1948-49 James Stone 1-NAIB
1957-58 Tom Morgan H-UPI
1960-61 Jim Beshears H-CON, UPI
1961-62 Jim Beshears H-AP
1972-73 James "Fly" Williams 1-NAIB; 1-USBWA(FR); 
  2-CON, UNI; H-BW, UPI
1973-74 James "Fly" Williams 1-S&S; 
  2-BW, CON, POP; 3-UPI; H-AP, BN
1980-81 Roosevelt Sander H-CON
1985-86 Robert Biggers H-S&S
1987-88 Andre Harris H-S&S
 Barry Sumpter H-S&S
1992-93 Rick Yudt H-S&S
1996-97 Bubba Wells 3-Athlon
2000-01 Trenton Hassell 1-PLAY(PRE); H-AP
2006-07 Drake Reed H-AP

■ NABC ALL-DISTRICT SELECTIONS
Season Student-Athlete Team
1972-73 James "Fly" Williams 3-NABC
1973-74 James "Fly" Williams 2-NABC
1980-81 Drew Burton 2-NABC
1990-91 Tommy Brown 2-NABC
1995-96 Bubba Wells 2-NABC
1996-97 Bubba Wells 1-NABC
1999-00 Trenton Hassell 2-NABC
2000-01 Trenton Hassell 1-NABC
2001-02 Nick Stapleton 2-NABC
2003-04 Adrian Henning 2-NABC
2006-07 Drake Reed 2-NABC
2007-08 Drake Reed 2-NABC
2008-09 Drake Reed 1-NABC
 Wesley Channels 1-NABC
2009-10 Wesley Channels 1-NABC
2010-11 TyShwan Edmondson 1-NABC
2015-16 Chris Horton 1-NABC

■ KEY
Associated Press (AP); Basketball Coaches (NABC); Basketball News (BN); Basketball 
Weekly (BW); Basketball Writers (USBWA); Converse (CV);  National Association of 
Intercollegiate Basketball (NAIB); Street & Smith (S&S); Playboy Magazine (PLAY); 
Universal Sports (UNI); United Press (UPI)
When used, parenthetical modifi ers indicate Freshman (FR) or Preseason (PRE)  all-
america teams. 

■ CoSIDA ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICANS
Season Student-Athlete Team 
1977-78 Tim Thomas 6th
2005-06 Zac Schlader 3rd

■ CoSIDA ACADEMIC ALL-DISTRICT
Season Student-Athlete Team
1996-97 Joe Sibbitt 1st
1997-98 Joe Sibbitt 1st
2002-03 Rhet Wierzba 1st
2003-04 Rhet Wierzba 1st
2004-05 Levi Carmichael 1st
 Zac Schlader 1st
2005-06 Zac Schlader 1st

James "Fly" Williams

Trenton Hassell
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GOVERNORS IN PROFESSIONAL BASKETBALL

NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION
Trenton Hassell, SG/SF, Drafted in 2nd Round (29th overall) of 2001 draft by 

Chicago. Chicago, 2001-03; Minnesota, 2003-07; Dallas, 2007-08; New 
Jersey, 2007-10.

Otis Howard, PF, Drafted in 4th Round (80th overall) of 1978 draft b y Milwau-
kee. Milwaukee, 1978-79; Detroit, 1978-79.

Barry Sumpter, PF, Drafted in 3rd Round (56th overall) of 1988 draft by San 
Antonio. Los Angeles Clippers, 1988-89.

Bubba Wells, SG, Drafted in 2nd Round (34th overall) of 1997 draft by Dallas. 
Dallas, 1997-98.

AMERICAN BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION
James "Fly" Williams, SG, Drafted in 9th Round (152nd overall) of 1976 NBA 

Draft by Philadelphia. St. Louis (ABA), 1974-75.
Howard Wright, SG, Drafted in 2nd Round (34th overall) of 1970 NBA draft 

by New York Knicks. Kentucky (ABA), 1970-72.

NBA DEVELOPMENT LEAGUE
Chris Horton, PF, Drafted in 1st Round (5th overall) of 2016 draft by Grand 

Rapids. Grand Rapids, 2016-

Trenton Hassell

James "Fly" Williams



FIVE-TIME OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT CHAMPION • 47

VOLUNTEER STATE ATHLETIC CONFERENCE
1946-47 Tom Lincoln
1947-48 George Fisher
1948-49 Paul Aaron
1949-50 Mac Chandler
1950-51 Bob Swope
1952-53 Dave Johanston
1953-54 Freddie Harrison
1954-55 Freddie Harrison
1955-56 Kenny Geralds
1956-57 Kenny Geralds
1957-58 Kenny Geralds
1958-59 Howard Gorrell
1959-60 Howard Gorrell
1960-61 Jim Beshears
1961-62 Jim Beshears
1962-63 Doug Stamper

OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE
1963-64 1st: Doug Stamper
1967-68 1st: Howard Wright
1968-69 1st: Howard Wright
1969-70 1st: Howard Wright
1970-71 1st: Larry Noble
1971-72 1st: Howard Jackson
1972-73 1st: Eddie Childress, Howard Jackson, 

James "Fly" Williams
1973-74 1st: Danny Odums, James "Fly" Wil-

liams
1974-75 1st: Charlie Fishback, Percy Howard
1975-76 1st: Charlie Fishback, Otis Howard
1976-77 1st: Calvin Garrett, Otis Howard
1977-78 1st: Otis Howard
1978-79 1st: Alfred Barney
1979-80 1st: Roosevelt Sanders
1980-81 1st: Andrew Burton
 2nd: Roosevelt Sanders
 Freshman: Alvin Ingle
1981-82 2nd: Lenny Manning
 Freshman: Pat Day
1982-83 1st: Lenny Manning
 Freshman: Lonnie West
1983-84 1st: Lenny Manning

1984-85 2nd: Robert Biggers
1985-86 2nd: Gerald Gray, Lawrence Mitchell
1986-87 1st: Lawrence Mitchell
 2nd: Darryl Bedford
 Freshman: Myron DeVoe
1987-88 2nd: Barry Sumpter, Andre Harris
1988-89 1st: Keith Rawls
1989-90 2nd: Tommy Brown, Donald Tivis
 Freshman: Greg Franklin
1990-91 1st: Tommy Brown
 2nd: LaMonte Ware, Donald Tivis
 Freshman: Geoff Herman
1991-92 2nd: Greg Franklin
 Freshman: Rick Yudt
1993-94 1st: Tyrone Beck
 Newcomer: Bubba Wells
1994-95 1st: Bubba Wells
1995-96 1st: Bubba Wells
 2nd: Jermaine Savage
1996-97 1st: Bubba Wells
 2nd: Reggie Crenshaw
1997-98 2nd: Jerome Jackson
 Newcomer: Jerome Jackson, James 

Stewart
1998-99 1st: Trenton Hassell
 Newcomer: Trenton Hassell, Nick 

Stapleton
1999-00 1st: Trenton Hassell
 2nd: Nick Stapleton
 3rd: Joe Williams
2000-01 1st: Trenton Hassell
 2nd: Nick Stapleon, Joe Williams
2001-02 1st: Nick Stapleton
2002-03 1st: Adrian Henning
 2nd: Josh Lewis
 3rd: Anthony Davis
2003-04 1st: Adrian Henning
 3rd: Anthony Davis
2004-05 2nd: Anthony Davis
2005-06 1st: Zac Schlader
 2nd: Maurice Hampton

2006-07 1st: Drake Reed
 2nd: Fernandez Lockett
2007-08 1st: Drake Reed
 2nd: Derek Wright
2008-09 1st: Drake Reed 
 2nd: Wes Channels
2009-10 1st: Wesley Channels
 2nd: Anthony Campbell
2010-11 1st: TyShwan Edmondson
 Newcomer: TyShwan Edmondson
2011-12 2nd: John Fraley
2012-13 Newcomer: Travis Betran, Chris Horton
2015-16 1st: Chris Horton
 2nd: Josh Robinson

■ OVC PLAYER OF THE YEAR
1973-74 James “Fly” Williams
1976-77 Otis Howard
1977-78 Otis Howard
1996-97 Bubba Wells
2000-01 Trenton Hassell
2006-07 Drake Reed

■ OVC NEWCOMER OF THE YEAR
1998-99 Trenton Hassell

■ OVC FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR
1990-91 Rick Yudt
1994-95 Bubba Wells
1995-96 Joe Sibbitt
2012-13 Chris Horton

■ OVC COACH OF THE YEAR
1966-67 George Fisher
1972-73 Lake Kelly
1990-91 Dave Loos
1996-97 Dave Loos
2002-03 Dave Loos
2003-04 Dave Loos
2006-07 Dave Loos

■ OVC PRESEASON PLAYER OF THE YEAR
1996-97 Bubba Wells
2000-01 Trenton Hassell
2007-08 Drake Reed

■ VSAC REGULAR-SEASON MOST VALUABLE PLAYER
1956-57 Kenny Geralds
1957-58 Tom Morgan
1959-60 Howard Gorrell
1962-63 Doug Stamper

CONFERENCE HONORS

ALL-CONFERENCE SELECTIONS BY YEAR
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RETIRED JERSEYS
At the end of his career, Tom Morgan held numerous Austin Peay basketball and baseball records, including most 
career points in basketball (1850), most career free throws (448), most career fi eld goals attempted (1721), most 
career rebounds (1431), best career rebound average (13.3) and most rebounds in a season (561) in 1956-57. 
Twice he captained the basketball team and he was named All-Volunteer State Athletic Conference three times 
(1955-56, 1956-57 and 1957-58. He was also named the VSAC Regular Season Player of the Year during the 
1957-58 season, when the Governors went 17-9. And in 1958, he was named to the NCAA All-Mideast Regional 
team. Served as captain of the baseball team in 1957 and won the Joy Award, which annually goes to Austin 
Peay’s Most Valuable Senior Athlete, in 1958.

ATHLETICS HALL OF FAME MEMBERS
The Austin Peay Athletics Hall of 
Fame was created in 1977 to rec-
ognize those individuals who have 
achieved excellence in athletics at 
Austin Peay and others who have 
contributed to the advancement of 
athletics at the University through 
their support with their time or in 
resources. Thirty-four members of 
Austin Peay’s basketball program 
have been among the 110 selec-
tions to the Hall of Fame entering 
the 2014 season.

Dave Aaron, 1977 
Paul Aaron, 2016
Jim Beshears, 1994
Bob Bradley, 2014
Fred Brown, 1979
Eddie Childress, 1996
L.M. Ellis, 1990
Charlie Fishback, 2001
Kenny Geralds, 1987
Howard Gorrell, 1990
Leonard Hamilton, 2000
Halbert Harvill, 1978

Trenton Hassell, 2005
J.B. Hatley, 1987
Tommy Head, 1997
Adrian Henning, 2010
Otis Howard, 1990
Howard Jackson, 1983
Lake Kelly, 1982
Dave Loos, 2008
Andrew Lorentzson, 2012
Tom Morgan, 1978
Danny Odums, 1996
Jermaine Savage, 2006

Reedy Sears, 2013
Doug Stamper, 2009
Nick Stapleton, 2013
Jim Stewart, 1978
James Stone, 1982
Andy Toombs, 1986
Marshall Toombs, 1979
R.D. Ward, 1989
Bubba Wells, 2003
James "Fly" Williams, 1980
Howard Wright, 1980

Howard Wright became the fi rst Austin Peay basketball player to have his number retired. Wright was the fi rst three-
time All-OVC basketball star in Austin Peay history. He averaged 18.9, 24.2 and 26.5 points per game, fi nishing 
with 1,700 career points, during his three varsity seasons in the late 1960s. Lost in his scoring numbers was the 
fact he also averaged 7.0 rebounds per game--an impressive fi gure for a 6-3 performer. Wright was considered 
by many to be the fi rst great black athlete in APSU annals. Although no player wore No. 30 after the end of the 
1969-70 season, his jersey offi cially was not retired until 1992. He played part of two seasons with the Kentucky 
Colonels of the now defunct ABA.

Bubba Wells arguably was the most popular basketball player in OVC history. All he did in four seasons was become 
the program's all-time leading scorer (2,267 points), earn a trio of fi rst-team All-OVC selections, capture the 1996-
97 OVC Player of the Year honor, be voted two-time Tennessee Sportswriters College Basketball Player of the Year 
and twice be selected OVC Male Athlete of the Year. After averaging 19.3 points per game as a sophomore, Wells 
followed with a 26.3 points-per-game average–ranking third nationally–as a junior, being namede OVC tourney 
MVP in leading the Govs to the tourney title. But it was his senior season that gained him national attention. He 
was named third-team Preseason Athlon Magazine All-America, but a leg stress fracture--third of his career–led to 
his second tibial nail surgery. Wells missed the season's fi rst 12 games before returning to score 39 points in 28 
minutes against Southeast Missouri. He averaged 31.7 points per game in 19 contests in 1996-97. His surprisng 
return gained him national publicity from USA Today, NBC Today Show and CBS.  Wells was drafted by the Dallas 
Mavericks in 1997. He played one NBA season plus multiple overseas seasons.   

Trenton Hassell elected to remain in his hometown for his college basketball career and it resulted in the 6-5 
forward being selected All-OVC for his entire three-season Governors career. In his fi rst season (1998-99), Hassell 
also was named OVC Newcomer of the Year after after averaging 17.8 points and 9.3 rebounds per game. After 
averaging 18.1 points, 7.4 rebounds and 5.1 assists per game as a junior he earned NABC All-District honors 
and springboarded him to being named Playboy Preseason All-America for 2000-01. He responded by averaging 
21.7 points, 7.8 rebounds and 4.5 assists per game--for the second straight year he was the only player in the 
country to rank in the Top 5 in his conference statistis for points, rebounds and assists. It helped him garner OVC 
Player of the Year and OVC Male Athlete honors. After earning his undergraduate degree, he was drafted by the 
Chicago Bulls in 2001 and played nine NBA seasons.  

James "Fly" Williams was one of the most exciting players in the OVC basketball history. He averaged 29.5 and 
27.5 points per game during the 1972-73 and 1973-74 seasons, when the Govs won back-to-back OVC titles. 
Williams was named OVC Player of the Year in 1973-74 after being named to several All-American freshman 
teams the year before. A native of Brooklyn, N.Y., he held seven school scoring records, including twice scoring 
51 single-game points, and four OVC mark upon the completion of his career. Austin Peay owned a combined 
record of 39-17 during his two years. Played two seasons with Spirits of St. Louis in ABA.
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RECORDS
■ INDIVIDUAL SINGLE GAME
Most points

51, James “Fly” Williams (1972-73), vs. 
Tennessee Tech and Georgia Southern

Most fi eld goals
24, James “Fly” Williams (1972-73), vs. 

Tennessee Tech
Most fi eld goals attempted

46, James “Fly” Williams (1972-73), vs. 
Tennessee Tech

Most three pointers made
9,  Joe Sibbitt (1997-98) vs. Tennessee-Martin

Most three pointers attempted
16,  Joe Sibbitt in 1996-97 vs. Northern Illinois

Most free throws
20,  John Camp (1958-59) vs. Southern Illinois

Most free throws attempted
25, Tyrone Beck (1993-94) vs. Southeast 

Missouri
Most consecutive free throws

17,  Jim Beshears (1961-62) vs. Bethel (Tenn.)
Most rebounds

28, Greg Kinman (1970-71) vs. Chattanooga
Most assists

16, Norman Jackson (1975-76) vs. Southern 
Miss

Most steals
 9,  Reggie Crenshaw (1997-98) vs. Tennessee 

Tech
Most blocked shots

10, Chris Horton, (2014-15) vs. Berea

■ INDIVIDUAL SINGLE SEASON
Most points

854, James “Fly” Williams, 1972-73
Best point average

31.7, Bubba Wells, 1996-97
Most fi eld goals

360,  James “Fly” Williams, 1972-73
Most fi eld goals attempted

800,  James “Fly” Williams, 1972-73
Best fi eld-goal percentage

(min. 100 career FGA)
.667,  Theanthony Haymon, 2000-01

Most three pointers
101,  Joe Sibbitt, 1996-97

Most three pointers attempted
258,  Joe Sibbitt, 1996-97

Most free throws
206,  Lawrence Mitchell, 1986-87

Most free throws attempted
290,  Chris Horton, 2015-16

Best free-throw percentage ‡ 
(min. 50 career FTA)
.877,  Travis Betran, 2013-14

Most rebounds
561,  Tom Morgan, 1956-57

Best rebound average
17.0, Tom Morgan, 1956-57

Most assists
211,  Norman Jackson, 1976-77

Most blocked shots
100, Chris Horton, 2012-13

Most steals
89, Derek Wright, 2007-08

■ INDIVIDUAL CAREER
Most points

2,267,  Bubba Wells, 1993-97
Best point average

28.5,  James “Fly” Williams, 1972-74
Most fi eld goals

870,  Bubba Wells, 1993-97
Most fi eld goals attempted

1,721,  Tom Morgan, 1952-53, 55-58
Best fi eld-goal percentage

(min. 200 career FGA)
.596, Joe Williams, 1999-2001

Most three pointers
319,  Joe Sibbitt, 1994-98

Most three pointers attempted
830,  Joe Sibbitt, 1994-98

Best three-point percentage
(min. 100 career 3GA)
.429, Kyle Duncan, 2005-09

Most free throws
476,  Drake Reed, 2005-09

Most free throws attempted
694, Drake Reed,2005-09

Best free-throw percentage
(min. 50 career FTA)
 .861,  Travis Betran, 2012-13

Most rebounds
1,431,  Tom Morgan, 1952-53, 55-58

Best rebound average
13.3,  Tom Morgan, 1952-53, 55-58

Most assists
637,  Norman Jackson, 1974-78

Most blocked shots (since 1980)
325,  Chris Horton, 2012-16

Most steals
228, Derek Wright (2004-08)

■ TEAM SINGLE GAME
Most points

128 in 1972-73 vs. Tusculum
Most points in one half

73 in 1986-87 vs. Youngstown St.
Most fi eld goals

52 in 1972-73 vs. Tusculum
Most fi eld goals attempted

110 in 1973-74 vs. Union (Tenn.)
Best fi eld-goal percentage

 .688 (44 of 64) in 1990-91 vs. Milligan
Most three pointers

16 in 2015-16 vs. UT Martin
Most three pointers attempted

36 in 1995-96 vs. Tennessee-Martin
Best three-point percentage (minimum of fi ve)

1.000 (5-5) in 1987-88 vs. Berry College
Most free throws

52 in 1958-59 vs. Southern Illinois
Most free throws attempted

61 in 1958-59 vs. Southern Illinois
Best free-throw percentage

1.000 (10 of 10) in 1978-79 vs. Middle Tenn.
1.000 (10 of 10) in 1999-00 vs. Belmont

Most rebounds
78 in 1958-59 vs. Southern Illinois

Most blocked shots
17 in 2014-15 vs. Berea

■ TEAM SINGLE SEASON
Most wins

24 in 2007-08. 1976-77, 1956-57
Best won-loss percentage

 .857 (24-4) in 1976-77 
Most points 

2,740 in 2015-16
Best point average

93.1 in 1972-73
Most fi eld goals

1,113 in 1972-73
Most fi eld goals attempted

2,457 in 1956-57
Best fi eld-goal percentage

 .507 in 2000-01
Most three pointers

273 in 2007-08
Most three pointers attempted

715 in 2007-08
Best three-point percentage

 .416 in 1986-87
Most free throws

773 in 1956-57
Most free throws attempted

1,150 in 1956-57
Best free-throw percentage

 .783 in 1965-66
Most rebounds

1,621 in 1960-61
Best rebound average

53.3 in 1972-73
Best defensive average

48.3 in 1946-47
Most fouls

694 in 1988-89
Most points allowed

2,765 in 2015-16
Worst defensive average

91.5 in 1969-70
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THE GOVERNORS AT 
THE DUNN CENTER/
DAVE AARON ARENA

Season W-L Pct Coach
1975-76 13-0 1.000 Kelly
1976-77 13-1 .929 Kelly
1977-78 9-3 .750 Thompson
1978-79 7-7 .500 Thompson
1979-80 6-7 .463 Bargatze
1980-81 7-6 .538 Bargatze
1981-82 4-7 .364 Bargatze
1982-83 7-3 .700 Bargatze
1983-84 9-6 .600 Jackson
1984-85 5-7 .417 Jackson
1985-86 12-2 .860 Kelly
1986-87 9-3 .750 Kelly
1987-88 8-3 .727 Kelly
1988-89 11-3 .786 Kelly
1989-90 4-6 .400 Kelly
1990-91 8-6 .571 Loos
1991-92 10-2 .833 Loos
1992-93 5-7 .417 Loos
1993-94 9-3 .750 Loos
1994-95 7-5 .583 Loos
1995-96 8-4 .667 Loos
1996-97 12-2 .857 Loos
1997-98 11-2 .846 Loos
1998-99 8-4 .667 Loos
1999-00 10-3 .769 Loos
2000-01 11-1 .916 Loos
2001-02 9-4 .692 Loos
2002-03 14-0 1.000 Loos
2003-04 13-0 1.000 Loos
2004-05 7-5 .583 Loos
2005-06 11-2 .846 Loos
2006-07 13-2 .867 Loos
2007-08 13-1 .927 Loos
2008-09 9-5 .643 Loos
2009-10 11-4 .733 Loos
2010-11 10-3 .769 Loos
2011-12 8-5 .615 Loos
2012-13 5-8 .385 Loos
2013-14 8-6 .571 Loos
2014-15 6-7 .462 Loos
2015-16 7-7 .500 Loos
Totals 367-162 .694

■ INDIVIDUAL AUSTIN PEAY RECORDS
Most points - 43, Lawrence Mitchell, 1/10/87 vs. Middle Tennessee, 2/7/87 vs. Eastern Kentucky, 2/9/87 
vs. Morehead St.; Bubba Wells, 2/25/97 vs Morehead State
Most fi eld goals - 18, Otis Howard, 1/14/78 vs. Eastern Kentucky
Most fi eld goals attempted - 31, Bubba Wells, 2/25/97 vs. Morehead State
Best fi eld-goal percentage (min. 10 made) - 1.000 (10 of 10), Ralph Garner, 3/4/77 vs. Murray State
Most three pointers - 9, Joe Sibbitt, 1/24/98 vs. Tennessee-Martin
Most three pointers attempted - 15, Joe Sibbitt, 1/24/98, vs. Tennessee-Martin 
Best three-point percentage (min. 3 made) - 1.000 (4 of 4), Vincent Brooks, 3/2/87, Morehead State; Greg 
Franklin, 12/1/89, Columbia (fi rst-round Acme Boot Showdown)
Most free throws - 18, Gerald Gray, 1/2/85 vs. Tennessee State
Most free throws attempted - 21, Andrew Burton, 2/7/81, Morehead St.; Gerald Gray, 1/2/85, Tennessee St.
Best free-throw percentage (min. 10 made) - 1.000, Josh Robinson (14 of 14), 12/22/15, Wofford
Most rebounds - 23, James Colson, 12/30/85, Samford
Most assists - 15 Norman Jackson, 3/4/77, Murray State; Colby Pierce, 1/4/97, Southeast Missouri
Most steals - 9, Reggie Crenshaw, 2/15/98, Tennessee Tech
Most blocks–10, Chris Horton 12/16/14, Berea

■ INDIVIDUAL OPPONENT RECORDS
Most points - 39, LaZelle Durden, Cincinnati, 12/31/93
Most fi eld goals - 17, James Tillman, Eastern Kentucky, 1/10/80; J.J. Eubanks, Tennessee State, 1/21/91
Most fi eld goals attempted - 29, J.J. Eubanks, Tennessee State, 1/21/91; Michael Hart, UT Martin, 1/29/96
Best fi eld-goal percentage (min. 10 made) - 1.000 (11 of 11), Quincy Vance, Middle Tennessee, 2/25/91
Most three pointers made - 8, Robert Taylor, Middle Tennessee, 3/2/91; LaZelle Durden,  Cincinnati, 
12/31/93, LaDarious Weaver, Tennessee State, 2/2/08; Corey Wilford, Southeast Missouri, 2/28/13; Glenn 
Cosey, Eastern Kentucky, 2/22/14
Most three pointers attempted - 15, Leigh Gayden, Tennessee Tech, 1/18/01
Best three-point percentage (min. 3 made) - 1.000 (4 of 4), Tony Curry, Morehead State, 2/9/87; Michael 
Hardy, College of Charleston, 2/10/90; Cornell Johnston, Eastern Illinois, 2/12/15
Most free throws - 15, Doug Bentz, Morehead State, 2/8/93
Most free throws attempted - 18, Eric Stevens, Mississippi State, 1/22/92
Best free-throw percentage (min. 10 made) - 1.000 (11 of 11), Marty Cline, Morehead State, 1/15/94
Most rebounds - 20, Warren Kidd, Middle Tennessee, 2/25/91
Most assists - 12, Chuck Evans, Mississippi State, 1/22/92; Kareem Story, Morehead State, 1/28/15

■ AUSTIN PEAY TEAM RECORDS
Most points - 122, 2/21/91, Milligan
Fewest points - 46, 1/28/82, Western Kentucky
Most fi eld goals - 49, 12/10/79, Urbana
Most fi eld goals attempted - 104, 12/10/79, Urbana
Best fi eld-goal percentage - .688 (44 of 64), 2/21/91, Milligan
Most three pointers - 15, 2/9/91, Morehead State; 1/4/97, Southeast Missouri; 2/8/97, Tennessee-Martin
Most three pointers attempted - 34, 1/4/97, Southeast Missouri
Best three-point percentage - 1.000 (5-5), 1/29/88, Berry College
Most free throws - 47, 2/21/87, Youngstown
Most free throws attempted - 60, 2/21/87, Youngstown
Best free-throw percentage - 1.000 (10 of 10), 11/27/99, Belmont
Most rebounds - 67, 12/8/75, vs. Indiana State - Evansville
Most assists - 31, 12/30/15, Westminster (Mo.)
Most steals – 16, 11/17/07, Belmont
Most blocks – 17, 11/16/14, Berea
Most personal fouls - 33, 1/25/86, Morehead State

■ OPPONENT TEAM RECORDS
Most points - 124, Morehead State, 2/9/91
Fewest points - 35, Knoxville College, 11/24/03 
Most fi eld goals - 44, Vanderbilt, 12/19/92
Most fi eld goals attempted - 92, Morehead State, 1/12/80
Best fi eld-goal percentage - .726 (37-51), Murray State, 1/9/85
Most three pointers made - 20, Southeast Missouri, 2/28/13 
Most three pointers attempted - 36, Tennessee-Martin, 1/29/96; 
Best three-point percentage: 1.000 (3 of 3) Murray State, 2/8/88
Most free throws - 30, Morehead State, 1/25/86, and 2/9/91
Most free throws attempted - 42, Morehead State, 2/9/91
Best free-throw percentage - 1.000 (12 of 12), Westminster, 1/4/03
Most rebounds - 61, Tennessee Tech, 1/14/93
Most assists - 31, Western Kentucky, 1/19/80; Southeast Missouri, 2/28/13
Most personal fouls - 35, Morehead State, 1/12/80

■ MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS
Most points by both teams - 237, 2/9/91, Morehead State, 124, APSU 113
Fewest points by both teams - 92, 12/12/81, APSU 51, Akron 41
Most points in fi rst half - 69 by APSU, 12/10/79, Urbana
Most points in second half - 73 by APSU, 2/21/87, Youngstown State
Most consecutive APSU wins - 26, 12/1/75 through 3/4/77
Attendance record - 8,911, 1/29/77 vs. Murray State

WINFIELD DUNN CENTER RECORDS
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RECORDS

ANNUAL LEADERS: TOTAL POINTS
Season Player Pts Avg
1959-60 Howard Gorrell 409 15.1
1960-61 Jim Beshears 578 18.6
1961-62 Jim Beshears 606 23.3
1962-63 Doug Stamper 565 19.5
1963-64 Doug Stamper 412 19.6
1964-65 Seldon Sledd 323 15.4
1965-66 Tommy Head 382 18.2
1966-67 Tommy Head 394 17.1
1967-68 Howard Wright 455 19.0
1968-69 Howard Wright 582 24.3
1969-70 Howard Wright 663 26.5
1970-71 Larry Noble 464 19.3
1971-72 Howard Jackson 455 19.0
1972-73 James "Fly" Williams 854 29.4
1973-74 James "Fly" Williams 687 27.5
1974-75 Charlie Fishback 511 18.9
1975-76 Sam Drummer 451 16.7
1976-77 Calvin Garrett 488 17.4
1977-78 Otis Howard 570 21.1
1978-79 Alfred Barney 458 17.6
1979-80 Roosevelt Sanders 401 15.4
1980-81 Andrew Burton 551 20.4
1981-82 Lenny Manning 486 18.7
1982-83 Lenny Manning 435 16.1
1983-84 Lenny Manning 506 18.7
1984-85 Robert Biggers 360 13.3
1985-86 Gerald Gray 423 15.1
1986-87 Lawrence Mitchell 702 21.9
1987-88 Barry Sumpter 445 15.3
1988-89 Keith Rawls 585 19.5
1989-90 Donald Tivis 513 18.3
1990-91 Tommy Brown 513 17.7
1991-92 Geoff Herman 484 17.9
1992-93 Rick Yudt 451 16.7
1993-94 Tyrone Beck 414 15.9
1994-95 Bubba Wells 560 19.3
1995-96 Bubba Wells 789 26.3
1996-97 Bubba Wells 603 31.7
1997-98 Jerome Jackson 374 13.4
1998-99 Trenton Hassell 481 17.8
1999-00 Trenton Hassell 452 18.1
2000-01 Trenton Hassell 693 21.7
2001-02 Nick Stapleton 742 23.2
2002-03 Adrian Henning 479 15.5
2003-04 Adrian Henning 438 13.7
2004-05 Maurice Hampton 469 14.7
2005-06 Maurice Hampton 509 16.4
2006-07 Drake Reed 522 15.8
2007-08 Drake Reed 488 14.4
2008-09 Drake Reed 723 21.9
2009-10 Wesley Channels 540 16.9
2010-11 TyShwan Edmondson 563 17.1
2011-12 TyShwan Edmondson 410 12.8
2012-13 Travis Betran 532 17.2
2013-14 Travis Betran 476 15.9
2014-15 Chris Horton 392 13.1
2015-16 Chris Horton  676 18.8

SEASON
 Rank Pts Player Season
 1. 854 James "Fly" Williams 1972-73
 2. 789 Bubba Wells 1995-96
 3. 742 Nick Stapleton 2001-02
 4. 723 Drake Reed 2008-09
 5. 702 Lawrence Mitchell 1986-87
 6. 693 Trenton Hassell 2000-01
 7. 687 James "Fly" Williams 1973-74
 8. 676 Chris Horton 2015-16
 9. 663 Howard Wright 1969-70
 10. 608 Josh Robinson 2015-16
 11. 606 Jim Beshears 1961-62
 12. 603 Bubba Wells 1996-97
 13. 585 Keith Rawls 1988-89
 14. 582 Howard Wright 1968-69
 15. 578 Jim Beshears 1960-61
 16. 570 Nick Stapleton 2000-01
  570 Otis Howard 1977-78
 18. 565 Doug Stamper 1962-63
 19. 563 Tyshwan Edmondson 2010-11
 20. 560 Bubba Wells 1994-95
 21. 551 Andrew Burton 1980-81
 22. 548 Tom Morgan 1956-57
 23. 546 Wes Channels 2008-09
 24. 540 Wes Channels 2009-10
 25. 532 Travis Betran 2012-13

 SEASON AVERAGE
 Rank PPG Player Season
 1. 29.4 James"Fly" Williams  1972-73
 2. 27.5 James"Fly" Williams 1973-74
 3. 26.5 Howard Wright 1969-70
 4. 26.3 Bubba Wells 1995-96
 5. 24.3 Howard Wright 1968-69
 6. 23.3 Jim Beshears 1961-62
 7. 23.2 Nick Stapleton 2001-02
 8. 21.9 Lawrence Mitchell 1986-87
 9. 21.9 Drake Reed 2008-09
 10. 21.7 Trenton Hassell 2000-01

 CAREER – 1,000 CAREER POINTS
 Rank Pts Player Season
 1. 2267 Bubba Wells 1993-97
 2. 2073 Nick Stapleton 1998-02
 3. 1991 Drake Reed 2005-09
 4. 1850 Tom Morgan 1952-53,55-58
 5. 1705 Chris Horton 2012-16
 6. 1718 Otis Howard 1974-78
 7. 1700 Howard Wright 1967-70
  1700 Wes Channels 2006-10
 8. 1645 Anthony Davis 2001-05
 10. 1626 Trenton Hassell 1998-01
 11. 1541 James "Fly" Williams 1972-74
 12. 1427 Lenny Manning 1981-84
 13. 1362 Anthony Campbell 2008-13
 14. 1353 Adrian Henning 2000-04
 15. 1345 Jermaine Savage 1992-96
 16. 1320 Maurice Hampton 2002-06
 17. 1312 Greg Franklin 1989-93
 18. 1292 Donald Tivis 1988-91
 19. 1284 Kenny Geralds  1955-57
 20. 1261 Lamonte Ware 1987-89,90-92
 21. 1219 Joe Sibbitt 1994-98
 22. 1195 Doug Stamper 1961-64
 23. 1184 Jim Beshears 1959-62
 24. 1139 Will Triggs 2010-14
 25. 1114 Larry Noble 1968-71
 26. 1105 Reggie Crenshaw 1994-98
 27. 1098 Ralph Garner 1973-77
 28. 1037 Tommy Brown 1988-91
 29. 1036 Todd Babington 2004-08
 30. 1033 Zac Schlader 2002-06
 31. 1022 Fernandez Lockett 2003-08
 32. 1012 Lawrence Mitchell 1985-87
 33. 1008 Travis Betran 2012-14
 34. 1000* Howard Gorrell  1956-59

* Although research has been done, exact totals 
still are not known.   

 CAREER AVERAGE
 Rank PPG Player Season
 1. 28.5 James "Fly" Williams 1972-74
 2. 23.3 Howard Wright 1967-70
 3. 21.6 Bubba Wells 1993-97
 4. 19.7 Jim Beshears 1959-62
 5. 19.4 Trenton Hassell 1998-01
 6. 17.9 Nick Stapleton 1998-02
 7. 17.8 Lenny Manning 1981-84
 8. 17.7 Jerry Stephenson 1970-71
 9. 17.6 Tommy Head 1965-67
 10. 17.4 Charlie Fishback 1974-76
 
 

■ SCORING



 52 •  2016-17 AUSTIN PEAY STATE UNIVERSITY MEN'S BASKETBALL • LETSGOPEAY.COM

RECORDS

ANNUAL LEADERS: TOTAL REBOUNDS
Season Player Reb Avg
1959-60 Bob Bradley 290 10.7
1960-61 Bob Bradley 266 8.6
1961-62 David Huntsinger 272 10.5
1962-63 Steve Miller 247 8.5
1963-64 Jim Deforest 180 8.6
1964-65 Seldon Sledd 221 10.5
1965-66 Tommy Head 212 10.1
1966-67 Tommy Head 217 9.4
1967-68 Charlie Moore 223 9.3
1968-69 Larry Noble 191 8.0
1969-70 Joe Waller 262 10.1
1970-71 Greg Kinman 327 13.6
1971-72 Howard Jackson 278 11.6
1972-73 Howard Jackson 335 11.6
1973-74 James"Fly" Williams 272 10.9
1974-75 Ralph Garner 233 8.6
1975-76 Otis Howard 273 10.1
1976-77 Otis Howard 232 8.3
1977-78 Otis Howard 286 10.6
1978-79 Steve Mitchell 166 6.4
1979-80 Roosevelt Sanders 169 6.5
1980-81 Roosevelt Sanders 185 6.9
1981-82 Lenny Manning 173 6.7
1982-83 Mandel Stockton 185 6.9
1983-84 Lenny Manning 175 6.5
1984-85 James Colson 148 5.5
1985-86 Darryl Bedford 196 7.0
1986-87 Darryl Bedford 227 7.1
1987-88 Barry Sumpter 275 9.5
1988-89 Javin Johnson 185 6.2
1989-90 Tommy Brown 257 8.9
1990-91 Tommy Brown 346 11.9
1991-92 Toine Murphy 172 6.1
1992-93 Rick Yudt 146 5.4
1993-94 Tyrone Beck 229 8.8
1994-95 Bubba Wells 219 7.6
1995-96 Bubba Wells 219 7.3
1996-97 Reggie Crenshaw 272 8.8
1997-98 Reggie Crenshaw 180 6.4
1998-99 Trenton Hassell 251 9.3
1999-00 Joe Williams 204 7.3
2000-01 Joe Williams 257 8.0
2001-02 Josh Lewis 236 7.4
2002-03 Adrian Henning 218 7.0
2003-04 Josh Lewis 237 7.4
2004-05 Zac Schlader 218 6.8
2005-06 Fernandez Lockett 167 5.4
2006-07 Fernandez Lockett 261 7.9
2007-08 Fernandez Lockett 237 6.8
2008-09 Drake Reed 249 7.5
2009-10 John Fraley 251 7.8
2010-11 John Fraley 251 7.4
2011-12 John Fraley 202 8.8
2012-13 Chris Horton 212 6.8
2013-14 Chris Horton 285 9.5
2014-15 Chris Horton 333 11.1
2015-16 Chris Horton  431 12.0

SEASON
 Rank Reb Player Season
 1. 561 Tom Morgan 1956-57
 2.  431 Chris Horton 2015-16
 3. 346 Tommy Brown  1990-91
 4. 335 Howard Jackson  1972-73
 5. 333 Chris Horton  2014-15
 6. 327 Greg Kinman  1970-71
 7. 290 Bob Bradley  1959-60
 8. 286 Otis Howard  1977-78
 9. 285 Chris Horton  2013-14
 10. 278 Howard Jackson  1971-72
 11. 275 Barry Sumpter  1987-88
 12. 273 Otis Howard  1975-76
 13. 272 Reggie Crenshaw  1996-97
  272 James"Fly" Williams  1973-74
  272 David Huntsinger  1961-62
 16. 266 Bob Bradley  1960-61
 17. 262 Joe Waller  1969-70
 18. 261 Fernandez Lockett  2006-07
 19. 257 Tommy Brown  1989-90
  257 Joe Williams  2000-01
 21. 251 Trenton Hassell  1998-99
  251 John Fraley  2009-10
  251 John Fraley  2010-11
 24. 249 Trenton Hassell  2000-01
  249 Drake Reed  2008-09

 SEASON AVERAGE
 Rank RPG Player Season
 1. 17.0 Tom Morgan 1956-57
 2. 12.0 Chris Horton 2015-16
 3. 11.9 Greg Kinman 1970-71
 4. 11.6 Howard Jackson 1971-73
 5. 11.1 Chris Horton 2014-15
 6. 10.3 Tommy Brown 1988-91
 7. 9.8 Tommy Head 1965-67
 8. 9.6 Bob Bradley 1959-61
 9. 9.5 Chris Horton 2013-14
 10. 9.5 Barry Sumpter 1987-88

 CAREER
 Rank Reb Player Season
 1. 1431 Tom Morgan 1952-53,55-58
 2. 1261 Chris Horton  2012-16
 3. 973 Otis Howard  1974-78
 4. 794 Drake Reed  2005-09
 5. 780 Reggie Crenshaw  1994-98
 6. 765 Tommy Brown  1988-91
 7. 765 John Fraley  2007-12
 8. 757 Ralph Garner  1973-77
 9. 748 Josh Lewis  1999-04
 10. 720 Bubba Wells  1993-97
 11. 703 Fernandez Lockett  2003-08
 12. 685 Trenton Hassell  1998-01
 13. 661 Adrian Henning  2000-04
 14. 613 Howard Jackson  1971-73
 15. 593 Will Triggs  2010-14
 16. 583 Joe Waller  1967-70
 17. 576 Percy Howard  1972-75
 18. 574 Henny Murrey  1961-64
 19. 569 Greg Kinman  1970-72
 20. 565 Charlie Moore  1966-69
 21. 556 Bob Bradley  1959-61
 22. 545 Seldon Sledd  1961-65
 23. 543 Anthony Davis  2001-05
 24. 535 Howard Wright  1967-70
 25. 527 Jermaine Savage  1992-96

 CAREER AVERAGE
 Rank RPG Player Season
 1. 13.3 Tom Morgan 1952-53,55-58
 2. 11.9 Greg Kinman 1970-72
 3. 11.6 Howard Jackson 1971-73
 4. 10.3 Tommy Brown 1988-91
 5. 9.9 Chris Horton  2012-16
 6. 9.8 Tommy Head 1965-67
 7. 9.6 Bob Bradley 1959-61
 8. 9.5 Barry Sumpter 1987-88
 9. 9.1 James"Fly" Williams 1972-74
 10. 9.0 Otis Howard 1974-78
  
 

■ REBOUNDING



FIVE-TIME OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT CHAMPION • 53

RECORDSRECORDS
■ FIELD GOALS

ANNUAL LEADERS: PERCENTAGE
Season Player FG% Avg
1959-60 Jim Henderson .500 82-164
1960-61 Bob Bradley .516 112-217
1961-62 David Huntsinger .493 105-213
1962-63 Steve Miller .531 127-239
1963-64 Seldon Sledd .466 54-116
1964-65 Richard Keller .472 59-125
1965-66 Dennis Snyder .471 130-276
1966-67 Dennis Snyder .491 134-273
1967-68 Charlie Moore .462 97-210
1968-69 Holly Heaberlin .465 79-170
1969-70 Joe Waller .494 131-265
1970-71 Lovie Frye .528 57-108
1971-72 Greg Kinman .505 184-364
1972-73 Percy Howard .511 116-227
1973-74 Danny Odums .504 141-280
1974-75 Ralph Garner .579 139-240
1975-76 Ralph Garner .596 115-193
1976-77 Ralph Garner .602 153-254
1977-78 Phil Mayo .563 117-208
1978-79 Tim Thomas .547 135-247
1979-80 Mike Shunick .534 71-133
1980-81 Andrew Burton .542 199-367
1981-82 Mandel Stockton .595 78-131
1982-83 Lenny Manning .540 190-352
1983-84 Lenny Manning .536 208-388
1984-85 Robert Biggers .544 147-270
1985-86 Gerald Gray .537 161-300
1986-87 Richie Amrstrong .521 123-236
1987-88 Barry. Sumpter .559 189-338
1988-89 Barry Howard .554 77-139
1989-90 Barry Howard .537 146-272
1990-91 LaMonte Ware .561 185-330
1991-92 LaMonte Ware .617 108-175
1992-93 John Jenkins .535 77-144
1993-94 Tyrone Beck .529 138-261
1994-95 John Jenkins .512 104-203
1995-96 Bubba Wells .549 312-568
1996-97 Mike Witherspoon .580 101-174
1997-98 Jerome Jackson .568 166-292
1998-99 Scott Combs .548 68-124
1999-00 Joe Williams .621 139-224
2000-01 Theanthony Haymon .667 132-198
2001-02 Josh Lewis .614 81-132
2002-03 Josh Lewis .639 147-230
2003-04 Josh Lewis .598 122-204
2004-05 Zac Schlader .495 159-321
2005-06 Drake Reed .557 102-183
2006-07 Drake Reed .519 207-399
2007-08 Ernest Fields .588 67-114
2008-09 Drake Reed .565 275-487
2009-10 Duran Roberson .527 77-146
2010-11 John Fraley .612 123-201
2011-12 John Fraley .606 103-170
2012-13 Will Triggs .540 141-261
2013-14 Chris Horton .595 163-274
2014-15 Chris Freeman .596 118-198
2015-16 Chris Horton .599 248-414

MADE: SEASON
 Rank FGM Player Season
 1. 360 James"Fly" Williams  1972-73
 2. 312 Bubba Wells  1995-96
 3. 275 Drake Reed  2008-09
 4. 272 James"Fly" Williams  1973-74
 5. 270 Nick Stapleton  2001-02
 6. 262 Howard Wright  1969-70
 7. 248 Chris Horton 2015-16
 8. 246 Trenton Hassell  2000-01
 9. 245 Lawrence Mitchell  1986-87
 10. 236 Howard Wright  1968-69

MADE: CAREER
 Rank FGM Player Season
 1. 870 Bubba Wells  1993-97
 2. 758 Nick Stapleton  1998-02
 3. 745 Drake Reed  2005-09
 4. 723 Otis Howard  1974-78
 5. 701 Tom Morgan 1952-53,55-58
 5. 693 Howard Wright  1967-70
 6. 662 Chris Horton 2012-16
 7. 632 James"Fly" Williams  1972-74
 8. 603 Anthony Davis  2001-05
 9. 597 Lenny Manning  1981-84
 10. 579 Trenton Hassell  1998-01

ATTEMPTS: SEASON
 Rank FGA Player Season
 1. 800 James"Fly" Williams  1972-73
 2. 602 Nick Stapleton  2001-02
 3. 592 James"Fly" Williams  1973-74
 4. 585 Howard Wright  1969-70
 5. 568 Bubba Wells  1995-96
 6. 553 Howard Wright  1968-69
 7. 541 Tom Morgan 1956-57
 8. 526 Otis Howard  1977-78
 9. 520 Lawrence Mitchell  1986-87
 10. 507 Trenton Hassell  2000-01

ATTEMPTS: CAREER
 Rank FGA Player Season
 1. 1721 Tom Morgan 1952-53,55-58
 2. 1667 Bubba Wells  1993-97
 3. 1660 Nick Stapleton  1998-02
 4. 1593 Howard Wright  1967-70
 5. 1588 Otis Howard  1974-78
 6. 1435 Anthony Davis  2001-05
 7. 1421 Drake Reed  2005-09
 8. 1392 James"Fly" Williams  1972-74
 9. 1343 Wes Channels  2006-10
 10. 1228 Trenton Hassell  1998-01

PERCENTAGE: SEASON (MIN. 100 MADE)

 Rank FG% Player Season
 1. .667 Theanthony Haymon 2000-01
 2. .639 Josh Lewis 2002-03
 3. .621 Joe Williams 1999-00
 4. .617 Lamonte Ware 1991-92
 5. .614 Josh Lewis 2001-02
 6. .612 John Fraley 2010-11
 7. .606 John Fraley 2011-12
 8. .602 Ralph Garner 1976-77
 9. .599 Chris Horton 2015-16
 10. .598 Josh Lewis 2003-04

PERCENTAGE: CAREER (MIN. 200 MADE)

 Rank FG% Player Season
 1. .626 Josh Lewis 1999-04
 2. .605 Theanthony Haymon 1999-01
 3. .596 Joe Williams 1999-01
 4. .580 John Fraley 2007-12
 5. .578 Ralph Garner 1973-77
 6. .575 Mike Witherspoon 1995-98
 7. .571 Chris Horton 2012-14
 8. .554 Jerome Jackson 1997-99
 9. .552 Chris Horton 2012-16
 10. .542 Lenny Manning 1981-84
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RECORDSRECORDS
■ THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS

ANNUAL LEADERS: PERCENTAGE
Season Player FG% Avg
1986-87 Vincent Brooks .451 46-102
1987-88 Keith Rawls .347 35-101
1988-89 Keith Rawls .406 71-175
1989-90 Donald Tivis .355 75-211
1990-91 Donald Tivis .376 73-194
1991-92 Rick Yudt .443 31-70
1992-93 Rick Yudt .402 49-122
1993-94 Cole Casbon .470 39-83
1994-95 Joe Sibbitt .386 51-132
1995-96 Bubba Wells .436 34-78
1996-97 Bubba Wells .423 47-111
1997-98 Joe Sibbitt .353 77-218
1998-99 Nick Stapleton .407 59-145
1999-00 Joey Tuck .396 36-91
2000-01 Matt Jakeway .435 47-108
2001-02 Rhet Wierzba .377 49-130
2002-03 Rhet Wierzba .379 53-140
2003-04 Maurice Hampton .371 36-97
2004-05 Maurice Hampton .414 82-198
2005-06 Todd Babington .384 48-125
2006-07 Derek Wright .380 38-100
2007-08 Kyle Duncan .551 43-78
2006-07 Derek Wright .380 38-100
2008-09 Wes Channels .389 79-203
2009-10 Wesley Channels .441 71-161
2010-11 TyShwan Edmondson .369 72-195
2011-12 TyShwan Edmondson .380 63-166
2012-13 Corey Arentsen .456 31-68
2013-14 Travis Betran .354 75-212
2014-15 Josh Robinson .370 44-119
2015-16 Jared Savage .397 52-131

MADE: SEASON
 Rank 3GM Player Season
 1. 102 Todd Babington  2007-08
 2. 101 Joe Sibbitt  1996-97
 3. 90 Joe Sibbitt  1995-96
 4. 84 Travis Betran  2012-13
 5. 82 Maurice Hampton  2004-05
 6. 79 Wes Channels  2008-09
 7. 77 Joe Sibbitt  1997-98
  77 Todd Babington  2006-07
 9. 75 Travis Betran  2013-14
  75 Donald Tivis  1989-90

MADE: CAREER
 Rank 3GM Player Season
 1. 319 Joe Sibbitt   1994-98
 2. 254 Todd Babington   2004-08
 3. 244 Nick Stapleton   1998-02
 4. 226 Wes Channels   2006-10
 5. 193 Maurice Hampton   2002-06
 6. 181 Anthony Campbell   2008-13
 7. 175 Donald Tivis   1988-91
 8. 159 Travis Betran   2012-14
 9. 149 Vincent Brooks   1984-85,86-89
 10. 142 Rhet Wierzba   2000-04

ATTEMPTS: SEASON
 Rank 3GA Player Season
 1. 267 Todd Babington  2007-08
 2. 258 Joe Sibbitt  1996-97
 3. 222 Joe Sibbitt  1995-96
 4. 218 Joe Sibbitt  1997-98
 5. 215 Nick Stapleton  2001-02
 6. 212 Travis Betran  2013-14
 7. 211 Donald Tivis  1989-90
  211 Josh Robinson 2015-16
 9. 208 Todd Babington  2006-07
 10. 204 Travis Betran  2012-13

ATTEMPTS: CAREER
 Rank 3GA Player Season
 1. 830 Joe Sibbitt   1994-98
 2. 675 Todd Babington   2004-08
 3. 662 Nick Stapleton   1998-02
 4. 587 Wes Channels   2006-10
 5. 514 Maurice Hampton   2002-06
 6. 507 Anthony Campbell   2008-13
 7. 489 Donald Tivis   1988-91
 8. 447 Anthony Davis   2001-05
 9. 416 Travis Betran   2012-14
 10. 409 Jermaine Savage   1992-96

PERCENTAGE: SEASON (MIN. 30 MADE)

 Rank 3G% Player Season
 1. .551 Kyle Duncan 2007-08
 2. .470 Cole Casbon 1993-94
 3. .456 Cory Arentsen 2012-13
 4. .451 Vincent Brooks 1986-87
 5. .448 Darryl Bedford 1986-87
 6. .443 Rick Yudt 1991-92
 7. .441 Wes Channels 2009-10
 8. .436 Bubba Wells 1995-96
 9. .435 Matt Jakeway 2000-01
 10. .429 Greg Franklin 1991-92

PERCENTAGE: CAREER (MIN. 50 MADE)

 Rank 3G% Player Season
 1. .429 Kyle Duncan 2005-09
 2. .417 Rick Yudt 1991-93
 3. .414 Matt Jakeway 1999-01
 4. .409 Greg Franklin 1989-93
 5. .405 Bubba Wells 1993-97
 6. .390 Cory Arentsen 2012-14
 7. .385 Wes Channels 2006-10
 8. .3843 Joe Sibbitt 1994-98
 9. .3841 Keith Rawls 1987-89
 10. .382 Travis Betran 2012-14
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RECORDSRECORDS
■ FREE THROWS

ANNUAL LEADERS: PERCENTAGE
Season Player FG% Avg
1959-60 Howard Gorrell .839 141-168
1960-61 Jim Beshears .751 190-253
1961-62 Doug Stamper .847 72-85
1962-63 Steve Miller .766 118-154
1963-64 Doug Stamper .804 148-184
1964-65 Seldon Sledd .743 81-109
1965-66 Dennis Snyder .833 80-96
1966-67 Dennis Snyder .813 61-75
1967-68 Holly Heaberlin .761 51-67
1968-69 Howard Wright .753 110-146
1969-70 Howard Wright .794 139-175
1970-71 Larry Noble .727 112-154
1971-72 Howard Jackson .738 127-172
1972-73 James"Fly" Williams .802 134-167
1973-74 Danny Odums .768 53-69
1974-75 Charlie Fishback .806 79-98
1975-76 Charlie Fishback .780 64-82
1976-77 Norman Jackson .714 55-77
1977-78 Otis Howard .671 104-155
1978-79 Tim Thomas .877 64-73
1979-80 Andrew Burton .788 104-132
1980-81 Andrew Burton .785 153-195
1981-82 Lenny Manning .739 88-119
1982-83 Lenny Manning .833 55-66
1983-84 Lenny Manning .750 90-120
 Greg Andrews .750 75-100
1984-85 Gerald Gray .840 100-119
1985-86 Gerald Gray .835 101-121
1986-87 Tony Raye .771 54-70
1987-88 Tony Raye .834 146-175
1988-89 Javin Johnson .757 78-103
1989-90 Donald Tivis .803 98-122
1990-91 Donald Tivis .788 93-118
1991-92 Rick Yudt .847 61-72
1992-93 Rick Yudt .821 96-117
1993-94 Jermaine Savage .731 57-78
1994-95 Bubba Wells .830 132-159
1995-96 Bubba Wells .757 131-173
1996-97 Bubba Wells .727 120-165
1998-99 Trenton Hassell .764 107-140
1999-00 Joe Williams .789 90-114
2000-01 Trenton Hassell .796 148-186
2001-02 Nick Stapleton .739 130-176
2002-03 Rhet Wierzba .711 64-90
2003-04 Anthony Davis .775 86-111
2004-05 Maurice Hampton .784 69-88
2005-06 Maurice Hampton .859 146-170
2006-07 Landon Shipley .820 91-111
2007-08 Derek Wright .791 91-115
2008-09 Wes Channels .776 121-156
2009-10 Anthony Campbell .806 104-129
2010-11 Caleb Brown .769 93-121
2011-12 TyShwan Edmondson .750 51-68
2012-13 Anthony Campbell .864 76-88
2013-14 Travis Betran .877 107-122
2014-15 Josh Robinson .765 62-81
2015-16 Josh Robinson .834 166-199

MADE: SEASON
 Rank FTM Player Season
 1. 206 Lawrence Mitchell  1986-87
 2. 196 Jim Beshears  1961-62
 3. 190 Jim Beshears  1960-61
 4. 180 Chris Horton 2015-16
 5. 166 Josh Robinson 2015-16
 6. 162 Drake Reed  2007-08
 7. 161 Doug Stamper  1962-63
 8. 156 Drake Reed  2008-09
 9. 153 Andrew Burton  1980-81
 10. 148 Trenton Hassell  2000-01
  148 Doug Stamper  1963-64

MADE: CAREER
 Rank FTM Player Season
 1. 476 Drake Reed   2005-09
 2. 448 Tom Morgan 1952-53,55-58
 3. 433 Bubba Wells   1993-97
 4. 395 Chris Horton 2015-16
 5. 386 Jim Beshears   1959-62
 6. 381 Doug Stamper   1961-64
 7. 362 Wes Channels   2006-10
 8. 346 Trenton Hassell   1998-01
 9. 315 Will Triggs   2010-14
 10. 314 Howard Wright   1967-70

ATTEMPTS: SEASON
 Rank FTA Player Season
 1. 290 Chris Horton 2015-16
 2. 274 Lawrence Mitchell  1986-87
 3. 253 Jim Beshears  1960-61
 4. 251 Jim Beshears  1961-62
 5. 228 Drake Reed  2007-08
 6. 225 Doug Stamper  1962-63
 7. 209 Drake Reed  2008-09
 8. 205 Tyrone Beck  1993-94
 9. 203 Tom Morgan 1956-57
 10. 199 Josh Robinson 2015-16

ATTEMPTS: CAREER
 Rank FTA Player Season
 1. 694 Drake Reed   2005-09
 2. 637 Tom Morgan 1952-53.55-58
 3. 633 Chris Horton 2015-16
 4. 580 Bubba Wells   1993-97
 5. 519 Will Triggs   2010-14
 6. 515 Wes Channels   2006-10
 7. 506 Jim Beshears   1959-62
 8. 494 Doug Stamper   1961-64
 9. 469 Lamonte Ware   1987-89,90-92
 10. 444 Trenton Hassell   1998-01
  444 Adrian Henning   2000-04

PERCENTAGE: SEASON (MIN. 45 MADE)

 Rank FT% Player Season
 1. .8770 Travis Betran 2013-14
 2. .8767 Tim Thomas 1978-79
 3. .864 Anthony Campbell 2012-13
 4. .859 Maurice Hampton 2005-06
 5. .847 Rick Yudt 1991-92
 6. .847 Doug Stamper 1961-62
 7. .844 Travis Betran 2012-13
 8. .840 Gerald Gray 1984-85
 9. .839 Howard Gorrell 1959-60
 10. .836 Vincent Brooks 1988-89

PERCENTAGE: CAREER (MIN. 75 MADE)

 Rank FT% Player Season
 1. .861 Travis Betran 2012-14
 2. .839 Howard Gorrell 1959-60
 3. .838 Gerald Gray 1984-86
 4. .831 Rick Yudt 1991-93
 5. .827 Maurice Hampton 2002-06
 6. .825 Landon Shipley 2005-07
 7. .825 Dennis Snyder 1965-67
 8. .814 Josh Robinson 2014-16
 9. .804 Joe Sibbitt 1994-98
 10. .795 Anthony Campbell 2008-13
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RECORDSRECORDS
■ ASSISTS
SEASON
 Rank AST Player Season
 1. 211 Norman Jackson  1976-77
 2. 205 Colby Pierce  1995-96
 3. 204 Norman Jackson  1977-78
 4. 196 Colby Pierce  1996-97
 5. 173 Danny Odums  1972-73
 6. 165 Derek Wright  2007-08
 7. 161 Caleb Brown  2010-11
 8. 144 Michael Shunick  1979-80
  144 Trenton Hassell  2000-01
 10. 139 Damarius Smith  2013-14

SEASON AVERAGE
 Rank APG Player Season
 1. 7.6 Norman Jackson 1977-78
 2. 7.5 Norman Jackson 1976-77
 3. 6.9 Michael Shunick 1979-80
 4. 6.8 Colby Pierce 1995-96
 5. 6.3 Colby Pierce 1996-97
 6. 6.0 Danny Odums 1972-73
 7. 5.6 Damarius Smith 2013-14
 8. 5.2 Trenton Hassell 1999-00
 9. 5.2 Tom Santel 1969-70
 10. 5.0 Norman Jackson 1975-76

CAREER
 Rank AST Player Season
 1. 637 Norman Jackson  1974-78
 2. 593 Colby Pierce  1993-97
 3. 467 Derek Wright  2004-08
 4. 391 Caleb Brown  2007-11
 5. 375 Trenton Hassell  1998-01
 6. 358 Greg Franklin  1989-93
 7. 337 Nick Stapleton  1998-02
 8. 312 Wes Channels  2006-10
 9. 286 Anthony Davis  2001-05
 10. 277 Tom Santel  1969-72

CAREER AVERAGE
 Rank APG Player Season
 1. 5.8 Norman Jackson 1974-78
 2. 5.4 Michael Shunick 1979-81
 3. 5.1 Colby Pierce 1993-97
 4. 4.5 Trenton Hassell 1998-01
 5. 4.2 Richie Armstrong 1985-87
 6. 3.9 Charlie Fishback 1974-76
 7. 3.8 Tom Santel 1969-72
 8. 3.6 Derek Wright 2004-08
 9. 3.3 James Rorex 1983-85
 10. 3.2 Greg Franklin 1989-93

■ BLOCKED SHOTS
SEASON
 Rank BLK Player Season
 1. 100 Chris Horton  2012-13
 2. 92 Chris Horton  2013-14
 3. 83 Josh Lewis  2003-04
 4. 82 Josh Lewis  2002-03
 5. 70 Chris Horton 2014-15
 6. 66 Josh Lewis  2001-02
 7. 63 Chris Horton 2015-16
 8. 55 John Fraley  2010-11
 9. 53 Joe Williams  2000-01
 10. 51 Reggie Crenshaw  1997-98

SEASON AVERAGE
 Rank BPG Player Season
 1. 3.2 Chris Horton 2012-13
 2. 3.1 Chris Horton 2013-14
 3. 2.6 Josh Lewis 2002-03
 4. 2.6 Josh Lewis 2003-04
 5. 3.4 Chris Horton 2014-15
 6. 2.1 Josh Lewis 2001-02
 7. 1.8 Reggie Crenshaw 1997-98
 8. 1.8 Joe Williams 1999-00
 9. 1.7 Chris Horton 2015-16
 10. 1.7 Joe Williams 2000-01

CAREER
 Rank BLK Player Season
 1. 325 Chris Horton  2012-16
 2. 257 Josh Lewis  1999-04
 3. 163 Reggie Crenshaw  1994-98
 4. 130 John Fraley  2007-12
 5. 105 Adrian Henning  2000-04
 6. 102 Lamonte Ware  1987-89,90-92
  102 Joe Williams  1999-01
 8. 96 Bubba Wells  1993-97
 9. 79 Zac Schlader  2002-06
 10. 75 Marcel Williams  2007-11

CAREER AVERAGE
 Rank BPG Player Season
 1. 2.6 Chris Horton 2012-
 2. 2.1 Josh Lewis 1999-04
 3. 1.7 Joe Williams 1999-01
 4. 1.4 Reggie Crenshaw 1994-98
 5. 1.2 John Fraley 2007-12
 6. 1.0 Lamonte Ware 1987-89,90-92
 7. 0.9 Bubba Wells 1993-97
 8. 0.8 Adrian Henning 2000-04
 9. 0.8 Theanthony Haymon 1999-01
 10. 0.8 Melvin Baker 2010-12

■ STEALS
SEASON
 Rank STL Player Season
 1. 89 Derek Wright  2007-08
 2. 71 Lamonte Ware  1988-89
 3. 69 Derek Wright  2006-07
  69 Donald Tivis  1990-91
 5. 63 Maurice Hampton  2004-05
 6. 62 Reggie Crenshaw  1997-98
 7. 61 Josh Terry  2011-12
 8. 60 Donald Tivis  1988-89
  60 Josh Terry  2010-11
  60 Colby Pierce  1995-96
  60 Tyshwan Edmondson  2010-11

SEASON AVERAGE
 Rank SPG Player Season
 1. 2.5 Derek Wright 2007-08
 2. 2.4 Donald Tivis 1990-91
 3. 2.4 Lamonte Ware 1988-89
 4. 2.2 Reggie Crenshaw 1997-98
 5. 2.2 Alfred Barney 1978-79
 6. 2.1 Derek Wright 2006-07
 7. 2.0 Colby Pierce 1995-96
  2.0 Donald Tivis 1988-89
 9. 2.0 Maurice Hampton 2004-05
 10. 1.9 Josh Terry 2011-12

CAREER
 Rank STL Player Season
 1. 228 Derek Wright  2004-08
 2. 195 Colby Pierce  1993-97
 3. 193 Anthony Davis  2001-05
 4. 180 Lamonte Ware  1987-89,90-92
 5. 179 Donald Tivis  1988-91
 6. 165 Reggie Crenshaw  1994-98
 7. 164 Wes Channels  2006-10
 8. 160 Maurice Hampton  2002-06
 9. 139 Caleb Brown  2007-11
  139 Bubba Wells  1993-97

CAREER AVERAGE
 Rank SPG Player Season
 1. 2.1 Donald Tivis 1988-91
 2. 1.9 Josh Terry 2010-12
 3. 1.7 Lamonte Ware 1987-89,90-92
 4. 1.7 Derek Wright 2004-08
 5. 1.7 Tyshwan Edmondson 2010-12
 6. 1.7 Colby Pierce 1993-97
 7. 1.6 Anthony Davis 2001-05
 8. 1.5 Geoff Herman 1990-92
 9. 1.4 Greg Andrews 1982-84
 10. 1.4 Mike Hicks 1985-87
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RECORDSRECORDS
■ GAMES PLAYED
SEASON
 Rank GP Player Season
 1. 36 Chris Horton 2015-16
  36 Josh Robinson 2015-16
  36 Khalil Davis 2015-16
  36 Kenny Jones 2015-16
  36 Jared Savage 2015-16
  36 Chris Porter-Bunton 2015-16
 7. 35 Fernandez Lockett  2007-08
  35 Wes Channels  2007-08
  35 Caleb Brown  2007-08
  35 Kyle Duncan  2007-08
  35 Derek Wright  2007-08
  35 Ernest Fields  2007-08
  35 Todd Babington  2007-08

CAREER
 Rank GP Player Season
 1. 134 Caleb Brown  2007-11
 2. 133 Wes Channels  2006-10
 3. 131 Todd Babington  2004-08
  131 Drake Reed  2005-09
  131 Derek Wright  2004-08
 6. 127 Adrian Henning  2000-04
  127 Chris Horton 2015-16
 8. 126 Fernandez Lockett  2003-08
  126 Maurice Hampton  2002-06
 10. 125 Will Triggs  2010-14
  125 Kyle Duncan  2005-09
  125 Josh Lewis  1999-04

■ GAMES STARTED
SEASON
 Rank GS Player Season
 1. 36 Chris Horton 2015-16
  36 Josh Robinson 2015-16
  36 Khalil Davis 2015-16
 4. 35 Kenny Jones 2015-16
  35 Derek Wright  2007-08
  35 Fernandez Lockett  2007-08
 7. 34 Drake Reed  2007-08
  34 John Fraley  2010-11
  34 Caleb Brown  2010-11
 10. 33 Todd Babington  2007-08
  33 Wes Channels  2008-09
  33 Drake Reed  2008-09
  33 Drake Reed  2006-07
  33 Derek Wright  2006-07
  33 Fernandez Lockett  2006-07

CAREER
 Rank GS Player Season
 1. 126 Chris Horton 2015-16
 2. 125 Drake Reed  2005-09
 3. 115 Anthony Davis  2001-05
 4. 114 Derek Wright  2004-08
 5. 110 Nick Stapleton  1998-02
 6. 109 Kyle Duncan  2005-09
 7. 107 Colby Pierce  1993-97
 8. 105 Adrian Henning  2000-04
 9. 99 Bubba Wells  1993-97
 10. 98 Greg Franklin  1989-93

■ MINUTES PLAYED
SEASON
 Rank MIN Player Season
 1. 1228 Josh Robinson 2015-16
 2. 1213 Chris Horton 2015-16
  1213 Trenton Hassell  2000-01
 4. 1211 Drake Reed  2008-09
 5. 1192 Nick Stapleton  2001-02
 6. 1167 Zac Schlader  2004-05
 7. 1133 Derek Wright  2007-08
 8. 1129 Khalil Davis 2015-16
  1129 Wes Channels  2009-10
 10. 1123 Nick Stapleton  2000-01

SEASON AVERAGE
 Rank MPG Player Season
 1. 37.9 Trenton Hassell 2000-01
 2. 37.4 Andrew Burton 1980-81
 3. 37.2 Nick Stapleton 2001-02
 4. 37.1 Tommy Brown 1989-90
 5. 36.9 Lenny Manning 1981-82
 6. 36.7 Drake Reed 2008-09
 7. 36.5 Alfred Barney 1978-79
 8. 36.5 Zac Schlader 2004-05
 9. 36.3 Zac Schlader 2005-06
 10. 36.1 Bubba Wells 1996-97

CAREER
 Rank MIN Player Season
 1. 4093 Drake Reed  2005-09
 2. 3933 Chris Horton 2012-16
 3. 3889 Nick Stapleton  1998-02
 4. 3736 Wes Channels  2006-10
 5. 3732 Anthony Davis  2001-05
 6. 3536 Greg Franklin  1989-93
 7. 3509 Derek Wright  2004-08
 8. 3437 Adrian Henning  2000-04
 9. 3339 Bubba Wells  1993-97
 10. 3249 Joe Sibbitt  1994-98

CAREER AVERAGE
 Rank MPG Player Season
 1. 36.2 Trenton Hassell 1998-01
 2. 34.7 Tommy Brown 1988-91
 3. 33.9 Travis Betran 2012-14
 4. 33.8 Andrew Burton 1979-81
 5. 33.7 Lenny Manning 1981-84
 6. 33.5 Nick Stapleton 1998-02
 7. 32.6 Rick Yudt 1991-93
 8. 32.5 Roosevelt Sanders 1979-81
 9. 32.3 Greg Andrews 1982-84
 10. 32.1 Richie Armstrong 1985-87

■ RECORDS NOTES
This record section includes data from the 1959-
60 season to current, with some exceptions. In 
statistical rankings, the rounding of percentages 
and/or averages may indicate ties where none 
exist. In these cases, the numerical order of the 
rankings is accurate. The following statistics are 
unoffi cial until the year noted at which time the 
NCAA recognized that category: assists (1983-84), 
blocked shots (1985-86) and steals (1985-86). In 
1973, freshmen became eligible to compete at 
the varsity level.
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RECORDS
■ TEAM SEASON
TOTAL POINTS
 Rank Pts Season
 1. 2740 2015-16
 2. 2700 1972-73
 3. 2590 2007-08
 4. 2570 1986-87
 5. 2568 1988-89

SCORING AVERAGE
 Rank PPG Season
 1. 93.1 1972-73
 2. 86.6 1973-74
 3. 85.9 1975-76
 4. 85.6 1988-89
 5. 85.3 1969-70

FIELD GOALS MADE
 Rank FGM Season
 1. 1113 1972-73
 2. 977 1975-76
 3. 960 1973-74
 4. 945 1988-89
  945 2015-16

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
 Rank FGA Season
 1. 2457 1956-57
 2. 2375 1972-73
 3. 2214 1960-61
 4. 2098 1973-74
 5. 2093 1975-76

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
 Rank FG% Season
 1. .507 2000-01
 2. .501 1976-77
 3. .493 1981-82
 4. .493 1999-00
 5. .489 1983-84

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
 Rank 3GM Season
 1. 273 2007-08
 2. 228 1996-97
 3. 226 2012-13
 4. 225 2008-09
 5. 223 2015-16

3-POINT FIELD GOAL 
ATTEMPTS
 Rank 3GA Season
 1. 715 2007-08
 2. 645 2015-16
 3. 620 1996-97
 4. 616 2008-09
 5. 604 2001-02

3-POINT FIELD GOAL 
PERCENTAGE
 Rank 3G% Season
 1. .416 1986-87
 2. .383 2012-13
 3. .382 2007-08
 4. .376 1993-94
 5. .376 1995-96

FREE THROWS MADE
 Rank FTM Season
 1. 733 1956-57
 2. 680 1960-61
 3. 627 2015-16
 4. 607 2007-08
 5. 581 1962-63

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
 Rank FTA Season
 1. 1150 1956-57
 2. 959 1960-61
 3. 936 2015-16
 4. 850 2007-08
 5. 810 1986-87
  810 1962-63

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
 Rank FT% Season
 1. .783 1965-66
 2. .747 2005-06
 3. .746 1961-62
 4. .737 1959-60
 5. .732 1966-67

TOTAL REBOUNDS
 Rank REB Season
 1. 1621 1960-61
 2. 1547 1972-73
 3. 1468 1962-63
 4. 1349 1961-62
 5. 1327 2015-16

REBOUND AVERAGE
 Rank RPG Season
 1. 53.3 1972-73
 2. 53.2 1963-64
 3. 52.3 1960-61
 4. 51.9 1961-62
 5. 51.5 1970-71

ASSISTS
 Rank AST Season
 1. 527 1972-73
 2. 525 1995-96
 3. 501 2007-08
 4. 486 2008-09
 5. 484 2010-11

ASSISTS AVERAGE
 Rank APG Season
 1. 18.2 1972-73
 2. 17.5 1995-96
 3. 17.2 1976-77
 4. 17.1 1975-76
 5. 16.1 1977-78

BLOCKED SHOTS
 Rank BLK Season
 1. 164 2012-13
 2. 156 2013-14
 3. 148 2000-01
 4. 143 2002-03
 5. 142 2010-11

BLOCKED SHOT AVERAGE
 Rank BPG Season
 1. 5.3 2012-13
 2. 5.2 2013-14
 3. 4.6 2000-01
 4. 4.6 2002-03
 5. 4.5 1997-98

STEALS
 Rank STL Season
 1. 335  2007-08
 2. 299  1988-89
 3. 292  2010-11
 4. 269  1997-98
 5. 258  1995-96

STEALS AVERAGE
 Rank FTA Season
 1. 10.0 1988-89
 2. 9.6 1997-98
 3. 9.6 2007-08
 4. 8.7 1990-91
 5. 8.6 1995-96

SCORING DEFENSE
 Rank PPG Season
 1. 60.5 2003-04
 2. 66.3 1982-83
 3. 66.8 1981-82
 4. 67.0 2006-07
 5. 67.0 2010-11

SCORING MARGIN
 Rank PPG Season
 1. +11.2 1972-73
 2. +11.0 1975-76
 3. +7.6 1976-77
 4. +6.9 1973-74
 5. +6.8 2010-11

FIELD GOAL DEFENSE
 Rank FG% Season
 1. .410 1960-61
 2. .411 2003-04
 3. .413 1962-63
 4. .416 1963-64
 5. .425 2010-11

3-POINT DEFENSE
 Rank 3G% Season
 1. .318 2010-11
 2. .321 1989-90
 3. .321 2006-07
 4. .322 2003-04
 5. .336 2005-06

REBOUND DEFENSE
 Rank RPG Season
 1. 30.0 1981-82
 2. 30.4 1983-84
 3. 30.7 2000-01
 4. 31.6 1980-81
 5. 31.9 1999-00

REBOUND MARGIN
 Rank RPG Season
 1. +9.6 1963-64
 2. +8.7 1972-73
 3. +6.7 1962-63
 4. +6.0 1960-61
 5. +5.3 1971-72
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■ TEAM YEAR-BY-YEAR
Player GP Min FG-FGA Pct 3FG-A Pct FT-A Pct Reb RPG PF A TO Blk Stl Pts PPG
1960-61 31 — 913-2214 .412 — — 680-959 .709 1621 52.3 603 — — — — 2506 80.8
1961-62 26 — 777-1884 .412 — — 563-755 .746 1349 51.9 544 — — — — 2117 81.4
1962-63 29 — 869-1955 .445 — — 581-810 .717 1468 50.6 516 — — — — 2319 80.0
1963-64 23 — 606-1558 .389 — — 466-663 .703 1223 53.2 393 — — — — 1678 73.0
1964-65 21 — 576-1519 .379 — — 387-555 .697 982 46.8 392 — — — — 1539 73.3
1965-66 21 — 618-1553 .398 — — 463-591 .783 951 45.3 417 — — — — 1699 80.9
1966-67 23 — 681-1569 .434 — — 409-559 .732 952 41.4 421 303 292 — — 1771 77.0
1967-68 24 — 721-1803 .400 — — 380-575 .661 1202 50.1 459 307 306 — — 1822 75.9
1968-69 24 — 747-1719 .435 — — 430-639 .673 1158 48.2 388 — — — — 1924 80.2
1969-70 26 — 879-2040 .431 — — 459-684 .671 1233 47.4 495 414 315 — — 2217 85.3
1970-71 24 — 807-1921 .420 — — 369-558 .661 1235 51.5 504 358 369 — — 1983 82.6
1971-72 24 — 776-1666 .466 — — 399-557 .716 1092 45.5 456 339 409 — — 1951 81.3
1972-73 29 — 1113-2375 .469 — — 474-665 .713 1547 53.3 630 527 536 — — 2700 93.1
1973-74 27 — 960-2098 .458 — — 418-601 .696 1315 48.7 612 — — — — 2338 86.6
1974-75 27 — 887-1981 .448 — — 396-578 .685 1246 46.1 612 400 586 — — 2170 80.4
1975-76 27 — 977-2093 .467 — — 366-545 .672 1277 47.3 610 461 — — — 2320 85.9
1976-77 28 5450 936-1870 .501 — — 352-522 .674 1160 41.4 566 482 429 — 186 2224 79.4
1977-78 27 5450 846-1800 .470 — — 306-432 .708 1062 39.3 481 436 403 — 175 1998 74.0
1978-79 26 5250 743-1640 .453 — — 334-463 .721 987 38.0 536 353 568 — 156 1820 70.0
1979-80 26 5300 785-1615 .486 — — 390-536 .728 873 33.6 519 385 408 — — 1960 75.4
1980-81 27 5500 700-1472 .476 — — 453-643 .705 937 34.7 509 305 387 25 140 1853 68.6
1981-82 26 5300 616-1250 .493 — — 306-459 .667 758 29.2 551 296 422 26 141 1538 59.2
1982-83 27 — 765-1628 .470 — — 335-492 .681 1035 38.3 513 339 406 66 155 1865 69.1
1983-84 27 5450 731-1496 .489 — — 368-567 .649 836 31.0 590 338 444 40 223 1830 67.8
1984-85 27 5450 692-1466 .472 — — 371-512 .725 791 29.3 534 333 459 39 203 1755 65.0
1985-86 28 5600 798-1710 .467 — — 412-594 .694 985 35.2 595 362 455 74 202 2008 71.7
1986-87 32 6425 935-1963 .476 123-296 .416 577-810 .712 1078 33.7 656 430 530 64 250 2570 80.3
1987-88 30 6000 872-1904 .458 102-323 .316 470-700 .671 1085 36.2 681 445 563 116 246 2316 77.2
1988-89 30 6050 945-2032 .465 167-449 .372 511-743 .688 1173 39.1 694 401 502 99 299 2568 85.6
1989-90 29 5900 767-1700 .451 104-285 .365 409-610 .670 1024 35.3 509 369 474 64 219 2047 70.6
1990-91 29 5850 901-1967 .458 182-491 .371 473-718 .659 1070 36.9 522 393 438 89 253 2457 84.7
1991-92 28 5675 830-1766 .470 176-474 .371 400-582 .687 897 32.0 505 364 477 66 230 2236 79.9
1992-93 27 5450 667-1514 .441 111-328 .338 419-617 .679 904 33.5 504 335 476 46 166 1864 69.0
1993-94 27 5475 772-1696 .455 140-372 .376 472-729 .647 1124 41.6 551 378 471 106 229 2156 79.9
1994-95 29 5875 775-1713 .452 149-443 .336 494-704 .702 1001 34.5 563 388 422 90 217 2193 75.6
1995-96 30 6050 888-1848 .481 211-561 .376 390-570 .684 1028 34.3 467 525 390 126 258 2377 79.2
1996-97 31 6325 841-1814 .464 228-620 .368 488-728 .670 1112 35.9 517 425 428 121 225 2398 77.4
1997-98 28 5625 741-1682 .441 184-552 .333 347-532 .652 1038 37.1 470 426 435 125 269 2013 71.9
1998-99 27 5400 711-1547 .460 168-491 .342 369-557 .662 958 35.5 463 370 446 93 186 1959 72.6
1999-00 28 5750 797-1618 .493 160-438 .365 356-492 .724 994 35.5 448 426 396 106 175 2110 75.4
2000-01 32 6500 935-1845 .507 189-510 .371 451-641 .704 1111 34.7 504 472 462 148 189 2510 78.4
2001-02 32 6475 803-1785 .450 200-604 .331 449-702 .640 1098 34.3 561 383 469 134 233 2255 70.5
2002-03 31 6300 758-1648 .460 192-553 .347 496-719 .690 1084 35.0 567 424 476 143 225 2204 71.1
2003-04 32 6400 739-1673 .442 182-556 .327 438-632 .693 1090 34.1 558 406 440 130 218 2098 65.6
2004-05 32 6526 741-1708 .434 192-550 .349 416-612 .680 1022 31.9 616 413 457 79 220 2090 65.3
2005-06 31 6275 765-1680 .455 170-508 .335 528-707 .747 1018 32.8 576 435 447 93 217 2228 71.9
2006-07 33 6677 797-1795 .444 207-593 .349 509-746 .682 1096 33.2 580 439 435 96 255 2310 70.0
2007-08 35 7125 855-1917 .446 273-715 .382 607-850 .714 1107 31.6 616 501 440 75 335 2590 74.0
2008-09 33 6700 885-1877 .471 225-616 .365 490-712 .688 1120 33.9 610 486 446 105 224 2485 75.3
2009-10 32 6525 786-1727 .455 200-547 .366 548-790 .694 1092 34.1 547 429 458 107 189 2320 72.5
2010-11 34 6950 899-1960 .459 186-517 .360 526-773 .680 1227 36.1 625 484 485 142 292 2510 73.8
2011-12 32 6450 792-1781 .445 139-433 .321 493-735 .671 1077 33.7 574 388 466 115 230 2216 69.2
2012-13 31 6325 783-1714 .457 226-590 .383 426-633 .673 1053 34.0 490 455 502 164 193 2218 71.5
2013-14 30 6075 797-1632 .488 158-459 .344 535-804 .665 999 33.3 517 444 471 156 206 2287 76.2
2014-15 30 6000 663-1667 .398 155-513 .302 456-685 .666 1043 34.8 514 360 428 124 191 1937 64.6
2015-16 36 7300 945-2048 .461 223-645 .346 627-936 .670 1327 36.9 633 479 502 101 250 2740 76.1
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1964 (LOUISVILLE, KY)

Quarters: Eastern Kentucky 100, Austin Peay 81

1965 (LOUISVILLE, KY)

Quarters: Eastern Kentucky 86, Austin Peay 85

1966 (LOUISVILLE, KY)

Quarters: Middle Tennessee 71, Austin Peay 70

1967 (NASHVILLE, TN/MUNICIPAL)

Quarters: Murray St. 77, Austin Peay 68

1975 (#2 SEED, AT MURFREESBORO, TN)

Semis: Austin Peay 78, Tennessee Tech 69
Champ: Middle Tennessee 89, Austin Peay 75

1976 (#2 SEED, AT BOWLING GREEN, KY)

Quarters: Austin Peay 82, Murray St. 71
Semis: Morehead St. 88, Austin Peay 83

1977 (#1 SEED, AT CLARKSVILLE, TN)

Semis: Austin Peay 82, Murray St. 75
Champ: Middle Tennessee 77, Austin Peay 65

1978 (#4 SEED, AT BOWLING GREEN, KY)

Semis: Austin Peay 66, Middle Tennessee 61
Champ: Western Kentucky 77, Austin Peay 69

1981 (#4 SEED, AT BOWLING GREEN, KY)

Semis: Western Kentucky 82, Austin Peay 71

1985 (#6 SEED, AT MURFREESBORO, TN)

Quarters: Eastern Kentucky 75, Austin Peay 66

1986 (#5 SEED, AT AKRON, OHIO)

Quarters: Murray St. 78, Austin Peay 66

1987 (#4 SEED, AT MURFREESBORO, TN)

Quarters: Austin Peay 78, Morehead St. 76
Semis: Austin Peay 87, MIddle Tennessee (83)
Champ: Austin Peay 71, Eastern Kentucky 68

1988 (#3 SEED, AT MURRAY, KY)

Quarters: Austin Peay 81, Tennessee St. 78
Semis: Austin Peay 94, Middle Tennessee 82
Champ: Murray St. 73, Austin Peay 70

1989 (#3 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/MUNICIPAL)

Quarters: Austin Peay 85, Tennessee Tech 84
Semis: Austin Peay 74, Murray St. 65
Champ: Middle Tennessee 82, Austin Peay 79

1990 (#7 SEED, AT MURRAY, KY)

Quarters: Austin Peay 75, Tennessee Tech 57
Semis: Murray St. 68, Austin Peay 67

1991 (#4 SEED, AT MURRAY, KY)

Quarters: Middle Tennessee 87, Austin Peay 83

1992 (#5 SEED, AT LEXINGTON, KY/RUPP)

Quarters: Tennessee Tech 89, Austin Peay 68

1993 (#6 SEED, AT LEXINGTON, KY/RUPP)

Quarters: Murray St. 82, Austin Peay 66

1994 (#3 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/MUNICIPAL)

Quarters: Tennessee Tech 101, Austin Peay 91

1995 (#5 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/MUNICIPAL)

Quarters: Austin Peay 85, Tennessee Tech 74
Semis: Austin Peay 81, Tennessee St. 76
Champ: Murray St. 92, Austin Peay 84

1996 (#3 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/MUNICIPAL)

Quarters: Austin Peay 89, Eastern Kentucky 67
Semis: Austin Peay 83, Tennessee St. 62
Champ: Austin Peay 70, Murray St. 68

1997 (#1 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/GAYLORD)

Quarters: @Austin Peay 106, Morehead St. 83
Semis: Austin Peay 70, Tennessee Tech 60
Champ: Murray St. 88, Austin Peay 85 (OT)

1998 (#4 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/GAYLORD)

Quarters: @Austin Peay 76, Southeast Mo. 46
Semis: Murray St. 81, Austin Peay 56

1999 (#4 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/GAYLORD)

Quarters: Morehead St. 82, @Austin Peay 77

2000 (#5 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/GAYLORD)

Quarters: @Eastern Ill. 107, Austin Peay 100 (OT2)

2001 (#4 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/GAYLORD)

Quarters: @Austin Peay 72, Southeast Mo. 70 (OT)
Semis: Austin Peay 83, Tennessee Tech 63
Champ: Eastern Illinois 84, Austin Peay 83

2002 (#4 SEED, AT LOUISVILLE, KY/KICC)

Quarters: @Austin Peay 72, UT Martin 69
Semis: Tennessee Tech 86, Austin Peay 77

2003 (#1 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/GAYLORD)

Quarters: @Austin Peay 83, Eastern Kentucky 80
Semis: Austin Peay 58, Murray St. 58 (OT)
Champ: Austin Peay 63, Tennessee Tech 57

2004 (#1 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/GAYLORD)

Quarters: @Austin Peay 75, Tennessee St. 71
Semis: Austin Peay 62, Eastern Kentucky 57
Champ: Murray St. 66, Austin Peay 60

2005 (#5 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/GAYLORD)

Quarters: Austin Peay 71, @Samford 46
Semis: Austin Peay 67, Tennessee Tech 61
Champ: Eastern Kentucky 52, Austin Peay 46

2006 (#6 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/GAYLORD)

Quarters: @Tennessee Tech 78, Austin Peay 74

2007 (#1 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/GAYLORD)

Quarters: @Austin Peay 89, Tennessee St. 84 (OT)
Semis: Austin Peay 65, Samford 55
Champ: Eastern Kentucky 63, Austin Peay 62

2008 (#1 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/MUNICIPAL)

Quarters: @Austin Peay 76, Eastern Kentucky 51
Semis: Austin Peay 78, UT Martin 77
Champ: Austin Peay 82, Tennessee St. 64

2009 (#2 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/SOMMET)

Quarters: @Austin Peay 57, Eastern Illinois 57
Semis: Austin Peay 67, Murray St. 50
Champ: Morehead St. 67, Austin Peay 65 (OT2)

2010 (#3 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/BRIDGESTONE)

Quarters: Tennessee Tech 68, @Austin Peay 65

2011 (#3 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/MUNICIPAL)

Quarters: Austin Peay 76, Southeast Missouri 60
Semis: Morehead St. 68, Austin Peay 49

2012 (#6 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/MUNICIPAL)

1st: Jacksonville St. 75, Austin Peay 70

2016 (#8 SEED, AT NASHVILLE, TN/MUNICIPAL)

1st: Austin Peay 92, Tennessee Tech 72
Quarters: Austin Peay 74, Tennessee State 72
Semis: Austin Peay 97, Belmont 96
Finals: Austin Peay 83, UT Martin 73

37 OVC POSTSEASON APPEARANCES • 42-33 OVERALL
FOUR-TIME TOURNAMENT CHAMPION • 1987, 1996, 2003, 2008, 2016

12-TIME TOURNAMENT RUNNER-UP • 1975, '77, '78, '88, '89, '95, '97, 2001, '04, '05, '07, '09

OVC TOURNAMENT RESULTS
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■ OVC POSTSEASON HISTORIES
Current Members W-L Pct. Str Last 1st Q S C
Belmont 1-0 1.000 W1 2016 0-0 0-0 1-0 0-0
Eastern Illinois 1-2 .333 W1 2009 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-1
Eastern Kentucky 5-5 .500 W1 2008 0-0 3-3 1-0 1-2
Jacksonville State 0-1 .000 L1 2012 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0
Middle Tennessee 3-5 .375 L2 1991 0-0 0-2 3-0 0-3
Morehead State 2-4 .333 L3 2011 0-0 2-1 0-2 0-1
Murray State 6-9 .400 W1 2009 0-0 1-3 4-2 1-4
Samford 2-0 1.000 W2 2007 0-0 1-0 1-0 0-0
Southeast Missouri 3-0 1.000 W3 2011 0-0 3-0 0-0 0-0
Tennessee State 7-0 1.000 W7 2016 0-0 4-0 2-0 1-0
Tennessee Tech 9-5 .643 W1 2016 1-0 3-4 4-1 1-0 
UT Martin 3-0 1.000 32 2016 0-0 1-0 1-0 1-0
Western Kentucky 0-2 .000 L2 1981 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-1
OVERALL 42-33 .560 W4  2-0 19-14 17-6 5-12

■ OVC TOURNAMENT MOST VALUABLE PLAYER
1987 Darryl Bedford
1989 Keith Rawls
1996 Bubba Wells
2003 Josh Lewis
2008 Todd Babington
2016 Chris Horton

■ OVC ALL-TOURNAMENT SELECTIONS
1965 Tommy Head, Dennis Snyder
1975 Charlie Fishback, Otis Howard
1976 Sammy Drummer
1977 Calvin Garrett, Otis Howard
1978 Otis Howard, Norman Jackson
1987 Darryl Bedford, Lawrence Mitchell
1988 Barry Sumpter, Andre Harris
1989 Keith Rawls, Javin Johnson
1990 Donald Tivis
1995 Bubba Wells, John Jenkins
1996 Bubba Wells, Reggie Crenshaw, Joe Sibbitt
1997 Bubba Wells, Reggie Crenshaw
2001 Trenton Hassell, Nick Stapleton
2002 Nick Stapleton
2003 Josh Lewis, Adrian Henning, Corey Gipson
2004 Josh Lewis, Anthony Davis
2005 Maurice Hampton, Zac Schlader
2007 Drake Reed, Fernandez Lockett
2008 Todd Babington, Fernandez Lockett, Derek Wright
2009 Drake Reed, Wes Channels
2016 Chris Horton, Josh Robinson, Jared Savage

■ VSAC TOURNAMENT MOST VALUABLE PLAYER
1957 Tom Morgan
1958 Tom Morgan

■ VSAC ALL-TOURNAMENT SELECTIONS
1946-47 James Stone, George Fisher
1947-48 George Fisher, James Stone
1948-49 Paul Aaron, George Fisher, James Stone
1949-50 Mac Chandler, James Stone, Bob Swope
1950-51 Bob Swope
1952-53 Dave Johnston, Tom Morgan
1953-54 Freddie Harrison
1955-56 Tom Morgan
1956-57 Tom Morgan, Kenny Geralds, 
1957-58 Tom Morgan, Kenny Geralds
1958-59 Bob Bradley, Howard Gorrell
1959-60 Bob Bradley, Roger Davis, Howard Gorrell, Jim Stewart
1960-61 Jim Beshears, Jim Stewart
1961-62 Jim Beshears, Dave Huntsinger
1962-63 Jim DeForest, Steve Miller, Doug Stamper

CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT HONORS

Bubba Wells
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NCAA TOURNAMENT RESULTS
■ NCAA TOURNAMENT RESULTS/LEADERS
YEAR LOCATION (ROUND) REGION (AP SEED) OPPONENT (SEED) RESULT ATT. LEADING SCORER(S) LEADING REBOUNDER(S)
NCAA COLLEGE DIVISION CHAMPIONSHIP
1958 Evansville, Ind. (1st) Mideast Akron L, 76-61 
 Evansville, Ind. (R3rd)  Wabash L, 67-72 
1960 Owensboro, Ky. (1st) South Belmont Abbey W, 74-63
 Owensboro, Ky. (RF)  Kentucky Wesleyan L, 69-83
1961 Clarksville, Tenn. (1st) South Chattanooga W, 77-69
 Clarksville, Tenn. (RF)  Belmont Abbey W, 70-63
 Evansville, Ind. (QF) National Mt. St. Marys L, 78-96
1963 Louisville, Ky. (1st) South Central Tennessee A&I L, 94-119
 Louisville, Ky. (R3rd)  Bellarmine L, 86-96
NCAA DIVISION I CHAMPIONSHIP
1973 • Dayton, Ohio (1st) Mideast Jacksonville W, 77-75 N/A (26) WILLIAMS, Fly (9) ODUMS, Danny
 Nashville, Tenn. (RSF)  Kentucky L, 77-100 (OT) 15,581 (26) WILLIAMS, Fly (18) JACKSON, Howard
 Nashville, Tenn. (R3rd)  Marquette L, 73-88 15,581 (22) WILLIAMS, Fly (17) JACKSON, Howard
      (22) JACKSON, Howard
1974 Terre Haute, Ind. (1st) Mideast Notre Dame L, 108-66 10,100 (26) WILLIAMS, Fly (7) HOWARD, Percy 
1987 Birmingham, Ala. (1st) Southeast (14) Illinois (3) W, 68-67 16,666 (24) BEDFORD, Darryl (7) MITCHELL, Lawrence
 Birmingham, Ala. (2nd)  Providence (6) L, 87-90 (OT) 16,666 (27) MITCHELL, Lawrence (11) RAYE, Tony
1996 Orlando, Fla. (1st) Southeast (14) Georgia Tech (3) L, 79-90 16,894 (22) CRENSHAW, Reggie (6) SAVAGE, Jermaine
2003 Birmingham, Ala. (1st) East (13) Louisville (4) L 64-86 16,467 (20) LEWIS, Josh (6) LEWIS, Josh
2008 N. Little Rock, Ark. (1st) South (15) Texas (2) L, 54-74 16,060 (14) FIELDS, Ernest (9) FIELDS, Ernest
2016 Des Moines, Iowa (1st) South (16) Kansas (1) L, 79-105 16,628 (24) ROBINSON, Josh (10) Horton, Chris
• - Austin Peay’s appearance in 1973 NCAA Tournament later vacated; seeding did not begin until 1979 tournament

Most Points (Top 10)
Lawrence Mitchell nt. Providence (1987) 27
James Williams nt. Kentucky (1973) • 26
James Williams nt. Jacksonville 26
James Williams nt. Notre Dame (1974) 26
Darryl Bedford nt. Illinois (1987) 24
Josh Robinson nt. Kansas (2016) 24
Howard Jackson nt. Kentucky (1973) • 23
James Williams nt. Marquette (1973) • 22
Howard Jackson nt. Marquette (1973) • 22
Ed Childress nt. Kentucky (1973) • 22
Lawrence Mitchell nt. Illinois (1987) 22
Reggie Crenshaw nt. Georgia Tech (1996) 22
Most Field Goals
James Williams nt. Kentucky (1973) • 13
James Williams nt. Kentucky (1973) • 13
Most Field Goal Attempts
James Williams nt. Kentucky (1973) • 31
James Williams nt. Kentucky (1973) • 31
Best Field Goal Percentage (min. 5 FGM)

Josh Lewis nt. Louisville (2003) (8-9) .889

Most Three-Point Field Goals Made
Darryl Bedford nt. Illinois (1987) 5
Most Three-Point Field Goal Attempts
Darryl Bedford nt. Illinois (1987) 13
Best 3-Point Field Goal Pct. (min. 2 3GM)

Darryl Bedford nt. Providence (1987) (3-5) .600
Jermaine Savage nt. Ga. Tech (1996) (3-5) .600
Most Free Throws Made
Lawrence Mitchell nt. Providence (1987) 10
Most Free Throw Attempts
Lawrence Mitchell nt. Providence (1987) 13
Best Free Throw Percentage (min. 3 FTM)

Darryl Bedford nt. Providence (1987) (4-4) 1.000
Fernandez Lockett nt. Texas (2009) (4-4) 1.000
James Williams nt. Marquette (1973) • (4-4) 1.000
John Reed nt. Notre Dame (1974) (4-4) 1.000

Most Rebounds (Top 10)
Howard Jackson nt. Kentucky (1973) • 18
Howard Jackson nt. Marquette (1973) • 17
Tony Raye nt. Providence (1987) 11
Chris Horton nt. Kansas (2016) 10
Darryl Bedford nt. Providence (1987) 9
Ernest Fields nt. Texas (2009) 9
Bob Thomas nt. Providence (1987) 9
Dan Odums nt. Jacksonville 9
Percy Howard nt. Kentucky (1973) • 9
Three others tied with 7
Most Assists
Charles Wells nt. Georgia Tech (1996) 7
Colby Pierce nt. Georgia Tech (1996)  7
Most Steals
Mike Hicks nt. Providence (1987) 3
Wes Channels nt. Texas (2009) 3
Khalil Davis nt. Kansas (2016) 3
Most Blocked Shots
Josh Lewis nt. Louisville (2003) 2
Reggie Crenshaw nt. Georgia Tech (1996) 2

■ NCAA TOURNAMENT INDIVIDUAL RECORDS (DIVISION I ERA, 1973-current)

Most Points
nt. Kentucky (1973) • 100
Most Field Goals
nt. Kentucky (1973) • 46
Most Field Goal Attempts
nt. Kentucky (1973) • 99
Best Field Goal Percentage
nt. Kentucky (1973) • (46-99) .465
Most Three-Point Field Goals Made
nt. Georgia Tech (1996) 9
Most Three-Point Field Goal Attempts
nt. Texas (2009) 23
Best Three-Point Field Goal Percentage
nt. Georgia Tech (1996) (9-19) .474

Most Free Throws Made
nt. Kansas (2016) 25
Most Free Throw Attempts
nt. Kansas (2016) 37
Best Free Throw Percentage
nt. Marquette (1973) • (19-23) .826
Most Rebounds
nt. Providence (1987) 55
Most Assists
nt. Georgia Tech (1996) 18
Most Steals
nt. Kansas (2016) 8
Most Blocked Shots
nt. Georgia Tech (1996) 3
nt. Louisville (2003) 3

■ NCAA TOURNAMENT TEAM RECORDS (DIVISION I ERA, 1973-current) ■ NCAA ALL-REGION SELECTIONS
1957-58 Tom Morgan
1959-60 Bob Bradley, Howard Gorrell
1960-61 Jim Beshears (MVP), Jim Stewart
1962-63 Doug Stamper
1972-73 Howard Jackson
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GOVERNORS COACHES
■ GOVERNORS COACHES CUMULATIVE RECORDS
Coach Seasons Overall Pct. Conference Pct.
Halbert Harvill 1929-30, 1933-36 30-18 .625
Scott Alden 1930-33 24-17 .585
Fred T. Brown 1936-43 78-52 .600
Bee Lowe 1945-46 2-19 .095
David B. Aaron 1946-62 258-174 .597
George Fisher 1962-71 90-125 .419 33-79 .295
Ed Thompson 1977-79 23-30 .434 11-15 .423
Ron Bargatze 1979-83 39-67 .368 17-39 .304
Howard Jackson 1983-85 19-35 .352 9-19 .321
Lake Kelly 1971-77, 1985-90 188-120 .608 95-55 .633
Dave Loos 1990-current 409-391 .511 251-185 .576
Grand Totals 83 Seasons 1160-1048 .525 416-392 .515

The records on this page are determined by the on-court result, per NCAA policy. Austin Peay's results in the 1973 NCAA 
Tournament were vacated by NCAA action and are not included in Lake Kelly's record here, per NCAA policy. 

■ RANKING BY WINS
Coach Seasons Wins
Dave Loos 26 409
David B. Aaron 16 258
Lake Kelly 11 189
George Fisher 9 90
Fred T. Brown 7 76
Ron Bargatze 4 39
Halbert Harvill 4 29
Scott Alden 3 24
Ed Thompson 2 23
Howard Jackson 2 19
Bee Lowe 1 2

■ RANKING BY OVC WINS
Coach Seasons Wins
Dave Loos 26 251
Lake Kelly 11 95
George Fisher 9 33
Ron Bargatze 4 17
Ed Thompson 2 11
Howard Jackson 2 9

STREAKS
■ CONSECUTIVE WINS
OVERALL: ALL-TIME

21, 1939-1940

OVERALL: 1946-CURRENT
14, Jan. 3-Feb. 19, 2005

OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE
 20, Feb. 22, 2002-Jan. 8, 2005

HOME
33, Jan. 25, 1975-Dec. 19, 1977
 33, Jan. 27, 2001-March 17, 2004

AWAY (NON-NEUTRAL)
8, Jan. 3-Feb. 19, 2004

■ CONSECUTIVE WIN STREAKS
OVERALL: ALL-TIME
 Rank W DATES
 1. 21 1939-41 seasons (s)
 2. 14 Jan. 3, 2004-Feb. 19, 2004
 3. 13 1959-60 season
  13 Jan. 15-Feb. 19, 1973
 5. 12 1956-57 season
 6. 11 Dec. 20, 2006-Jan. 29, 2007

OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE
 Rank W DATES
 1. 20 Feb. 22, 2003-Jan. 8, 2005 (s)
 2. 12 Jan. 15, 1977-Feb. 21, 1977
 3. 10 Jan. 15, 1973-Feb. 19-1973
  10 Dec. 9, 2006-Jan. 29, 2007(s)

■ CONSECUTIVE LOSSES
OVERALL: ALL-TIME

18, 1945-46

OVERALL: 1946-CURRENT
14, Dec. 28, 1992-Feb. 6, 1993

OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE
 11, Feb. 24, 1992-Feb. 6, 1993

HOME
7, Dec. 19, 1992-Feb. 6, 1993

AWAY (NON-NEUTRAL)
20, Nov. 25, 1991-Feb. 11, 1993

■ CONSECUTIVE LOSS STREAKS
OVERALL: ALL-TIME
 Rank L DATES
 1. 18 1945-47 seasons (s)
 2. 14 Dec. 19, 1992-Feb. 6, 1993
 3. 12 Jan. 10, 1969-Feb. 16, 1970
 4. 11 March 4, 2010-Dec. 3, 2011 

OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE
 Rank L DATES
 1. 11 Feb. 24, 1992-Feb. 6, 1993
 2. 8 six times, most recently
   Jan. 12, 2013-Feb. 9, 2013

■ MISCELLANEOUS
CONSECUTIVE WINNING SEASONS

9, 1955-64

CONSECUTIVE LOSING SEASONS
5, 1967-72

CONSECUTIVE WINNING SEASONS: OVC
19, 1993-12

CONSECUTIVE LOSING SEASONS: OVC
5, 1967-72
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ANNUAL SUMMARIES 
ALL-TIME RECORD 1160-1048 .525
OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE 416-392 .515

 Overall  Conference  Regular Tourney
Season Record Pct Record Pct Season Finish Coach
1929-30 7-3 .700     Harvill
1930-31 9-7 .563     Alden
1931-32 8-7 .533     Alden
1932-33 7-3 .700     Alden
1933-34 9-5 .643     Harvill
1934-35 7-8 .467     Harvill
1935-36 7-2 .778     Harvill
1936-37 8-14 .364     Brown
1937-38 11-6 .647     Brown
1938-39 11-8 .579     Brown
1939-40 20-0 1.000     Brown
1940-41 18-7 .720     Brown
1941-42 9-10 .474     Brown
1942-43 1-7 .125     Brown
1943-45 – No Team (World War II)
1945-46 2-19 .095     Lowe
1946-47 23-5 .821     Aaron
1947-48 16-9 .640     Aaron
1948-49 17-13 .567   1st  Aaron
1949-50 14-11 .560   1st  Aaron
1950-51 13-12 .520     Aaron
1951-52 11-17 .393     Aaron
1952-53 14-12 .538     Aaron
1953-54 14-13 .519     Aaron
1954-55 7-17 .292     Aaron
1955-56 16-11 .593     Aaron
1956-57 24-9 .727     Aaron
1957-58 17-9 .654   1st  Aaron
1958-59 14-10 .583   1st/W  Aaron
1959-60 22-5 .815   1st/W 1st Aaron
1960-61 22-9 .710 9-1 .900 1st/W  Aaron
1961-62 14-12 .538 8-2 .800 1st/W  Aaron
1962-63 18-11 .621 9-1 .900 1st/W  Fisher
OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE
1963-64 14-9 .609 7-7 .500 t-4th Qtrs Fisher
1964-65 4-17 .190 2-12 .143 8th Qtrs Fisher
1965-66 7-14 .333 3-11 .214 t-6th Qtrs Fisher
1966-67 14-9 .609 7-7 .500 5th Qtrs Fisher
1967-68 8-16 .333 4-10 .286 t-7th — Fisher
1968-69 10-14 .417 3-11 .214 8th — Fisher
1969-70 5-21 .192 2-12 .143 8th — Fisher
1970-71 10-14 .417 5-9 .357 5th — Fisher
1971-72 10-14 .417 5-9 .357 t-7th — Kelly
1972-73* 21-5 .808 11-3 .786 1st — Kelly
1973-74 17-10 .630 10-4 .714 t-1st — Kelly
1974-75 17-10 .630 10-4 .714 3rd 2nd Kelly
1975-76 20-7 .741 10-4 .714 2nd Semis Kelly
1976-77 24-4 .857 13-1 .929 1st 2nd Kelly
1977-78 15-12 .556 8-6 .571 t-4th 2nd Thompson
1978-79 8-18 .308 3-9 .250 6th dnq Thompson
1979-80 8-18 .308 2-10 .167 6th dnq Bargatze
1980-81 14-13 .519 7-7 .500 t-4th Semis Bargatze
1981-82 6-20 .231 4-12 .250 7th dnq Bargatze
1982-83 11-16 .407 4-10 .286 7th dnq Bargatze
1983-84 11-16 .407 5-9 .357 t-5th dnq Jackson
1984-85 8-19 .296 4-10 .286 7th Qtrs Jackson
1985-86 14-14 .500 8-6 .571 t-3rd Qtrs Kelly
1986-87 20-12 .625 8-6 .571 t-4th 1st Kelly
1987-88 17-13 .567 10-4 .714 t-3rd 2nd Kelly
1988-89 18-12 .600 8-4 .667 3rd 2nd Kelly
1989-90 10-19 .345 2-10 .167 6th Semis Kelly
1990-91 15-14 .517 6-6 .500 t-3rd Qtrs Loos
1991-92 11-17 .393 6-8 .429 5th Qtrs Loos

 Overall  Conference  Regular Tourney
Season Record Pct Record Pct Season Finish Coach
1992-93 7-20 .259 4-12 .250 t-8th Qtrs Loos
1993-94 11-16 .407 10-6 .625 3rd Qtrs Loos
1994-95 13-16 .448 8-8 .500 5th 2nd Loos
1995-96 19-11 .633 10-6 .625 3rd 1st Loos
1996-97 17-14 .548 12-6 .667 t-1st 2nd Loos
1997-98 17-11 .607 11-7 .611 4th Semis Loos
1998-99 11-16 .407 9-9 .500 t-3rd Qtrs Loos
1999-00 18-10 .643 11-7 .611 t-3rd Qtrs Loos
2000-01 22-10 .688 10-6 .625 4th 2nd Loos
2001-02 14-18 .438 8-8 .500 4th Semis Loos
2002-03 23-8 .742 13-3 .813 t-1st 1st Loos
2003-04 22-10 .688 16-0 1.000 1st 2nd Loos
2004-05 13-19 .406 9-7 .563 t-5th 2nd Loos
2005-06 17-14 .548 11-9 .550 t-5th Qtrs Loos
2006-07 21-12 .636 16-4 .800 1st 2nd Loos
2007-08 24-11 .686 16-4 .800 1st 1st Loos
2008-09 19-14 .576 13-5 .722 t-2nd 2nd Loos
2009-10 17-15 .531 11-7 .611 t-3rd Qtrs Loos
2010-11 20-14 .588 13-5 .722 t-2nd Semis Loos
2011-12 12-20 .375 8-8 .500 t-6th Rd1 Loos
2012-13 8-23 .258 4-12 .250 6th/W dnq Loos
2013-14 12-18 .400 6-10 .375 5th/W dnq Loos
2014-15 8-22 .267 3-13 188 6th/w dnq Loos
2015-16 18-18 .500 7-9 .438 3rd/W 1st Loos

NOTES:
1972-73 record does not include NCAA Tournament games vacated by NCAA 
action. Austin Peay was 22-7 prior to the action taken.

Tourney Finish: 1st or 2nd indicates fi nal placing in championship game. Rd1 
(First Round), Qtrs (Quarterfi nals), Semis (Semifi nals) indicates round Govs 
reached in tournament.
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1929-30
RECORD: 7-3

COACH: Halbert Harvill
Date Opponent Result
  Nashville Bus. Training (U) L, 12-39 
  Big Rock Independents (U) W, 35-21 
  Clarksville Alumni (U) W, 44-36 
  Clarksville Ind. (U) W, 36-19 
  Trenton (Ky.) High (U) L, 24-28 
  Trenton (Ky.) High (U) W, 21-8 
  Guthrie (Ky.) High (U) W, 21-8 
  Guthrie (Ky.) High (U) W, 29-6 
  Big Rock Ind. (U) W, 43-22 
  Lockeland Baptists (U) L, 23-37 

1930-31
RECORD: 9-7

COACH: Scott Alden
Date Opponent Result
  Guthrie Ind. (U) W, 29-12 
  David Lipscomb (U) L, 13-28 
  Guthrie Ind. (U) W, 25-8 
  Springfi eld Ath. Club (U) W, 30-14 
  Nashville Burk (U) L, 24-33 
  Springfi eld Ath. Club (U) W, 24-22 
  Ashland City Ind. (U) W, 33-14 
  WSM (U) W, 30-26 
  Lockeland Baptists (U) W, 41-22 
  Ashland City Ind. (U) W, 44-21 
  Nashville Burk (U) L, 19-50 
  Bethel (Ky.) (U) L, 25-30 
  Bethel (Ky.) (U) L, 18-25 
  Lockeland Baptists (U) L, 14-25 
  Ashland City Ind. (U) W, 33-27 OT 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (U) L, 13-29 

1931-32
RECORD: 8-7

COACH: Scott Alden
Date Opponent Result
 Ashland City Ind. (U) L, 20-27 
  Ashland City Ind. (U) W, 27-24 
  Hermitage Ind. (U) W, 46-9 
  Hermitage Ind. (U) W, 26-15 
  Lafayette Ind. (U) L, 29-36 
  Lafayette Ind. (U) W, 22-21 
  Joelton Ind. (U) L, 25-32 
  Lafayette Ind. (U) L, 16-40 
  Joelton Ind. (U) L, 11-24 
  Goodlettsville Ind. (U) L, 15-23 
  Goodlettsville Ind. (U) W, 34-29 
  Yellow Creek Ind. (U) L, 26-35 
  Murray State Frosh (U) W, 38-19 
  Southside Ind (U) W, 20-18 
  Southside Ind. (U) W, 36-33 

1932-33
RECORD: 7-3

COACH: Scott Alden
Date Opponent Result
12/14 Joelton Ind. (H) W, 36-25 
1/4 Ashland City Ind (A) W, 55-29 
1/13 Murray State Frosh (H) L, 32-42 
1/15 Springfi eld Ind (H) L, 29-34 
1/17 Portland Ind. (H) W, 36-19 
1/25 Nashville Ind. (H) W, 32-18 
1/28 Hopkinsville Ind. (H) W, 45-14 
2/11 Nashville Ind. (A) L, 25-26 
2/13 Pembroke Ind. (A) W, 22-21 
2/9 Barren Plains Ind. (H) W, 39-32 OT

1933-34
RECORD: 9-5

COACH: Halbert Harvill
Date Opponent Result
12/8 Big Sandy High (H) W, 48-32 
12/13 Bordeaux Ind. (H) W, 54-10 
1/5 Pleasant View Ind. (H) W, 65-21 
1/7 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) L, 21-41 
1/12 Milky Way Ind. (H) L, 34-56 
1/18 Andrew Jackson Ind. (H) W, 48-15 
1/19 David Lipscomb (H) W, 31-20 
1/21 Castle Heights (H) W, 31-30 
1/26 Milky Way Ind. (A) L, 31-34 
2/2 Cumberland (Tenn.) (A) L, 34-38 OT
2/7 Nashville Aces (H) W, 31-21 
2/9 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 38-33 
2/14 Civilian Consv. Corps. (H) W, 63-31 
2/25 Paducah JC (N) L, 26-41 

1934-35
RECORD: 7-8

COACH: Halbert Harvill
Date Opponent Result
12/12 Ashland City Ind. (U) W, 53-21 
12/30 Vanderbilt Ramblers (U) W, 23-20 
1/5 Nashville Genesco (U) L, 23-24 OT2
1/10 UT Junior College (U) L, 29-60 
1/17 Bethel (Tenn.) (U) L, 39-41 
1/31 David Lipscomb (U) L, 32-36 
2/2 UT Junior College (U) L, 27-55 
2/5 Freed-Hardeman (U) L, 30-104 
2/9 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) L, 23-32 
2/12 YMHA (U) W, 35-17 
2/13 Pleasant View Ind. (U) W, 63-33 
2/14 David Lipscomb (U) W, 34-26 
2/22 Cumberland (Tenn.) (U) W, 38-24 
2/23 Southside Ind. (U) W, 40-23 
3/1 MiVC Freed-Hardeman (N) L, 40-68 

1935-36
RECORD: 6-3

COACH: Halbert Harvill
Date Opponent Result
12/5 Pleasant View Ind. (H) W, 30-14 
12/11 Henry County Ind. (H) W, 54-17 
  Nashville Edgefi eld (U) W, 38-18 
  Buchanan Ind. (U) W, 61-11 
1/10 Florence State (H) L, 28-32 
1/14 David Lipscomb (H) W, 22-19 
1/28 Eastland (H) W, 60-15 
2/10 David Lipscomb (A) L, 13-36 
2/22 Howell Ind. (H) W, 32-24 

1936-37
RECORD: 8-14

COACH: Fred Brown
Date Opponent Result
12/12 David Lipscomb (A) W, 47-39 
12/17 YMHA (A) L, 32-45 
1/1 Cumberland (Tenn.) (A) L, 38-40 OT2
1/13 David Lipscomb (H) L, 36-38 
1/16 UT Junior College (H) L, 24-33 
1/19 Northwest Mississippi (H) W, 38-29 
1/21 Maryville (Tenn.) (A) L, 25-43 
1/22 Hiwassee (A) L, 34-44 
1/23 Tennessee Wesleyan (A) L, 21-37 
1/29 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 43-37 
2/1 David Lipscomb (U) W, 49-33 
2/2 Memphis State (U) L, 31-43 
2/3 Lambuth (H) W, 28-26 

2/4 Lindsey Wilson JC (U) L, 31-39 
2/5 Campbellsville JC (U) L, 29-32 
2/6 David Lipscomb (U) W, 45-32 
2/7 Western Ky. Frosh (U) L, 30-39 
2/8 UT Junior College (A) L, 42-51 
2/9 YMHA (U) W, 42-37 
2/10 Lambuth (A) W, 44-35 
2/11 Northeast Mississippi (A) L, 30-36 
2/12 Western Ky. Frosh (U) L, 34-38 

1937-38
RECORD: 11-6

COACH: Fred Brown
Date Opponent Result
1/4 Vanderbilt (A) L, 42-43 
1/12 Murray State Frosh (H) W, 30-23 
1/13 Vanderbilt (H) L, 31-49 
1/20 Union (Tenn.) (A) L, 29-53 
1/21 Lambuth (U) W, 54-28 
1/23 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 47-30 
2/2 Western Ky. Frosh (U) L, 26-33 
2/5 Union (Tenn.) (U) L, 33-48 
2/12 Lambuth (U) W, 55-30 
2/15 Western Ky. Frosh (U) L, 30-36 
2/16 David Lipscomb (U) W, 31-26 
2/18 Murray State Frosh (U) W, 45-40 
2/23 David Lipscomb (U) W, 46-31 
Southeastern Junior College Tournament
3/1 Tennessee Wesleyan (N) W, 41-34 
3/2 Snead JC (N) W, 38-34 
3/3 St. Bernard (N) W, 59-35 
3/4 Middle Georgia (N) W, 54-52 

1938-39
RECORD: 11-8

COACH: Fred Brown
Date Opponent Result
12/31 YMHA (U) W, 42-29 
1/2 Vanderbilt (H) L, 35-42 
1/11 UT Junior College (H) W, 38-26 
1/14 Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 39-27 
1/16 Western Ky. Frosh (A) L, 26-38 
1/24 Cumberland (Tenn.) (A) L, 34-38 
1/26 Maxwell Field (A) W, 46-27 
1/15 Cumberland (Tenn.) (U) L, 0-2 
1/27 Pensacola UNAB (A) L, 26-47 
1/28 Pensacola UNAB (A) W, 41-35 
2/1 David Lipscomb (H) W, 52-37 
2/6 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 47-20 
2/8 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 37-20 
2/9 Murray State Frosh (A) L, 12-44 
2/13 Western Ky. Frosh (H) W, 45-37 
2/14 UT Junior College (A) W, 55-29 
2/15 David Lipscomb (A) L, 28-39 
2/20 Murray State Frosh (H) W, 33-23 
Southeastern Junior College Tournament
3/3 SEJC Tennessee Wesleyan (N) L, 37-44 
NOTE: A game against Cumberland was schedule for Jan. 
24, but the Govs did not appear and a forfeit was awarded 
to Cumberland. 

1939-40
RECORD: 20-0

COACH: Fred Brown
Date Opponent Result
 YMHA (A) W, 45-34 
 Vanderbilt (H) W, 40-28 
 Middle Tennessee (A) W, 57-28 
 Murray State Frosh (A) W, 44-33 
 UT Junior College (H) W, 39-12 
 Murray State Frosh (H) W, 49-36 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS
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 Paris All-Stars (U) W, 56-37 
 Western Ky. Frosh (U) W, 29-22 
 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 54-41 
 Middle Tennessee (U) W, 58-38 
 UT Junior College (A) W, 65-36 
 Western Ky. Frosh (U) W, 41-29 
 Martin College (U) W, 72-46 
 Paris All-Stars (U) W, 77-32 
 Martin College (U) W, 67-25 
 Stephens Olympics (U) W, 57-38 
 YMHA (H) W, 49-24 
 Greenbrier Ind. (N) W, 40-11 
 Vanderbilt (N) W, 2-0 
 Columbia Ind. (N) W, 77-40 
NOTE: The fi nal three games of the 1939-40 season took 
place in a state tournament and the Govs were sponsored 
by The Leaf Chronicle. A semifi nal game against Vanderbilt 
was scheduled, but Vanderbilt did not play and the Govs 
advanced in the tournament. 

1940-41
RECORD: 18-7

COACH: Fred Brown
Date Opponent Result
12/18 Nashville Burk (H) W, 44-39 
12/26 Dickson Ind. (H) W, 24-16 
12/28 Peerless Mills (A) L, 38-44 
12/30 Tennessee (A) L, 23-31 
1/3 Western Ky. Frosh (H) W, 41-24 
1/4 Nashville Genesco (H) W, 35-34 
1/8 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 39-38 
1/11 Western Ky. Frosh (A) L, 28-30 
1/14 Middle Tennessee (A) W, 40-26 
1/16 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 50-48 
1/20 Lambuth (H) W, 72-21 
1/21 Bethel (Tenn.) (A) L, 0-2 
1/25 UT Junior College (A) W, 51-22 
1/27 Cumberland (Tenn.) (A) L, 32-33 
1/31 Murray State Frosh (A) W, 44-37 
2/4 Murray State Frosh (H) L, 40-41 
2/6 Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 33-30 
2/8 Middle Tennessee (H) W, 77-44 
2/12 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 73-50 
2/17 Martin College (A) W, 63-33 
2/20 UT Junior College (H) W, 80-64 
2/21 Martin College (H) W, 64-19 
2/24 Dickson Ind. (A) W, 61-31 
3/4 Cumberland (Tenn.) (U) L, 51-64 
3/6 Cumberland (Tenn.) (U) W, 56-54

1941-42
RECORD: 9-10

COACH: Fred Brown
Date Opponent Result
 Western Kentucky (H) L, 34-42 
 Tennessee (U) L, 18-50 
 Peerless Mills (A) L, 39-42 
 Dixie Aces (A) L, 36-38 
 Murray State (U) L, 43-53 
 Western Kentucky (A) L, 34-46 
 McKendree (U) W, 63-38 
 Middle Tennessee (H) L, 38-40 
 Cumberland (Tenn.) (U) W, 47-42 
 Cooks Ind. (U) W, 61-46 
 Middle Tennessee (A) W, 44-43 
 Cumberland (Tenn.) (A) L, 51-53 
 Tennessee Tech (A) W, 31-19 
 Camp Forrest (H) W, 45-21 
 Tennessee Tech (U) W, 40-39 
 UT Junior College (H) L, 31-33 
 Cumberland (Tenn.) (A) L, 29-44 
 UT Junior College (A) W, 41-29 
 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 45-38 

1942-43
RECORD: 9-10

COACH: Fred Brown
Date Opponent Result
12/17 Murray State (U) L, 25-56 
1/12 Evansville (A) L, 38-72 
1/19 UT Junior College (U) W, 41-37 
1/20 Tennessee Tech (U) L, 22-32 
2/3 Murray State (U) L, 26-59 
2/5 David Lipscomb (U) L, 28-30 
1/21 Camp Campbell (U) L, 30-78 
2/5 44th Armored (U) L, 19-23 

1943-45
WORLD WAR II

1945-46
RECORD: 2-19

COACH: Bee Lowe
Date Opponent Result
1/2 2nd Infantry (H) W, 30-29 
1/8 Inglewood Ind. (U) L, 34-45 
1/13 David Lipscomb (A) L, 26-34 
1/14 1580th Service Sect. (U) W, 30-27 
1/19 UT Junior College (A) L, 41-43 
1/21 Clarksville Navy (H) L, 29-58 

1/23 David Lipscomb (H) L, 25-30 
1/27 Middle Tennessee (A) L, 23-43 
1/15 UT Junior College (A) L, 34-41 
1/30 Naval Sepn. Center (A) L, 29-58 
  David Lipscomb (U) L, 25-30 
  Middle Tennessee (U) L, 22-45 
  Naval Sepn. Center (U) L, 58-90 
2/1 2nd Infantry (A) L, 27-44 
2/4 Camp Campbell (H) L, 38-50 
2/6 Inglewood Ind. (A) L, 37-68 
  Camp Campbell (U) L, 38-55 
2/11 Middle Tennessee (U) L, 33-46 
2/18 86th Battalion (H) L, 39-65 
2/25 Camp Campbell (H) L, 35-38 OT
3/1 86th Battalion (U) L, 41-51 

1946-47
RECORD: 23-5

COACH: David Aaron
Date Opponent Result
 House of David (H) L, 46-47 
 Martin College (H) W, 72-38 
 Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 60-43 
 Lambuth (A) W, 43-27 
 Middle Tennessee (A) W, 45-25 
1/11 Lambuth (H) W, 60-47 
1/14 Middle Tennessee (H) W, 41-37 
1/20 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 65-37 
1/23 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 66-47 
1/27 Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 64-42 
1/29 UT Junior College (A) W, 59-46 
2/4 Square Deal Ind. (H) L, 53-59 
2/8 David Lipscomb (A) W, 59-41 
2/16 Square Deal Ind. (A) L, 57-74 
2/12 Knights of Columbus (H) W, 67-53 
2/17 UT Junior College (H) W, 70-35 
2/15 Cumberland (Tenn.) (A) W, 80-47 
2/19 Camp Campbell (H) L, 61-69 
2/20 Bethel (Tenn.) (A) W, 56-48 
2/23 Martin College (A) W, 70-53 
2/25 David Lipscomb (A) W, 60-50 
Tennessee Intercollegiate Athletic Conference Tourna-
ment
2/27 Bethel (Tenn.) (N) W, 86-66 
2/28 Middle Tennessee (N) W, 64-46 
3/1 Tennessee Tech (N) L, 48-86 
Intercollegiate Basketball Athletic Association
3/5 Wright’s Photogs (N) W, 64-55 
3/6 Inglewood Ind. (N) W, 56-53 
3/7 Square Deal Ind. (N) W, 51-40 
3/8 Budweiser Ind. (N) W, 45-42 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

1939-40 GOVERNORS
20-0 OVERALL

Undefeated Team
Front Row (from left): Reedy Sears, George 
Stinnett, Williard Blackburn, Dayton "Country" 
Ward, Ed Rutledge. 
Back Row: Fred Brown, J.B. Hatley, Cecil Smith, 
Harry Bracey, Harry Law, Marshall Toombs.
Not Pictured: Elmer Deal, Bill Noe.
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1947-48
RECORD: 16-9

COACH: David Aaron
Date Opponent Result
12/10 House of David (H) L, 38-39 
12/11 Delta State (H) W, 55-51 
1/2 Technical Training (A) L, 40-43 
1/3 Memphis State (A) L, 49-56 
1/6 Memphis State (H) W, 48-41 
1/7 Lincoln Memorial (H) L, 51-54 
1/9 All-American Red Heads (H) W, 50-42 
1/10 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 55-48 
1/14 Middle Tennessee (H) W, 42-37 
1/20 Tennessee Tech (H) L, 47-52 
1/27 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 80-39 
1/28 Middle Tennessee (A) L, 43-54 
2/3 Florence State (A) L, 51-76 
2/4 David Lipscomb (A) W, 54-51 
2/5 Bethel (Tenn.) (A) W, 75-43 
2/7 UT Junior College (H) W, 73-45 
2/8 Cumberland (Tenn.) (A) W, 57-49 
2/9 Tennessee Tech (A) L, 51-58 
2/10 Delta State (A) W, 52-46 
2/11 Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 66-60 
2/13 David Lipscomb (H) W, 63-55 
2/12 UT Junior College (A) W, 77-42 
2/26 Union (Tenn.) (N) W, 57-49 
2/27 Tennessee Tech (N) L, 54-56 
2/28 David Lipscomb (N) W, 84-64

1948-49
RECORD: 17-13

COACH: David Aaron
VSAC CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
12/4 Murray State (H) L, 49-66 
12/14 Union (Tenn.) (A) L, 49-50 
12/16 Murray State (A) L, 52-60 
12/20 Memphis State (A) L, 65-70 
1/4 House of David (H) W, 58-38 
1/6 Lincoln Memorial (A) L, 51-69 
1/7 Milligan (A) L, 71-76 
1/8 East Tennessee (A) W, 54-51 
1/11 Memphis State (H) W, 63-62 
1/12 David Lipscomb (H) L, 69-79 
1/15 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 53-49 
  Nashville Vols (H) L, 45-61 
1/20 Middle Tennessee (A) L, 41-48 
1/22 Delta State (H) L, 48-55 
1/24 Cumberland (Tenn.) (A) W, 67-34 
1/28 Tennessee Tech (H) L, 35-40 
1/29 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 82-58 
1/31 Florence State (H) W, 78-58 
2/4 Naval Air Tech. Training (A) W, 56-55 
2/5 Delta State (A) L, 54-64 
2/8 David Lipscomb (A) W, 57-49 
2/10 Milligan (H) W, 81-72 
2/15 Middle Tennessee (H) W, 58-51 
2/18 East Tennessee (H) W, 66-60 
2/22 Tennessee Tech (A) W, 64-59 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
2/24 David Lipscomb (H) W, 72-64 
2/25 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 50-47 OT
2/26 Lincoln Memorial (H) W, 51-49 
NAIA Tryouts 
3/1 Lincoln Memorial (N) W, 81-55 
3/2 Delta State (N) L, 35-61

1949-50
RECORD: 14-11

COACH: David Aaron
VSAC CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
12/14 Murray State (A) L, 46-87 
12/15 Milligan (H) W, 63-57 
12/17 Memphis State (A) L, 62-68 
1/7 Delta State (H) L, 50-56 
1/10 Delta State (A) L, 57-74 
1/13 Tennessee Tech (H) W, 61-57 
1/14 East Tennessee (H) L, 47-57 
1/17 Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 53-47 
1/20 Memphis State (H) L, 62-71 
1/21 Lincoln Memorial (H) W, 81-64 
1/21 Milligan (A) L, 74-104 
1/28 Lincoln Memorial (A) W, 59-55 
1/30 East Tennessee (A) L, 58-60 
1/31 Florence State (A) L, 59-75 
2/2 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 72-63 
2/4 David Lipscomb (H) W, 58-51 
2/7 Tennessee Tech (A) W, 56-53 
2/10 Florence State (A) L, 53-58 
2/11 Cumberland (Tenn.) (A) W, 82-49 
2/14 David Lipscomb (A) L, 58-73 
2/16 Camp Campbell (A) W, 78-46 
2/17 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 89-32 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
2/23 Milligan (N) W, 82-49 
2/24 Lincoln Memorial (A) W, 64-42 
2/25 Union (Tenn.) (N) W, 71-56

1950-51
RECORD: 13-12

COACH: David Aaron
Date Opponent Result
12/9 Middle Tennessee (A) W, 76-65 
12/15 Memphis State (A) L, 53-75 
12/16 Milligan (H) L, 58-69 
1/4 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 56-46 
1/6 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 78-59 
1/11 East Tennessee (A) L, 64-79 
1/12 Milligan (A) W, 70-66 
1/14 Lincoln Memorial (A) L, 57-59 
1/16 Delta State (H) W, 55-51 
1/19 Lincoln Memorial (H) W, 74-70 
1/23 Florence State (A) W, 70-68 
1/25 Middle Tennessee (H) W, 71-57 
1/29 Delta State (A) L, 61-85 
1/30 David Lipscomb (A) L, 62-75 
2/5 East Tennessee (H) W, 62-61 
2/7 Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 66-65 
2/9 Florence State (H) W, 74-69 
2/10 Tennessee Tech (H) L, 53-54 
2/12 Cumberland (Tenn.) (A) L, 45-55 
2/13 Tennessee Tech (A) L, 61-62 
2/14 David Lipscomb (H) W, 79-61 
2/15 Memphis State (H) L, 55-65 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
2/24 Lincoln Memorial (N) L, 58-61 
2/25 Milligan (N) W, 81-58 
2/26 Union (Tenn.) (N) L, 57-59 

1951-52
RECORD: 11-17

COACH: David Aaron
Date Opponent Result
12/14 Florence State (H) W, 53-47 
12/17 Middle Tennessee (H) W, 59-49 
12/18 TTUt Tennessee Tech (A) L, 49-77 

12/19 TTUt East Tennessee (N) L, 51-69 
1/5 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 37-36 
1/10 Lincoln Memorial (A) L, 44-45 
1/11 East Tennessee (A) L, 47-68 
1/12 Milligan (A) W, 88-55 
1/15 Delta State (H) W, 46-45 
1/17 David Lipscomb (A) L, 58-78 
1/19 Lincoln Memorial (H) L, 50-55 
1/22 Bethel (Tenn.) (A) L, 73-76 
1/24 Middle Tennessee (A) L, 44-64 
1/26 Memphis State (A) L, 51-74 
1/28 Delta State (A) L, 61-64 
1/29 Murray State (A) L, 64-95 
1/31 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 55-54 
2/2 Tennessee Tech (H) W, 55-51 
2/4 Milligan (H) W, 89-49 
2/7 David Lipscomb (A) L, 66-67 
2/9 Union (Tenn.) (A) L, 63-65 
2/11 East Tennessee (H) L, 68-73 
2/13 Florence State (A) W, 77-66 
2/15 Memphis State (H) W, 62-60 
2/16 Tennessee Tech (A) L, 72-78 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
2/20 David Lipscomb (N) L, 48-74 
2/21 Milligan (N) W, 48-44 
2/22 Middle Tennessee (N) L, 63-64

1952-53
RECORD: 14-12

COACH: David Aaron
Date Opponent Result
  Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 70-55 
  Clarksville Navy (H) W, 81-44 
  Lincoln Memorial (A) W, 66-61 
  East Tennessee (A) L, 58-65 
  Milligan (A) W, 72-71 
  Middle Tennessee (H) L, 73-77 
1/15 Arkansas State (A) W, 65-60 
1/17 East Tennessee (H) W, 69-65 
1/20 Tennessee Tech (H) L, 70-77 
  Delta State (A) L, 62-65 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (A) W, 98-71 
  David Lipscomb (H) W, 62-56 
  Middle Tennessee (A) L, 59-92 
  Delta State (H) L, 71-73 
2/2 Florence State (A) W, 78-62 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 69-67 
  Union (Tenn.) (A) L, 83-94 
  Florence State (H) W, 97-72 
  Arkansas State (H) W, 66-59 
2/14 Tennessee Tech (A) L, 80-97 
  David Lipscomb (A) L, 73-95 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
2/19 Milligan (H) W, 92-76 
2/20 David Lipscomb (H) W, 80-70 
2/21 East Tennessee (H) L, 63-81 
NAIA Tryouts
  Tennessee Tech (H) L, 71-85 
  David Lipscomb (H) L, 66-70 

1953-54
RECORD: 14-13

COACH: David Aaron
Date Opponent Result
  Clarksville Navy (H) W, 92-45 
  Georgetown (Ky.) (A) L, 58-82 
  Belmont (H) W, 79-67 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (H) L, 71-76 
  Georgetown (Ky.) (H) L, 65-71 
  Tennessee Tech (A) L, 73-84 
  East Tennessee (H) L, 51-89 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS
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  Memphis Navy (A) L, 59-65 
  Delta State (A) W, 51-49 
  Arkansas State (A) L, 65-94 
1/15 Milligan (H) W, 82-77 OT2
  Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 66-64 
  David Lipscomb (H) L, 71-85 
  Delta State (H) W, 87-62 
  Lincoln Memorial (H) W, 62-55 
  Middle Tennessee (H) L, 55-60 
1/28 Lincoln Memorial (A) W, 59-56 
1/29 Milligan (A) W, 63-61 
1/30 East Tennessee (A) L, 48-79 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (A) W, 75-68 
  Tennessee Tech (H) L, 64-67 
  Arkansas State (H) W, 72-59 
  Middle Tennessee (A) L, 70-81 
  Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 79-72 
  David Lipscomb (A) W, 70-59 
  Belmont (A) W, 86-74 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
  Bethel (Tenn.) (N) L, 59-81 

1954-55
RECORD: 7-17

COACH: David Aaron
Date Opponent Result
  Clarksville Navy (H) W, 80-48 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (H) L, 55-64 
  Memphis Navy (H) L, 54-57 
  Union (Tenn.) (H) L, 68-84 
  Middle Tennessee (A) L, 69-79 
  David Lipscomb (A) L, 65-73 
  East Tennessee (A) L, 55-91 
  Milligan (A) L, 69-102 
  Lincoln Memorial (A) L, 42-70 
  Tennessee Tech (H) W, 58-54 
  Club Deportive Mexicana (H) W, 69-54 
  Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 73-71 
  Memphis Navy (A) L, 62-67 
  Arkansas State (A) L, 60-84 
  David Lipscomb (H) L, 55-64 
  Middle Tennessee (H) L, 56-78 
  Belmont (H) L, 59-65 
  East Tennessee (H) W, 68-59 
  Rio Grande (H) W, 73-64 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (A) L, 68-73 
  Belmont (A) L, 66-74 
  Arkansas State (H) W, 68-61 
  Tennessee Tech (A) L, 78-92 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
  Milligan (A) L, 68-75 

1955-56
RECORD: 16-11

COACH: David Aaron
Date Opponent Result
  Tennessee Tech (A) L, 71-89 
  Arkansas State (A) L, 67-89 
  Belmont (A) L, 63-74 
  Florence State (H) W, 91-49 
  Mississippi College (H) L, 73-74 
  Belmont (A) W, 72-63 
  Middle Tennessee (N) L, 63-72 
  Tennessee Tech (H) L, 72-73 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 79-69 
  David Lipscomb (A) W, 69-58 
  Middle Tennessee (A) W, 85-81 
  East Tennessee (H) W, 59-46 
  Milligan (H) W, 95-71 
  Belmont (H) L, 60-86 

  Lincoln Memorial (H) W, 76-59 
  David Lipscomb (H) W, 67-61 
  Middle Tennessee (H) W, 96-65 
  Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 74-65 
  Lincoln Memorial (A) L, 61-81 
  Milligan (A) W, 97-81 
  East Tennessee (A) L, 70-71 
  Arkansas State (H) W, 76-73 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (A) W, 89-80 
  Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 87-73 
  Florence State (A) W, 80-78 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
  David Lipscomb (A) L, 67-81 
NAIA Tryouts
  David Lipscomb (H) L, 73-74 

1956-57
RECORD: 24-9

COACH: David Aaron
Date Opponent Result
  Indiana State (H) W, 64-59 
  Georgetown (Ky.) (H) W, 88-73 
  Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 86-69 
  Central Missouri (H) W, 64-53 
  Mississippi College (A) W, 74-63 
  Mississippi (A) L, 68-82 
  Marshall (U) L, 60-71 
  Ohio University (U) L, 65-85 
  Carson-Newman (U) W, 90-64 
  Transylvania (U) L, 67-81 
  David Lipscomb (U) W, 68-61 
  Florence State (H) W, 92-57 
  Belmont (A) W, 65-62 
  David Lipscomb (H) W, 63-55 
  Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 89-73 
  East Tennessee (H) W, 43-41 
  Middle Tennessee (A) W, 65-60 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 67-58 
  Lincoln Memorial (H) W, 78-70 
  David Lipscomb (A) W, 83-57 
  Belmont (H) W, 83-63 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (A) W, 85-74 
  Milligan (A) L, 88-101 
  Lincoln Memorial (A) L, 69-74 
  East Tennessee (A) W, 58-56 
  Florence State (A) W, 78-76 
  Arkansas State (H) L, 53-58 
  Middle Tennessee (H) W, 88-76 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
  David Lipscomb (U) W, 61-60 
  Middle Tennessee (U) L, 65-68 
  Lincoln Memorial (U) W, 70-69 
NAIA Tryouts
  Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 82-76 
NAIA National Tournament • Kansas City, Mo.
  Portland (N) L, 65-77 

1957-58
RECORD: 17-9

COACH: David Aaron
VSAC CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
  Georgetown (Ky.) (A) L, 67-70 
  Indiana State (A) L, 84-96 
  Middle Tennessee (H) L, 74-78 
  Union (Tenn.) (A) L, 67-69 
  Florence State (A) W, 86-67 
  East Tennessee (A) W, 66-57 
  Lincoln Memorial (A) L, 67-75 
  David Lipscomb (H) W, 74-64 

  Arkansas State (H) W, 95-50 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 91-71 
  Belmont (H) W, 78-54 
  Lincoln Memorial (A) W, 77-37 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 78-54 
  Southern Illinois (A) L, 71-89 
  Arkansas State (A) L, 69-89 
  Milligan (H) W, 86-56 
  Florence State (H) W, 72-71 
  Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 91-60 
  East Tennessee (H) W, 74-41 
  David Lipscomb (A) W, 98-85 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
  Middle Tennessee (U) W, 93-78 
  Tennessee-Martin (U) W, 81-66 
  David Lipscomb (U) W, 89-77 
  Union (Tenn.) (U) W, 86-76 
NCAA College Division Regionals • Evansville, Ind.
  Akron (N) L, 61-76 
  Wabash (N) L, 67-72 

1958-59
RECORD: 17-9

COACH: David Aaron
Date Opponent Result
  Southern Illinois (H) W, 106-100 
  Carson-Newman (H) W, 59-58 
  Abilene Christian (H) L, 72-73 
  East Tennessee (A) L, 78-94 
  Lincoln Memorial (A) L, 72-87 
  Arkansas State (A) L, 45-68 
  East Tennessee (H) L, 65-68 
  Florence State (H) W, 67-62 
  David Lipscomb (A) L, 78-82 
  Middle Tennessee (A) L, 86-95 
  Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 68-66 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (A) W, 77-65 
  Belmont (H) W, 99-53 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 74-63 
  Lincoln Memorial (H) W, 64-55 
  David Lipscomb (H) W, 65-57 
  Florence State (A) W, 74-66 
  Arkansas State (H) W, 81-49 
  Belmont (A) W, 77-65 
  Union (Tenn.) (A) L, 79-80 
  Middle Tennessee (H) W, 91-83 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
  Union (Tenn.) (U) W, 86-83 
  David Lipscomb (U) L, 68-69 
  Carson-Newman (U) L, 65-80 

1959-60
RECORD: 22-5

COACH: David Aaron
VSAC CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
  Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 101-78 
  Transylvania (H) W, 86-81 
  East Tennessee (A) L, 66-71 
  Carson-Newman (A) L, 76-78 
  Belmont (H) W, 85-53 
  Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 75-50 
  Florence State (A) W, 72-71 
  Middle Tennessee (A) L, 60-71 
  David Lipscomb (H) W, 73-63 
  Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 86-84 
  Chattanooga (H) W, 83-68 
  Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 78-46 
  Arkansas State (A) L, 54-58 
  Arkansas State (H) W, 71-67 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS
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  Chattanooga (A) W, 93-71 
  Belmont (A) W, 92-81 
  Florence State (H) W, 88-81 
  Bethel (Tenn.) (A) W, 91-67 
  Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 78-75 
  David Lipscomb (A) W, 82-67 
  East Tennessee (H) W, 75-67 
  Middle Tennessee (H) W, 88-78 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
  Union (Tenn.) (U) W, 108-97 
  Carson-Newman (U) W, 79-58 
  Tennessee Wesleyan (U) W, 62-56 
NCAA College Division Regionals • Owensboro, Ky.
  Belmont Abbey (N) W, 74-63 
  Kentucky Wesleyan (A) L, 69-83

1960-61
RECORD: 22-9 (9-1 VSAC)

COACH: David Aaron
NCAA COLLEGE TOURNAMENT
SOUTH REGIONAL CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
12/1 ■ Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 96-84 
12/3 Florence State (H) W, 85-77 
12/5 ■ Tennessee-Martin (H) L, 72-73 
12/10 Georgetown (Ky.) (H) L, 74-75 
12/15 Middle Tennessee (A) L, 79-83 
Queen City Invitational • Clarksville, Tenn.
12/29 Florence State (H) L, 79-83 
12/30 Delta State (H) W, 77-69 
1/5 ■ David Lipscomb (H) W, 72-70 
1/7 Carson-Newman (H) W, 92-67 
1/9 ■ Belmont (A) W, 75-68 
1/11 ■ Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 96-64 
1/13 Carson-Newman (A) L, 89-96 
1/16 Florence State (A) W, 84-79 
1/21 Arkansas State (H) W, 86-73 
1/23 Middle Tennessee (H) W, 89-81 
1/28 Kentucky Wesleyan (A) L, 66-87 
1/30 ■ Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 81-63 
2/1 ■ David Lipscomb (H) W, 69-68 
2/4 East Tennessee (A) L, 86-100 
2/8 Arkansas State (A) W, 84-75 
2/9 ■ Bethel (Tenn.) (A) W, 101-67 
2/11 ■ Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 95-88 
2/13 East Tennessee (H) W, 86-85 
2/16 ■ Belmont (H) W, 69-60 
2/20 Kentucky Wesleyan (H) W, 81-78 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
 Tennessee-Martin (N) W, 82-75 
 Union (Tenn.) (N) W, 70-63 
 David Lipscomb (N) L, 66-72 
NCAA College Division Regionals • Clarksville, Tenn.
 Chattanooga (H) W, 77-69 
 Belmont Abbey (H) W, 70-63 
NCAA College Division Elite Eight • Evansville, Ind.
 Mount Saint Mary’s (N) L, 78-96 

1961-62
RECORD: 14-12 (8-2 VSAC)

COACH: David Aaron
Date Opponent Result
12/2 Transylvania (H) L, 84-87 
12/4 ■ Bethel (Tenn.) (A) W, 86-83 
12/8 East Tennessee (H) W, 78-59 
12/16 Florence State (A) L, 85-88 
1/4 ■ Belmont (H) W, 72-71 
1/8 Middle Tennessee (H) W, 81-77 
1/11 ■ David Lipscomb (A) W, 68-64 
1/13 Middle Tennessee (A) L, 68-75 

1/15 Florence State (H) W, 77-70 
1/18 ■ Union (Tenn.) (H) L, 76-84 
1/20 Kentucky Wesleyan (H) L, 86-106 
1/22 ■ Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 82-79 
1/24 Arkansas State (A) L, 101-114 
1/26 Southern Illinois (A) L, 74-101 
1/29 ■ Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 80-76 
2/1 ■ David Lipscomb (H) W, 93-87 
2/5 ■ Belmont (A) W, 104-87 
2/7 ■ Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 90-75 
2/10 ■ Union (Tenn.) (A) L, 85-109 
2/12 Kentucky Wesleyan (A) L, 74-80 
2/15 Southern Illinois (H) W, 63-62 
2/17 East Tennessee (A) L, 81-84 
2/19 Arkansas State (H) L, 73-74 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
 Milligan (N) W, 102-56 
 Tennessee-Martin (N) L, 65-74 
 Tennessee Wesleyan (N) W, 89-69 

1962-63
RECORD: 18-11 (9-1 VSAC)

COACH: George Fisher
Date Opponent Result
12/1 Transylvania (H) W, 84-80 
12/3 East Tennessee (A) L, 61-88 
12/6 Middle Tennessee (A) W, 69-66 
12/8 ■ Belmont (A) W, 103-76 
12/10 Texas-Pan American (H) W, 60-56 
12/14 Florence State (A) L, 95-98 
1/2 East Tennessee (H) L, 69-83 
1/7 Southern Illinois (H) W, 85-71 
1/10 Middle Tennessee (H) W, 83-60 
1/12 Arkansas State (A) W, 75-71 
1/14 Florence State (H) W, 89-85 
1/17 ■ David Lipscomb (H) W, 69-55 
1/19 ■ Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 85-83 
1/21 Kentucky Wesleyan (A) L, 65-69 
1/24 ■ David Lipscomb (A) W, 80-53 
1/29 ■ Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 69-60 
1/31 ■ Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 74-82 
2/2 ■ Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 93-77 
2/4 ■ Belmont (H) W, 98-64 
2/7 ■ Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 77-57 
2/9 Southern Illinois (A) L, 61-81 
2/11 Kentucky Wesleyan (H) L, 71-83 
2/14 ■ Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 114-52 
  Arkansas State (U) L, 94-101 
Volunteer State Athletic Conference Tournament
  Lincoln Memorial (N) W, 94-64 
  Tennessee Wesleyan (N) W, 83-66 
  Carson-Newman (N) L, 39-48 
NCAA College Division Regionals • Louisville, Ky.
  Tennessee A&I (N) L, 94-119 
  Bellarmine (N) L, 86-96 

1963-64
RECORD: 14-9 (7-7 OVC)

COACH: George Fisher
Date Opponent Result
11/30 Transylvania (H) W, 64-58 
12/2 Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 89-65 
12/4 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 79-65 
12/16 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 69-91 
Quantico Invitational • Quantico, Va.
12/18 King’s (Pa.) (N) W, 63-57 
12/20 West Chester (N) W, 74-65 
Quincy Invitational • Quincy, Ill.
12/26 Western Illinois (N) L, 78-83 
12/27 Central State (N) W, 2-0 

12/28 Bellarmine (N) L, 79-83 
1/4 • East Tennessee (H) L, 69-97 
1/9 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 60-69 
1/11 • Morehead State (A) L, 76-85 
1/16 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 73-65 
1/21 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 77-57 
1/23 • Murray State (H) L, 82-98 
1/29 • East Tennessee (A) L, 66-76 
2/3 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 47-45 
2/5 • Western Kentucky (A) W, 73-69 
2/10 Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 82-68 
2/19 • Murray State (A) L, 68-69 
2/22 • Morehead State (H) W, 88-83 
2/24 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 77-67 
2/27 • Western Kentucky (H) W, 76-75
NOTE: Central State forfeited its contest against Austin 
Peay. 

1964-65
RECORD: 4-17 (2-12 OVC)

COACH: George Fisher
Date Opponent Result
12/1 Union (Tenn.) (A) L, 71-83 
12/4 Transylvania (H) L, 69-81 
12/7 Carson-Newman (H) L, 45-61 
12/9 Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 48-58 
OVC Holiday Tournament • Louisville, Ky.
12/21 Eastern Kentucky (N) L, 81-100 
1/4 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 77-82 
1/9 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 76-103 
1/11 • Morehead State (A) L, 71-83 
1/14 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 85-77 
1/16 • East Tennessee (H) W, 72-70 
1/18 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 83-85 
1/21 • Murray State (A) L, 75-97 
1/23 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 95-125 
1/28 Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 70-69 
2/1 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 74-78 
2/6 • Morehead State (H) W, 81-73 
2/8 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 64-69 
2/13 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 73-99 
2/15 • East Tennessee (A) L, 63-72 
2/20 • Murray State (H) L, 89-96 
2/22 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 77-116 

1965-66
RECORD: 7-14 (3-11 OVC)

COACH: George Fisher
Date Opponent Result
12/4 Transylvania (H) W, 90-66 
12/6 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 82-79 
12/13 Lamar Tech (A) L, 81-108 
12/15 Texas-Pan American (A) W, 74-63 
OVC Holiday Tournament • Louisville, Ky.
12/20 Eastern Kentucky (N) L, 85-86 
1/8 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 96-101 
1/10 • Morehead State (H) L, 68-72 
1/13 Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 99-84 
1/15 • East Tennessee (A) L, 82-86 
1/17 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 83-77 
2/1 • Murray State (H) L, 77-108 
2/5 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 85-86 
2/7 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 67-94 
2/12 • Morehead State (A) L, 83-93 
2/14 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 65-94 
2/17 Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 86-107 
2/19 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 68-86 
2/21 • East Tennessee (H) W, 95-76 
2/26 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 97-91 
2/28 • Murray State (A) L, 73-80 
  • Western Kentucky (A) L, 63-76 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS
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1966-67
RECORD: 14-9 (7-7 OVC)

COACH: George Fisher
Date Opponent Result
12/1 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 62-38 
12/3 Bellarmine (H) W, 56-55 
12/8 Union (Tenn.) (A) W, 74-68 
12/10 Carson-Newman (A) L, 54-75 
OVC Holiday Tournament • Louisville, Ky.
12/19 Middle Tennessee (N) L, 70-71 
1/4 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 77-66 
1/7 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 71-62 
1/9 • Morehead State (A) L, 71-81 
1/14 • East Tennessee (H) L, 69-72 
1/16 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 87-83 
1/19 Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 74-71 
1/21 • Murray State (A) L, 91-92 
1/25 Transylvania (H) W, 92-87 
1/28 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 82-66 
1/30 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 59-101 
2/4 • Murray State (H) W, 117-94 
2/7 Bellarmine (A) W, 83-77 
2/11 • Morehead State (H) W, 86-77 
2/13 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 94-70 
2/18 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 83-79 
2/20 • East Tennessee (A) L, 71-79 
2/25 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 72-78 
2/27 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 76-116 

1967-68
RECORD: 8-16 (4-10 OVC)

COACH: George Fisher
Date Opponent Result
OVC Holiday Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
12/1 Murray State (N) L, 68-77 
12/4 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 85-76 
12/5 Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 76-70 
12/9 Bellarmine (H) W, 81-61 
12/16 Trinity (Texas) (A) L, 62-95 
12/18 Lamar Tech (A) W, 95-81 
12/20 Texas-Pan American (A) L, 76-84 
1/6 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 83-88 
1/8 • Morehead State (H) L, 77-81 
1/13 • East Tennessee (A) L, 80-83 
1/15 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 72-68 
1/17 Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 68-64 
1/20 • Murray State (H) L, 82-91 
1/21 Transylvania () W, 80-76 
1/27 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 92-97 
1/29 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 70-84 
2/3 • Murray State (A) L, 70-85 
2/5 Bellarmine (A) L, 69-87 
2/10 • Morehead State (A) L, 66-87 
2/12 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 79-91 
2/17 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 73-61 
2/19 • East Tennessee (H) L, 73-80 
2/24 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 78-86 
2/26 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 67-76 

1968-69
RECORD: 10-14 (3-11 OVC)

COACH: George Fisher
Date Opponent Result
11/30 Trinity (Texas) (H) L, 67-71 
12/2 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 108-105 
12/4 Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 84-64 
12/7 Southeast Missouri (H) W, 92-85 
12/16 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 73-75 
12/18 Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 95-73 
1/4 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 73-67 

1/6 • Morehead State (A) L, 79-97 
1/11 • East Tennessee (H) L, 79-81 
1/13 Texas-Pan American (H) W, 105-74 
1/15 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 74-79 
1/18 Southeast Missouri (A) L, 81-82 
1/22 Transylvania (H) L, 72-73 
1/25 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 79-97 
1/30 Bellarmine (H) W, 70-67 
2/1 • Murray State (H) L, 80-90 
2/8 • Murray State (A) L, 56-86 
2/12 Bellarmine (A) W, 57-54 
2/15 • Morehead State (H) L, 75-90 
2/17 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 82-91 
2/22 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 91-74 
2/24 • East Tennessee (A) L, 85-94 
3/1 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 83-89 
3/3 • Western Kentucky (H) W, 84-80 

1969-70
RECORD: 5-21 (2-12 OVC)

COACH: George Fisher
Date Opponent Result
12/1 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W, 98-97 
12/3 Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 118-98 
12/6 Chattanooga (H) L, 76-79 
12/8 Lambuth (H) W, 124-67 
12/11 • Murray State (A) L, 72-85 
12/15 Hardin-Simmons (A) L, 87-106 
12/17 Texas-Pan American (A) L, 73-84 
1/3 Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 96-112 
1/5 • Morehead State (H) W, 100-95 
1/10 • East Tennessee (A) L, 87-101 
1/12 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 88-90 
1/14 Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 87-89 
1/17 Bellarmine (H) L, 83-94 
1/21 Transylvania (H) L, 72-77 
1/24 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 87-96 
1/26 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 79-106 
2/4 St. Francis (Pa.) (A) L, 89-95 
2/7 • Murray State (H) L, 66-96 
2/10 Chattanooga (A) L, 62-65 
2/14 • Morehead State (A) L, 77-84 
2/16 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 83-97 
2/21 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 98-90 
2/23 • East Tennessee (H) L, 89-92 
2/25 Bellarmine (A) L, 73-98 
2/28 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 69-85 
3/2 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 84-100 

1970-71
RECORD: 10-14 (5-9 OVC)

COACH: George Fisher
Date Opponent Result
12/1 Chattanooga (H) W, 94-91 
12/3 UNC Charlotte (H) L, 84-86 
12/5 Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 97-83 
12/7 Carson-Newman (H) W, 105-95 
12/12 UNC Charlotte (A) L, 58-73 
12/14 Chattanooga (A) L, 97-112 
12/18 Texas-Pan American (A) L, 97-99 
1/2 • Morehead State (A) W, 90-84 
1/4 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 89-115 
1/9 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 79-81 
1/11 • East Tennessee (H) W, 81-79 
1/20 Bellarmine (A) W, 88-87 
1/23 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 71-70 
1/25 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 72-117 
1/30 • Murray State (H) L, 76-90 
2/1 Carson-Newman (A) L, 83-121 
2/6 • Murray State (A) L, 58-81 

2/13 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 72-99 
2/15 • Morehead State (H) L, 77-103 
2/17 Bellarmine (H) W, 93-71 
2/20 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 91-102 
2/22 • East Tennessee (A) L, 54-72 
2/27 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 81-75 
3/1 • Western Kentucky (H) W, 96-94 

1971-72
RECORD: 10-14 (5-9 OVC)

COACH: Lake Kelly
Date Opponent Result
12/1 Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 89-76 
12/4 UNC Charlotte (H) W, 75-74 
12/11 Chattanooga (A) L, 85-93 
Girardot Classic • Cape Giradreau, Mo.
12/17 Christian Brothers (N) W, 73-65 
12/18 Southeast Missouri (A) L, 93-96 
12/20 Texas-Pan American (A) L, 76-92 
1/8 Bellarmine (H) W, 120-75 
1/10 Chattanooga (H) W, 91-81 
1/15 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 90-93 
1/17 • Morehead State (H) W, 113-104 
1/22 • East Tennessee (A) W, 80-79 
1/24 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 77-94 
1/29 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 73-106 
1/31 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 50-54 
2/3 • Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 77-78 
2/5 • Murray State (A) L, 67-96 
2/8 UNC Charlotte (A) L, 69-87 
2/12 • Morehead State (A) L, 97-100 
2/14 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 87-104 
2/19 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 73-74 
2/21 • East Tennessee (H) W, 68-67 
2/26 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 84-74 
2/28 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 74-83 
3/4 • Murray State (H) W, 70-68 

1972-73
RECORD: 21-5 (11-3 OVC)

COACH: Lake Kelly
OVC CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
12/2 Western Carolina (H) W, 106-69 
12/9 Texas-Pan American (H) W, 107-80 
All-American Tournament • Owensboro, Ky.
12/21 Bellarmine (N) W, 94-82 
12/22 Kentucky Wesleyan (A) L, 107-109 
Claxton Fruitcake Classic • Statesboro, Ga.
12/29 South Alabama (N) W, 84-68 
12/30 Georgia Southern (A) W, 112-94 
1/4 Tusculum (H) W, 128-52 
1/6 Western Carolina (A) W, 97-91 
1/8 UNC Charlotte (A) L, 68-69 
1/13 • Morehead State (A) L, 79-81 
1/15 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 88-87 
1/20 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 105-93 
1/22 • East Tennessee (H) W, 95-74 
1/24 UNC Charlotte (H) W, 85-76 
1/27 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 93-73 
1/29 • Western Kentucky (A) W, 92-86 
1/31 Samford (H) W, 98-75 
2/3 • Murray State (H) W, 105-76 
2/6 Bellarmine (A) W, 100-97 
2/10 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 96-88 
2/12 • Morehead State (H) W, 96-83 
2/17 • East Tennessee (A) W, 89-79 
2/19 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 73-70 
2/24 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 92-94 
2/26 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 86-87 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS
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2/28 • Murray State (A) W, 75-73 
NCAA Mideast Regional • Jacksonville, Fla.
3/10 Jacksonville (A) *W, 77-75 
3/15 Kentucky (N) *L, 100-106 OT
3/17 Marquette (N) *L, 73-88
NOTE: Austin Peay's participation in the 1973 NCAA Cham-
pionship was later vacated by NCAA action. 

1973-74
RECORD: 17-10 (10-4 OVC)

COACH: Lake Kelly
OVC CO-CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
12/3 Belmont (H) W, 87-64 
12/6 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 127-97 
12/10 Louisiana College (H) W, 89-69 
12/15 Providence (A) L, 92-94 
12/18 Bellarmine (H) W, 97-64 
12/21 Virginia Commonwealth (A) W, 102-101 
Senior Bowl • Mobile, Ala.
1/2 Missouri (N) L, 86-88 
1/3 Southern Mississippi (N) L, 75-79 
1/5 Jacksonville (A) L, 70-93 
1/7 Virginia Commonwealth (H) W, 81-65 
1/12 Morehead State (H) W, 80-70 
1/14 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 64-71 
1/19 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 94-73 
1/21 • East Tennessee (A) W, 80-67 
1/26 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 87-90 
1/28 • Western Kentucky (H) W, 98-97 
2/2 Long Island (A) L, 88-90 

2/4 • Murray State (H) W, 87-80 
2/9 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 100-81 
2/11 • Morehead State (A) W, 94-83 
2/14 • Samford (A) W, 77-67 
2/16 • East Tennessee (H) W, 77-65 
2/18 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 96-71 
2/23 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 82-84 
2/25 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 91-66 
3/2 • Murray State (A) L, 71-74 
NCAA Mideast Regional • Terre Haute, Ind.
3/27 Notre Dame (N) L, 66-108 

1974-75
RECORD: 17-10 (10-4 OVC)

COACH: Lake Kelly
Date Opponent Result
12/3 South Alabama (H) W, 94-92 
Vanderbilt Invitational Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
12/6 Southern Illinois (N) L, 70-79 
12/7 Virginia Tech (N) L, 66-73 
12/10 Union (Tenn.) (H) W, 62-55 
12/14 Western Carolina (A) L, 96-99 
12/17 Bellarmine (A) L, 55-67 
12/21 Alabama (A) L, 65-85 
12/30 Southern Mississippi (H) W, 91-83 
1/2 South Alabama (A) W, 91-85 
1/4 Spring Arbor (H) W, 101-67 
1/6 Western Carolina (H) W, 95-85 
1/11 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 85-73 
1/13 • Morehead State (A) L, 89-99 
1/18 • East Tennessee (H) W, 99-80 

1/20 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 69-71 
1/25 • Western Kentucky (H) W, 78-75 
1/27 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 70-101 
2/1 • Murray State (H) W, 80-70 
2/8 • Morehead State (H) W, 70-66 
2/10 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 88-74 
2/15 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 94-79 
2/17 • East Tennessee (A) W, 90-89 
2/22 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 70-65 
2/24 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 76-92 
3/1 • Murray State (A) W, 73-64 
OVC Tournament • Murfreesboro, Tenn.
3/7 Tennessee Tech (N) W, 78-69 
3/8 Middle Tennessee (A) L, 75-89 

1975-76
RECORD: 20-7 (10-4 OVC

COACH: Lake Kelly
Date Opponent Result
IPTAY Invitational • Clemson, S.C.
11/28 Syracuse (N) W, 93-83 
11/29 Clemson (A) W, 87-81 
12/1 Old Dominion (H) W, 78-73 
12/4 Armstrong State (H) W, 101-63 
12/6 Marshall (A) L, 77-79 
12/8 Ind. State-Evansville (H) W, 102-58 
12/20 Marshall (H) W, 96-79 
Evansville Holiday Tournament • Evansville, Ind.
12/26 Weber State (N) L, 72-75 
12/27 Evansville (A) W, 105-81 
1/5 Southern Mississippi (A) W, 102-93 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

1973-74 GOVERNORS
17-10 OVERALL, 10-4 OVC

Ohio Valley Conference
Co-Champion

Front Row (from left): Dale Wesley, Reed Epley, 
Kenny Clouse, Juan Smith, John Reid, Freddy Lee, 
Gary Maier, Joe Johnson, Ralph Garner. 
Back Row: Richard Jimmerson, PErcy Howard, 
Danny Odums, Mickey Fisher, Robert Turner, 
Kemp Hampton, James "Fly" Williams.

1972-73 GOVERNORS
21-5 OVERALL, 11-3 OVC
Ohio Valley Conference

Champion
Front Row (from left): Danny Odums, Ed Chil-
dress, Percy Howard, Howard Jackson, James "Fly" 
Williams. 
Back Row: Mickey Fisher, Robert Turner, Tom Hig-
don, Richard Jimmerson, Jerry Wanstrath, Kemp 
Hampton, Luther Jackson, Greg Kinman.
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1/10 Palm Beach Atlantic (H) W, 89-54 
1/12 • Murray State (A) W, 74-70 
1/17 • Morehead State (H) W, 89-79 
1/19 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 76-59 
1/24 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 81-83 
1/26 • East Tennessee (A) W, 83-66 
1/31 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 61-55 
2/2 • Western Kentucky (H) W, 91-81 
2/7 • Murray State (H) W, 89-78 
2/9 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 79-77 
2/14 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 85-86 
2/16 • Morehead State (A) L, 63-76 
2/21 • East Tennessee (H) W, 109-91 
2/23 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 98-69 
2/28 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 75-76 
OVC Tournament • Bowling Green, Ky.
3/1 Murray State (N) W, 82-71 
3/4 Morehead State (N) L, 83-88 

1976-77
RECORD: 24-4 (13-1 OVC)

COACH: Lake Kelly
OVC REGULAR-SEASON CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
11/27 Belmont (H) W, 89-81 
11/29 Tennessee State (H) W, 87-73 
12/1 Pikeville (H) W, 86-71 
12/4 Florida State (A) L, 86-97 
12/6 Old Dominion (H) W, 81-76 
12/10 Tennessee State (A) W, 64-63 
12/11 Armstrong State (H) W, 82-79 
12/15 Oral Roberts (A) W, 80-76 
12/18 Armstrong State (A) W, 71-60 
12/20 Stetson (A) W, 68-66 
1/3 Madison College (A) W, 61-58 
1/8 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 80-74 
1/10 • Morehead State (A) L, 60-64 
1/15 • East Tennessee (H) W, 93-69 
1/17 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 89-71 
1/22 • Western Kentucky (H) W, 92-76 
1/24 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 63-62 
1/29 • Murray State (H) W, 90-71 
1/31 Old Dominion (A) L, 68-77 
2/5 • Morehead State (H) W, 92-73 
2/7 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 89-81 
2/12 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 95-74 
2/14 • East Tennessee (A) W, 67-61 
2/19 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 67-61 
2/28 • Western Kentucky (A) W, 73-59 
2/21 • Murray State (A) W, 99-88 
OVC Tournament • Clarksville, Tenn.
12/31 Murray State (H) W, 82-75 
12/31 Middle Tennessee (H) L, 65-77 

1977-78
RECORD: 15-12 (8-6 OVC)

COACH: Ed Thompson
Date Opponent Result
11/26 Belmont (H) W, 71-53 
11/28 Troy State (H) W, 80-53 
12/7 Old Dominion (A) L, 67-85 
12/10 Georgia Southern (H) W, 87-61 
12/19 Cal Poly (H) W, 82-68 
12/21 Cincinnati (A) L, 67-81 
All College Tournament 
12/27 San Francisco (N) L, 66-75 
12/28 Texas A&M (N) W, 76-70 
12/29 Oral Roberts (N) W, 80-73 
1/4 James Madison (H) L, 67-73 
1/7 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 57-58 

1/9 • East Tennessee (A) L, 58-66 
1/14 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 113-85 
1/16 • Morehead State (H) W, 85-69 
1/21 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 69-64 
1/23 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 83-91 
1/28 • Murray State (H) W, 83-81 
2/4 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 71-62 
2/6 • East Tennessee (H) L, 64-69 
2/11 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 73-81 
2/13 • Morehead State (A) W, 73-54 
2/18 • Western Kentucky (A) W, 66-64 
2/20 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 80-72 
2/22 Oral Roberts (A) L, 66-70 
2/25 • Murray State (A) L, 84-85 
OVC Tournament • Bowling Green, Ky.
 Middle Tennessee (N) W, 66-61 
 Western Kentucky (A) L, 69-77 

1978-79
RECORD: 8-18 (3-9 OVC)

COACH: Ed Thompson
Date Opponent Result
11/25 Indiana Central (H) W, 83-71 
11/29 Alabama (A) L, 64-83 
12/2 Georgia Southern (A) L, 59-65 
12/4 Wisconsin-River Falls (H) W, 72-52 
12/6 Arkansas-Little Rock (H) W, 98-78 
12/9 Georgia State (A) L, 64-69 
12/16 Evansville (H) L, 64-65 
12/19 Old Dominion (H) W, 68-65 
Senior Bowl • Mobile, Ala.
12/27 South Alabama (A) L, 67-96 
12/28 Centenary (N) L, 72-78 
1/4 UNC Asheville (H) W, 79-71 
1/6 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 73-58 
1/8 East Tennessee (H) L, 55-65 
1/13 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 73-82 
1/15 • Morehead State (A) L, 78-94 
1/20 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 58-64 
1/22 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 61-85 
1/27 • Murray State (A) W, 68-65 
1/31 Culver-Stockton (H) L, 90-92 
2/3 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 62-72 
2/5 • East Tennessee (A) L, 73-85 
2/10 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 57-69 
2/12 • Morehead State (H) L, 75-78 
2/17 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 66-78 
2/19 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 56-58 
2/24 • Murray State (H) W, 85-84 

1979-80
RECORD: 7-19 (2-10 OVC)

COACH: Ron Bargatze
Date Opponent Result
12/1 Georgia Southern (H) W, 84-80 
12/3 Evansville (H) L, 65-80 
12/5 Delta State (H) L, 70-74 
12/10 Urbana (H) W, 121-63 
12/13 Memphis State (A) L, 73-85 
12/15 Nicholls State (H) W, 92-83 
12/18 Auburn (A) L, 61-65 
12/20 Tennessee State (H) L, 73-76 
12/22 Evansville (A) L, 65-68 
Poinsettia Classic • Greenville, S.C.
12/28 New Hampshire (N) W, 69-60 
12/29 Furman (A) L, 89-93 
1/5 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 71-83 
1/10 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 79-86 
1/12 • Morehead State (H) L, 99-102 
1/17 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 68-78 

1/19 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 71-95 
1/24 • Murray State (H) L, 51-62 
1/26 • Akron (A) L, 58-63 
1/31 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 96-78 
2/2 Wisconsin-Milwaukee (A) W, 58-56 
2/7 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 79-94 
2/9 • Morehead State (A) L, 94-102 
2/14 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 51-70 
2/16 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 69-87 
2/23 • Murray State (A) L, 69-87 
2/29 • Akron (H) W, 79-72 

1980-81
RECORD: 14-13 (7-7 OVC)

COACH: Ron Bargatze
Date Opponent Result
11/29 Georgia Southern (A) W, 88-87 
12/2 Tennessee State (A) L, 79-97 
12/6 Kentucky Wesleyan (H) W, 78-55 
12/11 Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 75-60 
12/13 Georgia State (H) W, 65-41 
12/15 Wilmington (Ohio) (H) W, 88-64 
12/17 Nicholls State (A) W, 62-61 
12/20 Auburn (H) L, 51-52 
12/22 Evansville (A) L, 62-79 
Pacemaker Classic • Monroe, La.
12/29 Houston Baptist (N) L, 71-77 
12/30 Nicholls State (N) W, 80-67 
1/3 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 67-64 
1/8 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 72-64 
1/10 • Morehead State (A) L, 75-86 
1/15 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 61-62 
1/17 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 58-70 
1/22 • Murray State (A) L, 69-70 
1/24 • Akron (H) L, 65-79 
1/29 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 69-67 
1/31 • Akron (A) W, 58-57 
2/5 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 54-51 
2/7 • Morehead State (H) W, 82-69 
2/12 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 59-62 
2/14 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 81-77 
2/19 • Murray State (H) L, 53-76 
2/25 • Tennessee State (H) L, 60-73 
OVC Tournament • Bowling Green, Ky.
3/2 Western Kentucky (N) L, 71-82 

1981-82
RECORD: 6-20 (4-12 OVC)

COACH: Ron Bargatze
Date Opponent Result
Coors Classic • Nashville, Tenn.
11/27 Tennessee State (A) L, 67-69 
11/28 Middle Tennessee (N) L, 51-54 
11/30 Belmont (H) W, 72-62 
12/2 Clemson (A) L, 53-102 
12/5 Auburn (A) L, 56-67 
12/7 Tennessee State (H) W, 70-57 
12/10 • Youngstown State (H) L, 50-66 
12/12 • Akron (H) W, 51-41 
12/19 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 64-77 
12/22 Evansville (H) L, 54-72 
Music City Invitational • Nashville, Tenn.
12/28 Vanderbilt (A) L, 55-74 
12/29 Drexel (N) L, 57-72 
1/6 Missouri (A) L, 63-81 
1/9 • Murray State (A) L, 49-70 
1/14 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 66-60 
1/17 • Morehead State (H) L, 61-63 
1/21 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 58-66 
1/23 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 52-64 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS
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1/28 • Western Kentucky (H) L, 46-48 
2/7 • Murray State (H) L, 61-64 OT2
2/11 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 51-50 
2/13 • Morehead State (A) L, 68-85 
2/18 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 73-76 OT2
2/20 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 56-67 
2/25 • Youngstown State (A) L, 51-65 
2/27 • Akron (A) W, 83-64 

1982-83
RECORD: 11-16 (4-10 OVC)

COACH: Ron Bargatze
Date Opponent Result
Tennessee Classic •Murfreesboro, Tenn.
11/26 Chattanooga (N) L, 69-72 
11/28 Middle Tennessee (A) L, 82-87 
11/30 South Florida (A) L, 83-88 
12/1 Bethune-Cookman (A) W, 52-49 
12/7 Kentucky State (H) W, 73-68 
12/9 Tennessee State (A) W, 59-58 OT
Executive Inn Rivermont Classic • Owensboro, Ky.
12/17 Indiana State-Evansville (N) L, 54-58 
12/18 Gannon (N) W, 99-61 
12/21 Wilmington (Ohio) (A) W, 97-65 OT
Cowboy Classic • Abilene, Texas
12/27 Hardin-Simmons (A) W, 68-58 
12/28 McNeese State (N) L, 60-66 
1/3 Southwest Missouri (H) W, 62-45 
1/7 • Morehead State (H) L, 60-61 
1/8 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 72-67 
1/14 • Akron (A) L, 71-73 
1/15 • Youngstown State (A) L, 70-75 OT
1/22 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 79-82 
1/28 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 68-81 
1/29 • Murray State (A) L, 77-81 
2/4 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 55-62 
2/5 • Morehead State (A) L, 64-88 
2/7 Southwest Missouri (A) L, 80-82 OT2
2/10 • Youngstown State (H) L, 72-73 
2/12 • Akron (H) W, 70-68 
2/17 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 65-66 
2/25 • Murray State (H) W, 77-65 
2/26 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 74-60 

1983-84
RECORD: 11-16 (5-9 OVC)
COACH: Howard Jackson

Date Opponent Result
11/29 Belmont (H) W, 82-68 
12/3 Bethune-Cookman (H) W, 62-48 
AAA-Drake Classic • Des Moines, Iowa
12/10 Drake (A) L, 54-60 
12/11 Northern Iowa (N) L, 71-86 
12/16 Tennessee State (A) L, 71-80 
12/17 Middle Tennessee (H) L, 60-71 
12/19 Paine (Ga.) (H) W, 72-52 
12/21 Vanderbilt (A) L, 50-56 
12/30 Arkansas (N) L, 63-68 
1/3 Georgia College (H) W, 86-60 
1/5 Georgia State (A) W, 79-62 
1/12 • Youngstown State (A) L, 63-73 
1/14 • Akron (A) L, 57-60 
1/19 • Morehead State (H) L, 59-74 
1/21 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 59-54 
1/24 Georgia State (H) W, 68-49 
1/26 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 67-58 
1/28 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 72-78 
2/3 • Murray State (A) L, 85-90 OT
2/9 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 62-57 
2/11 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 70-75 

2/16 • Youngstown State (H) L, 57-62 
2/18 • Akron (H) W, 83-81 OT
2/23 • Morehead State (A) L, 75-85 
2/25 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 57-69 
2/29 • Tennessee State (H) L, 69-88 
3/3 • Murray State (H) W, 77-69 

1984-85
RECORD: 8-19 (4-10 OVC)
COACH: Howard Jackson

Date Opponent Result
11/26 Georgia College (H) W, 72-65 
Tennessee Classic • Chattanooga, Tenn.
12/1 Chattanooga (A) L, 54-64 
12/2 Tennessee State (N) W, 67-58 
12/7 Berry College (H) W, 67-63 
12/10 Alabama (A) L, 48-68 
12/13 Tennessee Wesleyan (H) L, 83-89 
12/15 Tennessee State (A) W, 65-63 
12/18 Montevallo (H) L, 65-67 
UAB Classic • Birmingham, Ala.
12/21 Alabama-Birmingham (A) L, 68-80 
12/22 Oklahoma City (N) L, 70-99 
1/2 Tennessee State (H) L, 75-76 
1/5 Missouri (A) L, 63-72 
1/9 • Murray State (H) L, 69-86 
1/12 • Youngstown State (H) W, 74-72 
1/14 • Akron (H) W, 54-52 
1/19 • Morehead State (A) W, 63-61 
1/21 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 47-67 
1/26 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 68-84 
1/28 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 76-92 
2/2 • Murray State (A) L, 60-64 
2/9 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 60-61 
2/11 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 65-87 
2/16 • Youngstown State (A) L, 64-80 
2/18 • Akron (A) L, 66-80 
2/23 • Morehead State (A) W, 64-55 
2/25 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 62-69 
OVC Tournament •Murfreesboro, Tenn.
3/7 Eastern Kentucky (N) L, 66-75 

1985-86
RECORD: 14-14 (8-6 OVC)

COACH: Lake Kelly
Date Opponent Result
11/23 Tusculum (H) W, 121-73 
11/26 Evansville (H) W, 58-57 
12/2 Rice (H) W, 84-77 
12/7 Armstrong State (H) W, 91-76 
12/9 Vanderbilt (A) L, 75-82 
Marshall Tournament •Huntington, W.Va.
12/13 Marshall (A) L, 69-85 
12/14 George Mason (N) L, 62-84 
12/16 Creighton (A) L, 64-92 
12/18 Southwest Missouri (A) L, 61-81 
12/30 Samford (H) W, 75-60 
Sooner Invitational • Normal, Okla.
1/3 Oklahoma (A) L, 68-100 
1/4 Arkansas-Little Rock (N) W, 75-67 
1/11 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 75-63 
1/13 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 57-61 
1/15 • Samford (A) L, 72-74 
1/18 • Akron (H) L, 67-77 
1/20 • Youngstown State (H) W, 74-66 
1/25 • Morehead State (H) W, 76-72 
1/27 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 73-66 
2/1 • Murray State (A) L, 65-72 
2/8 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 70-64 
2/10 • Morehead State (A) W, 69-64 

2/15 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 72-66 
2/17 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 68-70 
2/22 • Youngstown State (A) L, 60-64 
2/24 • Akron (A) L, 72-84 
2/28 • Murray State (H) W, 69-64 
OVC Tournament • Akron, Ohio
3/3 Murray State (N) L, 66-78 

1986-87
RECORD: 20-12 (8-6 OVC)

COACH: Lake Kelly
OVC TOURNAMENT CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
11/28 Centre (H) L, 83-85 
11/29 Kentucky (A) L, 69-71 
Marshall Tournament • Huntington, W.Va.
12/5 Alcorn State (N) W, 86-70 
12/6 Marshall (A) W, 73-68 
12/9 Rice (A) W, 73-70 
12/11 Auburn (A) L, 93-115 
12/13 Evansville (A) W, 69-66 
12/16 Missouri (A) L, 73-79 
12/18 Minnesota (A) W, 73-64 
12/20 Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 87-81 
1/2 Milligan (H) W, 99-72 
1/3 Belmont (H) W, 109-80 
1/5 Memphis State (A) L, 67-82 
1/10 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 97-71 
1/12 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 88-94 
1/17 • Akron (A) L, 76-89 
1/19 • Youngstown State (A) W, 74-68 
1/24 • Morehead State (A) L, 63-64 
1/26 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 77-79 
1/31 • Murray State (H) L, 59-61 
2/7 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 88-85 
2/9 • Morehead State (H) W, 100-91 
2/14 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 76-73 
2/16 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 90-74 
2/21 • Youngstown State (H) W, 106-89 
2/23 • Akron (H) W, 63-58 
2/27 • Murray State (A) L, 68-69 
OVC Tournament • Murfreesboro, Tenn.
3/2 Morehead State (H) W, 78-76 
3/6 Middle Tennessee (A) W, 87-83 
3/7 Eastern Kentucky (N) W, 71-68 
NCAA Southeast Regional • Birmingham, Ala.
3/12 Illinois (N) W, 68-67 
3/14 Providence (N) L, 87-90 OT

1987-88
RECORD: 17-13 (10-4 OVC)

COACH: Lake Kelly
Date Opponent Result
11/28 Evansville (H) L, 79-86 
Wendy's Classic • Bowling Green, Ky.
12/4 Kentucky Wesleyan (N) W, 70-68 
12/5 Western Kentucky (A) W, 69-59 
12/8 Illinois (A) L, 62-100 
12/10 Michigan (A) L, 67-88 
12/12 Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 65-63 
12/17 Wichita State (H) L, 66-72 
12/19 Michigan State (A) W, 85-77 
12/21 Toledo (A) L, 55-58 
12/29 Providence (A) L, 99-105 
1/4 Oklahoma (A) L, 69-109 
1/11 Tennessee State (A) W, 73-70 
1/16 • Morehead State (H) W, 93-64 
1/18 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 78-64 
1/22 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 78-56 
1/25 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 67-74 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS



 74 •  2016-17 AUSTIN PEAY STATE UNIVERSITY MEN'S BASKETBALL • LETSGOPEAY.COM

1/29 Berry College (H) W, 100-68 
2/1 • Youngstown State (A) W, 78-68 
2/6 • Murray State (A) W, 74-71 
2/8 • Murray State (H) L, 70-83 
2/13 • Youngstown State (H) W, 91-54 
2/15 • Tennessee State (H) W, 79-67 
2/20 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 86-100 
2/22 • Morehead State (A) W, 90-88 
2/27 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 70-73 
2/29 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 80-57 
3/2 Louisville (A) L, 78-84 
OVC Tournament • Murray, Ky.
3/7 Tennessee State (H) W, 81-78 
3/11 Middle Tennessee (N) W, 94-82 
3/12 Murray State (A) L, 70-73 

1988-89
RECORD: 18-12 (8-4 OVC)

COACH: Lake Kelly
Date Opponent Result
11/25 Marshall (H) W, 108-97 
11/28 Lander College (H) W, 89-55 
Acme Boot Showdown • Clarksville, Tenn.
12/2 Southern Illinois (H) W, 115-90 
12/3 La Salle (H) L, 74-92 
12/5 Marquette (A) W, 82-72 
12/8 Alabama-Huntsville (H) W, 110-76 
12/10 Evansville (A) L, 72-89 
12/17 Michigan State (A) L, 50-60 
12/19 Henderson State (H) W, 94-74 
Old Style Classic • Chicago, Ill.
12/22 Loyola Marymount (N) L, 93-94 
12/23 North Carolina A&T (N) W, 82-68 
12/27 Kentucky (A) L, 77-85 
12/31 Toledo (A) L, 67-89 
1/3 Butler (H) L, 81-85 
1/7 • Murray State (H) W, 84-75 
1/9 Butler (A) W, 63-60 
1/14 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 97-71 
1/16 • Morehead State (A) L, 73-75 
1/21 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 102-87 
1/28 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 84-95 
1/30 • Tennessee State (H) W, 97-93 OT
2/4 • Murray State (A) L, 64-72 
2/11 • Tennessee State (A) W, 79-71 
2/13 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 105-111 OT
2/20 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 86-85 
2/25 • Morehead State (H) W, 103-77 
2/27 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 89-63 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
3/4 Tennessee Tech (H) W, 85-84 

3/8 Murray State (N) W, 74-65 
3/9 Middle Tennessee (N) L, 79-82 

1989-90
RECORD: 10-19 (2-10 OVC)

COACH: Lake Kelly
Date Opponent Result
Polaroid/Mid South Classic • Memphis, Tenn.
11/24 Tennessee (N) L, 69-71 
11/25 Tennessee State (N) W, 83-79 
Acme Boot Showdown • Clarksville, Tenn.
12/1 Columbia (H) W, 95-62 
12/2 Texas Tech (H) W, 78-77 
12/7 Wisconsin-Green Bay (A) L, 49-73 
12/9 Michigan State (A) L, 76-88 
12/16 Southern California Coll. (H) W, 98-73 
12/18 Louisville (A) L, 59-93 
12/20 Bradley (A) W, 70-65 
Sun Carnival Invitational • El Paso, Texas
12/28 Kansas State (N) L, 42-74 
12/29 Texas-El Paso (A) L, 64-74 
1/2 Missouri (A) L, 48-84 
1/6 Marshall (A) W, 79-78 
1/13 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 59-61 
1/15 • Morehead State (A) L, 78-80 OT3
1/17 Texas Tech (A) W, 69-68 
1/20 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 81-83 
1/22 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 67-62 
1/27 • Tennessee State (A) L, 92-99 
2/3 • Murray State (A) L, 58-66 
2/5 • Murray State (H) L, 55-58 
2/10 College of Charleston (H) L, 73-87 
2/12 • Tennessee State (H) W, 91-64 
2/17 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 78-100 
2/19 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 69-77 
2/24 • Morehead State (A) L, 64-69 
2/26 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 61-64 
OVC Tournament • Murray, Ky.
3/1 Tennessee Tech (A) W, 75-57 
3/7 Murray State (A) L, 67-68 

1990-91
RECORD: 15-14 (6-6 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
Dodge NIT • Tempe, Ariz.
11/11 Arizona (A) L, 80-122 
11/24 Wisconsin-Green Bay (H) L, 61-67 
11/26 Belmont (H) W, 84-77 
12/1 East Tennessee (A) L, 86-103 

12/4 Southern Illinois (A) L, 71-85 
Acme Boot Showdown • Clarksville, Tenn.
12/7 Indiana State (H) W, 87-82 
12/8 Western Kentucky (H) W, 95-87 
12/15 Tennessee (A) L, 87-91 
12/18 Mississippi (A) L, 80-83 
12/20 Arkansas-Little Rock (A) W, 97-82 
Music City Invitational • Nashville, Tenn.
12/28 Rice (N) W, 87-67 
12/29 Fordham (N) W, 72-69 
1/3 Wichita State (A) L, 55-81 
1/5 • Murray State (A) L, 66-71 
1/12 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 80-72 
1/14 Bradley (H) W, 86-76 
1/19 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 86-107 
1/21 • Tennessee State (H) W, 106-83 
1/23 Arkansas-Little Rock (H) W, 85-77 
1/26 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 68-74 
1/28 • Morehead State (A) W, 85-75 
2/2 • Murray State (H) L, 71-79 
2/9 • Morehead State (H) L, 113-124 OT2
2/11 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 82-79 
2/16 • Tennessee State (A) W, 94-88 
2/18 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 98-89 
2/21 Milligan College (H) W, 122-96 
2/25 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 90-94 
OVC Tournament • Murray, Ky.
3/2 Middle Tennessee (H) L, 83-87 

1991-92
RECORD: 11-17 (6-8 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
Delta Bearcat Classic • Cincinnati, Ohio
11/22 Cincinnati (A) L, 77-108 
11/23 Texas-Pan American (N) W, 90-68 
11/25 Dayton (A) L, 94-101 
11/30 Christian Brothers (H) W, 87-84 
12/3 Evansville (A) L, 78-98 
12/7 Southern Illinois (H) L, 73-81 
12/14 Western Kentucky (A) L, 67-86 
12/18 Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 71-64 
12/21 East Tennessee (H) W, 89-85 
Oldsmobile Spartan Classic • East Lansing, Mich.
12/27 Michigan State (A) L, 71-82 
12/28 Siena (N) L, 89-93 OT
1/4 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 76-79 
1/8 Vanderbilt (A) L, 66-83 
1/11 • Murray State (H) W, 86-85 
1/13 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 71-84 
1/20 • Morehead State (H) W, 102-100 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

1986-87 GOVERNORS
20-12 OVERALL, 8-6 OVC
Ohio Valley Conference
Tournament Champion

Front Row (from left): Terry Ray, Kent McKenzie, 
Richie Armstrong, Mike Hicks, Lawrence Mitchell, 
Vincent Brooks, Scott Murphy, Jim Feezel. 
Second Row: Eric Orr, Myron DeVoe, Darryl Bed-
ford, Joe Busateri, Bob Thomas, Tony Raye.. 
Back Row: Bobby Luna, Brian Kelly, Steve Hill, 
Lake Kelly, Rick Standbury, Jimmy Young, Kevin 
Combs.
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1/22 • Mississippi State (H) W, 103-97 
1/25 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 80-98 
1/27 • Tennessee State (A) L, 59-78 
2/1 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 92-86 OT
2/8 • Tennessee State (H) W, 83-80 OT
2/10 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 87-79 
2/15 • Morehead State (A) L, 83-90 
2/17 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 75-87 
2/22 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 75-73 
2/24 • Murray State (A) L, 75-105 
2/29 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 69-87 
OVC Tournament • Lexington, Ky.
3/6 Tennessee Tech (N) L, 68-89 

1992-93
RECORD: 7-20 (4-12 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
12/1 Mississippi State (A) L, 73-80 
12/5 Christian Brothers (H) W, 96-82 
Indiana Classic • Bloomington, Ind.
12/11 Indiana (A) L, 61-107 
12/12 Pacifi c (N) W, 72-69 
Acme Boot Showdown • Clarksville, Tenn.
12/18 Arkansas State (H) W, 64-58 
12/19 Vanderbilt (H) L, 71-116 
Sun Carnival Tournament • El Paso, Texas
12/28 Texas-El Paso (A) L, 56-77 
12/29 Florida (N) L, 62-86 
1/2 Evansville (H) L, 73-75 OT
1/9 • Murray State (H) L, 76-82 OT
1/11 • Southeast Missouri (H) L, 68-90 
1/14 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 72-90 
1/16 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 73-78 
1/18 • Morehead State (A) L, 58-79 
1/23 • Tennessee-Martin (H) L, 71-74 
1/27 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 55-73 
1/30 • Tennessee State (A) L, 68-93 
2/3 Cincinnati (A) L, 61-98 
2/6 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 64-65 
2/8 • Morehead State (H) W, 90-75 
2/11 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 83-92 
2/13 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 61-59 
2/20 • Murray State (A) L, 69-88 
2/22 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 64-77 
2/25 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 57-51 
2/27 • Tennessee State (H) W, 80-77 
OVC Tournament • Lexington, Ky.
3/4 Murray State (N) L, 66-82

1993-94
RECORD: 11-16 (10-6 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/29 UNC Greensboro (H) L, 66-69 
12/1 Evansville (A) L, 54-65 
12/4 Eastern Illinois (H) L, 81-83 OT
12/6 UNC Greensboro (A) L, 74-90 
12/11 Southern Illinois (A) L, 86-94 OT2
12/18 Arkansas State (A) L, 80-97 
12/21 Vanderbilt (A) L, 65-99 
12/29 Bryan College (H) W, 117-57 
12/31 Cincinnati (H) L, 75-85 
1/3 • Tennessee State (H) W, 83-76 
1/8 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 85-80 
1/12 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 69-78 
1/15 • Morehead State (H) W, 105-91 
1/17 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 85-81 
1/29 • Murray State (H) W, 83-81 
1/31 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 75-69 
2/5 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 79-64 
2/7 • Tennessee State (A) L, 69-79 
2/10 Eastern Illinois (A) L, 61-78 
2/12 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 79-89 
2/14 • Morehead State (A) L, 77-91 
2/16 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 93-80 
2/19 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 80-74 
2/22 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 87-65 
2/26 • Murray State (A) L, 85-95 
2/28 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 72-98 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
3/3 Tennessee Tech (N) L, 91-101 

1994-95
RECORD: 13-16 (8-8 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/26 Cincinnati (A) L, 73-108 
11/28 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 86-55 
12/1 Samford (H) W, 87-74 
12/3 Shorter College (H) W, 101-78 
Boilermaker Invitational • West Lafayette, Ind.
12/9 Purdue (A) L, 64-81 
12/10 Valparaiso (N) L, 69-73 
12/17 Southern Illinois (H) L, 72-77 
12/21 Vanderbilt (A) L, 78-81 OT
12/28 Saint Louis (A) L, 54-71 
1/4 • Tennessee State (A) L, 64-66 
1/7 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 74-77 
1/12 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 93-87 
1/14 • Morehead State (A) L, 63-77 

1/16 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 67-63 
1/19 Samford (A) L, 63-77 
1/28 • Murray State (A) L, 79-80 
1/30 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 79-63 
2/4 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 73-59 
2/6 • Tennessee State (H) W, 89-78 
2/11 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 70-83 
2/13 • Morehead State (H) W, 76-72 
2/16 • Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 55-64 
2/18 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 64-63 
2/20 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 67-57 
2/25 • Murray State (H) L, 79-96 
2/27 • Southeast Missouri (H) L, 87-90 OT
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
3/3 Tennessee Tech (N) W, 85-74 
3/4 Tennessee State (N) W, 81-76 
3/5 Murray State (N) L, 84-92

1995-96
RECORD: 19-11 (10-6 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
OVC TOURNAMENT CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
11/27 Northern Illinois (H) W, 68-65 
11/30 Martin Methodist (H) W, 98-81 
12/5 Samford (H) L, 63-67 
12/9 Tennessee (A) L, 70-80 
12/16 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 100-70 
12/18 Missouri (A) L, 58-81 
12/20 Southern Illinois (A) W, 78-65 
MVP Classic • Toledo, Ohio
12/29 Air Force (N) W, 91-72 
12/30 Toledo (A) L, 74-88 
1/6 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 69-88 
1/11 • Tennessee State (A) L, 76-81 
1/13 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 86-83 
1/15 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 82-69 
1/20 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 72-71 
1/24 • Morehead State (A) W, 71-65 
1/27 • Murray State (H) L, 64-71 
1/29 • Tennessee-Martin (H) L, 83-91 OT2
2/3 • Middle Tennessee (H) L, 66-75 
2/8 Samford (A) W, 85-69 
2/10 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 84-71 
2/12 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 93-74 
2/15 • Tennessee State (H) W, 102-75 
2/17 • Morehead State (H) W, 89-78 
2/19 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 90-75 
2/24 • Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 64-67 
2/26 • Murray State (A) W, 80-65 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

1995-96 GOVERNORS
19-11 OVERALL, 10-6 OVC

Ohio Valley Conference
Tournament Champion

Front Row (from left): Luis Cruz, Jeff Lockridge, 
Joe Sibbitt, Cole Casbon, Clint Mason, Jermaine 
Savage, Colby Pierce, Adrian Sensabaugh, Mike 
Witherspoon, Brian Ayers, Joni Johnson. 
Back Row: Dave Loos, Tony Collins, Charles 
"Bubba" Wells, Jake Powers, Michael Head, 
Josh Hallatt, Eddie Perdue, David Porter, Reggie 
Crenshaw, Jermaine Johnson, Bill Daniels, Cret 
Campbell. .
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2/29 Eastern Kentucky (N) W, 89-67 
3/1 Tennessee State (N) W, 83-62 
3/2 Murray State (N) W, 70-68 
NCAA Southeast Regional • Orlando, Fla.
3/3 Georgia Tech (N) L, 79-90 

1996-97
RECORD: 17-14 (12-6 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
OVC REGULAR-SEASON CO-CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
11/23 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W, 68-46 
11/25 Thomas College (H) W, 86-55 
United Airlines Tipoff Tournament • Honolulu, Hawaii
11/29 Portland (N) L, 87-91 OT
12/1 Detroit Mercy (N) L, 49-63 
12/7 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 62-66 
12/14 Wyoming (H) L, 71-76 
12/18 Northern Illinois (A) L, 64-67 
12/21 Western Carolina (H) L, 69-76 
12/27 Iowa (A) L, 58-90 
Pepsi Oneida Bingo & Casino Classic • Green Bay, Wis.
12/30 St. Joseph's (N) L, 58-74 
12/31 Pepperdine (N) W, 58-54 
1/2 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 85-69 
1/4 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 96-85 
1/9 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 75-73 OT
1/11 • Murray State (A) L, 78-85 
1/13 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 64-52 
1/18 • Tennessee State (A) L, 70-81 
1/23 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 82-74 
1/25 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 85-68 
1/27 • Morehead State (H) W, 99-82 
2/1 • Eastern Illinois (A) W, 86-76 
2/3 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 72-73 
2/6 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 65-68 
2/8 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 92-75 
2/10 • Murray State (H) W, 79-67 
2/15 • Tennessee State (H) W, 86-74 
2/20 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 93-80 
2/22 • Morehead State (A) L, 100-107 OT2
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
2/25 Morehead State (H) W, 106-83 
2/28 Tennessee Tech (N) W, 70-60 
3/1 Murray State (N) L, 85-88 OT

1997-98
RECORD: 17-11 (11-7 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/15 Evansville (A) W, 67-62 
11/17 Christian Brothers (H) W, 104-68 
11/23 Tennessee (A) L, 65-74 
11/25 Western Carolina (A) L, 57-71 
12/4 • Eastern Illinois (A) L, 65-76 
12/6 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 61-73 
12/13 Webster (H) W, 83-60 
12/20 Georgia Southern (H) W, 81-66 
Cowboy Shootout • Casper, Wyo.
12/27 Norfolk State (N) L, 65-67 
12/30 Nicholls State (N) W, 71-57 
1/3 • Tennessee State (A) L, 55-75 
1/8 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 79-66 
1/10 • Morehead State (H) W, 70-55 
1/15 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 38-63 
1/17 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 75-71 
1/22 • Murray State (H) W, 80-72 
1/24 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 85-51 
1/27 • Eastern Illinois (H) L, 80-90 
1/31 • Tennessee State (H) W, 85-65 
2/2 • Southeast Missouri (H) L, 57-81 
2/5 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 88-79 
2/7 • Morehead State (A) W, 70-66 
2/12 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 73-69 OT
2/14 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 84-58 
2/19 • Murray State (A) L, 78-86 
2/21 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 65-41 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
2/24 Southeast Missouri (H) W, 76-46 
2/28 Murray State (N) L, 56-81 

1998-99
RECORD: 11-16 (9-9 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/16 Vanderbilt (A) L, 79-89 
11/19 Chattanooga (H) W, 73-69 
11/23 Missouri (A) L, 53-63 
11/28 Mississippi (A) L, 62-105 
12/3 • Southeast Missouri (H) L, 65-74 
12/5 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 80-67 
12/12 Georgia Southern (A) W, 81-76 
12/15 Chattanooga (A) L, 56-62 
12/29 South Florida (A) L, 63-81 
1/2 • Tennessee State (H) L, 70-80 
1/7 • Morehead State (A) L, 78-93 
1/9 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 78-57 

1/12 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 71-87 
1/14 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 68-58 
1/16 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 71-70 
1/21 • Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 69-70 
1/23 • Murray State (A) L, 58-89 
1/26 Belmont (H) L, 82-84 
1/30 • Tennessee State (A) W, 92-83 
2/2 • Eastern Illinois (A) L, 70-74 
2/4 • Morehead State (H) W, 82-63 
2/6 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 80-64 
2/11 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 63-75 
2/13 • Middle Tennessee (A) L, 81-87 
2/18 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 77-63 
2/20 • Murray State (H) W, 80-72 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
2/23 Morehead State (H) L, 77-82 

1999-00
RECORD: 18-10 (11-7 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/21 Arkansas State (A) W, 78-64 
11/27 Belmont (H) L, 70-71 OT
12/2 • Murray State (H) L, 58-68 
12/4 Indiana State (H) W, 82-68 
12/11 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 64-53 
12/15 UNLV (A) L, 66-87 
12/18 Lee (H) W, 106-83 
12/20 Webster (H) W, 91-63 
Oneida Bingo & Casino Classic • Green Bay, Wis.
12/29 Western Kentucky (N) W, 72-68 
12/30 Wisconsin-Green Bay (A) W, 58-56 
1/6 • Eastern Illinois (A) L, 73-75 
1/8 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 60-62 
1/13 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 94-65 
1/15 • Morehead State (H) W, 77-66 
1/18 • Murray State (A) L, 75-77 OT
1/20 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 74-63 
1/22 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 64-75 
1/29 • Tennessee State (A) L, 73-80 
2/3 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 70-69 
2/5 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 67-64 OT
2/8 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 81-58 
2/10 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 63-58 
2/12 • Morehead State (A) W, 95-83 
2/17 • Middle Tennessee (H) W, 84-74 
2/19 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 56-59 
2/22 Belmont (A) W, 86-71 
2/26 • Tennessee State (H) W, 73-62 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
2/29 Eastern Illinois (A) L, 100-107 OT2

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

1996-97 GOVERNORS
23-8 OVERALL, 13-3 OVC
Ohio Valley Conference

Regular-Season Co-Champion
Front Row (from left): Joni Johnson, Willie Ivory, 
Joey Tuck, J.J. Halliburton, Adrian Sensabaugh, 
Bubba Wells, Colby Pierce, Joe Sibbitt, Mike With-
erspoon, Jeff Lockridge. 
Back Row: Dave Loos, Tony Collins, Jake Powers, 
Scott Combs, David Power, Eddie Perdue, Josh 
Hallatt, Michael Head, Reggie Crenshaw, Mike 
Rochelle, Bret Campbell.
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2000-01
RECORD: 22-10 (10-6 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
Top of the World Classic • Anchorage, Alaska
11/16 Jackson State (N) W, 85-63 
11/18 Colorado (N) W, 91-86 
11/19 Utah State (N) W, 80-76 
11/25 IUPUI (H) W, 79-76 
11/27 Tennessee (A) L, 65-98 
12/2 Indiana State (A) L, 70-76 
12/4 Oakland City (H) W, 82-64 
12/9 Lee (H) W, 85-83 
12/16 IUPUI (A) W, 77-74 
12/20 Colorado State (A) W, 74-72 
Dr. Pepper Classic • Chattanooga, Tenn.
12/29 Jacksonville State (N) W, 78-73 
12/30 Chattanooga (A) L, 62-77 
1/4 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 90-89 
1/6 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 88-60 
1/11 • Morehead State (A) W, 90-75 
1/13 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 81-73 
1/15 • Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 74-76 
1/18 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 74-86 
1/23 • Murray State (A) L, 74-76 
1/27 • Tennessee State (H) W, 77-73 
2/1 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 77-72 
2/3 • Eastern Illinois (A) L, 78-80 
2/6 • Murray State (H) W, 84-79 
2/8 • Morehead State (H) W, 80-66 
2/10 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 87-62 
2/15 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 62-64 

2/17 Belmont (A) W, 78-74 
2/22 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 90-74 
2/24 • Tennessee State (A) L, 60-83 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
2/27 Southeast Missouri (H) W, 72-70 
3/1 Tennessee Tech (N) W, 83-63 
3/3 Eastern Illinois (N) L, 83-84 

2001-02
RECORD: 14-18 (8-8 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
Las Vegas Tournament • Las Vegas, Nev.
11/17 Oklahoma State (A) L, 58-81 
11/19 Siena (N) L, 44-62 
11/20 Providence (N) L, 84-93 
11/21 Arkansas-Monticello (N) W, 74-40 
11/26 Marian (H) W, 75-42 
First Merchants Classic • Muncie, Ind.
11/30 Binghamton (N) W, 54-51 
12/1 Ball State (A) L, 60-81 
12/5 Arkansas-Little Rock (A) L, 61-75 
12/8 Western Kentucky (H) L, 75-77 
12/15 Arkansas-Little Rock (H) W, 88-69 
12/18 Dayton (A) L, 61-76 
12/20 Webster (H) W, 90-68 
12/22 Memphis (A) L, 68-109 
12/29 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 82-70 
12/31 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 86-64 
1/5 • Western Kentucky (A) L, 73-75 
1/10 • Tennessee-Martin (H) L, 65-71 
1/12 • Murray State (H) W, 68-62 

1/17 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 67-74 
1/19 • Tennessee State (H) W, 81-68 
1/24 • Eastern Illinois (A) L, 70-73 
1/26 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 68-67 
1/31 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 69-68 OT
2/2 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 70-59 
2/4 • Morehead State (H) L, 65-68 
2/9 • Murray State (A) L, 68-78 
2/14 • Tennessee State (A) L, 67-78 
2/16 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 84-86 OT2
2/18 • Morehead State (A) L, 51-66 
2/23 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 80-47 
OVC Tournament • Louisville, Ky.
2/26 Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 72-69 
3/1 Tennessee Tech (N) L, 77-86 

2002-03
RECORD: 23-8 (13-3 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
OVC REGULAR-SEASON CO-CHAMPION

& TOURNAMENT CHAMPION
Date Opponent Result
11/22 Memphis (A) W, 81-80 
11/25 Bluefi eld (H) W, 90-66 
11/30 Missouri (A) L, 46-81 
12/4 Mississippi (A) L, 46-74 
12/7 Knoxville College (H) W, 86-63 
12/16 Belmont (H) W, 76-75 
12/19 Evansville (A) L, 85-95 
12/21 Middle Tennessee (H) W, 79-71 
Oneida Bingo & Casino Classic • Green Bay, Wis.
12/27 Wisconsin-Green Bay (A) L, 69-74 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

2003-04 GOVERNORS
22-10 OVERALL, 16-0 OVC

Ohio Valley Conference
Undefeated

Regular-Season Champion
Front Row (from left): Joni Johnson, Ryan Isom, 
Rhet Wierzba, Maurice Hampton, Corey Gipson, 
Anthony Davis, Levi Carmichael, Brandon Har-
riford, Michael Dudas, Justin Wamble 
Back Row: David Midlick, Tony Collins, Fernandez 
Lockett, Eric Young, Adrian Henning, Zac Schlader, 
Jermaine Graham, Josh Lewis, William Durden, 
Scott Combs, Dave Loos.

2002-03 GOVERNORS
23-8 OVERALL, 13-3 OVC
Ohio Valley Conference

Regular-Season Co-Champion
& Tournament Champion

Front Row (from left): Landon Williams, Aundre 
Evans, Levi Carmichael, Michael Dudas. 
Second Row: Justin Wamble, Adrian Henning, An-
thony Davis, Rhet Wierzba, Corey Gipson, Maurice 
Hampton, Igor Macura, Joni Johnson.
Back Row: Tony Collins, Richie Schueler, Zac 
Schlader, Jermaine Graham, Josh Lewis, Bobbye 
Hill, Scott Combs, Tim Kaine, Dave Loos.
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12/28 Eastern Washington (N) W, 77-69 
1/4 Westminster (Mo.) (H) W, 82-58 
1/9 • Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 64-66 
1/11 • Murray State (A) W, 66-63 
1/16 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 47-66 
1/23 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 87-80 
1/25 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 62-49 
1/27 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 64-56 
1/30 • Morehead State (A) W, 66-59 
2/1 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 86-77 
2/4 • Tennessee State (A) W, 82-57 
2/8 • Murray State (H) W, 72-69 
2/13 • Tennessee State (H) W, 71-56 
2/15 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 58-54 
2/20 • Eastern Illinois (A) L, 76-80 
2/22 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 63-56 
2/27 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 88-64 
3/1 • Morehead State (H) W, 76-64 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
3/4 Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 83-80 
3/7 Murray State (N) W, 59-56 
3/8 Tennessee Tech (N) W, 63-57 
NCAA East Regional • Birmingham, Ala. 
3/24 Louisville (N) L, 64-86 

2003-04
RECORD: 22-10 (16-0 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
OVC REGULAR-SEASON CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
11/24 Knoxville College (H) W, 90-35 
11/26 Belmont (A) L, 65-68 
11/29 Memphis (A) L, 60-74 
12/1 Evansville (H) W, 62-54 
12/6 Alabama (A) L, 47-65 
12/13 Western Kentucky (A) L, 59-75 
12/15 Maryville (Tenn.) (H) W, 86-62 
12/20 Louisville (A) L, 63-80 
12/23 Middle Tennessee (A) L, 56-70 
12/31 Kentucky (A) L, 53-61 
1/3 Jacksonville State (A) W, 76-58 
1/8 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 52-48 
1/10 • Eastern Illinois (A) W, 60-53 
1/15 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 65-59 
1/17 • Morehead State (A) W, 70-60 
1/22 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 64-57 
1/24 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 54-52 
1/27 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 58-56 
1/29 • Tennessee State (A) W, 65-54 
2/5 • Jacksonville State (H) W, 84-72 
2/7 • Samford (H) W, 61-56 
2/12 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 79-55 
2/14 • Murray State (H) W, 63-56 
2/19 • Samford (A) W, 68-46 
ESPN BracketBusters
2/21 Wichita State (A) L, 47-62 
2/24 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 88-64 
2/28 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 81-64 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
3/2 Tennessee State (H) W, 75-71 
3/5 Eastern Kentucky (N) W, 62-57 
3/6 Murray State (N) L, 60-66 
National Invitational Tournament • Campus Sites
3/17 NIT Belmont (H) W, 65-59 
3/19 George Mason (A) L, 60-66 

2004-05
RECORD: 13-19 (9-7 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
Paradise Jam • St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands

11/19 Saint Louis (N) W, 52-45 OT
11/20 Eastern Michigan (N) L, 59-73 
11/22 Winthrop (N) L, 36-52 
11/27 Wichita State (H) L, 62-72 
12/1 Vanderbilt (A) L, 58-74 
12/4 Evansville (A) L, 58-67 
12/18 Memphis (A) L, 66-71 
Billy Minardi Classic • Louisville, Ky.
12/21 New Orleans (N) W, 91-73 
12/22 Louisville (A) L, 49-77 
12/28 Western Kentucky (H) L, 80-87 
12/30 Middle Tennessee (H) L, 70-74 
1/3 Chattanooga (H) L, 68-76 
1/6 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 60-50 
1/8 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 68-54 
1/13 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 51-63 OT
1/15 • Morehead State (H) W, 69-65 
1/20 • Eastern Illinois (A) L, 51-63 
1/22 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 52-65 
1/25 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 79-77 OT
1/27 • Tennessee State (H) W, 69-51 
2/3 • Jacksonville State (A) W, 80-69 
2/5 • Samford (A) L, 71-73 OT
2/10 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 67-63 OT
2/12 • Murray State (A) L, 73-82 
2/15 • Jacksonville State (H) W, 73-65 
2/17 • Samford (H) W, 76-60 
ESPN BracketBuster
2/19 East Tennessee (A) L, 81-85 
2/22 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 59-74 
2/26 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 66-70 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
3/1 Samford (A) W, 71-60 
3/4 Tennessee Tech (N) W, 67-61 
3/5 Eastern Kentucky (N) L, 46-52 

2005-06
RECORD: 17-14 (11-9 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/18 Western Kentucky (A) L, 54-83 
South Padre Island Tourney • South Padre Island, Texas
11/21 Rutgers (A) L, 46-66 
11/22 Kent State (A) L, 67-94 
11/25 Delaware State (N) W, 57-51 
11/26 Texas Southern (N) W, 82-70 
12/1 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 61-78 
12/8 • Morehead State (H) W, 66-55 
12/10 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 79-63 
12/17 East Tennessee (H) W, 84-71 
12/21 Evansville (H) W, 74-71 
12/28 Middle Tennessee (A) W, 83-67 
1/2 • Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 75-84 
1/5 • Jacksonville State (H) W, 95-82 
1/7 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 62-56 
1/12 • Murray State (A) L, 56-67 
1/14 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 63-56 
1/16 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 75-79 
1/19 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 96-88 
1/21 Chattanooga (A) L, 67-77 
1/26 • Jacksonville State (A) L, 86-91 
1/28 • Samford (A) L, 68-84 
1/30 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 73-62 
2/2 • Murray State (H) L, 68-69 OT
2/4 • Tennessee State (H) W, 70-63 
2/9 • Eastern Illinois (A) W, 70-61 
2/11 • Samford (H) W, 74-68 OT
2/13 • Tennessee State (A) L, 58-80 
ESPN BracketBuster
2/18 Arkansas State (H) W, 92-71 
2/23 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 73-76 

2/25 • Morehead State (A) W, 80-48 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
2/28 Tennessee Tech (A) L, 74-78

2006-07
RECORD: 21-12 (16-4 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
OVC REGULAR-SEASON CHAMPION

Date Opponent Result
11/11 Dayton (H) L, 62-78 
11/13 Illinois (A) L, 35-80 
11/25 Arkansas State (A) L, 70-77 
11/27 Tennessee Wesleyan (H) W, 79-64 
12/2 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 77-70 
12/7 • Morehead State (A) L, 66-70 
12/9 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 59-57 
12/14 Memphis (A) L, 63-88 
12/18 Evansville (H) L, 75-80 
12/20 Middle Tennessee (H) W, 64-63 OT
12/28 Marian College (H) W, 83-50 
1/2 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 74-61 
1/4 • Jacksonville State (A) W, 78-63 
1/6 • Eastern Illinois (A) W, 81-76 OT
1/13 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 68-67 
1/16 • Murray State (H) W, 68-59 
1/18 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 75-60 
1/25 • Jacksonville State (H) W, 73-58 
1/27 • Samford (H) W, 66-48 
1/29 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 75-73 
2/1 • Murray State (A) L, 68-77 
2/3 • Tennessee State (A) W, 62-53 
2/8 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 98-71 
2/10 • Samford (A) W, 52-50 
2/12 • Tennessee State (H) W, 89-44 
ESPN BracketBuster
2/17 Akron (A) L, 57-74 
2/20 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 72-73 
2/22 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 77-68 
2/24 • Morehead State (H) L, 77-82 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
2/27 Tennessee State (H) W, 89-84 OT
3/2 Samford (N) W, 65-55 
3/3 Eastern Kentucky (N) L, 62-63 
National Invitational Tournament • Campus Sites
3/14 Air Force (A) L, 51-75 

2007-08
RECORD: 24-11 (16-4 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
OVC REGULAR-SEASON CHAMPION

& TOURNAMENT CHAMPION
Date Opponent Result
11/10 Vanderbilt (A) L, 67-81 
11/17 Belmont (H) W, 71-56 
South Padre Island Invit. • South Padre Island, Texas
11/20 Utah State (A) L, 68-71 
11/23 Florida Gulf Coast (N) W, 67-57 
11/24 Valparaiso (N) L, 47-61 
11/27 Memphis (A) L, 82-104 
12/1 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 79-76 
12/6 • Morehead State (H) W, 67-63 
12/8 Evansville (A) L, 62-72 
12/15 Akron (H) L, 55-64 
12/19 Belmont (A) W, 93-84 
12/22 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 75-67 
12/29 • Middle Tennessee (A) W, 78-75 
1/3 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 90-85 OT
1/5 • Jacksonville State (H) W, 71-55 
1/7 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 73-57 
1/10 • Murray State (A) L, 70-82 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS
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1/12 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 85-82 
1/17 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 86-71 
1/24 • Jacksonville State (A) W, 73-62 
1/26 • Samford (A) L, 49-63 
1/29 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 116-121 OT3
1/31 • Murray State (H) W, 92-87 OT
2/2 • Tennessee State (H) W, 79-78 
2/7 • Eastern Illinois (A) W, 72-52 
2/9 • Samford (H) W, 67-49 
2/16 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 80-76 
2/18 • Tennessee State (A) L, 69-73 
ESPN BracketBuster
2/23 Georgia Southern (H) W, 80-72 
2/28 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 65-59 
3/1 • Morehead State (A) W, 72-56 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
3/4 Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 76-51 
3/7 Tennessee-Martin (N) W, 78-77 
3/8 Tennessee State (N) W, 82-64 
NCAA South Regional • North Little Rock, Ark.
3/21 Texas (N) L, 54-74 

2008-09
RECORD: 19-14 (13-5 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/15 Evansville (A) L, 62-70 
11/17 Belmont (A) W, 86-84 
11/22 Ohio (H) L, 68-79 
11/25 Lambuth (H) W, 79-63 
11/29 Georgia Southern (A) W, 77-66 
12/4 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 91-67 
12/6 • Eastern Illinois (A) W, 81-73 
12/13 Louisville (A) L, 75-94 
Jim Thorpe Classic • Fayetteville, Ark.
12/17 Arkansas (A) L, 80-89 
12/19 Stephen F. Austin (N) L, 54-93 
12/22 Belmont (H) L, 62-72 
12/29 Oakland City (H) W, 97-61 
1/3 • Morehead State (H) L, 74-84 
1/5 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 82-79 
1/8 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 91-87 
1/10 • Murray State (A) W, 58-57 
1/17 • Tennessee State (A) W, 91-87 
1/22 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 87-71 
1/24 • Jacksonville State (H) W, 86-80 
1/27 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 70-73 OT
1/31 • Morehead State (A) L, 63-81 
2/5 • Tennessee-Martin (H) L, 82-87 OT
2/7 • Murray State (H) W, 83-80 
2/9 • Tennessee Tech (A) W, 86-80 

2/14 • Tennessee State (H) L, 80-88 
2/17 • Jacksonville State (A) W, 72-60 
ESPN BracketBuster
2/21 Drake (A) L, 54-71 
2/26 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 69-54 
2/28 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 88-78 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
3/3 Eastern Illinois (H) W, 57-54 
3/6 Murray State (N) W, 67-50 
3/7 Morehead State (N) L, 65-67 OT2
College Insiders Tournament • Campus Sites
3/18 Bradley (A) L, 74-81 

2009-10
RECORD: 17-15 (11-7 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/13 Tennessee (A) L, 54-83 
Glenn Wilkes Classic • Akron, Ohio
11/15 Akron (A) W, 80-77 
11/20 IUPUI (N) L, 63-77 
11/21 North Carolina State (N) L, 59-66 
11/22 Niagara (N) W, 69-67 
11/28 Drake (H) L, 72-78 
11/30 Freed-Hardeman (H) W, 99-61 
12/3 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 76-71 OT
12/5 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 73-60 
12/9 Ohio (A) W, 68-66 
12/12 Marian (H) W, 85-55 
12/19 Kentucky (A) L, 69-90 
12/22 Evansville (H) W, 71-68 
12/27 Missouri (A) L, 79-94 
1/2 • Morehead State (A) L, 65-68 OT
1/4 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 71-76 
1/7 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 90-72 
1/9 • Murray State (H) L, 53-69 
1/16 • Tennessee State (H) W, 79-77 
1/21 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 90-94 
1/23 • Jacksonville State (A) W, 66-64 OT
1/28 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 80-76 
1/31 • Morehead State (H) W, 56-55 
2/4 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 74-69 
2/6 • Murray State (A) L, 63-65 
2/13 • Tennessee State (A) L, 67-76 
2/15 • Jacksonville State (H) W, 83-63 
2/18 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 77-72 OT
ESPN BracketBuster
2/20 Oral Roberts (H) L, 80-89 
2/25 • Eastern Illinois (A) L, 73-83 
2/27 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 71-68 OT
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.

3/2 Tennessee Tech (H) L, 65-68 

2010-11
RECORD: 20-14 (13-5 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/12 Saint Louis (A) W, 64-62 
11/15 Chattanooga (A) W, 70-67 
11/18 Lipscomb (A) L, 101-104 OT
Chicago Invitational Challenge • Chicago, Ill.
11/21 Southern Illinois (A) L, 65-72 
11/23 Purdue (A) L, 65-87 
11/26 Charleston Southern (N) W, 70-64 
11/27 Oakland (N) L, 70-78 OT
12/2 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 78-60 
12/4 • Eastern Illinois (A) W, 77-73 OT
12/7 Lipscomb (H) L, 70-73 
12/11 Fontbonne (H) W, 112-52 
12/16 Memphis (A) L, 68-70 OT
12/18 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 78-51 
12/21 • Morehead State (H) W, 86-85 OT
12/28 Brescia (H) W, 101-46 
1/3 Chattanooga (H) W, 89-57 
1/8 • Murray State (A) W, 66-64 
1/10 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 71-61 
1/15 • Tennessee State (A) L, 74-76 OT
1/20 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 68-71 
1/22 • Jacksonville State (H) W, 80-66 
1/27 • Eastern Kentucky (A) W, 61-52 
1/29 • Morehead State (A) L, 56-69 
2/3 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 82-53 
2/5 • Murray State (H) L, 58-67 
2/7 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 64-70 
2/12 • Tennessee State (H) W, 79-64 
2/15 • Jacksonville State (A) W, 73-70 
ESPN BracketBuster
2/19 Fairfi eld (A) L, 69-76 
2/24 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 65-56 
2/26 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 75-52 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
3/3 Southeast Missouri (N) W, 76-60 
3/4 Morehead State (N) L, 49-68 
College Basketball Invitational • Campus Sites
3/15 Boise State (A) L, 80-83 

2011-12
RECORD: 12-20 (8-8 OVC)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/11 Middle Tennessee (A) L, 71-80 

2007-08 GOVERNORS
24-11 OVERALL, 16-4 OVC

Ohio Valley Conference
Regular-Season Champion
& Tournament Champion

Front Row (from left): Dugan Lyne, Fernandez 
Lockett, Wes Channels, Todd Babington, Derek 
Wright, Caleb Brown, Brandon Harriford, Kyle 
Duncan and Joni Johnson. 
Back Row: Dave Loos, Scott Combs, Marcel Wil-
liams, John Fraley,  Tomas Janusauskas, Duran 
Roberson, Ernest Fields,  Drake Reed, Bubba 
Wells and Caleb Lawson.

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS
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College Basketball Experience • Regional Round
11/15 California (A) L, 55-72 
11/19 Oral Roberts (A) L, 59-71 
College Basketball Experience • Subregional Round 
11/21 Bowling Green (A) L, 72-82 
11/22 George Washington (N) L, 52-54 
11/23 Detroit (N) L, 93-94 OT
11/26 Middle Tennessee (H) L, 70-90 
11/28 Lipscomb (A) L, 59-67 
12/3 Memphis (A) L, 60-91 
12/5 Arkansas State (H) W, 86-82 OT
12/10 Tennessee (A) W, 74-70 
12/17 Rochester (Mich.) (H) W, 72-50 
12/21 Belmont (H) L, 67-77 
12/29 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 65-67 
12/31 • Morehead State (A) L, 64-68 
1/7 • Murray State (H) L, 75-87 
1/12 • Eastern Kentucky (H) W, 80-65 
1/14 • Jacksonville State (H) W, 60-57 
1/16 • Tennessee State (H) W, 69-63 
1/19 • SIU Edwardsville (A) W, 80-67 
1/21 • Eastern Illinois (A) W, 76-64 
1/26 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 60-65 
1/28 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 92-73 
1/30 • Tennessee State (A) L, 57-77 
2/2 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 88-94 
2/6 Belmont (A) L, 55-94 
2/11 • Murray State (A) L, 63-82 
2/15 • Morehead State (H) L, 48-52 
ESPN BracketBuster
2/18 Youngstown State (H) W, 71-68 
2/23 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 85-67 
2/25 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 68-59 
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
2/29 Jacksonville State (N) L, 70-75 

2012-13
RECORD: 8-23 (4-12 OVC West)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/9 Samford (H) W, 75-64 
Triple Crown Cancun Challenge • Cancun, Mexico
11/13 Western Kentucky (A) L, 54-74 
11/17 DePaul (A) L, 67-98 
11/20 Western Carolina (N) W, 72-71 
11/21 Gardner-We(N) L, 62-72 
11/28 Berea (H) W, 108-53 
12/1 Fairfi eld (H) L, 55-74 
12/5 Oakland City (H) W, 88-63 
12/8 Memphis (A) L, 65-83 
12/16 Arkansas State (A) L, 57-69 
12/18 Lipscomb (H) L, 84-87 
12/22 Illinois State (A) L, 57-83 
Dr. Pepper Classic • Chattanooga, Tenn.
12/28 Utah Valley (N) L, 77-84 
12/29 High Point (N) L, 74-76 
1/3 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 84-86 
1/5 • Tennessee-Martin (A) L, 74-76 OT
1/9 • Morehead State (H) W, 84-81 OT
1/12 • Murray State (H) L, 68-71 
1/17 • SIU Edwardsville (H) L, 53-66 
1/19 • Eastern Illinois (H) L, 67-77 
1/24 • Jacksonville State (A) L, 74-81 
1/26 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 52-70 
2/2 • Murray State (A) L, 68-75 OT
2/7 • Tennessee State (H) L, 82-88 OT
2/9 • Belmont (H) L, 65-78 
2/14 • Eastern Illinois (A) W, 71-64 
2/16 • SIU Edwardsville (A) W, 83-71 
2/20 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 53-91 
ESPN BracketBuster

2/23 Liberty (A) L, 73-79 OT
2/28 • Southeast Missouri (H) L, 81-108 
3/2 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 91-58

2013-14
RECORD: 11-18 (6-10 OVC West)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/8 Oakland City (H) W, 84-69
11/14 Memphis (A) L, 69-95 
11/19 Southern Illinois (H) W, 72-70 
Central Michigan Tournament • Mt. Pleasant, Mich.
11/21 Central Michigan (A) L, 75-90 
11/22 Cal State Northridge (N) L, 77-80 OT
11/23 Montana State (N) W, 78-72 
11/30 Youngstown State (A) W, 88-86 
12/4 East Tennessee (H) L, 74-80 
12/7 Samford (A) L, 63-85 
12/14 Liberty (H) W, 77-71 
12/17 Vanderbilt (A) L, 56-58 
12/19 Lipscomb (H) L, 83-88 
12/21 East Tennessee (A) L, 79-84 
12/30 Dalton State (H) W, 93-57 
1/2 • Tennessee-Martin (H) W, 81-68 
1/4 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 80-74 
1/11 • Murray State (A) L, 67-89 
1/16 • SIU Edwardsville (A) L, 67-71 
1/18 • Eastern Illinois (A) L, 64-67 
1/23 • Jacksonville State (H) L, 59-71 
1/25 • Tennessee Tech (H) W, 83-69 
1/31 • Murray State (H) L, 88-96 
2/6 • Tennessee State (A) W, 75-65 
2/8 • Belmont (A) L, 68-93 
2/13 • Eastern Illinois (H) W, 88-83 
2/15 • SIU Edwardsville (H) L, 68-83 
2/19 • Morehead State (A) L, 88-90 OT
2/22 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 75-96 
2/27 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 80-83 
3/1 • Tennessee-Martin (A) W, 88-85 

2014-15
RECORD: 8-22 (3-13 OVC West)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
11/15 Western Kentucky (A) L, 70-77
11/16 Berea (H) W, 68-63 
11/19 Samford (A) L, 67-68 
Las Vegas Invitational 
11/21 Illinois (A) L, 66-107 
11/24 Indiana State (A) L, 57-61 
11/27 Brown (N) W, 79-58
11/28 Stephen F. Austin (N) L, 62-83
12/6 Southern Illinois (A) L, 49-71 
12/13 Lipscomb (H) L, 59-68 
12/15 Troy (H) W, 73-70 
12/18 Oakland City (H) W, 76-52 
12/21 Lipscomb (A) L, 63-69 
12/31 North Florida (H) W, 65-60 
1/3 Ole Miss (A) L, 63-92 
1/8 • Jacksonville State (A) L, 59-71 
1/10 • Tennessee Tech (A) L, 56-72 
1/15 • Tennessee State (H) W, 69-68 
1/17 • Belmont (H) L, 83-89 
1/22 • SIU Edwardsville (A) L, 65-69 
1/24 • Eastern Illinois (A) W, 56-52 
1/28 • Morehead State (H) L, 69-82 
1/31 • Southeast Missouri (H) L, 64-70 
2/5 • UT Martin (H) L, 64-76 
2/7 • Murray State (H) L, 72-82
2/12 • Eastern Illinois (H) L, 55-66
2/14 • UT Martin (A) L, 61-67 

2/21 • Murray State (A) L, 68-83 
2/23 • Eastern Kentucky (A) L, 64-76 
2/26 • SIU Edwardsville (H) W, 64-61 
2/28 • Southeast Missouri (A) L, 65-89

2015-16
RECORD: 18-18 (7-9 OVC West)

COACH: Dave Loos
Date Opponent Result
Maui Jim Invitational 
11/13 Vanderbilt (A) L, 41-80
11/16 Indiana (A) L, 76-102 
11/18 IPFW (H) L, 77-80 
Maui Jim Invitational • Greeley, Colorado
11/21 Cal Poly (N) L, 64-73 
11/22 Northern Colorado (A) W, 91-76 
11/25 Oakland City (H) W, 83-55
11/28 Samford (N) W, 74-73
12/2 Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (A) L, 48-61 
12/5 Troy (A) W, 80-71 
12/12 IPFW (A) L, 68-85 
12/16 Northern Florida (A) L, 70-80 
12/20 Lipscomb (A) W, 92-84 
12/22 Wofford (H) W, 84-77 
12/28 Texas A&M-Corpus Christi (H) L, 70-74 
12/30 Westminster (Mo.) (H) W, 112-61
1/2 • Eastern Kentucky (H) L, 70-79 
1/7 • Jacksonville State (H) W, 73-54 
1/9 • Tennessee Tech (H) L, 66-72
1/14 • Tennessee State (A) L, 52-66 
1/17 • Belmont (A) L, 58-76 
1/21 • SIU Edwardsville (H) W, 90-86 OT
1/23 • Eastern Illinois (H) L, 86-87 OT
1/27 • Morehead State (A) L, 65-75 
1/30 • Southeast Missouri (A) W, 86-80 
2/4 • UT Martin (A) L, 77-86 
2/6 • Murray State (A) W, 76-73
2/10 • Eastern Illinois (A) W, 79-70
2/13 • UT Martin (H) L, 84-85 OT
2/20 • Murray State (H) L, 60-76 
2/25 • SIU Edwardsville (A) W, 80-75 
2/27 • Southeast Missouri (H) W, 83-75
OVC Tournament • Nashville, Tenn.
3/2 Tennessee Tech (N) W, 92-72 
3/3 Tennessee State (N) W, 74-72 
3/4 Belmont (N) W, 97-96 OT
3/5 UT Martin (N) W, 83-73
NCAA South Regional • Des Moines, Iowa
3/17 Kansas (N) L, 79-105 

YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS



FIVE-TIME OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE TOURNAMENT CHAMPION • 81

OPENERS
■ TEAM YEAR-BY-YEAR (SINCE 4-YEAR STATUS BEGAN)

 SEASON OPENER  HOME OPENER  OVC OPENER
YEAR DATE OPPONENT SCORE DATE OPPONENT SCORE DATE OPPONENT SCORE
1960-61 12/1 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W 96-84 12/1 Bethel (Tenn.) W 96-84  
1961-62 12/2 Transylvania (H) L 84-87 12/2 Transylvania L 84-87  
1962-63 12/1 Transylvania (H) W 84-80 12/1 Transylvania W 84-80  
1963-64 11/30 Transylvania (H) W 64-58 11/30 Transylvania W 64-58 12/16 Middle Tennessee (A) L 69-91
1964-65 12/1 Union (Tenn.) (A) L, 71-83 12/4 Transylvania L 69-81 1/4 Middle Tennessee (H) L 77-82
1965-66 12/4 Transylvania (H) W 90-66 12/4 Transylvania W 90-66 1/8 Eastern Kentucky (H) L 96-101
1966-67 12/1 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W 62-38 12/1 Bethel (Tenn.) W 62-38 1/4 Tennessee-Martin (H) W 77-66
1967-68 12/4 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W 85-76 12/4 Bethel (Tenn.) W 85-76 1/6 Eastern Kentucky (H) L 83-88
1968-69 11/30 Trinity (Texas) (H) L 67-71 11/30 Trinity (Texas) L 67-71 12/16 Western Kentucky (A) L 73-75
1969-70 12/1 Bethel (Tenn.) (H) W 98-97 12/1 Bethel (Tenn.) W 98-97 12/11 Murray State L 72-85
1970-71 12/1 Chattanooga (H) W 94-91 12/1 Chattanooga W 94-91 1/2 Morehead State (A) W 90-84
1971-72 12/1 Tennessee-Martin (H) W 89-76 12/1 Tennessee-Martin  W 89-76 1/15 Eastern Kentucky (H) L 90-93
1972-73 12/2 Western Carolina (H) W 106-69 12/2 Western Carolina W 106-69 1/13 Morehead State (A) L 79-81
1973-74 12/3 Belmont (H) W 87-64 12/3 Belmont  W 87-64 1/14 Eastern Kentucky (H) L 64-71
1974-75 12/3 South Alabama (H) W 94-92 12/3 South Alabama  W 94-92 1/11 Eastern Kentucky (A) W 85-73
1975-76 11/28 Syracuse (N) W 93-83 12/1 Old Dominion W 78-73 1/12 Murray State (A)  W 74-70
1976-77 11/27 Belmont (H) W 89-81 11/27 Belmont  W 89-81 1/8 Eastern Kentucky (A) W 80-74
1977-78 11/26 Belmont (H) W 71-53 11/26 Belmont  W 71-53 1/7 Tennessee Tech (A) L 57-58
1978-79 11/25 Indiana Central (H)  W 83-71 11/25 Indiana Central W 83-71 1/6 Tennessee Tech (H) W 73-58
1979-80 12/1 Georgia Southern (H) W 84-80 12/1 Georgia Southern  W 84-80 1/5 Tennessee Tech (A) L 71-83
1980-81 11/29 Georgia Southern (A) W 88-87 12/6 Kentucky Wesleyan W 78-55 1/3 Tennessee Tech (H) W 67-64
1981-82 11/27 Tennessee State  (A) L 67-69 11/30 Belmont  W 72-62 12/10 Youngstown State (H) L 50-66
1982-83 11/26 Chattanooga (N) L 69-72 12/7 Kentucky State  W 73-68 1/7 Morehead State (H)  L 60-61
1983-84 11/29 Belmont (H) W 82-68 11/29 Belmont  W 82-68 1/12 Youngstown State (A) L 63-73
1984-85 11/26 Georgia College (H) W 72-65 11/26 Georgia College W 72-65 1/9 Murray State (H) L 69-86
1985-86 11/23 Tusculum (H) W 121-73 11/23 Tusculum W 121-73 1/11 Tennessee Tech (A) W 75-63
1986-87 11/28 Centre (H) L 83-85 11/28 Centre L 83-85 1/10 Tennessee Tech (H) W 97-71
1987-88 11/28 Evansville (H) L 79-86 11/28 Evansville L 79-86 1/16 Morehead State (H)  W 93-64
1988-89 11/25 Marshall (H) W 108-97 11/25 Marshall W 108-97 1/7 Murray State (H) W 84-75
1989-90 11/24 Tennessee (N) L 69-71 12/1 Columbia W 95-62 1/13 Eastern Kentucky (H) L 59-61
1990-91 11/11 Arizona (A) L 80-122 11/24 Wis.-Green Bay L 61-67 1/5 Murray State (A) L 66-71
1991-92 11/22 Cincinnati (A) L 77-108 11/30 Christian Brothers W 87-84 1/4 Southeast Missouri (A) L 76-79
1992-93 12/1 Mississippi State (A) L 73-80 12/5 Christian Brothers W 96-82 1/9 Murray State (H) L 76-82
1993-94 11/29 UNC Greensboro (H) L 66-69 11/29 UNC Greensboro L 66-69 1/3 Tennessee State (H) W 83-76
1994-95 11/26 Cincinnati (A) L 73-108 11/28 Cumberland (Tenn.)  W 86-55 1/4 Tennessee State (A) L 64-66
1995-96 11/27 Northern Illinois (H) W 68-65 11/27 Northern Illinois W 68-65 1/6 Middle Tennessee (A) L 69-88
1996-97 11/23 Cumberland (Tenn.) (H) W 68-46 11/23 Cumberland (Tenn.)  W 68-46 12/7 Eastern Kentucky (A) L 62-66
1997-98 11/15 Evansville (A) W 67-62 11/17 Christian Brothers W 104-68 12/4 Eastern Illinois (A) L 65-76
1998-99 11/16 Vanderbilt (A) L 79-89 11/19 Chattanooga W 73-69 12/3 Southeast Missouri (H) L 65-74
1999-00 11/21 Arkansas State (A) W 78-64 11/27 Belmont  L 70-71 (OT) 12/2 Murray State (H) L 58-68
2000-01 11/16 Jackson State (N) W 85-63 11/25 IUPUI W 79-76 1/4 Eastern Illinois (H) W 90-89
2001-02 11/17 Oklahoma State (A) L 58-81 11/26 Marian W 75-42 12/29 Eastern Kentucky (A) W 82-70
2002-03 11/22 Memphis (A) W 81-80 11/25 Bluefi eld W 90-66 1/9 Tennessee-Martin (A) L 64-66
2003-04 11/24 Knoxville College (H)  W 90-35 11/24 Knoxville College W 90-35 1/8 Southeast Missouri (A) W 52-48
2004-05 11/19 Saint Louis (N) W 52-45 11/27 Wichita State  L 62-72 1/6 Southeast Missouri (H) W 60-50
2005-06 11/18 Western Kentucky (A) L 54-83 12/8 Morehead State  W 66-55 12/1 Tennessee Tech (A) L 61-78
2006-07 11/11 Dayton (H) L 62-78 11/11 Dayton L 62-78 12/2 Tennessee Tech (H) W 77-70
2007-08 11/10 Vanderbilt (A) L 67-81 11/17 Belmont  W 71-56 12/1 Tennessee Tech (A) W 79-76
2008-09 11/15 Evansville (A) L 62-70 11/22 Ohio L 68-79 12/4 Southeast Missouri (A) W 91-67
2009-10 11/13 Tennessee (A) L 54-83 11/28 Rake L 72-78 12/3 Southeast Missouri (H) W 76-71 (OT)
2010-11 11/12 Saint Louis (A) W 64-62 12/7 Lipscomb L 70-73 12/2 Southeast Missouri (A) W 78-60
2011-12 11/11 Middle Tennessee (A)  L 71-80 11/26 Middle Tennessee  L 70-90 12/29 Eastern Kentucky (A) L 65-67
2012-13 11/9 Samford (H) W 75-64 11/9 Samford W 75-64 1/3 Southeast Missouri (A) L 84-86
2013-14 11/8 Oakland City (H) W 84-69 11/8 Oakland City W 84-69 1/2 Tennessee-Martin (H) W 81-68
2014-15 11/15 Western Kentucky (A) L 70-77 11/16 Berea W 68-63 1/8 Jacksonville State (A) L 59-71
2015-16 11/13 Vanderbilt (A) L 41-80 11/18 IPFW L 77-80 1/2 Eastern Kentucky (H)  L 70-79
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FOUR-YEAR OPPONENTS
Opponent W-L Pct.
Abilene Christian  0-1 .000
Air Force  1-1 .500
Akron  9-11 .450
Alabama  0-4 .000
Alabama-Birmingham  0-1 .000
Alabama-Huntsville  1-0 1.000
Alcorn State  1-0 1.000
Arizona  0-1 .000
Arkansas  0-2 .000
Arkansas State  15-13 .536
Arkansas-Little Rock  5-1 .833
Arkansas-Monticello  1-0 1.000
Armstrong State  4-0 1.000
Auburn  0-4 .000
Ball State  0-1 .000
Bellarmine  11-6 .647
Belmont  31-14 .689
Belmont Abbey  2-0 1.000
Berea  2-0 1.000
Berry College  2-0 1.000
Bethel (Ky.)  0-2 .000
Bethel (Tenn.)  31-9 .775
Bethune-Cookman  2-0 1.000
Binghamton  1-0 1.000
Bluefi eld  1-0 1.000
Boise State  0-1 .000
Bowling Green  0-1 .000
Bradley  2-1 .667
Brescia  1-0 1.000
Brown 1-0 1.000
Bryan College  1-0 1.000
Butler  1-1 .500
Cal Poly  1-1 .500
Cal State Northridge  0-1 .000
California  0-1 .000
Carson-Newman  5-7 .417
Centenary  0-1 .000
Central Michigan  0-1 .000
Central Missouri  1-0 1.000
Central State  1-0 1.000
Centre  0-1 .000
Charleston Southern  1-0 1.000
Charlotte  2-4 .333
Chattanooga  8-10 .444

Opponent W-L Pct.
Christian Brothers  4-0 1.000
Cincinnati  0-5 .000
Clemson  1-1 .500
College of Charleston  0-1 .000
Colorado  1-0 1.000
Colorado State  1-0 1.000
Columbia  1-0 1.000
Creighton  0-1 .000
Culver-Stockton  0-1 .000
Cumberland (Tenn.)  20-10 .667
Dalton State  1-0 1.000
Dayton  0-3 .000
Delaware
Delaware State  1-0 1.000
Delta State  7-10 .412
DePaul  0-1 .000
Detroit  0-1 .000
Detroit Mercy  0-1 .000
Drake  0-3 .000
Drexel  0-1 .000
East Tennessee  30-40 .429
Eastern Illinois  27-17 .614
Eastern Kentucky  60-52 .536
Eastern Michigan  0-1 .000
Eastern Washington  1-0 1.000
Evansville  7-16 .304
Fairfi eld  0-2 .000
Florida  0-1 .000
Florida Gulf Coast  1-0 1.000
Florida State  0-1 .000
Fontbonne  1-0 1.000
Fordham  1-0 1.000
Freed-Hardeman  1-2 .333
Furman  0-1 .000
Gannon  1-0 1.000
Gardner-Webb  0-1 .000
George Mason  0-2 .000
George Washington  0-1 .000
Georgetown (Ky.)  1-4 .200
Georgia College  2-0 1.000
Georgia Southern  8-1 .889
Georgia State  3-1 .750
Georgia Tech  0-1 .000
Hardin-Simmons  1-1 .500
Henderson State  1-0 1.000

Opponent W-L Pct.
High Point  0-1 .000
Hiwassee  0-1 .000
Houston Baptist  0-1 .000
Illinois  1-3 .250
Illinois State  0-1 .000
Indiana   0-2 .000
Indiana State  3-3 .500
Indianapolis  1-0 1.000
Iowa  0-1 .000
Fort Wayne (formerly IPFW) 0-2 .000
IUPUI  2-1 .667
Jackson State  1-0 1.000
Jacksonville  1-1 .500
Jacksonville State  18-5 .783
James Madison  0-1 .000
Kansas 0-1 .000
Kansas State  0-1 .000
Kent State  0-1 .000
Kentucky  0-5 .000
Kentucky State  1-0 1.000
Kentucky Wesleyan  3-7 .300
King’s (Pa.)  1-0 1.000
Knoxville College  2-0 1.000
La Salle  0-1 .000
Lambuth  9-0 1.000
Lee  2-0 1.000
Liberty  1-1 .500
Lincoln Memorial  15-11 .577
Lipscomb  40-32 .556
Long Island  0-1 .000
Louisiana College  1-0 1.000
Louisville  0-6 .000
Loyola Marymount  0-1 .000
Madison College  1-0 1.000
Marian  2-0 1.000
Marian College  1-0 1.000
Marquette  1-1 .500
Marshall  4-3 .571
Martin College  6-0 1.000
Martin Methodist  1-0 1.000
Maryland-Baltimore County 0-0 .000
Maryville (Tenn.)  1-1 .500
McKendree  1-0 1.000
McNeese State  0-1 .000
Memphis  4-19 .174

Opponent W-L Pct.
Miami U. 0-0 .000
Michigan  0-1 .000
Michigan State  1-3 .250
Middle Georgia  1-0 1.000
Middle Tennessee  63-75 .457
Milligan  18-6 .750
Minnesota  1-0 1.000
Mississippi  0-5 .000
Mississippi College  1-1 .500
Mississippi State  1-1 .500
Missouri  0-9 .000
Missouri State  1-2 .333
Montana State  1-0 1.000
Montevallo  0-1 .000
Morehead State  51-55 .481
Mount Saint Mary’s  0-1 .000
Murray State  42-84 .333
New Hampshire  1-0 1.000
New Orleans  1-0 1.000
Niagara  1-0 1.000
Nicholls State  4-0 1.000
Norfolk State  0-1 .000
North Alabama  21-7 .750
North Carolina A&T  1-0 1.000
North Carolina State  0-1 .000
North Florida 1-1 .500
Northeast Mississippi  0-1 .000
Northern Colorado 1-0 1.000
Northern Illinois  1-1 .500
Northern Iowa  0-1 .000
Northern Kentucky 0-0 .000
Northwest Mississippi  1-0 1.000
Notre Dame  0-1 .000
Oakland  0-1 .000
Oakland City  6-0 1.000
Ohio  1-2 .333
Oklahoma  0-2 .000
Oklahoma City  0-1 .000
Oklahoma State  0-1 .000
Old Dominion  3-2 .600
Oral Roberts  2-3 .400
Pacifi c  1-0 1.000
Paine (Ga.)  1-0 1.000
Palm Beach Atlantic  1-0 1.000
Pepperdine  1-0 1.000

EASTERN
ILLINOIS

27-17 (.614)
First Meeting: 1993

EASTERN
KENTUCKY
60-52 (.536)

First Meeting: 1964

JACKSONVILLE 
STATE

18-5 (.783)
First Meeting: 2000

MOREHEAD
STATE

51-55 (.481)
First Meeting: 1964

BELMONT
31-14 (.689)

First Meeting: 1954

SERIES SUMMARIES

MURRAY
STATE

42-84 (.333)
First Meeting: 1942

SO. ILLINOIS
EDWARDSVILLE

5-4 (.555)
First Meeting: 2012

SOUTHEAST
MISSOURI
35-21 (.625)

First Meeting: 1968

TENNESSEE
STATE

46-28 (.622)
First Meeting: 1963

TENNESSEE
TECH

69-71 (.493)
First Meeting: 1942

TENNESSEE
 MARTIN
71-29 (.710)

First Meeting: 1935
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FOUR-YEAR OPPONENTS (CONT.)
Opponent W-L Pct.
Pikeville  1-0 1.000
Portland  0-2 .000
Providence  0-4 .000
Purdue  0-2 .000
Rice  3-0 1.000
Rio Grande  1-0 1.000
Rochester (Mich.)  1-0 1.000
Rutgers  0-1 .000
Saint Louis  2-1 .667
Samford  16-8 .667
San Francisco  0-1 .000
Shorter College  1-0 1.000
Siena  0-2 .000
South Alabama  3-1 .750
South Florida  0-2 .000
Southeast Missouri  35-21 .625
Southern Illinois  6-10 .375
So. Illinois Edwardsville  5-4 .556
Southern Indiana  1-1 .500
Southern Mississippi  2-1 .667
Spalding 0-0 .000
Spring Arbor  1-0 1.000
St. Bernard  1-0 1.000
St. Francis (Pa.)  0-1 .000
St. Joseph's  0-1 .000
Stephen F. Austin  0-2 .000
Stetson  1-0 1.000
Syracuse  1-0 1.000
Tennessee  1-8 .111
Tennessee State  46-28 .622
Tennessee Tech  69-71 .493
Tennessee Wesleyan  5-3 .625
Tennessee-Martin  71-29 .710
Texas  0-1 .000
Texas A&M  1-0 1.000
Texas A&M-Corpus Christi 0-2 .000
Texas Southern  1-0 1.000
Texas Tech  2-0 1.000
Texas-El Paso  0-2 .000
Texas-Pan American  5-4 .556
Thomas College  1-0 1.000
Toledo  0-3 .000
Transylvania  6-5 .545
Trinity (Texas)  0-2 .000
Troy   3-0 1.000
Tusculum  2-0 1.000
UNC Greensboro  0-2 .000
UNC-Asheville  1-0 1.000
Union (Tenn.)  44-12 .786
UNLV  0-1 .000
Urbana  1-0 1.000
Utah State  1-1 .500
Utah Valley  0-1 .000
Valparaiso  0-2 .000
Vanderbilt  2-15 .118
Vanguard  1-0 1.000
Virginia Commonwealth  2-0 1.000
Virginia Tech  0-1 .000
Wabash  0-1 .000
Weber State  0-1 .000
Webster  3-0 1.000
West Chester  1-0 1.000
Western Carolina  4-3 .571
Western Illinois  0-1 .000
Western Kentucky  14-39 .264
Westminster (Mo.)  2-0 1.000
Wichita State  0-4 .000
Wilmington (Ohio)  2-0 1.000

Opponent W-L Pct.
Winthrop  0-1 .000
Wisconsin-Green Bay  1-3 .250
Wisconsin-Milwaukee  1-0 1.000
Wisconsin-River Falls  1-0 1.000
Wofford 1-0 1.000
Wyoming  0-1 .000
Youngstown State  8-8 .500

NON-COLLEGIATE OPPONENTS
Opponent W-L Pct.
1580th Service Sect.  1-0 1.000
2nd Infantry  1-1 .500
44th Armored  0-1 .000
86th Battalion  0-2 .000
All-American Red Heads  1-0 1.000
Andrew Jackson Ind.  1-0 1.000
Ashland City Ind  1-0 1.000
Ashland City Ind.  5-1 .833
Barren Plains Ind.  1-0 1.000
Big Rock Ind.  1-0 1.000
Big Rock Independents  1-0 1.000
Big Sandy High  1-0 1.000
Bordeaux Ind.  1-0 1.000
Buchanan Ind.  1-0 1.000
Budweiser Ind.  1-0 1.000
Camp Campbell  1-5 .167
Camp Forrest  1-0 1.000
Campbellsville JC  0-1 .000
Castle Heights  1-0 1.000
Civilian Consv. Corps.  1-0 1.000
Clarksville Alumni  1-0 1.000
Clarksville Ind.  1-0 1.000
Clarksville Navy  3-1 .750
Club Deportive Mexicana  1-0 1.000
Columbia Ind.  1-0 1.000
Cooks Ind.  1-0 1.000
Dickson Ind.  2-0 1.000
Dixie Aces  0-1 .000
Eastland  1-0 1.000
Goodlettsville Ind.  1-1 .500
Greenbrier Ind.  1-0 1.000
Guthrie (Ky.) High  2-0 1.000
Guthrie Ind.  2-0 1.000
Henry County Ind.  1-0 1.000
Hermitage Ind.  2-0 1.000
Hopkinsville Ind.  1-0 1.000
House of David  1-2 .333
Howell Ind.  1-0 1.000
Inglewood Ind.  1-2 .333
Joelton Ind.  1-2 .333
Knights of Columbus  1-0 1.000
Lafayette Ind.  1-2 .333
Lamar Tech  1-1 .500
Lander College  1-0 1.000
Lindsey Wilson JC  0-1 .000
Lockeland Baptists  1-2 .333
Maxwell Field  1-0 1.000
Memphis Navy  0-3 .000
Milky Way Ind.  0-2 .000
Murray State Frosh  7-3 .700
Nashville Aces  1-0 1.000
Nashville Burk  1-2 .333
Nashville Bus. Training  0-1 .000
Nashville Edgefi eld  1-0 1.000
Nashville Genesco  1-1 .500
Nashville Ind.  1-1 .500
Nashville Vols  0-1 .000
Naval Air Technical Training  1-0 1.000
Naval Sepn. Center  0-2 .000
Paducah JC  0-1 .000
Paris All-Stars  2-0 1.000
Peerless Mills  0-2 .000
Pembroke Ind.  1-0 1.000
Pensacola UNAB  1-1 .500
Pleasant View Ind.  3-0 1.000
Portland Ind.  1-0 1.000
Southside Ind  1-0 1.000
Southside Ind.  2-0 1.000

Opponent W-L Pct.
Snead JC  1-0 1.000
Springfi eld Ath. Club  2-0 1.000
Springfi eld Ind  0-1 .000
Square Deal Ind.  1-2 .333
Stephens Olympics  1-0 1.000
Technical Training   0-1 .000
Trenton (Ky.) High  1-1 .500
Vanderbilt Ramblers  1-0 1.000
Western Ky. Frosh  4-6 .400
Wright’s Photogs  1-0 1.000
WSM  1-0 1.000
Yellow Creek Ind.  0-1 .000
YMHA  5-1 .833

SERIES SUMMARIES

■ MOST FREQUENTLY PLAYED OPPONENT
OPPONENT GM RECORD PCT
Tennessee Tech 140 69-71 .493
Middle Tennessee 138 63-75 .457
Murray State 126 42-84 .333
Eastern Kentucky 112 60-52 .536
Morehead State 106 51-55 .481
Tennessee-Martin 100 71-29 .710
Tennessee State 74 46-28 .622
Lipscomb 72 40-32 .556
East Tennessee 70 30-40 .429
Southeast Missouri 56 35-21 .625

■ MOST WINS BY GOVS
OPPONENT GM RECORD PCT
Tennessee-Martin 100 71-29 .710
Tennessee Tech 140 69-71 .493
Middle Tennessee 138 63-75 .457
Eastern Kentucky 112 60-52 .536
Morehead State 106 51-55 .481
Tennessee State 74 46-28 .622
Union (Tenn.) 56 44-12 .786
Murray State 126 42-84 .333
Lipscomb 72 40-32 .556
Southeast Missouri 56 35-21 .625

■ GOVS BEST WIN PERCENTAGE (min. 12 gms)
OPPONENT GM RECORD PCT
Union (Tenn.) 56 44-12 .786
Jacksonville State 23 18-5 .783
Bethel (Tenn.) 40 31-9 .775
North Alabama 28 21-7 .750
Milligan 24 18-6 .750
Tennessee-Martin 100 71-29 .710
Belmont 45 31-14 .689
Cumberland (Tenn.) 30 20-10 .667
Samford 24 16-8 .667
Bellarmine 17 11-6 .647
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ABILENE CHRISTIAN
Overall: 0-1 
1958-59 L, 72-73 H

AIR FORCE
Overall: 1-1 
12/29/95 W, 91-72 N
3/14/07 ▲ L, 51-75 A

AKRON
Overall: 9-11 
1957-58 ◊ L, 61-76 N
1/26/80 • L, 58-63 A
2/29/80 • W, 79-72 H
1/24/81 • L, 65-79 H
1/31/81 • W, 58-57 A
12/12/81 • W, 51-41 H
2/27/82 • W, 83-64 A
1/14/83 • L, 71-73 A
2/12/83 • W, 70-68 H
1/14/84 • L, 57-60 A
2/18/84 • W, 83-81 H
1/14/85 • W, 54-52 H
2/18/85 • L, 66-80 A
1/18/86 • L, 67-77 H
2/24/86 • L, 72-84 A
1/17/87 • L, 76-89 A
2/23/87 • W, 63-58 H
2/17/07 L, 57-74 A
12/15/07 L, 55-64 H
11/15/09 W, 80-77 A

ALABAMA
Overall: 0-4 
12/21/74 L, 65-85 A
11/29/78 L, 64-83 A
12/10/84 L, 48-68 A
12/6/03 L, 47-65 A

ALABAMA-BIRMINGHAM
Overall: 0-1 
12/21/84 L, 68-80 A

ALABAMA-HUNTSVILLE
Overall: 1-0 
12/8/88 W, 110-76 H

ALCORN STATE
Overall: 1-0 
12/5/86 W, 86-70 N

ARIZONA
Overall: 0-1 
11/11/90 L, 80-122 A

ARKANSAS
Overall: 0-2 
12/30/83 L, 63-68 N
12/17/08 L, 80-89 A

ARKANSAS STATE
Overall: 15-13 
1/15/53 W, 65-60 A
1952-53 W, 66-59 H
1953-54 L, 65-94 A
1953-54 W, 72-59 H
1954-55 L, 60-84 A
1954-55 W, 68-61 H
1955-56 L, 67-89 A
1955-56 W, 76-73 H
1956-57 L, 53-58 H
1957-58 W, 95-50 H

1957-58 L, 69-89 A
1958-59 L, 45-68 A
1958-59 W, 81-49 H
1959-60 L, 54-58 A
1959-60 W, 71-67 H
1/21/60 W, 86-73 H
2/8/60 W, 84-75 A
1/24/62 L, 101-114 A
2/19/62 L, 73-74 H
1/12/63 W, 75-71 A
1962-63 L, 94-101 *
12/18/92 W, 64-58 H
12/18/93 L, 80-97 A
11/21/99 W, 78-64 A
2/18/06 W, 92-71 H
11/25/06 L, 70-77 A
12/5/11 W, 86-82 H
12/16/12 L, 57-69 A

ARKANSAS-LITTLE ROCK
Overall: 5-1 
12/6/78 W, 98-78 H
1/4/86 W, 75-67 N
12/20/90 W, 97-82 A
1/23/91 W, 85-77 H
12/5/01 L, 61-75 A
12/15/01 W, 88-69 H

ARKANSAS-MONTICELLO
Overall: 1-0 
11/21/01 W, 74-40 N

ARMSTRONG STATE
Overall: 4-0 
12/4/75 W, 101-63 H
12/11/76 W, 82-79 H
12/18/76 W, 71-60 A
12/7/85 W, 91-76 H

AUBURN
Overall: 0-4 
12/18/79 L, 61-65 A
12/20/80 L, 51-52 H
12/5/81 L, 56-67 A
12/11/86 L, 93-115 A

BALL STATE
Overall: 0-1 
12/1/01 L, 60-81 A

BELLARMINE
Overall: 11-6 
1962-63 ◊ L, 86-96 N
12/28/63 L, 79-83 N
12/3/66 W, 56-55 H
2/7/67 W, 83-77 A
12/9/67 W, 81-61 H
2/5/68 L, 69-87 A
1/30/69 W, 70-67 H
2/12/69 W, 57-54 A
1/17/69 L, 83-94 H
2/25/69 L, 73-98 A
1/20/71 W, 88-87 A
2/17/71 W, 93-71 H
1/8/71 W, 120-75 H
12/21/72 W, 94-82 N
2/6/73 W, 100-97 A
12/18/73 W, 97-64 H
12/17/74 L, 55-67 A

BELMONT
Overall: 31-14 
1953-54 W, 79-67 H
1953-54 W, 86-74 A
1954-55 L, 59-65 H
1954-55 L, 66-74 A
1955-56 L, 63-74 A
1955-56 W, 72-63 A
1955-56 L, 60-86 H
1956-57 W, 65-62 A
1956-57 W, 83-63 H
1957-58 W, 78-54 H
1958-59 W, 99-53 H
1958-59 W, 77-65 A
1959-60 W, 85-53 H
1959-60 W, 92-81 A
1/9/60 W, 75-68 A
2/16/60 W, 69-60 H
1/4/62 W, 72-71 H
2/5/62 W, 104-87 A
12/8/62 W, 103-76 A
2/4/63 W, 98-64 H
12/3/73 W, 87-64 H
11/27/76 W, 89-81 H
11/26/77 W, 71-53 H
11/30/81 W, 72-62 H
11/29/83 W, 82-68 H
1/3/87 W, 109-80 H
11/26/90 W, 84-77 H
1/26/99 L, 82-84 H
11/27/99 L, 70-71 H
2/22/00 W, 86-71 A
2/17/01 W, 78-74 A
12/16/02 W, 76-75 H
11/26/03 L, 65-68 A
3/17/04 ▲ W, 65-59 H
11/17/07 W, 71-56 H
12/19/07 W, 93-84 A
11/17/08 W, 86-84 A
12/22/08 L, 62-72 H
12/21/11 L, 67-77 H
2/6/12 L, 55-94 A
2/9/13 • L, 65-78 H
2/8/14 • L, 68-93 A
1/17/15 • L, 83-89 H
1/16/16 • L, 58-76 A
3/4/16 ■ W, 97-96 (OT) N

BELMONT ABBEY
Overall: 2-0 
1959-60 ◊ W, 74-63 N
12/31/59 ◊ W, 70-63 H

BEREA
Overall: 2-0 
11/28/12 W, 108-53 H
11/16/15 W, 68-63 H 

BERRY COLLEGE
Overall: 2-0 
12/7/84 W, 67-63 H
1/29/88 W, 100-68 H

BETHEL (KY.)
Overall: 0-2 
1930-31 L, 25-30 U
1930-31 L, 18-25 U

BETHEL (TENN.)
Overall: 31-9 
1930-31 L, 13-29 U

2/9/34 W, 38-33 H
1/17/35 L, 39-41 U
2/9/35 L, 23-32 H
1/21/41 L, 0-2 A
2/12/41 W, 73-50 H
1/23/47 W, 66-47 H
2/20/47 W, 56-48 A
2/27/47 W, 86-66 N
2/5/48 W, 75-43 A
1/5/52 W, 37-36 H
1/22/52 L, 73-76 A
1952-53 W, 98-71 A
1952-53 W, 69-67 H
1953-54 L, 71-76 H
1953-54 W, 75-68 A
1953-54 L, 59-81 N
1954-55 L, 55-64 H
1954-55 L, 68-73 A
1955-56 W, 79-69 H
1955-56 W, 89-80 A
1956-57 W, 67-58 H
1956-57 W, 85-74 A
1956-57 W, 82-76 H
1957-58 W, 91-71 H
1957-58 W, 78-54 H
1958-59 W, 77-65 A
1958-59 W, 74-63 H
1959-60 W, 101-78 H
1959-60 W, 91-67 A
12/1/60 W, 96-84 H
2/9/60 W, 101-67 A
12/4/61 W, 86-83 A
2/7/62 W, 90-75 H
1/29/63 W, 69-60 H
2/14/63 W, 114-52 H
12/1/66 W, 62-38 H
12/4/67 W, 85-76 H
12/2/68 W, 108-105 H
12/1/69 W, 98-97 H

BETHUNE-COOKMAN
Overall: 2-0 
12/1/82 W, 52-49 A
12/3/83 W, 62-48 H

BINGHAMTON
Overall: 1-0 
11/30/01 W, 54-51 N

BLUEFIELD
Overall: 1-0 
11/25/02 W, 90-66 H

BOISE STATE
Overall: 0-1 
3/15/11 ▬ L, 80-83 A

BOWLING GREEN
Overall: 0-1 
11/21/11 L, 72-82 A

BRADLEY
Overall: 2-1 
12/20/89 W, 70-65 A
1/14/91 W, 86-76 H
3/18/09 ○ L, 74-81 A

BRESCIA
Overall: 1-0 
12/28/10 W, 101-46 H

BROWN
Overall: 1-0 
11/27/15 W, 79-58 N

BRYAN
Overall: 1-0 
12/29/93 W, 117-57 H

BUTLER
Overall: 1-1 
1/3/89 L, 81-85 H
1/9/89 W, 63-60 A

CAL POLY
Overall: 1-1 
12/19/77 W, 82-68 H
11/21/15 L, 64-73 N

CAL STATE NORTHRIDGE
Overall: 0-1 
11/22/13 L, 77-80 N

CALIFORNIA
Overall: 0-1 
11/15/11 L, 55-72 A

CARSON-NEWMAN
Overall: 5-7 
1956-57 W, 90-64 U
1958-59 W, 59-58 H
1958-59 L, 65-80 U
1959-60 L, 76-78 A
1959-60 W, 79-58 U
1/7/60 W, 92-67 H
1/13/60 L, 89-96 A
1962-63 L, 39-48 N
12/7/64 L, 45-61 H
12/10/66 L, 54-75 A
12/7/70 W, 105-95 H
2/1/71 L, 83-121 A

CENTENARY
Overall: 0-1 
12/28/78 L, 72-78 N

CENTRAL MICHIGAN
Overall: 0-1 
11/21/13 L, 75-90 A

CENTRAL MISSOURI
Overall: 1-0 
1956-57 W, 64-53 H

CENTRAL STATE
Overall: 1-0 
12/27/63 W, 2-0 N

CENTRE
Overall: 0-1 
11/28/86 L, 83-85 H

CHARLESTON SOUTHERN
Overall: 1-0 
11/26/10 W, 70-64 N

SERIES HISTORIES

KEY: • - OVC Regular-Season Game
■ - OVC Tournament | ◊ - NCAA College Division Tournament | ♦ - NCAA Division I Tournament | ▲ - National Invitational Tournament
○ - College Invitational Tournament | ▬ - College Basketball Invitational
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CHARLOTTE
Overall: 2-4 
12/3/70 L, 84-86 H
12/12/70 L, 58-73 A
12/4/71 W, 75-74 H
2/8/71 L, 69-87 A
1/8/73 L, 68-69 A
1/24/73 W, 85-76 H
also appears as UNC CHarlotte

CHATTANOOGA
Overall: 8-10 
1959-60 W, 83-68 H
1959-60 W, 93-71 A
12/31/59 ◊ W, 77-69 H
12/6/69 L, 76-79 H
2/10/69 L, 62-65 A
12/1/70 W, 94-91 H
12/14/70 L, 97-112 A
12/11/71 L, 85-93 A
1/10/71 W, 91-81 H
11/26/82 L, 69-72 N
12/1/84 L, 54-64 A
11/19/98 W, 73-69 H
12/15/98 L, 56-62 A
12/30/00 L, 62-77 A
1/3/05 L, 68-76 H
1/21/06 L, 67-77 A
11/15/10 W, 70-67 A
1/3/11 W, 89-57 H

CHRISTIAN BROTHERS
Overall: 4-0 
12/17/71 W, 73-65 N
11/30/91 W, 87-84 H
12/5/92 W, 96-82 H
11/17/97 W, 104-68 H

CINCINNATI
Overall: 0-5 
12/21/77 L, 67-81 A
11/22/91 L, 77-108 A
2/3/93 L, 61-98 A
12/31/93 L, 75-85 H
11/26/94 L, 73-108 A

CLEMSON
Overall: 1-1 
11/29/75 W, 87-81 A
12/2/81 L, 53-102 A

COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON
Overall: 0-1 
2/10/90 L, 73-87 H

COLORADO
Overall: 1-0 
11/18/00 W, 91-86 N

COLORADO STATE
Overall: 1-0 
12/20/00 W, 74-72 A

COLUMBIA
Overall: 1-0 
12/1/89 W, 95-62 H

CREIGHTON
Overall: 0-1 
12/16/85 L, 64-92 A

CULVER-STOCKTON
Overall: 0-1 
1/31/79 L, 90-92 H

CUMBERLAND (TENN.)
Overall: 20-10 
1/7/34 L, 21-41 H
2/2/34 L, 34-38 A
2/22/35 W, 38-24 U
1/1/37 L, 38-40 A
1/29/37 W, 43-37 H
1/23/38 W, 47-30 H
1/24/39 L, 34-38 A
1/15/38 L, 0-2 U
2/6/39 W, 47-20 H
1/16/41 W, 50-48 H
1/27/41 L, 32-33 A
3/4/41 L, 51-64 U
3/6/41 W, 56-54 U
1/9/42 W, 47-42 U
1/12/42 L, 51-53 A
1/16/42 L, 29-44 A
1/19/42 W, 45-38 H
1/20/47 W, 65-37 H
2/15/47 W, 80-47 A
1/27/48 W, 80-39 H
2/8/48 W, 57-49 A
1/24/49 W, 67-34 A
1/29/49 W, 82-58 H
2/11/50 W, 82-49 A
2/17/50 W, 89-32 H
1/6/51 W, 78-59 H
2/12/51 L, 45-55 A
11/28/94 W, 86-55 H
12/16/95 W, 100-70 H
11/23/96 W, 68-46 H

DALTON STATE
Overall: 1-0 
12/30/13 W, 93-57 H

DAYTON
Overall: 0-3 
11/25/91 L, 94-101 A
12/18/01 L, 61-76 A
11/11/06 L, 62-78 H

DELAWARE STATE
Overall: 1-0 
11/25/05 W, 57-51 N

DELTA STATE
Overall: 7-10 
12/11/47 W, 55-51 H
2/10/48 W, 52-46 A
1/22/49 L, 48-55 H
2/5/49 L, 54-64 A
3/2/49 L, 35-61 N
1/7/50 L, 50-56 H
1/10/50 L, 57-74 A
1/16/51 W, 55-51 H
1/29/51 L, 61-85 A
1/15/52 W, 46-45 H
1/28/52 L, 61-64 A
1952-53 L, 62-65 A
1952-53 L, 71-73 H
1953-54 W, 51-49 A
1953-54 W, 87-62 H
12/30/60 W, 77-69 H
12/5/79 L, 70-74 H

DEPAUL
Overall: 0-1 
11/17/12 L, 67-98 A

DETROIT
Overall: 0-1 
11/23/11 L, 93-94 N

DETROIT MERCY
Overall: 0-1 
12/1/96 L, 49-63 N

DRAKE
Overall: 0-3 
12/10/83 L, 54-60 A
2/21/09 L, 54-71 A
11/28/09 L, 72-78 H

DREXEL
Overall: 0-1 
12/29/81 L, 57-72 N

EAST TENNESSEE
Overall: 30-40 
1/8/49 W, 54-51 A
2/18/49 W, 66-60 H
1/14/50 L, 47-57 H
1/30/50 L, 58-60 A
1/11/51 L, 64-79 A
2/5/51 W, 62-61 H
12/19/51 L, 51-69 N
1/11/52 L, 47-68 A
2/11/52 L, 68-73 H
1952-53 L, 58-65 A
1/17/53 W, 69-65 H
2/21/53 L, 63-81 H
1953-54 L, 51-89 H
1/30/54 L, 48-79 A
1954-55 L, 55-91 A
1954-55 W, 68-59 H
1955-56 W, 59-46 H
1955-56 L, 70-71 A
1956-57 W, 43-41 H
1956-57 W, 58-56 A
1957-58 W, 66-57 A
1957-58 W, 74-41 H
1958-59 L, 78-94 A
1958-59 L, 65-68 H
1959-60 L, 66-71 A
1959-60 W, 75-67 H
2/4/60 L, 86-100 A
2/13/60 W, 86-85 H
12/8/61 W, 78-59 H
2/17/62 L, 81-84 A
12/3/62 L, 61-88 A
1/2/63 L, 69-83 H
1/4/64 • L, 69-97 H
1/29/64 • L, 66-76 A
1/16/65 • W, 72-70 H
2/15/65 • L, 63-72 A
1/15/66 • L, 82-86 A
2/21/66 • W, 95-76 H
1/14/67 • L, 69-72 H
2/20/67 • L, 71-79 A
1/13/68 • L, 80-83 A
2/19/68 • L, 73-80 H
1/11/69 • L, 79-81 H
2/24/69 • L, 85-94 A
1/10/69 • L, 87-101 A
2/23/69 • L, 89-92 H
1/11/71 • W, 81-79 H
2/22/71 • L, 54-72 A
1/22/71 • W, 80-79 A
2/21/71 • W, 68-67 H
1/22/73 • W, 95-74 H
2/17/73 • W, 89-79 A
1/21/74 • W, 80-67 A
2/16/74 • W, 77-65 H
1/18/75 • W, 99-80 H
2/17/75 • W, 90-89 A
1/26/76 • W, 83-66 A
2/21/76 • W, 109-91 H

1/15/77 • W, 93-69 H
2/14/77 • W, 67-61 A
1/9/78 • L, 58-66 A
2/6/78 • L, 64-69 H
1/8/79 L, 55-65 H
2/5/79 • L, 73-85 A
12/1/90 L, 86-103 A
12/21/91 W, 89-85 H
2/19/05 L, 81-85 A
12/17/05 W, 84-71 H
12/4/13 L, 74-80 H
12/21/13 L, 79-84 A

EASTERN ILLINOIS
Overall: 27-17 
12/4/93 L, 81-83 H
2/10/94 L, 61-78 A
1/2/97 • W, 85-69 H
2/1/97 • W, 86-76 A
12/4/97 • L, 65-76 A
1/27/98 • L, 80-90 H
12/5/98 • W, 80-67 H
2/2/99 • L, 70-74 A
1/6/00 • L, 73-75 A
2/3/00 • W, 70-69 H
2/29/00 ■ L, 100-107 A
1/4/01 • W, 90-89 H
2/3/01 • L, 78-80 A
3/3/01 ■ L, 83-84 N
12/31/01 • W, 86-64 H
1/24/01 • L, 70-73 A
1/23/03 • W, 87-80 H
2/20/03 • L, 76-80 A
1/10/04 • W, 60-53 A
1/22/04 • W, 64-57 H
1/8/05 • W, 68-54 H
1/20/05 • L, 51-63 A
1/7/06 • W, 62-56 H
2/9/06 • W, 70-61 A
1/6/07 • W, 81-76 A
2/8/07 • W, 98-71 H
1/7/08 • W, 73-57 H
2/7/08 • W, 72-52 A
12/6/08 • W, 81-73 A
2/26/09 • W, 69-54 H
3/3/09 ■ W, 57-54 H
12/5/09 • W, 73-60 H
2/25/10 • L, 73-83 A
12/4/10 • W, 77-73 A
2/24/11 • W, 65-56 H
1/21/12 • W, 76-64 A
1/19/13 • L, 67-77 H
2/14/13 • W, 71-64 A
1/18/14 • L, 64-67 A
2/13/14 • W, 88-83 H
1/24/15 • W, 56-52 A
2/12/15 • L, 55-66 H
1/23/16 • L, 86-87 (OT) H
2/10/16 • W, 79-70 A

EASTERN KENTUCKY
Overall: 60-52 
1/9/64 • L, 60-69 A
2/24/64 • W, 77-67 H
12/21/64 L, 81-100 N
1/9/65 • L, 76-103 A
2/8/65 • L, 64-69 H
12/20/65 L, 85-86 N
1/8/66 • L, 96-101 H
2/14/66 • L, 65-94 A
1/7/67 • W, 71-62 A
2/13/67 • W, 94-70 H
1/6/68 • L, 83-88 H
2/12/68 • L, 79-91 A

1/4/69 • W, 73-67 A
2/17/69 • L, 82-91 H
1/3/69 L, 96-112 H
2/16/69 • L, 83-97 A
1/4/71 • L, 89-115 A
2/13/71 • L, 72-99 A
1/15/71 • L, 90-93 H
2/14/71 • L, 87-104 A
1/15/73 • W, 88-87 A
2/10/73 • W, 96-88 H
1/14/74 • L, 64-71 H
2/9/74 • W, 100-81 A
1/11/75 • W, 85-73 A
2/10/75 • W, 88-74 H
1/19/76 • W, 76-59 H
2/14/76 • L, 85-86 A
1/8/77 • W, 80-74 A
2/7/77 • W, 89-81 H
1/14/78 • W, 113-85 H
2/11/78 • L, 73-81 A
1/13/79 • L, 73-82 A
2/10/79 • L, 57-69 H
1/10/80 • L, 79-86 H
2/7/80 • L, 79-94 A
1/8/81 • W, 72-64 A
2/5/81 • W, 54-51 H
1/14/82 • W, 66-60 H
2/11/82 • W, 51-50 A
1/8/83 • W, 72-67 H
2/4/83 • L, 55-62 A
1/21/84 • W, 59-54 H
2/25/84 • L, 57-69 A
1/21/85 • L, 47-67 A
2/25/85 • L, 62-69 H
3/7/85 ■ L, 66-75 N
1/27/86 • W, 73-66 H
2/8/86 • W, 70-64 A
1/26/87 • L, 77-79 A
2/7/87 • W, 88-85 H
3/7/87 ■ W, 71-68 N
1/18/88 • W, 78-64 H
2/20/88 • L, 86-100 A
1/14/89 • W, 97-71 A
2/27/89 • W, 89-63 H
1/13/90 • L, 59-61 H
2/26/90 • L, 61-64 A
1/26/91 • L, 68-74 A
2/11/91 • W, 82-79 H
2/17/92 • L, 75-87 A
2/29/92 • L, 69-87 H
1/16/93 • L, 73-78 A
2/6/93 • L, 64-65 H
1/17/94 • W, 85-81 H
2/12/94 • L, 79-89 A
1/16/95 • W, 67-63 A
2/11/95 • L, 70-83 H
1/20/96 • W, 72-71 A
2/19/96 • W, 90-75 H
2/29/96 ■ W, 89-67 N
12/7/96 • L, 62-66 A
1/25/97 • W, 85-68 H
1/8/98 • W, 79-66 H
2/5/98 • W, 88-79 A
1/9/99 • W, 78-57 A
2/6/99 • W, 80-64 H
1/13/00 • W, 94-65 H
2/10/00 • W, 63-58 A
1/13/01 • W, 81-73 A
2/10/01 • W, 87-62 H
12/29/01 • W, 82-70 A
2/2/01 • W, 70-59 H
2/1/03 • W, 86-77 A
2/27/03 • W, 88-64 H
3/4/03 ■ W, 83-80 H

SERIES HISTORIES
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EASTERN KENTCKY (CONT.)
1/15/04 • W, 65-59 A
2/28/04 • W, 81-64 H
3/5/04 ■ W, 62-57 N
1/13/05 • L, 51-63 H
2/26/05 • L, 66-70 A
3/5/05 ■ L, 46-52 N
12/10/05 • W, 79-63 H
2/23/06 • L, 73-76 A
12/9/06 • W, 59-57 A
2/22/07 • W, 77-68 H
3/3/07 ■ L, 62-63 N
12/22/07 • W, 75-67 H
2/28/08 • W, 65-59 A
3/4/08 ■ W, 76-51 H
1/5/09 • W, 82-79 H
1/27/09 • L, 70-73 A
1/4/10 • L, 71-76 A
1/28/10 • W, 80-76 H
12/18/10 • W, 78-51 H
1/27/11 • W, 61-52 A
12/29/11 • L, 65-67 A
1/12/12 • W, 80-65 H
2/20/13 • L, 53-91 A
2/22/14 • L, 75-96 H
2/13/15 • L. 64-76 A
1/2/16 • L, 70-79 H

EASTERN MICHIGAN
Overall: 0-1 
11/20/04 L, 59-73 N

EASTERN WASHINGTON
Overall: 1-0 
12/28/02 W, 77-69 N

EVANSVILLE
Overall: 7-16 
1/12/43 L, 38-72 A
12/27/75 W, 105-81 A
12/16/78 L, 64-65 H
12/3/79 L, 65-80 H
12/22/79 L, 65-68 A
12/22/80 L, 62-79 A
12/22/81 L, 54-72 H
11/26/85 W, 58-57 H
12/13/86 W, 69-66 A
11/28/87 L, 79-86 H
12/10/88 L, 72-89 A
12/3/91 L, 78-98 A
1/2/93 L, 73-75 H
12/1/93 L, 54-65 A
11/15/97 W, 67-62 A
12/19/02 L, 85-95 A
12/1/03 W, 62-54 H
12/4/04 L, 58-67 A
12/21/05 W, 74-71 H
12/18/06 L, 75-80 H
12/8/07 L, 62-72 A
11/15/08 L, 62-70 A
12/22/09 W, 71-68 H

FAIRFIELD
Overall: 0-2 
2/19/11 L, 69-76 A
12/1/12 L, 55-74 H

FLORIDA
Overall: 0-1 
12/29/92 L, 62-86 N

FLORIDA GULF COAST
Overall: 1-0 
11/23/07 W, 67-57 N

FLORIDA STATE
Overall: 0-1 
12/4/76 L, 86-97 A

FONTBONNE
Overall: 1-0 
12/11/10 W, 112-52 H

FORDHAM
Overall: 1-0 
12/29/90 W, 72-69 N

FORT WAYNE
Overall: 0-2 
11/18/15 L, 77-80 H
12/12/15 L, 68-85 A
also appears as IPFW

FREED-HARDEMAN
Overall: 1-2 
2/5/35 L, 30-104 U
3/1/35 L, 40-68 N
11/30/09 W, 99-61 H

FURMAN
Overall: 0-1 
12/29/79 L, 89-93 A

GANNON
Overall: 1-0 
12/18/82 W, 99-61 N

GARDNER-WEBB
Overall: 0-1 
11/21/12 L, 62-72 N

GEORGE MASON
Overall: 0-2 
12/14/85 L, 62-84 N
3/19/04 ▲ L, 60-66 A

GEORGE WASHINGTON
Overall: 0-1 
11/22/11 L, 52-54 N

GEORGETOWN (KY.)
Overall: 1-4 
1953-54 L, 58-82 A
1953-54 L, 65-71 H
1956-57 W, 88-73 H
1957-58 L, 67-70 A
12/10/60 L, 74-75 H

GEORGIA COLLEGE
Overall: 2-0 
1/3/84 W, 86-60 H
11/26/84 W, 72-65 H

GEORGIA SOUTHERN
Overall: 8-1 
12/30/72 W, 112-94 A
12/10/77 W, 87-61 H
12/2/78 L, 59-65 A
12/1/79 W, 84-80 H
11/29/80 W, 88-87 A
12/20/97 W, 81-66 H
12/12/98 W, 81-76 A
2/23/08 W, 80-72 H
11/29/08 W, 77-66 A

GEORGIA STATE
Overall: 3-1 
12/9/78 L, 64-69 A
12/13/80 W, 65-41 H
1/5/84 W, 79-62 A
1/24/84 W, 68-49 H

GEORGIA TECH
Overall: 0-1 
3/3/96 ♦ L, 79-90 N

HARDIN-SIMMONS
Overall: 1-1 
12/15/69 L, 87-106 A
12/27/82 W, 68-58 A

HENDERSON STATE
Overall: 1-0 
12/19/88 W, 94-74 H

HIGH POINT
Overall: 0-1 
12/29/12 L, 74-76 N

HIWASSEE
Overall: 0-1 
1/22/37 L, 34-44 A

HOUSTON BAPTIST
Overall: 0-1 
12/29/80 L, 71-77 N

ILLINOIS
Overall: 1-2 
3/12/87 ♦ W, 68-67 N
12/8/87 L, 62-100 A
11/13/06 L, 35-80 A
11/21/14 L, 66-107 A

ILLINOIS STATE
Overall: 0-1 
12/22/12 L, 57-83 A

INDIANA 
Overall: 0-1 
12/11/92 L, 61-107 A
11/16/15 L, 76-102 A

INDIANA STATE
Overall: 3-2 
1956-57 W, 64-59 H
1957-58 L, 84-96 A
12/7/90 W, 87-82 H
12/4/99 W, 82-68 H
12/2/00 L, 70-76 A
11/24/15 L, 57-61 L

INDIANAPOLIS
Overall: 1-0 
11/25/78 W, 83-71 H

IOWA
Overall: 0-1 
12/27/96 L, 58-90 A

IUPUI
Overall: 2-1 
11/25/00 W, 79-76 H
12/16/00 W, 77-74 A
11/20/09 L, 63-77 N

JACKSON STATE
Overall: 1-0 
11/16/00 W, 85-63 N

JACKSONVILLE
Overall: 1-1 
3/10/73 ♦ W, 77-75 A
1/5/74 L, 70-93 A

JACKSONVILLE STATE
Overall: 18-5 
12/29/00 W, 78-73 N
1/3/04 W, 76-58 A

2/5/04 • W, 84-72 H
2/3/05 • W, 80-69 A
2/15/05 • W, 73-65 H
1/5/06 • W, 95-82 H
1/26/06 • L, 86-91 A
1/4/07 • W, 78-63 A
1/25/07 • W, 73-58 H
1/5/08 • W, 71-55 H
1/24/08 • W, 73-62 A
1/24/09 • W, 86-80 H
2/17/09 • W, 72-60 A
1/23/10 • W, 66-64 A
2/15/10 • W, 83-63 H
1/22/11 • W, 80-66 H
2/15/11 • W, 73-70 A
1/14/12 • W, 60-57 H
2/29/12 ■ L, 70-75 N
1/24/13 • L, 74-81 A
1/23/14 • L, 59-71 H
1/8/15   • L, 59-71 A
1/7/16 • W, 73-54 H

JAMES MADISON
Overall: 0-1 
1/4/78 L, 67-73 H

KANSAS
Overall: 0-1 
3/17/16 L, 79-105 N

KANSAS STATE
Overall: 0-1 
12/28/89 L, 42-74 N

KENT STATE
Overall: 0-1 
11/22/05 L, 67-94 A

KENTUCKY
Overall: 0-5 
3/15/73 ♦ L, 100-106 N
11/29/86 L, 69-71 A
12/27/88 L, 77-85 A
12/31/03 L, 53-61 A
12/19/09 L, 69-90 A

KENTUCKY STATE
Overall: 1-0 
12/7/82 W, 73-68 H

KENTUCKY WESLEYAN
Overall: 3-7 
1959-60 ◊ L, 69-83 A
1/28/60 L, 66-87 A
2/20/60 W, 81-78 H
1/20/62 L, 86-106 H
2/12/62 L, 74-80 A
1/21/63 L, 65-69 A
2/11/63 L, 71-83 H
12/22/72 L, 107-109 A
12/6/80 W, 78-55 H
12/4/87 W, 70-68 N

KING’S (PA.)
Overall: 1-0 
12/18/63 W, 63-57 N

KNOXVILLE COLLEGE
Overall: 2-0 
12/7/02 W, 86-63 H
11/24/03 W, 90-35 H

LA SALLE
Overall: 0-1 
12/3/88 L, 74-92 H

SERIES HISTORIES

■ MOMENTS IN GOVERNORS HISTORY
During halftime of the 1987 NCAA Tournament between 
APSU and No. 3 seed Illinois, Dick Vitale vowed to stand 
on his head if the Illini lost its fi rst-round game to the 
Govs. The Govs pulled it off, courtesy a pair of Tony Raye 
free throws with two seconds left. After the season, Vitale 
appeared at the basketball banquet to stand on his head.
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LAMBUTH
Overall: 9-0 
2/3/37 W, 28-26 H
2/10/37 W, 44-35 A
1/21/38 W, 54-28 U
2/12/38 W, 55-30 U
1/20/41 W, 72-21 H
1/4/47 W, 43-27 A
1/11/47 W, 60-47 H
12/8/69 W, 124-67 H
11/25/08 W, 79-63 H

LEE
Overall: 2-0 
12/18/99 W, 106-83 H
12/9/00 W, 85-83 H

LIBERTY
Overall: 1-1 
2/23/13 L, 73-79 A
12/14/13 W, 77-71 H

LINCOLN MEMORIAL
Overall: 15-11 
1/7/48 L, 51-54 H
1/6/49 L, 51-69 A
2/26/49 W, 51-49 H
3/1/49 W, 81-55 N
1/21/50 W, 81-64 H
1/28/50 W, 59-55 A

LINCOLN MEMORIAL (CONT.)
2/24/50 W, 64-42 A
1/14/51 L, 57-59 A
1/19/51 W, 74-70 H
2/24/51 L, 58-61 N
1/10/52 L, 44-45 A
1/19/52 L, 50-55 H
1952-53 W, 66-61 A
1953-54 W, 62-55 H
1/28/54 W, 59-56 A
1954-55 L, 42-70 A
1955-56 W, 76-59 H
1955-56 L, 61-81 A
1956-57 W, 78-70 H
1956-57 L, 69-74 A
1956-57 W, 70-69 U
1957-58 L, 67-75 A
1957-58 W, 77-37 A
1958-59 L, 72-87 A
1958-59 W, 64-55 H
1962-63 W, 94-64 N

LIPSCOMB
Overall: 40-32 
1930-31 L, 13-28 U
1/19/34 W, 31-20 H
1/31/35 L, 32-36 U
2/14/35 W, 34-26 U
1/14/36 W, 22-19 H
2/10/38 L, 13-36 A
12/12/36 W, 47-39 A
2/1/37 W, 49-33 U
2/6/37 W, 45-32 U
1/13/37 L, 36-38 H
2/16/38 W, 31-26 U
2/23/38 W, 46-31 U
2/1/39 W, 52-37 H
2/15/39 L, 28-39 A
2/5/43 L, 28-30 U
1/13/46 L, 26-34 A

1/23/46 L, 25-30 H
1945-46 L, 25-30 U
2/8/47 W, 59-41 A
2/25/47 W, 60-50 A
2/4/48 W, 54-51 A
2/13/48 W, 63-55 H
2/28/48 W, 84-64 N
1/12/49 L, 69-79 H
2/8/49 W, 57-49 A
2/24/49 W, 72-64 H
2/4/50 W, 58-51 H
2/14/50 L, 58-73 A
1/30/51 L, 62-75 A
2/14/51 W, 79-61 H
1/17/52 L, 58-78 A
2/7/52 L, 66-67 A
2/20/52 L, 48-74 N
1952-53 W, 62-56 H
1952-53 L, 73-95 A
2/20/53 W, 80-70 H
1952-53 L, 66-70 H
1953-54 L, 71-85 H
1953-54 W, 70-59 A
1954-55 L, 65-73 A
1954-55 L, 55-64 H
1955-56 W, 69-58 A
1955-56 W, 67-61 H
1955-56 L, 67-81 A
1955-56 L, 73-74 H
1956-57 W, 68-61 U
1956-57 W, 63-55 H
1956-57 W, 83-57 A
1956-57 W, 61-60 U
1957-58 W, 74-64 H
1957-58 W, 98-85 A
1957-58 W, 89-77 U
1958-59 L, 78-82 A
1958-59 W, 65-57 H
1958-59 L, 68-69 U
1959-60 W, 73-63 H
1959-60 W, 82-67 A
1/5/60 W, 72-70 H
2/1/60 W, 69-68 H
12/31/59 L, 66-72 N
1/11/62 W, 68-64 A
2/1/62 W, 93-87 H
1/17/63 W, 69-55 H
1/24/63 W, 80-53 A
11/18/10 L, 101-104 A
12/7/10 L, 70-73 H
11/28/11 L, 59-67 A
12/18/12 L, 84-87 H
12/19/13 L, 83-88 H
12/13/14 L, 59-68 H
12/21/14 L, 63-69 A
12/20/15 W, 92-84 A
also appears as David Lipscomb

LONG ISLAND
Overall: 0-1 
2/2/74 L, 88-90 A

LOUISIANA COLLEGE
Overall: 1-0 
12/10/73 W, 89-69 H

LOUISVILLE
Overall: 0-6 
3/2/88 L, 78-84 A
12/18/89 L, 59-93 A
3/24/03 ♦ L, 64-86 N

12/20/03 L, 63-80 A
12/22/04 L, 49-77 A
12/13/08 L, 75-94 A

LOYOLA MARYMOUNT
Overall: 0-1 
12/22/88 L, 93-94 N

MADISON COLLEGE
Overall: 1-0 
1/3/77 W, 61-58 A

MARIAN
Overall: 2-0 
11/26/01 W, 75-42 H
12/12/09 W, 85-55 H

MARIAN COLLEGE
Overall: 1-0 
12/28/06 W, 83-50 H

MARQUETTE
Overall: 1-1 
3/17/73 ♦ L, 73-88 N
12/5/88 W, 82-72 A

MARSHALL
Overall: 4-3 
1956-57 L, 60-71 U
12/6/75 L, 77-79 A
12/20/75 W, 96-79 H
12/13/85 L, 69-85 A
12/6/86 W, 73-68 A
11/25/88 W, 108-97 H
1/6/90 W, 79-78 A

MARTIN COLLEGE
Overall: 6-0 
1939-40 W, 72-46 U
1939-40 W, 67-25 U
2/17/41 W, 63-33 A
2/21/41 W, 64-19 H
1/2/47 W, 72-38 H
2/23/47 W, 70-53 A

MARTIN METHODIST
Overall: 1-0 
11/30/95 W, 98-81 H

MARYVILLE (TENN.)
Overall: 1-1 
1/21/37 L, 25-43 A
12/15/03 W, 86-62 H

MCKENDREE
Overall: 1-0 
1/7/42 W, 63-38 U

MCNEESE STATE
Overall: 0-1 
12/28/82 L, 60-66 N

MEMPHIS
Overall: 4-19 
2/2/37 L, 31-43 U
1/3/48 L, 49-56 A
1/6/48 W, 48-41 H
12/20/48 L, 65-70 A
1/11/49 W, 63-62 H
12/17/49 L, 62-68 A
1/20/50 L, 62-71 H
12/15/51 L, 53-75 A

2/15/51 L, 55-65 H
1/26/52 L, 51-74 A
2/15/52 W, 62-60 H
12/13/79 L, 73-85 A
1/5/87 L, 67-82 A
12/22/01 L, 68-109 A
11/22/02 W, 81-80 A
11/29/03 L, 60-74 A
12/18/04 L, 66-71 A
12/14/06 L, 63-88 A
11/27/07 L, 82-104 A
12/16/10 L, 68-70 A
12/3/11 L, 60-91 A
12/8/12 L, 65-83 A
11/14/13 L, 69-95 A
also appears as Memphis State

MICHIGAN
Overall: 0-1 
12/10/87 L, 67-88 A

MICHIGAN STATE
Overall: 1-3 
12/19/87 W, 85-77 A
12/17/88 L, 50-60 A
12/9/89 L, 76-88 A
12/27/91 L, 71-82 A

MIDDLE GEORGIA
Overall: 1-0 
3/4/38 W, 54-52 N

MIDDLE TENNESSEE
Overall: 63-75 
1939-40 W, 57-28 A
1939-40 W, 58-38 ?
1/14/41 W, 40-26 A
2/8/41 W, 77-44 H
1/8/42 L, 38-40 H
1/11/42 W, 44-43 A
1/27/46 L, 23-43 A
1945-46 L, 22-45 U
2/11/46 L, 33-46 U
1/5/47 W, 45-25 A
1/14/47 W, 41-37 H
2/28/47 W, 64-46 N
1/14/48 W, 42-37 H
1/28/48 L, 43-54 A
1/20/49 L, 41-48 A
2/15/49 W, 58-51 H
12/9/50 W, 76-65 A
1/25/51 W, 71-57 H
12/17/51 W, 59-49 H
1/24/52 L, 44-64 A
2/22/52 L, 63-64 N
1952-53 L, 73-77 H
1952-53 L, 59-92 A
1953-54 L, 55-60 H
1953-54 L, 70-81 A
1954-55 L, 69-79 A
1954-55 L, 56-78 H
1955-56 L, 63-72 N
1955-56 W, 85-81 A
1955-56 W, 96-65 H
1956-57 W, 65-60 A
1956-57 W, 88-76 H
1956-57 L, 65-68 U
1957-58 L, 74-78 H
1957-58 W, 93-78 U
1958-59 L, 86-95 A
1958-59 W, 91-83 H

1959-60 L, 60-71 A
1959-60 W, 88-78 H
12/15/60 L, 79-83 A
1/23/60 W, 89-81 H
1/8/62 W, 81-77 H
1/13/62 L, 68-75 A
12/6/62 W, 69-66 A
1/10/63 W, 83-60 H
12/16/63 • L, 69-91 A
1/16/64 • W, 73-65 H
1/4/65 • L, 77-82 H
1/23/65 • L, 95-125 A
2/5/66 • L, 85-86 A
2/26/66 • W, 97-91 H
12/19/66 L, 70-71 N
1/28/67 • W, 82-66 A
2/25/67 • L, 72-78 H
1/27/68 • L, 92-97 H
2/24/68 • L, 78-86 A
1/25/69 • L, 79-97 A
3/1/69 • L, 83-89 H
1/24/69 • L, 87-96 A
2/28/69 • L, 69-85 H
1/23/71 • W, 71-70 H
2/27/71 • W, 81-75 A
1/31/71 • L, 50-54 H
2/26/71 • W, 84-74 A
1/27/73 • W, 93-73 H
2/26/73 • L, 86-87 A
1/26/74 • L, 87-90 A
2/25/74 • W, 91-66 H
1/27/75 • L, 70-101 A
2/22/75 • W, 70-65 H
3/8/75 ■ L, 75-89 A
1/31/76 • W, 61-55 H
2/9/76 • W, 79-77 A
1/24/77 • W, 63-62 A
2/19/77 • W, 67-61 H
1976-77 ■ L, 65-77 H
1/21/78 • W, 69-64 A
2/20/78 • W, 80-72 H
1977-78 ■ W, 66-61 N
1/20/79 • L, 58-64 H
2/19/79 • L, 56-58 A
1/17/80 • L, 68-78 A
2/16/80 • L, 69-87 H
1/15/81 • L, 61-62 H
2/14/81 • W, 81-77 A
11/28/81 L, 51-54 N
1/23/82 • L, 52-64 A
2/20/82 • L, 56-67 H
11/28/82 L, 82-87 A
1/28/83 • L, 68-81 A
2/26/83 • W, 74-60 H
12/17/83 L, 60-71 H
1/26/84 • W, 67-58 A
2/9/84 • W, 62-57 H
1/26/85 • L, 68-84 H
2/9/85 • L, 60-61 A
1/13/86 • L, 57-61 A
2/15/86 • W, 72-66 H
1/12/87 • L, 88-94 H
2/14/87 • W, 76-73 A
3/6/87 ■ W, 87-83 A
1/25/88 • L, 67-74 A
2/27/88 • L, 70-73 H
3/11/88 ■ W, 94-82 N
1/28/89 • L, 84-95 H
2/13/89 • L, 105-111 A
3/9/89 ■ L, 79-82 N

SERIES HISTORIES

KEY: • - OVC Regular-Season Game
■ - OVC Tournament | ◊ - NCAA College Division Tournament | ♦ - NCAA Division I Tournament | ▲ - National Invitational Tournament
○ - College Invitational Tournament | ▬ - College Basketball Invitational
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MIDDLE TENNESSEE (CONT.)
1/22/90 • W, 67-62 A
2/17/90 • L, 78-100 H
1/12/91 • W, 80-72 A
2/25/91 • L, 90-94 H
3/2/91 ■ L, 83-87 H
1/13/92 • L, 71-84 A
2/22/92 • W, 75-73 H
1/27/93 • L, 55-73 A
2/25/93 • W, 57-51 H
1/12/94 • L, 69-78 A
2/22/94 • W, 87-65 H
1/7/95 • L, 74-77 H
2/20/95 • W, 67-57 A
1/6/96 • L, 69-88 A
2/3/96 • L, 66-75 H
1/23/97 • W, 82-74 H
2/6/97 • L, 65-68 A
1/15/98 • L, 38-63 A
2/12/98 • W, 73-69 H
1/16/99 • W, 71-70 H
2/13/99 • L, 81-87 A
1/20/00 • W, 74-63 A
2/17/00 • W, 84-74 H
12/21/02 W, 79-71 H
12/23/03 L, 56-70 A
12/30/04 L, 70-74 H
12/28/05 W, 83-67 A
12/20/06 W, 64-63 H
12/29/07 • W, 78-75 A
11/11/11 L, 71-80 A
11/26/11 L, 70-90 H

MILLIGAN
Overall: 18-6 
1/7/49 L, 71-76 A
2/10/49 W, 81-72 H
12/15/49 W, 63-57 H
1/21/50 L, 74-104 A
2/23/50 W, 82-49 N
12/16/50 L, 58-69 H
1/12/51 W, 70-66 A
2/25/51 W, 81-58 N
1/12/52 W, 88-55 A
2/4/52 W, 89-49 H
2/21/52 W, 48-44 N
1952-53 W, 72-71 A
2/19/53 W, 92-76 H
1/15/54 W, 82-77 H
1/29/54 W, 63-61 A
1954-55 L, 69-102 A
1954-55 L, 68-75 A
1955-56 W, 95-71 H
1955-56 W, 97-81 A
1956-57 L, 88-101 A
1957-58 W, 86-56 H
5/15/62 W, 102-56 N
1/2/87 W, 99-72 H
2/21/91 W, 122-96 H

MINNESOTA
Overall: 1-0 
12/18/86 W, 73-64 A

MISSISSIPPI
Overall: 0-4 
1956-57 L, 68-82 A
12/18/90 L, 80-83 A
11/28/98 L, 62-105 A
12/4/02 L, 46-74 A

MISSISSIPPI COLLEGE
Overall: 1-1 
1955-56 L, 73-74 H

1956-57 W, 74-63 A

MISSISSIPPI STATE
Overall: 1-1 
1/22/92 • W, 103-97 H
12/1/92 L, 73-80 A

MISSOURI
Overall: 0-9 
1/2/74 L, 86-88 N
1/5/85 L, 63-72 A
12/16/86 L, 73-79 A
1/2/90 L, 48-84 A
12/18/95 L, 58-81 A
11/23/98 L, 53-63 A
11/30/02 L, 46-81 A
12/27/09 L, 79-94 A
1/6/82 L, 63-81 A

MISSOURI STATE
Overall: 1-2 
1/3/83 W, 62-45 H
2/7/83 L, 80-82 A
12/18/85 L, 61-81 A
also appears as Southwest Missouri

MONTANA STATE
Overall: 1-0 
11/23/13 W, 78-72 N

MONTEVALLO
Overall: 0-1 
12/18/84 L, 65-67 H

MOREHEAD STATE
Overall: 51-53 
1/11/64 • L, 76-85 A
2/22/64 • W, 88-83 H
1/11/65 • L, 71-83 A
2/6/65 • W, 81-73 H
1/10/66 • L, 68-72 H
2/12/66 • L, 83-93 A
1/9/67 • L, 71-81 A
2/11/67 • W, 86-77 H
1/8/68 • L, 77-81 H
2/10/68 • L, 66-87 A
1/6/69 • L, 79-97 A
2/15/69 • L, 75-90 H
1/5/69 • W, 100-95 H
2/14/69 • L, 77-84 A
1/2/71 • W, 90-84 A
2/15/71 • L, 77-103 H
1/17/71 • W, 113-104 H
2/12/71 • L, 97-100 A
1/13/73 • L, 79-81 A
2/12/73 • W, 96-83 H
1/12/74 W, 80-70 H
2/11/74 • W, 94-83 A
1/13/75 • L, 89-99 A
2/8/75 • W, 70-66 H
1/17/76 • W, 89-79 H
2/16/76 • L, 63-76 A
3/4/76 ■ L, 83-88 N
1/10/77 • L, 60-64 A
2/5/77 • W, 92-73 H
1/16/78 • W, 85-69 H
2/13/78 • W, 73-54 A
1/15/79 • L, 78-94 A
2/12/79 • L, 75-78 H
1/12/80 • L, 99-102 H
2/9/80 • L, 94-102 A
1/10/81 • L, 75-86 A
2/7/81 • W, 82-69 H
1/17/82 • L, 61-63 H
2/13/82 • L, 68-85 A

1/7/83 • L, 60-61 H
2/5/83 • L, 64-88 A
1/19/84 • L, 59-74 H
2/23/84 • L, 75-85 A
1/19/85 • W, 63-61 A
2/23/85 • W, 64-55 A
1/25/86 • W, 76-72 H
2/10/86 • W, 69-64 A
1/24/87 • L, 63-64 A
2/9/87 • W, 100-91 H
3/2/87 ■ W, 78-76 H
1/16/88 • W, 93-64 H
2/22/88 • W, 90-88 A
1/16/89 • L, 73-75 A
2/25/89 • W, 103-77 H
1/15/90 • L, 78-80 A
2/24/90 • L, 64-69 A
1/28/91 • W, 85-75 A
2/9/91 • L, 113-124 H
1/20/92 • W, 102-100 H
2/15/92 • L, 83-90 A
1/18/93 • L, 58-79 A
2/8/93 • W, 90-75 H
1/15/94 • W, 105-91 H
2/14/94 • L, 77-91 A
1/14/95 • L, 63-77 A
2/13/95 • W, 76-72 H
1/24/96 • W, 71-65 A
2/17/96 • W, 89-78 H
1/27/97 • W, 99-82 H
2/22/97 • L, 100-107 A
2/25/97 ■ W, 106-83 H
1/10/98 • W, 70-55 H
2/7/98 • W, 70-66 A
1/7/99 • L, 78-93 A
2/4/99 • W, 82-63 H
2/23/99 ■ L, 77-82 H
1/15/00 • W, 77-66 H
2/12/00 • W, 95-83 A
1/11/01 • W, 90-75 A
2/8/01 • W, 80-66 H
2/4/01 • L, 65-68 H
2/18/01 • L, 51-66 A
1/30/03 • W, 66-59 A
3/1/03 • W, 76-64 H
1/17/04 • W, 70-60 A
1/15/05 • W, 69-65 H
12/8/05 • W, 66-55 H
2/25/06 • W, 80-48 A
12/7/06 • L, 66-70 A
2/24/07 • L, 77-82 H
12/6/07 • W, 67-63 H
3/1/08 • W, 72-56 A
1/3/09 • L, 74-84 H
1/31/09 • L, 63-81 A
3/7/09 ■ L, 65-67 N
1/2/10 • L, 65-68 A
1/31/10 • W, 56-55 H
12/21/10 • W, 86-85 H
3/4/11 ■ L, 49-68 N
12/31/11 • L, 64-68 A
1/29/11 • L, 56-69 A
2/15/12 • L, 48-52 H
1/9/13 • W, 84-81 H
2/19/14 • L, 88-90 A
1/28/15 • L, 69-82 H
1/27/16 • L, 65-75 A

MOUNT SAINT MARY’S
Overall: 0-1 
12/31/59 ◊-F L, 78-96 N

MURRAY STATE
Overall: 42-84 

1/5/42 L, 43-53 U
12/17/42 L, 25-56 U
2/3/43 L, 26-59 U
12/4/48 L, 49-66 H
12/16/48 L, 52-60 A
12/14/49 L, 46-87 A
1/29/52 L, 64-95 A
1/23/64 • L, 82-98 H
2/19/64 • L, 68-69 A
1/21/65 • L, 75-97 A
2/20/65 • L, 89-96 H
2/1/66 • L, 77-108 H
2/28/66 • L, 73-80 A
1/21/67 • L, 91-92 A
2/4/67 • W, 117-94 H
12/1/67 L, 68-77 N
1/20/68 • L, 82-91 H
2/3/68 • L, 70-85 A
2/1/69 • L, 80-90 H
2/8/69 • L, 56-86 A
12/11/69 • L, 72-85 A
2/7/69 • L, 66-96 H
1/30/71 • L, 76-90 H
2/6/71 • L, 58-81 A
2/5/71 • L, 67-96 A
3/4/71 • W, 70-68 H
2/3/73 • W, 105-76 H
2/28/73 • W, 75-73 A
2/4/74 • W, 87-80 H
3/2/74 • L, 71-74 A
2/1/75 • W, 80-70 H
3/1/75 • W, 73-64 A
1/12/76 • W, 74-70 A

2/7/76 • W, 89-78 H
3/1/76 ■ W, 82-71 N
1/29/77 • W, 90-71 H
2/21/77 • W, 99-88 A
1976-77 ■ W, 82-75 H
1/28/78 • W, 83-81 H
2/25/78 • L, 84-85 A
1/27/79 • W, 68-65 A
2/24/79 • W, 85-84 H
1/24/80 • L, 51-62 H
2/23/80 • L, 69-87 A
1/22/81 • L, 69-70 A
2/19/81 • L, 53-76 H
1/9/82 • L, 49-70 A
2/7/82 • L, 61-64 H
1/29/83 • L, 77-81 A
2/25/83 • W, 77-65 H
2/3/84 • L, 85-90 A
3/3/84 • W, 77-69 H
1/9/85 • L, 69-86 H
2/2/85 • L, 60-64 A
2/1/86 • L, 65-72 A
2/28/86 • W, 69-64 H
3/3/86 ■ L, 66-78 N
1/31/87 • L, 59-61 H
2/27/87 • L, 68-69 A
2/6/88 • W, 74-71 A
2/8/88 • L, 70-83 H
3/12/88 ■ L, 70-73 A
1/7/89 • W, 84-75 H
2/4/89 • L, 64-72 A
3/8/89 ■ W, 74-65 N
2/3/90 • L, 58-66 A

SERIES HISTORIES

■ MOMENTS IN GOVERNORS HISTORY
Forever it will be known as “The Block.” In the 2003 OVC 
semifi nal contest, APSU and Murray State battled into 
overtime and the Govs clung to a 57-56 lead with less 
than 10 seconds left. The Racers Cuthbert Victor got the 
ball along the right baseline and drove to the basket. 
Center Josh Lewis moved over and cleanly blocked Vic-
tor’s attempt at a game-winning dunk. The Govs grabbed 
the rebound and the game in one of the signature wins in 
Dave Loos’ coaching career. The next day the Govs won 
the tourney title against Tennessee Tech, 63-57.
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MURRAY STATE (CONT.)
2/5/90 • L, 55-58 H
3/7/90 ■ L, 67-68 A
1/5/91 • L, 66-71 A
2/2/91 • L, 71-79 H
1/11/92 • W, 86-85 H
2/24/92 • L, 75-105 A
1/9/93 • L, 76-82 H
2/20/93 • L, 69-88 A
3/4/93 ■ L, 66-82 N
1/29/94 • W, 83-81 H
2/26/94 • L, 85-95 A
1/28/95 • L, 79-80 A
2/25/95 • L, 79-96 H
3/5/95 ■ L, 84-92 N
1/27/96 • L, 64-71 H
2/26/96 • W, 80-65 A
3/2/96 ■ W, 70-68 N
1/11/97 • L, 78-85 A
2/10/97 • W, 79-67 H
3/1/97 ■ L, 85-88 N
1/22/98 • W, 80-72 H
2/19/98 • L, 78-86 A
2/28/98 ■ L, 56-81 N
1/23/99 • L, 58-89 A
2/20/99 • W, 80-72 H
12/2/99 • L, 58-68 H
1/18/00 • L, 75-77 A
1/23/01 • L, 74-76 A
2/6/01 • W, 84-79 H
1/12/01 • W, 68-62 H
2/9/01 • L, 68-78 A
1/11/03 • W, 66-63 A
2/8/03 • W, 72-69 H
3/7/03 ■ W, 59-56 N
2/14/04 • W, 63-56 H
3/6/04 ■ L, 60-66 N
2/12/05 • L, 73-82 A
1/12/06 • L, 56-67 A
2/2/06 • L, 68-69 H
1/16/07 • W, 68-59 H
2/1/07 • L, 68-77 A
1/10/08 • L, 70-82 A
1/31/08 • W, 92-87 H
1/10/09 • W, 58-57 A
2/7/09 • W, 83-80 H
3/6/09 ■ W, 67-50 N
1/9/10 • L, 53-69 H
2/6/10 • L, 63-65 A
1/8/11 • W, 66-64 A
2/5/11 • L, 58-67 H
1/7/12 • L, 75-87 H
2/11/12 • L, 63-82 A
1/12/13 • L, 68-71 H
2/2/13 • L, 68-75 A
1/11/14 • L, 67-89 A
1/31/14 • L, 88-96 H
2/7/15   • L, 72-82 H
2/21/15 • L, 54-89 A
2/6/16 • W, 76-73 A
2/20/16 • L, 60-76 H

NEW HAMPSHIRE
Overall: 1-0 
12/28/79 W, 69-60 N

NEW ORLEANS
Overall: 1-0 
12/21/04 W, 91-73 N

NIAGARA
Overall: 1-0 
11/22/09 W, 69-67 N

NICHOLLS STATE
Overall: 4-0 
12/15/79 W, 92-83 H
12/17/80 W, 62-61 A
12/30/80 W, 80-67 N
12/30/97 W, 71-57 N

NORFOLK STATE
Overall: 0-1 
12/27/97 L, 65-67 N

NORTH ALABAMA
Overall: 21-7 
1/10/35 L, 28-32 H
2/3/48 L, 51-76 A
1/31/49 W, 78-58 H
1/31/50 L, 59-75 A
2/10/50 L, 53-58 A
1/23/51 W, 70-68 A
2/9/51 W, 74-69 H
12/14/51 W, 53-47 H
2/13/52 W, 77-66 A
2/2/53 W, 78-62 A
1952-53 W, 97-72 H
1955-56 W, 91-49 H
1955-56 W, 80-78 A
1956-57 W, 92-57 H
1956-57 W, 78-76 A
1957-58 W, 86-67 A
1957-58 W, 72-71 H
1958-59 W, 67-62 H
1958-59 W, 74-66 A
1959-60 W, 72-71 A
1959-60 W, 88-81 H
12/3/60 W, 85-77 H
12/29/60 L, 79-83 H
1/16/60 W, 84-79 A
12/16/61 L, 85-88 A
1/15/62 W, 77-70 H
12/14/62 L, 95-98 A
1/14/63 W, 89-85 H
also appears as Florence State

NORTH CAROLINA A&T
Overall: 1-0 
12/23/88 W, 82-68 N

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
Overall: 0-1 
11/21/09 L, 59-66 N

NORTH FLORIDA
Overall: 1-1 
12/31/14 W, 65-60 H
12/16/15 L, 70-80 A

NORTHEAST MISSISSIPPI
Overall: 0-1 
2/11/37 L, 30-36 A

NORTHERN ILLINOIS
Overall: 1-1 
11/27/95 W, 68-65 H
12/18/96 L, 64-67 A

NORTHERN IOWA
Overall: 0-1 
12/11/83 L, 71-86 N

NORTHWEST MISSISSIPPI
Overall: 1-0 
1/19/37 W, 38-29 H

NOTRE DAME
Overall: 0-1 
3/27/74 ♦ L, 66-108 N

OAKLAND
Overall: 0-1 
11/27/10 L, 70-78 N

OAKLAND CITY
Overall: 6-0 
12/4/00 W, 82-64 H
12/29/08 W, 97-61 H
12/5/12 W, 88-63 H
11/8/13 W, 84-69 H
12/18/14 W, 76-52 H
11/25/15 W, 83-55 H

OHIO
Overall: 1-2 
1956-57 L, 65-85 U
11/22/08 L, 68-79 H
12/9/09 W, 68-66 A

OKLAHOMA
Overall: 0-2 
1/3/86 L, 68-100 A
1/4/88 L, 69-109 A

OKLAHOMA CITY
Overall: 0-1 
12/22/84 L, 70-99 N

OKLAHOMA STATE
Overall: 0-1 
11/17/01 L, 58-81 A

OLD DOMINION
Overall: 3-2 
12/1/75 W, 78-73 H
12/6/76 W, 81-76 H
1/31/77 L, 68-77 A
12/7/77 L, 67-85 A
12/19/78 W, 68-65 H

ORAL ROBERTS
Overall: 2-3 
12/15/76 W, 80-76 A
12/29/77 W, 80-73 N
2/22/78 L, 66-70 A
2/20/10 L, 80-89 H
11/19/11 L, 59-71 A

PACIFIC
Overall: 1-0 
12/12/92 W, 72-69 N

PAINE (GA.)
Overall: 1-0 
12/19/83 W, 72-52 H

PALM BEACH ATLANTIC
Overall: 1-0 
1/10/76 W, 89-54 H

PEPPERDINE
Overall: 1-0 
12/31/96 W, 58-54 N

PIKEVILLE
Overall: 1-0 
12/1/76 W, 86-71 H

PORTLAND
Overall: 0-2 
1956-57 NAIA L, 65-77 
N
11/29/96 L, 87-91 N

PROVIDENCE
Overall: 0-4 
12/15/73 L, 92-94 A

3/14/87 ♦ L, 87-90 N
12/29/87 L, 99-105 A
11/20/01 L, 84-93 N

PURDUE
Overall: 0-2 
12/9/94 L, 64-81 A
11/23/10 L, 65-87 A

RICE
Overall: 3-0 
12/2/85 W, 84-77 H
12/9/86 W, 73-70 A
12/28/90 W, 87-67 N

RIO GRANDE
Overall: 1-0 
1954-55 W, 73-64 H

ROCHESTER (MICH.)
Overall: 1-0 
12/17/11 W, 72-50 H

RUTGERS
Overall: 0-1 
11/21/05 L, 46-66 A

SAINT LOUIS
Overall: 2-1 
12/28/94 L, 54-71 A
11/19/04 W, 52-45 N
11/12/10 W, 64-62 A

SAMFORD
Overall: 16-8 
1/31/73 W, 98-75 H
2/14/74  W, 77-67 A
12/30/85 W, 75-60 H
1/15/86  L, 72-74 A
12/1/94 W, 87-74 H
1/19/95 L, 63-77 A
12/5/95 L, 63-67 H
2/8/96 W, 85-69 A
2/7/04 • W, 61-56 H
2/19/04 • W, 68-46 A
2/5/05 • L, 71-73 A
2/17/05 • W, 76-60 H
3/1/05 ■ W, 71-60 A
1/28/06 • L, 68-84 A
2/11/06 • W, 74-68 H
1/27/07 • W, 66-48 H
2/10/07 • W, 52-50 A
3/2/07 ■ W, 65-55 N
1/26/08 • L, 49-63 A
2/9/08 • W, 67-49 H
11/9/12 W, 75-64 H
12/7/13 L, 63-85 A
11/19/14 L, 67-68 A
11/28/15 W, 74-73 H

SAN FRANCISCO
Overall: 0-1 
12/27/77 L, 66-75 N

SHORTER COLLEGE
Overall: 1-0 
12/3/94 W, 101-78 H

SIENA
Overall: 0-2 
12/28/91 L, 89-93 N
11/19/01 L, 44-62 N

SNEAD JC
Overall: 1-0 
3/2/38 W, 38-34 N

SOUTH ALABAMA
Overall: 3-1 
12/29/72 W, 84-68 N
12/3/74 W, 94-92 H
1/2/75 W, 91-85 A
12/27/78 L, 67-96 A

SOUTH FLORIDA
Overall: 0-2 
11/30/82 L, 83-88 A
12/29/98 L, 63-81 A

SOUTHEAST MISSOURI
Overall: 33-21 
12/7/68 W, 92-85 H
1/18/69 L, 81-82 A
12/18/71 L, 93-96 A
1/4/92 • L, 76-79 A
2/1/92 • W, 92-86 H
1/11/93 • L, 68-90 H
2/22/93 • L, 64-77 A
1/31/94 • W, 75-69 H
2/28/94 • L, 72-98 A
1/30/95 • W, 79-63 A
2/27/95 • L, 87-90 H
1/15/96 • W, 82-69 H
2/10/96 • W, 84-71 A
1/4/97 • W, 96-85 H
2/3/97 • L, 72-73 A
12/6/97 • L, 61-73 A
2/2/98 • L, 57-81 H
2/24/98 ■ W, 76-46 H
12/3/98 • L, 65-74 H
1/12/99 • L, 71-87 A
1/8/00 • L, 60-62 A
2/5/00 • W, 67-64 H
1/6/01 • W, 88-60 H
2/1/01 • W, 77-72 A
2/27/01 ■ W, 72-70 H
1/26/01 • W, 68-67 A
2/23/01 • W, 80-47 H
1/25/03 • W, 62-49 H
2/22/03 • W, 63-56 A
1/8/04 • W, 52-48 A
1/24/04 • W, 54-52 H
1/6/05 • W, 60-50 H
1/22/05 • L, 52-65 A
1/14/06 • W, 63-56 A
1/30/06 • W, 73-62 H
1/13/07 • W, 68-67 H
1/29/07 • W, 75-73 A
1/12/08 • W, 85-82 H
1/29/08 • L, 116-121 A
12/4/08 • W, 91-67 A
2/28/09 • W, 88-78 H
12/3/09 • W, 76-71 H
2/27/10 • W, 71-68 A
12/2/10 • W, 78-60 A
2/26/11 • W, 75-52 H
3/3/11 ■ W, 76-60 N
1/26/12 • L, 60-65 A
2/25/12 • W, 68-59 H
1/3/13 • L, 84-86 A
2/28/13 • L, 81-108 H
1/4/14 • W, 80-74 H
2/27/14 • L, 80-83 A
1/31/15 • L, 64-70 H
2/28/15 • L, 65-89 A
1/30/16 • W, 86-80 A
2/27/16 * W, 83-75 H

SERIES HISTORIES
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SOUTHERN ILLINOIS
Overall: 6-10 
1957-58 L, 71-89 A
1958-59 W, 106-100 H
1/26/62 L, 74-101 A
2/15/62 W, 63-62 H
1/7/63 W, 85-71 H
2/9/63 L, 61-81 A
12/6/74 L, 70-79 N
12/2/88 W, 115-90 H
12/4/90 L, 71-85 A
12/7/91 L, 73-81 H
12/11/93 L, 86-94 A
12/17/94 L, 72-77 H
12/20/95 W, 78-65 A
11/21/10 L, 65-72 A
11/19/13 W, 72-70 H
12/6/14 L, 49-71 L

SOUTHERN ILLINOIS- 
EDWARDSVILLE
Overall: 5-4 
1/19/12 • W, 80-67 A
1/17/13 • L, 53-66 H
2/16/13 • W, 83-71 A
1/16/14 • L, 67-71 A
2/15/14 • L, 68-83 H
1/22/14 • L, 65-69 A
2/26/15 • W, 64-61 H
1/21/16 • W, 90-86 (OT) H
2/25/16 • W, 80-75 A
also appears as SIU Edwardsville

SOUTHERN INDIANA
Overall: 1-1 
12/8/75 W, 102-58 H
12/17/82 L, 54-58 N
also appears as 
Indiana State-Evansville

SOUTHERN MISSISSIPPI
Overall: 2-1 
1/3/74 L, 75-79 N
12/30/74 W, 91-83 H
1/5/76 W, 102-93 A

SPRING ARBOR
Overall: 1-0 
1/4/75 W, 101-67 H

ST. BERNARD
Overall: 1-0 
3/3/38 W, 59-35 N

ST. FRANCIS (PA.)
Overall: 0-1 
2/4/69 L, 89-95 A

ST. JOSEPH'S
Overall: 0-1 
12/30/96 L, 58-74 N

STEPHEN F. AUSTIN
Overall: 0-2 
12/19/08 L, 54-93 N
11/28/14 L. 

STETSON
Overall: 1-0 
12/20/76 W, 68-66 A

SYRACUSE
Overall: 1-0 
11/28/75 W, 93-83 N

TENNESSEE
Overall: 1-8 
12/30/40 L, 23-31 A
1/2/42 L, 18-50 U
11/24/89 L, 69-71 N
12/15/90 L, 87-91 A
12/9/95 L, 70-80 A
11/23/97 L, 65-74 A
11/27/00 L, 65-98 A
11/13/09 L, 54-83 A
12/10/11 W, 74-70 A

TENNESSEE STATE
Overall: 46-28 
1962-63 ◊ L, 94-119 N
11/29/76 W, 87-73 H
12/10/76 W, 64-63 A
12/20/79 L, 73-76 H
12/2/80 L, 79-97 A
2/25/81 • L, 60-73 H
11/27/81 L, 67-69 A
12/7/81 W, 70-57 H
12/9/82 W, 59-58 A
12/16/83 L, 71-80 A
2/29/84 • L, 69-88 H
12/2/84 W, 67-58 N
12/15/84 W, 65-63 A

1/2/85 L, 75-76 H
1/11/88 W, 73-70 A
2/15/88 • W, 79-67 H
3/7/88 ■ W, 81-78 H
1/30/89 • W, 97-93 H
2/11/89 • W, 79-71 A
11/25/89 W, 83-79 N
1/27/90 • L, 92-99 A
2/12/90 • W, 91-64 H
1/21/91 • W, 106-83 H
2/16/91 • W, 94-88 A
1/27/92 • L, 59-78 A
2/8/92 • W, 83-80 H
1/30/93 • L, 68-93 A
2/27/93 • W, 80-77 H
1/3/94 • W, 83-76 H
2/7/94 • L, 69-79 A
1/4/95 • L, 64-66 A
2/6/95 • W, 89-78 H
3/4/95 ■ W, 81-76 N
1/11/96 • L, 76-81 A
2/15/96 • W, 102-75 H
3/1/96 ■ W, 83-62 N
1/18/97 • L, 70-81 A
2/15/97 • W, 86-74 H
1/3/98 • L, 55-75 A
1/31/98 • W, 85-65 H
1/2/99 • L, 70-80 H
1/30/99 • W, 92-83 A
1/29/00 • L, 73-80 A
2/26/00 • W, 73-62 H
1/27/01 • W, 77-73 H
2/24/01 • L, 60-83 A
1/19/01 • W, 81-68 H
2/14/01 • L, 67-78 A
2/4/03 • W, 82-57 A
2/13/03 • W, 71-56 H
1/29/04 • W, 65-54 A
3/2/04 ■ W, 75-71 H
1/27/05 • W, 69-51 H
2/4/06 • W, 70-63 H
2/13/06 • L, 58-80 A
2/3/07 • W, 62-53 A
2/12/07 • W, 89-44 H
2/27/07 ■ W, 89-84 H
2/2/08 • W, 79-78 H
2/18/08 • L, 69-73 A
3/8/08 ■ W, 82-64 N
1/17/09 • W, 91-87 A
2/14/09 • L, 80-88 H
1/16/10 • W, 79-77 H
2/13/10 • L, 67-76 A
1/15/11 • L, 74-76 A
2/12/11 • W, 79-64 H
1/16/12 • W, 69-63 H
1/30/12 • L, 57-77 A
2/7/13 • L, 82-88 H
2/6/14 • W, 75-65 A
1/15/15 • W, 69-68 H
1/14/16 • L, 52-66 A
3/3/16 ■ W, 74-72 N
also appears as Tennessee A&I

TENNESSEE TECH
Overall: 69-71 
1/13/42 W, 31-19 A
1/15/42 W, 40-39 U
1/20/43 L, 22-32 U
3/1/47 L, 48-86 N
1/20/48 L, 47-52 H
2/9/48 L, 51-58 A
2/27/48 L, 54-56 N
1/28/49 L, 35-40 H
2/22/49 W, 64-59 A

1/13/50 W, 61-57 H
2/7/50 W, 56-53 A
2/10/51 L, 53-54 H
2/13/51 L, 61-62 A
12/18/51 L, 49-77 A
2/2/52 W, 55-51 H
2/16/52 L, 72-78 A
1/20/53 L, 70-77 H
2/14/53 L, 80-97 A
1952-53 L, 71-85 H
1953-54 L, 73-84 A
1953-54 L, 64-67 H
1954-55 W, 58-54 H
1954-55 L, 78-92 A
1955-56 L, 71-89 A
1955-56 L, 72-73 H
1/21/64 • W, 77-57 A
2/3/64 • W, 47-45 H
1/18/65 • L, 83-85 H
2/13/65 • L, 73-99 A
1/17/66 • W, 83-77 A
2/19/66 • L, 68-86 H
1/16/67 • W, 87-83 H
2/18/67 • W, 83-79 A
1/15/68 • W, 72-68 A
2/17/68 • W, 73-61 H
1/15/69 • L, 74-79 H
2/22/69 • W, 91-74 A
1/12/69 • L, 88-90 A
2/21/69 • W, 98-90 H
1/9/71 • L, 79-81 H
2/20/71 • L, 91-102 H
1/24/71 • L, 77-94 A
2/19/71 • L, 73-74 H
1/20/73 • W, 105-93 H
2/19/73 • W, 73-70 A
1/19/74 • W, 94-73 A
2/18/74 • W, 96-71 H
1/20/75 • L, 69-71 H
2/15/75 • W, 94-79 A
3/7/75 ■ W, 78-69 N
1/24/76 • L, 81-83 A
2/23/76 • W, 98-69 H
1/17/77 • W, 89-71 H
2/12/77 • W, 95-74 A
1/7/78 • L, 57-58 A
2/4/78 • W, 71-62 H
1/6/79 • W, 73-58 H
2/3/79 • L, 62-72 A
1/5/80 • L, 71-83 A
1/31/80 • W, 96-78 H
1/3/81 • W, 67-64 H
1/29/81 • W, 69-67 A
1/21/82 • L, 58-66 A
2/18/82 • L, 73-76 H
1/22/83 • L, 79-82 H
2/17/83 • L, 65-66 A
1/28/84 • L, 72-78 A
2/11/84 • L, 70-75 H
1/28/85 • L, 76-92 H
2/11/85 • L, 65-87 A
1/11/86 • W, 75-63 A
2/17/86 • L, 68-70 H
1/10/87 • W, 97-71 H
2/16/87 • W, 90-74 A
1/22/88 • W, 78-56 A
2/29/88 • W, 80-57 H
1/21/89 • W, 102-87 H
2/20/89 • W, 86-85 A
3/4/89 ■ W, 85-84 H
1/20/90 • L, 81-83 A
2/19/90 • L, 69-77 H
3/1/90 ■ W, 75-57 A
1/19/91 • L, 86-107 H

2/18/91 • W, 98-89 A
1/25/92 • L, 80-98 A
2/10/92 • W, 87-79 H
3/6/92 ■ L, 68-89 N
1/14/93 • L, 72-90 H
2/11/93 • L, 83-92 A
1/8/94 • W, 85-80 A
2/19/94 • W, 80-74 H
3/3/94 ■ L, 91-101 N
1/12/95 • W, 93-87 H
2/18/95 • W, 64-63 A
3/3/95 ■ W, 85-74 N
1/13/96 • W, 86-83 H
2/12/96 • W, 93-74 A
1/9/97 • W, 75-73 A
2/20/97 • W, 93-80 H
2/28/97 ■ W, 70-60 N
1/17/98 • W, 75-71 A
2/14/98 • W, 84-58 H
1/14/99 • W, 68-58 H
2/11/99 • L, 63-75 A
1/22/00 • L, 64-75 A
2/19/00 • L, 56-59 H
1/18/01 • L, 74-86 H
2/15/01 • L, 62-64 A
3/1/01 ■ W, 83-63 N
1/17/01 • L, 67-74 H
2/16/01 • L, 84-86 A
3/1/01 ■ L, 77-86 N
1/16/03 • L, 47-66 A
2/15/03 • W, 58-54 H
3/8/03 ■ W, 63-57 N
1/27/04 • W, 58-56 A
2/24/04 • W, 88-64 H
1/25/05 • W, 79-77 H
2/22/05 • L, 59-74 A
12/1/05 • L, 61-78 A
3/4/05 ■ W, 67-61 N
1/16/06 • L, 75-79 H
2/28/06 ■ L, 74-78 A
12/2/06 • W, 77-70 H
2/20/07 • L, 72-73 A
12/1/07 • W, 79-76 A
2/16/08 • W, 80-76 H
1/22/09 • W, 87-71 H
2/9/09 • W, 86-80 A
1/21/10 • L, 90-94 A
2/18/10 • W, 77-72 H
3/2/10 ■ L, 65-68 H
1/20/11 • L, 68-71 H
2/7/11 • L, 64-70 A
2/2/12 • L, 88-94 H
1/26/13 • L, 52-70 A
1/25/14 • W, 83-69 H
1/10/15 • L, 56-72 A
1/9/16 • L, 66-72 H
3/2/16 ■ W, 92-72 N

TENNESSEE WESLEYAN
Overall: 5-3 
1/23/37 L, 21-37 A
3/1/38 W, 41-34 N
3/3/39 L, 37-44 N
1959-60 W, 62-56 U
5/15/62 W, 89-69 N
1962-63 W, 83-66 N
12/13/84 L, 83-89 H
11/27/06 W, 79-64 H

TENNESSEE-MARTIN
Overall: 71-29 
1/10/35 L, 29-60 U
2/2/35 L, 27-55 U
1/16/37 L, 24-33 H

SERIES HISTORIES

■ MOMENTS IN GOVERNORS HISTORY
With center John Fraley suffering a severe concussion in 
the season opener at Middle Tennessee, the Governors 
struggled out of the gate in the 2011-12 season. They 
ventured to Tennessee in early December with just one 
win. But with Fraley back in the lineup the Govs stunned 
Tennessee, 74-70, APSU’s fi rst victory in the series. 
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UT MARTIN (CONT.)
2/8/37 L, 42-51 A
1/11/39 W, 38-26 H
2/14/39 W, 55-29 A
1939-40 W, 39-12 H
1939-40 W, 65-36 A
1/25/40 W, 51-22 A
2/20/41 W, 80-64 H
1/17/42 L, 31-33 H
1/18/42 W, 41-29 A
1/19/43 W, 41-37 U
1/19/46 L, 41-43 A
1/15/46 L, 34-41 A
1/29/47 W, 59-46 A
2/17/47 W, 70-35 H
2/7/48 W, 73-45 H
2/12/48 W, 77-42 A
1957-58 W, 81-66 U
1959-60 W, 75-50 H
1959-60 W, 78-75 A
12/5/60 L, 72-73 H
2/11/60 W, 95-88 A
12/31/59 W, 82-75 N
1/22/62 W, 82-79 H
1/29/62 W, 80-76 A
5/15/62 L, 65-74 N
1/31/63 L, 74-82 A
2/7/63 W, 77-57 H
12/2/63 W, 89-65 H
2/10/64 W, 82-68 A
12/9/64 L, 48-58 A
1/28/65 W, 70-69 H
1/13/66 W, 99-84 H
2/17/66 L, 86-107 A
1/4/67 • W, 77-66 H
1/19/67 W, 74-71 A
12/5/67 W, 76-70 H
1/17/68 W, 68-64 A
12/4/68 W, 84-64 H
12/18/68 W, 95-73 A
12/3/69 W, 118-98 H
1/14/69 L, 87-89 A
12/5/70 W, 97-83 H
12/1/71 W, 89-76 H
2/3/71 • L, 77-78 A
12/11/80 W, 75-60 H
12/20/86 W, 87-81 H
12/12/87 W, 65-63 A
12/18/91 W, 71-64 H
1/23/93 • L, 71-74 H
2/13/93 • W, 61-59 A
2/5/94 • W, 79-64 A
2/16/94 • W, 93-80 H
2/4/95 • W, 73-59 H
2/16/95 • L, 55-64 A
1/29/96 • L, 83-91 H
2/24/96 • L, 64-67 A
1/13/97 • W, 64-52 A
2/8/97 • W, 92-75 H
1/24/98 • W, 85-51 H
2/21/98 • W, 65-41 H
1/21/99 • L, 69-70 A
2/18/99 • W, 77-63 H
12/11/99 • W, 64-53 H
2/8/00 • W, 81-58 A
1/15/01 • L, 74-76 A
2/22/01 • W, 90-74 H
1/10/01 • L, 65-71 H
1/31/01 • W, 69-68 A
2/26/01 ■ W, 72-69 A
1/9/03 • L, 64-66 A
1/27/03 • W, 64-56 H
2/12/04 • W, 79-55 H
2/10/05 • W, 67-63 A

1/2/06 • L, 75-84 A
1/19/06 • W, 96-88 H
1/2/07 • W, 74-61 H
1/18/07 • W, 75-60 A
1/3/08 • W, 90-85 A
1/17/08 • W, 86-71 H
3/7/08 ■ W, 78-77 N
1/8/09 • W, 91-87 A
2/5/09 • L, 82-87 H
1/7/10 • W, 90-72 H
2/4/10 • W, 74-69 A
1/10/11 • W, 71-61 A
2/3/11 • W, 82-53 H
1/28/12 • W, 92-73 H
2/23/12 • W, 85-67 A
1/5/13 • L, 74-76 A
3/2/13 • W, 91-58 H
1/2/14 • W, 81-68 H
3/1/14 • W, 88-85 A
2/5/15 • L, 64-76 H
2/14/15 • L, 61=67 A
2/4/16 • L, 77-86 A
2/13/16 • L, 84-85 (OT) H
3/5/16 ■ W, 83-72 N
also appears as UT Martin

TEXAS
Overall: 0-1 
3/21/08 ♦ L, 54-74 N

TEXAS A&M
Overall: 1-0 
12/28/77 W, 76-70 N

TEXAS A&M-CC
Overall: 0-2 
12/2/15 L, 48-61 A
12/28/15 L, 70-74 H

TEXAS SOUTHERN
Overall: 1-0 
11/26/05 W, 82-70 N

TEXAS TECH
Overall: 2-0 
12/2/89 W, 78-77 H
1/17/90 W, 69-68 A

TEXAS-EL PASO
Overall: 0-2 
12/29/89 L, 64-74 A
12/28/92 L, 56-77 A

TEXAS-PAN AMERICAN
Overall: 5-4 
12/10/62 W, 60-56 H
12/15/65 W, 74-63 A
12/20/67 L, 76-84 A
1/13/69 W, 105-74 H
12/17/69 L, 73-84 A
12/18/70 L, 97-99 A
12/20/71 L, 76-92 A
12/9/72 W, 107-80 H
11/23/91 W, 90-68 N

THOMAS COLLEGE
Overall: 1-0 
11/25/96 W, 86-55 H

TOLEDO
Overall: 0-3 
12/21/87 L, 55-58 A
12/31/88 L, 67-89 A
12/30/95 L, 74-88 A

TRANSYLVANIA
Overall: 6-5 
1956-57 L, 67-81 U
1959-60 W, 86-81 H
12/2/61 L, 84-87 H
12/1/62 W, 84-80 H
11/30/63 W, 64-58 H
12/4/64 L, 69-81 H
12/4/65 W, 90-66 H
1/25/67 W, 92-87 H
1/21/68 W, 80-76 *
1/22/69 L, 72-73 H
1/21/69 L, 72-77 H

TRINITY (TEXAS)
Overall: 0-2 
12/16/67 L, 62-95 A
11/30/68 L, 67-71 H

TROY
Overall: 3-0 
11/28/77 W, 80-53 H
12/15/14 W, 73-70 H
12/5/15 W, 80-71 A
also appears as Troy State

TUSCULUM
Overall: 2-0 
1/4/73 W, 128-52 H
11/23/85 W, 121-73 H

UNC GREENSBORO
Overall: 0-2 
11/29/93 L, 66-69 H
12/6/93 L, 74-90 A

UNC-ASHEVILLE
Overall: 1-0 
1/4/79 W, 79-71 H

UNION (TENN.)
Overall: 44-12 
1/20/38 L, 29-53 A
2/5/38 L, 33-48 U
1/14/39 W, 39-27 A
2/8/39 W, 37-20 H
1939-40 W, 54-41 H
1/8/41 W, 39-38 H
2/6/41 W, 33-30 A
1/3/47 W, 60-43 A
1/27/47 W, 64-42 A
1/10/48 W, 55-48 H
2/11/48 W, 66-60 A
2/26/48 W, 57-49 N
12/14/48 L, 49-50 A
1/15/49 W, 53-49 H
2/25/49 W, 50-47 H
1/17/50 W, 53-47 A
2/2/50 W, 72-63 H
2/25/50 W, 71-56 N
1/4/51 W, 56-46 H
2/7/51 W, 66-65 A
2/26/51 L, 57-59 N
1/31/52 W, 55-54 H
2/9/52 L, 63-65 A
1952-53 W, 70-55 H
1952-53 L, 83-94 A
1953-54 W, 66-64 A
1953-54 W, 79-72 H
1954-55 L, 68-84 H
1954-55 W, 73-71 A
1955-56 W, 74-65 A
1955-56 W, 87-73 H
1956-57 W, 86-69 H
1956-57 W, 89-73 A

1957-58 L, 67-69 A
1957-58 W, 91-60 H
1957-58 W, 86-76 U
1958-59 W, 68-66 H
1958-59 L, 79-80 A
1958-59 W, 86-83 U
1959-60 W, 86-84 A
1959-60 W, 78-46 H
1959-60 W, 108-97 U
1/11/60 W, 96-64 H
1/30/60 W, 81-63 A
12/31/59 W, 70-63 N
1/18/62 L, 76-84 H
2/10/62 L, 85-109 A
1/19/63 W, 85-83 A
2/2/63 W, 93-77 A
12/4/63 W, 79-65 H
12/1/64 L, 71-83 A
1/14/65 W, 85-77 H
12/6/65 W, 82-79 H
12/8/66 W, 74-68 A
12/6/73 W, 127-97 H
12/10/74 W, 62-55 H

UNLV
Overall: 0-1 
12/15/99 L, 66-87 A

URBANA
Overall: 1-0 
12/10/79 W, 121-63 H

UTAH STATE
Overall: 1-1 
11/19/00 W, 80-76 N
11/20/07 L, 68-71 A

UTAH VALLEY
Overall: 0-1 
12/28/12 L, 77-84 N

VALPARAISO
Overall: 0-2 
12/10/94 L, 69-73 N
11/24/07 L, 47-61 N

VANDERBILT
Overall: 2-14 
1/4/38 L, 42-43 A
1/13/38 L, 31-49 H
1/2/39 L, 35-42 H
1939-40 W, 40-28 H
1939-40 LC W, 2-0 
N
12/28/81 L, 55-74 A
12/21/83 L, 50-56 A
12/9/85 L, 75-82 A
1/8/92 L, 66-83 A
12/19/92 L, 71-116 H
12/21/93 L, 65-99 A
12/21/94 L, 78-81 A
11/16/98 L, 79-89 A
12/1/04 L, 58-74 A
11/10/07 L, 67-81 A
12/17/13 L, 56-58 A
11/13/15 L, 41-80 A

VANGUARD
Overall: 1-0 
12/16/89 W, 98-73 H
also appears as Southern 
California College

VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH
Overall: 2-0 
12/21/73 W, 102-101 A

1/7/74 W, 81-65 H

WABASH
Overall: 0-1 
1957-58 ◊ L, 67-72 N

WEBER STATE
Overall: 0-1 
12/26/75 L, 72-75 N

WEBSTER
Overall: 3-0 
12/13/97 W, 83-60 H
12/20/99 W, 91-63 H
12/20/01 W, 90-68 H

WEST CHESTER
Overall: 1-0 
12/20/63 W, 74-65 N

WESTERN CAROLINA
Overall: 4-3 
12/2/72 W, 106-69 H
1/6/73 W, 97-91 A
12/14/74 L, 96-99 A
1/6/75 W, 95-85 H
12/21/96 L, 69-76 H
11/25/97 L, 57-71 A
11/20/12 W, 72-71 N

WESTERN ILLINOIS
Overall: 0-1 
12/26/63 L, 78-83 N

WESTERN KENTUCKY
Overall: 14-38 
1/1/42 L, 34-42 H
1/6/42 L, 34-46 A
2/5/64 • W, 73-69 A
2/27/64 • W, 76-75 H
2/1/65 • L, 74-78 H
2/22/65 • L, 77-116 A
2/7/66 • L, 67-94 H
1965-66 • L, 63-76 A
1/30/67 • L, 59-101 H
2/27/67 • L, 76-116 A
1/29/68 • L, 70-84 H
2/26/68 • L, 67-76 A
12/16/68 • L, 73-75 A
3/3/69 • W, 84-80 H
1/26/69 • L, 79-106 H
3/2/69 • L, 84-100 A
1/25/71 • L, 72-117 A
3/1/71 • W, 96-94 H
1/29/71 • L, 73-106 A
2/28/71 • L, 74-83 H
1/29/73 • W, 92-86 A
2/24/73 • L, 92-94 H
1/28/74 • W, 98-97 H
2/23/74 • L, 82-84 A
1/25/75 • W, 78-75 H
2/24/75 • L, 76-92 A
2/2/76 • W, 91-81 H
2/28/76 • L, 75-76 A
1/22/77 • W, 92-76 H
2/28/77 • W, 73-59 A
1/23/78 • L, 83-91 H
2/18/78 • W, 66-64 A
1977-78 ■ L, 69-77 A
1/22/79 • L, 61-85 A
2/17/79 • L, 66-78 H
1/19/80 • L, 71-95 H
2/14/80 • L, 51-70 A
1/17/81 • L, 58-70 A
2/12/81 • L, 59-62 H

SERIES HISTORIES
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SERIES HISTORIES
WESTERN KENTCKY (CONT.)
3/2/81 ■ L, 71-82 A
12/19/81 • L, 64-77 A
1/28/82 • L, 46-48 H
12/5/87 W, 69-59 A
12/8/90 W, 95-87 H
12/14/91 L, 67-86 A
12/29/99 W, 72-68 N
12/8/01 L, 75-77 H
1/5/01 • L, 73-75 A
12/13/03 L, 59-75 A
12/28/04 L, 80-87 H
11/18/05 L, 54-83 A
11/13/12 L, 54-74 A

WESTMINSTER (MO.)
Overall: 2-0 
1/4/03 W, 82-58 H
12/30/15 W, 112-61 H

WICHITA STATE
Overall: 0-4 
12/17/87 L, 66-72 H
1/3/91 L, 55-81 A
2/21/04 L, 47-62 A
11/27/04 L, 62-72 H

WILMINGTON (OHIO)
Overall: 2-0 
12/15/80 W, 88-64 H
12/21/82 W, 97-65 A

WINTHROP
Overall: 0-1 
11/22/04 L, 36-52 N

WISCONSIN-GREEN BAY
Overall: 1-3 
12/7/89 L, 49-73 A
11/24/90 L, 61-67 H
12/30/99 W, 58-56 A
12/27/02 L, 69-74 A

WISCONSIN-MILWAUKEE
Overall: 1-0 
2/2/80 W, 58-56 A

WISCONSIN-RIVER FALLS
Overall: 1-0 
12/4/78 W, 72-52 H

WOFFORD
Overall: 1-0 
12/22/15 W, 84-77 H

WYOMING
Overall: 0-1 
12/14/96 L, 71-76 H

YOUNGSTOWN STATE
Overall: 8-8 
12/10/81 • L, 50-66 H
2/25/82 • L, 51-65 A
1/15/83 • L, 70-75 A
2/10/83 • L, 72-73 H
1/12/84 • L, 63-73 A
2/16/84 • L, 57-62 H
1/12/85 • W, 74-72 H
2/16/85 • L, 64-80 A
1/20/86 • W, 74-66 H
2/22/86 • L, 60-64 A
1/19/87 • W, 74-68 A
2/21/87 • W, 106-89 H
2/1/88 • W, 78-68 A
2/13/88 • W, 91-54 H
2/18/12 W, 71-68 H

11/30/13 W, 88-86 A
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LETTERMEN'S LIST

• A •
Paul Aaron 1946-48
Kent Able 1983
John Albertstadt 1983
Greg Andrews 1982-83
Corey Arentsen 2012-13
Richie Armstrong 1985-86
Marshall Ayers 1987

• B •
Todd Babington 2004-07
Melvin Baker 2010-12
Alfred Barney 1977-78
Tyronne Baynham 1989
Tyrone Beck 1992-93 
Darryl Bedford 1985-86
William Bell 1980-81
Devlin Bell 1991-92
Al Bellenfant 1980-83
Jim Beshears 1960-61
Travis Betran 2012-14
Robert Biggers 1984-85
Wayne Blackford 1969
Justin Blake 2009-12
Jimmy Blanford 1978-79
Terry Boykin 1989-91,1993
Blakey Bradley 1963
Bob Bradley 1958-60
John Briggeman 1960-62
Glenn Britt 1953
James Britt 1974
Vincent Brooks 1984, 86-88
Caleb Brown 2007-10
John Brown 1985
Phillip Brown 1954-56
Tommy Brown 1989-90
Domas Budrys 2014-
Bob Burnett 1965-67
Andrew Burton 1979-80
Joe Busateri 1985-86, 88
Gordon Butler 1978-79
Jack Butler 1946-48

• C •
Tyrone Caldwell 2008-10
John Camp 1958-60
Anthony Campbell 2008-12
Levi Carmichael 2001-04
Larry Cartee 1965
Cole Casbon 1992-95
Louis Catignani 1946-48
Walt Celusta 1959-61
Earl Chance 1952-54
Mack Chandler 1947-50
Wes Channels 2006-09
Clyde Chestnut 1949
Eddie Childress 1971-72
Jerome Clyburn 2011-12
John Collins 1982
James Colson 1984-85
Scott Combs 1997-98
Wayne Cook 1984
Bill Covington 1949-51
Kevin Covington 2011-12
Richard Covington 1949-51
Bill Craig 1949-50
Reggie Crenshaw 1994-97

• D •
Andrew Dagner 1998
Billy Daniels 1993-94
Jimmy Darke 1962-64
Tom Darrah 1959-61
Anthony Davis 2001-04
Frank Davis 1955-57
Khalil Davis 2014-16
Roger Davis 1959-60
Pat Day 1981,1983-85
Jim DeForest 1962-64
Myron DeVoe 1986-88
Assane Diop 2014-
Sam Drummer 1975
Kyle Duncan 2005-08
Michael Dudas 2002-03
Jimmy Dupont 1969
Reggie Dupree 1991-92
Michael Dudas 2002-03
William Durden 2003-04
Ed Dyson 2013-14

• E •
Kevin Easley 1998-00
TyShwan Edmondson 2010-11
Dickie Elliott 1953-54
L.M. Ellis 1963-64
Kelvin Elston 1982
Reed Epley 1973-74

• F •
J.P. Felder 2005-06
Cecil Felts 1980-84
Glen Fenneman 1956-58
Vince Fenwick 1978
Ernest Fields 2006-09
Charlie Fishback 1974-75
George Fisher 1946-48
Mickey Fisher 1973-75
John Foster 1969
Greg Franklin 1989-92
John Fraley 2008-12
Chris Freeman 2011-14
Lovie Fry 1970-71

• G •
Calvin Garrett 1975-77
Chester Garrett 1955-57
Ralph Garner 1973-76
Kenny Geralds 1955-57
Corey Gipson 2002-03
Tim Glass 1975
Stevie Glenn 1987
Zach Glotta 2015-
Howard Gorrell 1956-59
Jermaine Graham 2002-03
Gerald Gray 1984-85
Thomas Gray 1964
Gary Greene 1975-77
Thomas Greer 2011-12

• H •
Josh Hallatt 1996-97
J.J. Halliburton 1997-99
Kemp Hampton 1972-73
Maurice Hampton 2002-05
Bert Hardwick 1947
Dick Hardwick 1946
Joe Harms 2011-12
Brandon Harriford 2003-07

Todd Babington

Wes Channels



94 •  2016-17 AUSTIN PEAY STATE UNIVERSITY MEN'S BASKETBALL • LETSGOPEAY.COM

LETTERMEN'S LIST

• H •
Andre Harris 1987
Curtis Harris 1999
James Harris 2008
Randy Harris 1982
Ronny Harris 1978
Steve Harris 2015-
Freddie Harrison 1951-53
Matt Hasse 2010-12
Trenton Hassell 1998-2001
Theanthony Haymon 1999-2001
Dick Hays 1948-51
Holly Heaberlin 1966-68
Michael Head 1996-99
Tommy Head 1965-66
Jason Heien 1991-92
Jim Henderson 1958-60
Adrian Henning 2000-2003
Geoff Herman 1990-91
Preston Herring 2012-13
Mike Hicks 1985-86
Bobbye Hill 2001-2002
Tom Hill 1980-81
George Hothman 1951
Riley Holliday 1962-64
Donnie Holmes 1952-54
Chris Horton 2012-16
Tony Hostettler 1947
Barry Howard 1987-89
Brian Howard 2000-01
Otis Howard 1974-77
Percy Howard 1972-74
Jack Hunt 1952
Justin Hunter 2004
Dave Huntsinger 1959-61

• I •
Alvin Ingle 1980-83
Ryan Isom 2004
Willie Ivory 1996-98
Tre' Ivory 2014-

• J •
Hal Jackson 1964-66
Howard Jackson 1971-72
Jerome Jackson 1997-98
Norman Jackson 1974-77
Matt Jakeway 1999-2001
Kevin James 1980-82
Tomas Janusauskas 2004-07
John Jenkins 1992-94
Richard Jimmerson 1972-74
Doug Johnson 1989
Duane Johnson 1983
Edgar Johnson 1980
Joe Johnson 1973-74
Davey Johnson 1951-52
Javin Johnson 1987-89
Timmy Johnson 1988-89
John W. Jones 1947-49
Kenny Jones 2015-
Nate Jones 1987-89
Ray Justice 1958

• K •
Richard Keller 1962-64
Otis Key 1992-94
Larry Kingery 1978
Greg Kinman 1970-71

• L •
Herdie Lawrence 2011-12
Fred Lee 1973
Josh Lewis 2000-2003
Tom Lincoln 1947-49
Fernandez Lockett 2003-07

Brad Loos 1998-2001
AJ Lynch 2012
Arnold Lynch 1974

• M •
Halsey Mabry 1993-94
Igor Macura 1999-2002
Mike McClellan 1981
Malcolm McCormick 1991
James McKinney 1985
Virgil McElfresh 1963-65
Kent McKenzie 1986, 88
Gary Maier 1973-74
Habib Maiga 1993-94
Lenny Manning 1981-83
David Marker 1985
Fred Marshall 2001
Gene Mason 1956
Kareem Matthews 2004-05
Phil Mayo 1976-77
Serigne Mboup 2013-14
Carlos Meriwether 1992
Johnny Miles 1980
Henry Miller 1961-63
Steve Miller 1961-63
Lawrence Mitchell 1985-86
Steve Mitchell 1978
Charlie Moore 1966-68
Doug Moore 1954
Marcus Moore 1993-94
Benny Morgan 1964
Tom Morgan 1952-56
Eric Mosley 2009
Scott Murphy 1986-87
Toine Murphy 1990-91
Joe Murray 1969
John Murry 2015-
Cere Myrick 1978

• N •
Larry Noble 1968-70
Dwight Norris 1963

• O •
Jim Odum 1951-52
Danny Odums 1972-73
Eric Orr 1985-86
Jason Otter 1990
Fred Overton 1958-60

• P •
Jack Pack 1970-71
Dennis Pagan 1976-79
Dennis Palmer 1980
Joe Parker 1982-83
Bob Patterson 1957
Eddie Perdue 1995,1998
Brad Phillips 1991
Tom Phillips 1958-60
Colby Pierce 1993-97
Chris Polk 1990
Chris Porter-Bunton 2015-
Jake Powers 1994-97
Jeremy Purvis 2012, 2014

Maurice Hampton

Drake Reed
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• Q •
Jeremy Qualls 1998-99

• R •
Norris Ransdall 1976-77
Keith Rawls 1987-88
Tony Raye 1984-87
Chris Reaves 2009
Drake Reed 2005-08
John Reed 1971-73
John Rendek 1953-55
Duran Roberson 2006-09
H.R. Robinson 1968
Josh Robinson 2014-
Rodney Rogers 1962
Barry Rollins 1965-67
James Rorex 1983-84
Frank Ross 1977
Willard Ross 1962

• S •
L.J. Sanders 1955-58
Roosevelt Sanders 1979-80
Tom Santel 1969-71
Jared Savage 2015-
Jermaine Savage 1992-95
Zac Schalder 2002-05
Adrian Sensabaugh 1995-96
Landon Shipley 2005-06
Michael Shunick 1979-80
Joe Sibbitt 1994-97
Sheldon Sledd 1962-64
Dan Smith 1970-71
Darrin Smith 1987
Damarius Smith 2013-14
Jaun Smith 1973
Larry Smith 1981
Leroy Smith 1952
Mark Smith 1978
Dennis Snyder 1965-66
Doug Stamper 1961-63
Nick Stapleton 1998-2001
Jerry Stephenson 1970
Clark Stepp 2008
James Stewart 1997-1999
Jim Stewart 1958-60
Bob Stinnett 1966
Mandell Stockton 1980-83
Doug Stone 1958
James Stone 1946-49
Reggie Suddeth 1979
James Sugg 1961-62
Brad Suiter 1990
Barry Sumpter 1987
Bob Swope 1948-50
Morten Szmiedowicz 2000

• T •
Carl Taylor 1954
Josh Terry 2010-12
Bob Thomas 1985-86
Tim Thomas 1978-81
Reggie Thompson 1971
Terrell Thompson 2015-16
Donald Tivis 1988-90
Andy Toombs 1964-66
Will Triggs 2010-
Gene Trotter 1953-54
Joey Tuck 1996-99
Robert Turner 1971-73

• U •
John Uselton 1951

• V •
Melvin Van Hooser 1964-66
Donald Vinson 1981-82

• W •
John Waller 1967-69
Jerry Wanstrath 1970-72
LaMonte Ware 1987-88, 90
Van Washer 1955-57
Curtis Webster 1978-79
Gerrell Webster 2000
Ben Wells 1968
Charles Wells 1993-96
Kenneth West 1953-54
Lonnie West 1982-84
Rhet Wierzba 2000-2003
Gene Wilkerson 1964-65
James Williams 1972-73
Joe Williams 1999-2001
Marcel Williams 2008-10
Mark Williams 1979
Zavion Williams 2013-14
Bobby Winders 1959-62
Jackie Winders 1961-62
Michael Witherspoon 1995
Brad Woodroffe 1990
Derek Wright 2004-07
Howard Wright 1967-69

• Y •
Eric Young 2003-04
Mike Young 1969
Terry Young 1967-68
Rick Yudt 1991-92

The preceding list is the Governors all-time lettermen's 
list, beginning with the 1946-47 season. A student-
athlete must have played in one game during a season 
to be listed. Corrections and additions are welcome 
and should be addressed to the Austin Peay Sports 
Information Offi ce.

Nick Stapleton

LETTERMEN'S LIST

D.J. Wright
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Now in its 68th year, the Ohio Valley Conference 
continues to build on the success that has 
made it the nation's eighth-oldest NCAA 
Division I conference. 

In May 2011 the Conference expand-
ed for the second time in four years, adding 
Belmont University which began competition 
in the 2012-13 academic year. The addition 
of Belmont gave the OVC 12 members, the 
most the league has had at one time in its 
illustrious history. The move added a second 
team in the city of Nashville and was the fi rst ad-
dition to the league since Southern Illinois University 
Edwardsville joined in 2008.

The 2009-10 school year saw a change in leadership 
as Beth DeBauche was named the seventh full-time commissioner in 
league history on July 28. She is currently one of just fi ve females to 
be the head of a Division I conference, and one of just eight to lead 
a Division I conference all-time. The last three commissioners of the 
OVC have moved onto jobs as the commissioner of the Big Ten, Big 
12 and the Mid-American Conferences.

The OVC’s proud past dates back to 1948, but seeds for the new 
league were actually planted in 1941. It was then that Roy Stewart, 
the athletics director at Murray State, Charles (Turkey) Hughes, the 
athletics director at Eastern Kentucky, and Kelly Thompson, the 
public relations director at Western Kentucky, fi rst broached the idea 
of forming a new conference. Discussions were put on hold by World 
War II, but reemerged Feb. 27-28, 1948 at the Kentucky Hotel in 
Louisville as the three original institutions combined with Morehead 
State, Louisville and Evansville to form the OVC.

Now in its seventh decade of competition, the OVC has grown 

significantly from its humble beginnings while 
increasing the number of athletics opportuni-

ties it provides for students. Current league 
representatives include charter members 
Eastern Kentucky, Morehead State and 

Murray State, along with Austin Peay, East-
ern Illinois, Jacksonville State, Southeast 
Missouri, SIU Edwardsville, Tennessee State, 
Tennessee Tech and the UT Martin.

In 1955, the OVC became only the 
second six-member league nationally to earn 

an automatic bid to the prestigious NCAA Men's 
Basketball Tournament, which, at that time, was limited 
to only 24 participants.  The Conference quickly proved 

worthy of that bid, as Morehead State defeated Marshall 
(107-92) and Wayne State (95-84) in the 1956 tournament.

Fifteen years later, former OVC member Western Kentucky be-
came the fi rst and only Conference team to reach the Final Four. The 
Hilltoppers defeated Jacksonville, Kentucky and Ohio State before 
losing to Villanova in double overtime in the national semifi nals. 
WKU went on to fi nish in third place after beating Kansas 77-75 in 
the consolation game.

Since that time, the OVC has recorded some of the biggest upsets 
in the history of the NCAA Tournament. Perhaps the most famous 
moment came in 1987, when Austin Peay came from fourth place in 
the regular season to win the OVC Tournament and earn the league's 
automatic bid. The Governors drew powerful Illinois, and were such 
big underdogs, that ESPN broadcaster Dick Vitale promised to stand 
on his head if APSU won the game. After a 68-67 victory over the Illini, 
and a narrow 90-87 overtime loss to eventual Final Four participant 
Providence in the second round, Vitale made good on his promise in 
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a visit to Clarksville two months later.

Murray State added to the OVC's string of upsets in 1988 when 
it knocked off 14th-ranked North Carolina State, 78-75. The Racers' 
M&M Boys - Jeff Martin and Don Mann - combined for 39 points 
in the win. MSU nearly went on to the Sweet 16 that year, losing to 
eventual national champion Kansas, 61-58. A bank shot by Mann 
that would've given the Racers a one-point lead rolled off the rim with 
three seconds left. In 1990 as a No. 16 seed, Murray State took No. 1 
seed Michigan State into overtime before falling 75-71; that game still 
marks the closest a No. 16 seed has come to knocking off a No. 1 in 
men’s tournament action. More recently, Murray State has dominated 
the OVC Tournament, reaching the championship game every year in 
the 1990's. The Racers’ 15 OVC Tournament Championships are the 
most among all OVC schools.

After former member Middle Tennessee State won a fi rst round 
game in 1989, the league had a drought as no other OVC team won 
a NCAA Tournament game for the next 19 years. But Morehead State, 
coming off a thrilling double overtime OVC Tournament victory over 
Austin Peay, topped Alabama State 58-43 in the Opening Round game 
at University of Dayton Arena in Dayton, Ohio. The game was played 
in front of an Opening Round record crowd of 11,346 and included 
many MSU fans who made the three-hour drive from Morehead for 
the game.

In 2009-10, Murray State made OVC history by winning a record 
31 games (31-5) on its way to the league’s regular season and tourna-
ment championships. In the fi rst round of the NCAA Tournament, the 
No. 13 seed Racers topped Vanderbilt in thrilling fashion when senior 
Danero Thomas hit a jumper as time expired to lift MSU to a 66-65 
victory. It marked the fi rst OVC team to advance to the second round of 
the NCAA Tournament since 1989, and snapped a skid of 71-straight 
loses to Southeastern Conference foes (dating back to 2000-01). In 
the second round, the Racers pushed eventual national runner-up 
Butler to the brink before losing 54-52.

In 2010-11 Morehead State would 
make it three NCAA Tournament wins in 
as many years for the league and got a bit 
of revenge for the 2009 tournament loss 
to Louisville in the process. After fi nishing 
second in the regular season and winning 
the OVC Tournament Championship, the No. 
13 seeded Eagles were shipped to Denver to 
play the in-state foe Cardinals. MSU jumped 
out to a 15-2 advantage but were down four 
points (61-57) with just over a minute to play 
in regulation. After two free throws from two-
time OVC Player of the Year Kenneth Faried, 
the Eagles held for one fi nal shot attempt 
and senior Demonte Harper pulled up off 
a cross-over dribble to nail a 3-pointer with 
4.3 seconds left that gave Morehead State 
a 62-61 lead. UofL had one last attempt but 
Faried blocked the Cardinals last shot, giving 
MSU the win, its fi rst over Louisville since the 
1956-57 season.

In 2011-12 Murray State put together 
one of the greatest seasons in OVC history, 
beginning the year 23-0 (an all-time OVC 
best) and being ranked as high as No. 7 in 
the coaches poll on Feb. 6. The squad was 
the fi rst OVC team to be nationally-ranked 
since Murray State was ranked in 1997-98; 
in addition the top 10 ranking was the fi rst 
for an OVC team since the 1970-71 campaign 

(WKU). The Racers would top nationally-ranked Memphis and Saint 
Mary’s during the season and win the league’s regular season and 
tournament championships. MSU earned a No. 6 seed in NCAA 
Tournament, the highest-ever seed for an OVC team since the NCAA 
began seeding the fi eld in 1979. The Racers would top Colorado 
State 58-41 in the second round before falling to Marquette in the 
third round. Murray State would win 31 games overall, tying the OVC 
all-time record the Racers set in 2009-10.

After the Murray State win in 2011-12, the league had won NCAA 
Tournament games in four-straight seasons, something that had never 
happened in league history (three-game winning streaks from 1960-
62 and 1987-89 had been the previous best streaks). Over that time 
period (2009-12) the OVC was one of just nine conferences nation-
ally to win a NCAA Tournament game in each season and one of only 
three non-BCS leagues (joining the Atlantic 10 and WCC) to do so.

In 2013-14 Murray State won fi ve games to claim the CollegeIn-
sider.com Postseason Tournament (CIT) and in the process became 
the fi rst OVC men’s basketball team to ever play games in the month 
of April.

The 2014-15 season saw fi ve OVC men’s basketball teams earn 
postseason bids, the most in league history. Those teams combined 
to win eight total games, the most ever by the OVC in one postseason. 
Entering 2015-16 OVC men’s basketball teams have at least one na-
tional postseason tournament victory in seven-straight postseasons, 
an all-time league record.

In 2007-08, UT Martin guard Lester Hudson became the fi rst 
men’s Division I player to record a quadruple-double in a game, when 
he registered 25 points, 12 rebounds, 10 assists and 10 steals in 
a victory over Central Baptist College. Hudson, who ranked fourth 
in scoring nationally as a junior, returned for his senior season in 
2008-09 and was second nationally in scoring (behind Davidson’s 
Stephen Curry) at 27.5 points a contest. Hudson earned numerous 

OVC MEMBERS
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■ OVC BASKETBALL CHAMPIONSHIP
The Ohio Valley Conference Men’s and Women’s Basketball Championships returns 

to Nashville for the 23rd time, the four-day event returning to Nashville's Municipal 
Auditorium.

Municipal Auditorium opened in 1962 and seats over 9,500 fans. It’s multi-purpose 
arena fl oor has been used for professional ice hockey, ice skating competitions and 
concerts. The combined men's and women's championship have been held at Mu-
nicipal Auditorium 10 previous times: 1994, 1995, 1996, 2004, 2008, 2011, 
2012, 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016). The men also held its championship at 
the venue in 1989. Prior to the tournament being at the end of the season, the 
1967 men's tournament was also held at Municipal Auditorium in December of 
that year.

The 2015-16 season will end with the 53rd edition of the men’s championship and 35th 
edition of the women’s championship. The men’s championship 
has been played continuously since 1949 and moved to a neutral 
court in 1994. The women’s championship has been played con-
tinuously since 1982, moving to a neutral court in 1994.

honors (including OVC Player of the Year and OVC Male Athlete of the 
Year in each 2008 and 2009 and All-American status from several 
outlets) before being drafted by the Boston Celtics with the No. 58 
pick of the 2009 NBA Draft.

During the 2010-11 year Faried, the nation’s leading rebounder 
during the season, became the NCAA’s Modern Era (since 1973) 
career rebounding leader, totaling 1,673 rebounds which passed Tim 
Duncan for the record (he is 11th all-time in NCAA history). Faried also 
fi nished his career with 86 double-doubles, second all-time to only 
Duncan. He is one of only six players in NCAA history to fi nish with 
2,000-plus career points (2,009) and 1,600-plus career rebounds. 
Faried was drafted 22nd overall by the Denver Nuggets in the 2011 
NBA Draft, becoming the fi rst OVC player selected in the fi rst round 
since Tennessee State’s Carlos Rogers 1994.

Murray State guard Isaiah Canaan, a fi rst-team All-American in 
2011-12, capped his illustrious career in 2012-13 by becoming just 
the 17th player in OVC history to score 2,000 or more career points. 
Canaan, who was a key part of Murray State NCAA Tournament victo-
ries in both 2010 and 2012, earned a pair of OVC Player of the Year 
honors (2012 and 2013) during his career as well as being named 
OVC Freshman of the Year (2010), OVC Tournament MVP (2010) and 
OVC Male Athlete of the Year (2012). He was drafted by the Houston 
Rockets with the 34th overall pick (No. 2 pick of the second round) 

of the 2013 NBA Draft.
In 2014-15 Murray State became just the fi fth OVC men’s team 

to complete a perfect Conference season (16-0). The Racers were led 
by sophomore Cameron Payne who was named OVC Men’s Basketball 
Player of the Year, OVC Male Athlete of the Year and earned third-
team All-American honors from CBSSports.com. Following the season 
Payne declared for the NBA Draft, becoming the fi rst sophomore in 
OVC history to do so and one of just four OVC players all-time to enter 
and stay in the draft with eligibility remaining. Payne was selected 
in the lottery by the Oklahoma City Thunder (pick No. 14 overall), 
making him just the ninth First Round NBA Draft pick in OVC history.

Through its 67 years, 13 teams have won or shared the league's 
regular season men's basketball title. Murray State heads the list with 
a Conference-record 24 outright or shared basketball crowns. Other 
past champions include former member Western Kentucky (19), 
Morehead State (9), Austin Peay (8), Eastern Kentucky (6), Tennes-
see Tech (5), former member Middle Tennessee (5), Tennessee State 
(2), former member East Tennessee State (2), Belmont (2 – including 
winning the titles in each of its fi rst two years in the league), South-
east Missouri State (1), UT Martin (1) and 
former member Akron (1).
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